
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 
Holder (BD Vacutainer® blodprovstagningsset med tryckknapp och med 
föransluten hållare) är ett sterilt, blodprovstagningsset med fasta vingar för 
engångsbruk för flera prover, som är avsett för användning i den allmänna 
populationen av vårdpersonal som har erfarenhet av venpunktion för att 
ta blodprov från patienter, inklusive de med svår venåtkomst som kan ha 
små, ömtåliga och/eller icke‑palpabla vener, i vakuumblodprovsrör och/eller 
blododlingsflaskor. Om enheten används utan hanlueradapter kan klinikern 
vid behov ta ett blodprov från honluerkontakten med en spruta. Enheten kan 
användas av vårdpersonal med infusionserfarenhet under en kortare period 
av enstaka infusioner, med beaktande av patientens storlek och lämplighet 
för den lösning som infunderas. Enheten får inte lämnas på plats och ska 
övervakas av en kliniker.
Den rekommenderade användningen av enheten är att aktivera nålens 
säkerhetsfunktion innan den avlägsnas från venpunktionsstället. 
Tillbakadragandet av nålens intravenösa (IV) ände hjälper till att 
förhindra nålsticksskador av misstag.
VAL AV NÅLDIAMETER
Vårdpersonalen bör välja nåldiameter beroende på:
• patientens tillstånd (t.ex. ålder, vikt, befintligt tillstånd),
• venens fysiska egenskaper (t.ex. storlek, plats och tillgänglighet),
• för blodprovstagning, den volym blod som behöver samlas in,1,2

• för infusion, den ordinerade behandlingen och patientens behov.3

Välj den nåldiameter som passar lämpligast i den mest framträdande 
venen som ger minst obehag. Följande är rekommenderade nåldiameter 
för venpunktion eller infusionsprocedurer för olika åldersgrupper:
• 21G rekommenderas för vuxna1

• 23G och 25G** rekommenderas för vuxna, barn, äldre eller patienter 
med små, ömtåliga vener och spädbarn.1,2

**25G kan associeras med en ökad risk för hemolys1

PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER OCH KLINISKA FÖRDELAR
1. Enhandsgrepp och indragning av vennål hjälper till att förhindra oavsiktlig 

nålstick och blodstänk.
2. Observation av blodåterflöde indikerar veningång.
3. Nålhylsa som inte är avsedd för patient möjliggör blodprovstagning med 

flera prover.
Nödvändig utrustning som medföljer
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Nödvändig utrustning som inte medföljer
• BD BACTEC™ blododlingsflaskor och/eller BD Vacutainer® blodprovsrör, 

i enlighet med testbegäran.
• Godkänd behållare för biologiskt riskavfall och andra tillbehör, såsom 

stasband, handskar, desinfektionsmedel för hud och steril gasväv 
• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device för blodprovstagning med spruta.
• Enheter med lueranslutning för IV‑administrering och blodprovstagning 

i sprutor.

Följ inrättningens rutiner för venpunktion vid blodprovstagningen och 
kortvarig IV‑administrering. Allmän vägledning ges nedan.
Procedur för blodprovstagning (se diagram )
1.  Kontrollera att honlueradaptern A  sitter fast ordentligt 

i hanlueradaptern B .
2.  Sätt på stasband, desinficera venpunktionsstället och ta bort nålhylsan.
3.  Utför venpunktion genom att hålla antingen vingarna eller enhetens hölje.
4.  Kontrollera om det finns blod i återflödeskammaren innan blodprovet 

tas för att indikera venaccess. Släpp stasen så snart blodflöde fastställts. 
Ta blodprov i enlighet med rörtillverkarens provtagningsordning och 
rekommenderade volymer och/eller bruksanvisningen från tillverkaren 
av blododlingsflaskan.

5.  Dra tillbaka nålen: Placera steril gasväv över venpunktionsstället, medan 
nålen fortfarande är kvar i venen och tryck sedan ned knappen. Nålen 
glider ut ur venpunktionsstället och låses på plats. Förhindra inte att 
nålen dras tillbaka. Täck över punktionsstället med steril gasväv och 
applicera tryck.

6. Släng allt använt material i godkänd behållare för biologiskt riskavfall.
Procedur för blodprovstagning med spruta (se diagram )
1.  Ta bort lueradaptern och anslut sprutan.
Följ steg 2–5 för blodprovstagning.
6.  Ta bort sprutan och kassera nålen och slangen i en godkänd behållare 

för biologiskt riskavfall.
7.  Använd BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device för att överföra blod 

från sprutan till vakuumröret/‑rören i enlighet med rörtillverkarens 
provtagningsordning och rekommenderade fyllnadsvolymer och/eller 
bruksanvisningen från tillverkaren av blododlingsflaskan.

8.  Släng sprutan och allt använt material i godkänd behållare för biologiskt 
riskavfall.

Procedur för kortvarig IV‑administrering (se diagram )
(Upp till 2 timmar under direkt överinseende av kliniker)
• Tejpa fast vingarna när du fäster enheten. Obs! Tejpning över knappen 

och applicering av tryck kan orsaka att nålen dras tillbaka.
• Prima aggregatet vid behov i enlighet med sjukhusets rutiner. (Se tabell 1, 

Fyllningsvolym. Kolumn 1 är diameter, kolumn 2 är slanglängden i tum/
millimeter (mm) och kolumn 3 är i ml).

1.  Sätt på stasband, desinficera venpunktionsstället och ta bort nålhylsan.
2.  Utför venpunktion genom att hålla antingen vingarna eller enhetens hölje.
3.  Kontrollera om det finns blod i återflödeskammaren och lossa på 

stasbandet.
4.   (a) Ta bort lueradaptern.
  (b) Anslut IV‑slangen eller sprutan till honlueranslutningen, kontrollera 

att det inte finns luft i systemet och starta infusionen.
 •  Enheten ska bytas i enlighet med sjukhusets rutiner och ska inte 

användas längre än 2 timmar.
5.  Dra tillbaka nålen. Placera steril gasväv över venpunktionsstället, medan 

nålen fortfarande är kvar i venen och tryck sedan ned knappen. Nålen 
glider ut ur venpunktionsstället och låses på plats. Förhindra inte att 
nålen dras tillbaka. Täck över punktionsstället med steril gasväv och 
applicera tryck.

6.  Släng allt använt material i godkänd behållare för biologiskt riskavfall.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER OCH VARNINGAR
Försiktighetsåtgärder
1.  Använd produkten i rumstemperatur.
2.  Följ allmänna försiktighetsåtgärder.
 •  Viktiga faktorer är handhygien, rengöring av miljön, användning 

av skyddshandskar, ögonskydd, annan personlig skyddsutrustning, 
avfallshantering och tekniska kontroller för att skydda mot blodstänk, 
blodläckage och potentiell exponering för smittämnen.

 •  Använd aseptisk teknik för att minimera risken för vårdrelaterade 
infektioner.

3.  Användning av stasband i mer än 1–2 minuter kan orsaka 
hemokoncentration som kan påverka testresultaten.

4.  För alla infusat ska alla kontraindikationer, varningar, 
försiktighetsåtgärder och instruktioner för användning följas, enligt 
respektive tillverkares beskrivning.

5.  För infusion, avväg risken för infiltration mot ventrauma vid val av 
nåldiameter.

6.  Använd endast kompatibla luerkopplingar. Icke‑kompatibla luerkopplingar 
kan orsaka läckage, hemolys och felaktiga dragvolymer.

7.  Dra inte åt lueranslutningarna för hårt eftersom skador kan uppstå.
8.  Användning av spruta för att ta blodprov kan resultera i ökad hemolys.
9.  Blockera inte nålen under aktivering. Bekräfta visuellt att nålspetsen 

är helt täckt.
10. Hanlueradaptern och hållaren är inte avsedda att vara åtskilda.
11.  Enheten är utformad och avsedd att användas i kombination med 

BD Vacutainer® blodprovsrör, BD BACTEC™ blododlingsflaskor, och 
BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. Enhetens säkerhet och prestanda 
har inte fastställts för användning tillsammans med andra enheter.

12.  Ofullständig fyllning av rör/blododlingsflaskor kan leda till felaktiga 
resultat som potentiellt kan leda till felaktig diagnos eller behandling. 

13.  Denna enhet innehåller följande ämne definierat som CMR 1B, i en 
koncentration över 0,1 % v/v: Kobolt, CAS‑nummer 7440‑48‑4 och  
EC‑nummer 231‑158‑0. Aktuella vetenskapliga bevis stödjer att 
medicinska instrument som tillverkas av koboltlegeringar eller legeringar 
av rostfritt stål som innehåller kobolt inte ger någon ökad risk för cancer 
eller skadliga reproduktionseffekter. Obs! Mer information finns på 
Europeiska kemikaliemyndighetens webbplats: echa.europa.eu/home.

Varningar
1.  Se till att få lämplig läkarvård i händelse av exponering för biologiska 

prover (t.ex. via en punktionsskada) eftersom prover kan överföra 
viral hepatit, HIV (AIDS) och andra smittsamma sjukdomar. Använda 
eventuella säkerhetsanordningar om sådana finns för enheten för 
blodprovstagningen. 

2.  Kassera alla ”vassa” föremål från provtagningen i sticksäkra behållare 
som godkänts för biologiskt riskavfall.

3. Använd inte enheten om det finns främmande material eftersom det kan 
leda till infektion, allergisk eller toxisk reaktion. Oavsiktlig exponering 
av material eller infusat i kroppen kan leda till infektion, allergisk eller 
toxisk reaktion.

4. Endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Återanvändning kan leda till infektion 
eller annan sjukdom/skada.

5. Aktivering av enheten när nålen fortfarande är i venpunktionsstället 
rekommenderas. Aktivering av enheten efter att nålen avlägsnats från 

stället bör utföras på avstånd från dig själv och andra, för att undvika 
exponering av blod‑ eller IV‑vätskestänk.

6.  Enheten får ej användas efter utgångsdatum.
7.  Möjliga biverkningar vid flebotomi, infusion eller fel på enheten , 

t.ex. men inte begränsat till måttligt obehag, blåmärken, hematom, 
smärta, infektion, hemokoncentration, skador på nerv/ven/vävnad, 
ödem, oavsiktlig artärpunktion, iatrogen anemi, vasovagal reaktion, 
synkope, diafores med närsynkope, petechriae, allergier, trombos, flebit, 
tromboflebit, medvetslöshet med toniska‑kloniska anfall, extravasering, 
infiltration eller luftemboli kan inträffa på grund av patientens 
fysiologiska egenskaper, vald venpunktions‑/anatomisk plats samt klinisk 
erfarenhet hos vårdpersonal.

Endast EU: Användare ska rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar 
i samband med användning av enheten till tillverkaren och den behöriga 
myndigheten.
Utanför EU: Kontakta närmaste BD‑representant gällande incident eller fråga 
relaterat till denna enhet.
TEKNISK SERVICE 
Kontakta närmaste BD‑representant eller besök bd.com.
Denna bruksanvisning finns också tillgänglig elektroniskt på eifu.bd.com.
Information om patent i USA som kan gälla finns på bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
PREDVIDENA UPORABA/INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(komplet za odvzem krvi z gumbom za iglo BD Vacutainer® s prednameščenim 
držalom) je sterilen komplet za enkratno uporabo s fiksnim metuljčkom za 
odvzem več vzorcev krvi. Uporablja se v splošni populaciji, namenjen pa je 
zdravstvenim delavcem z izkušnjami z venepunkcijo za odvzem vzorcev krvi 
pacientov, vključno s tistimi, ki imajo otežen venski dostop oziroma majhne, 
krhke in/ali neotipljive vene, v vakuumske epruvete za odvzem krvi in/ali 
stekleničke za krvne kulture. Če se pripomoček uporablja brez moškega 
adapterja po Luerju, lahko zdravnik po potrebi odvzame vzorec krvi z brizgalko 
z ženskim priključkom po Luerju. Pripomoček lahko zdravstveni delavci, ki imajo 
izkušnje z dajanjem infuzije, uporabljajo za kratkotrajne, enkratne infuzije, 
pri čemer morajo upoštevati velikost pacienta in ustreznost za infuzijske 
raztopine. Pripomočka ni dovoljeno pustiti brez nadzora, temveč mora biti 
pod neposrednim nadzorom zdravnika.
Pripomoček je priporočljivo uporabljati tako, da pred odstranitvijo z mesta 
venepunkcije aktivirate varnostno funkcijo igle. Uvlečenje intravenskega (IV) 
konca igle preprečuje nenamerne poškodbe zaradi vboda z iglo.
IZBIRA VELIKOSTI IGLE
Zdravstveni delavec mora izbrati velikost igle glede na:
• stanje pacienta (npr. starost, teža, pridružene bolezni),
• fizične značilnosti vene (npr. velikost, mesto in dostopnost),
• količino krvi, ki jo je treba odvzeti (kar zadeva odvzem krvi),1, 2

• predpisano zdravljenje in potrebe pacienta (kar zadeva infuzijo).3

Izberite velikost igle, ki se udobno in brez nelagodja prilega najbolj vidni 
veni. Za postopke venepunkcije ali infuzije za različne starostne skupine so 
priporočljive naslednje velikosti igle:
• velikost 21 G je priporočljiva za odrasle,1

• velikosti 23 G in 25 G** sta priporočljivi za odrasle, pediatrične paciente, 
starejše ali paciente z majhnimi, krhkimi venami ter novorojenčke.1, 2

**Velikost 25 G je lahko povezana s povečanim tveganjem za hemolizo.1

ZNAČILNOSTI DELOVANJA IN KLINIČNE KORISTI
1. Z enoročnim uvlečenjem igle v veni preprečite nenameren vbod z iglo in 

brizganje krvi.
2. Skozi prozorno komoro je viden vstop v veno.
3. Ovoj igle na nasprotni strani vbodnega mesta omogoča odvzem krvi za 

več vzorcev.
Obvezna oprema, ki je priložena
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Obvezna oprema, ki ni priložena
• Stekleničke za krvne kulture BD BACTEC™ in/ali epruvete za odvzem krvi 

BD Vacutainer® glede na zahteve preiskave.
• Odobren zbiralnik za biološko nevarne predmete in druge pripomočke, 

kot so preveze, rokavice, razkužila za kožo in sterilne gaze. 
• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device za odvzem krvi z brizgalko.
• Pripomočki z adapterjem po Luerju za intravensko infuzijo in odvzem krvi 

z brizgalko.

Pri odvzemu krvi in kratkotrajni intravenski infuziji upoštevajte postopke 
za venepunkcijo, ki veljajo v vaši ustanovi. V nadaljevanju so podane 
splošne smernice.
Postopek za odvzem krvi (glejte diagram )
1.  Prepričajte se, da je ženski adapter po Luerju A  trdno pritrjen na moški 

adapter po Luerju B .
2.  Uporabite prevezo, razkužite mesto venepunkcije in odstranite ovoj igle.
3.  Izvedite venepunkcijo tako, da držite metuljček ali telo pripomočka.
4.  Pred odvzemom vzorca krvi opazujte prisotnost krvi v prozorni 

komori, kar kaže na venski dostop. Prevezo sprostite takoj, ko začne 
teči kri. Vzorce krvi odvzemajte v skladu z vrstnim redom odvzema in 
priporočenimi prostorninami polnjenja, ki jih je določil proizvajalec 
epruvete, in/ali navodili za uporabo stekleničke za krvne kulture, ki jih 
je zagotovil proizvajalec stekleničke.

5.  Uvlecite iglo: Sterilno gazo postavite na mesto venepunkcije, medtem ko 
je igla še vedno v veni, nato pa pritisnite gumb. Igla bo zdrsela iz mesta 
venepunkcije in se zaskočila v prvotni položaj. Ne ovirajte uvlečenja igle. 
Mesto vboda prekrijte s sterilno gazo in pritisnite nanj.

6. Vse uporabljene materiale odvrzite v odobren zabojnik za biološko 
nevarne predmete.

Postopek za odvzem krvi z brizgalko (glejte diagram )
1.  Odstranite adapter po Luerju in namestite brizgalko.
Izvedite korake 2–5 za odvzem krvi.
6.  Odstranite brizgalko, nato pa iglo in cevko odvrzite v odobren zabojnik 

za biološko nevarne predmete.
7.  S pripomočkom BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device prenesite kri 

iz brizgalke v vakuumske epruvete v skladu z vrstnim redom odvzema 
in priporočenimi prostorninami polnjenja, ki jih je določil proizvajalec 
epruvete, in/ali navodili za uporabo stekleničke za krvne kulture, ki jih 
je zagotovil proizvajalec stekleničke.

8.  Brizgalko in vse uporabljene materiale odvrzite v odobren zabojnik za 
biološko nevarne predmete.

Postopek za kratkotrajno intravensko infuzijo (glejte diagram )
(Do 2 uri pod neposrednim nadzorom zdravnika.)
• Pri pritrjevanju pripomočka metuljček zalepite z lepilnim trakom. 

Opomba: Lepljenje traku prek gumba in pritiskanje na gumb lahko 
povzroči, da se igla uvleče.

• Po potrebi zapolnite komplet v skladu s postopkom, ki velja v vaši ustanovi 
(glejte »Tabela 1: Količine za zapolnitev«). V stolpcu 1 je navedena velikost 
G, v stolpcu 2 dolžina cevke v palcih/milimetrih, v stolpcu 3 pa prostornina 
v mililitrih.

1.  Uporabite prevezo, razkužite mesto venepunkcije in odstranite ovoj igle.
2.  Izvedite venepunkcijo tako, da držite metuljček ali telo pripomočka.
3.  Opazujte prisotnost krvi v prozorni komori in sprostite prevezo.
4.   (a) Odstranite adapter po Luerju.
  (b) Intravensko cevko ali brizgalko priklopite na ženski priključek po Luerju 

in poskrbite, da v sistemu ni zraka, nato pa začnite infuzijo.
 •  Pripomoček morate zamenjati v skladu s postopkom, ki velja v vaši 

ustanovi, in ga ne smete uporabljati dlje kot 2 uri.

5.  Uvlecite iglo. Sterilno gazo postavite na mesto venepunkcije, medtem ko 
je igla še vedno v veni, nato pa pritisnite gumb. Igla bo zdrsela iz mesta 
venepunkcije in se zaskočila v prvotni položaj. Ne ovirajte uvlečenja igle. 
Mesto vboda prekrijte s sterilno gazo in pritisnite nanj.

6.  Vse uporabljene materiale odvrzite v odobren zabojnik za biološko 
nevarne predmete.

VARNOSTNI PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI IN OPOZORILA
Previdnostni ukrepi
1.  Izdelek uporabljajte pri sobni temperaturi.
2.  Upoštevajte standardne previdnostne ukrepe.
 •  Ključni elementi vključujejo higieno rok, čiščenje okolja, uporabo rokavic, 

zaščito za oči, drugo osebno zaščitno opremo, ravnanje z odpadki ter 
tehnični nadzor za zaščito pred brizganjem krvi, uhajanjem krvi in 
morebitno izpostavljenostjo povzročiteljem okužb.

 •  Izvajajte aseptično tehniko, da zmanjšate tveganje za okužbe, povezane 
z zdravstveno oskrbo.

3.  Daljše obdobje uporabe preveze, ki traja več kot 1–2 minuti, lahko povzroči 
hemokoncentracijo, kar lahko vpliva na rezultate preiskave.

4.  Pri vseh infuzijskih tekočinah upoštevajte vse kontraindikacije, opozorila, 
previdnostne ukrepe in navodila za uporabo, kot jih je določil njihov 
proizvajalec.

5.  Pri izbiri velikosti igle za infuzijo morate oceniti tveganje za infiltracijo 
in poškodbe ven.

6.  Uporabljajte samo združljive moške priključke po Luerju. Nezdružljivi 
priključki po Luerju lahko povzročijo puščanje, hemolizo in napačne 
količine odvzete krvi.

7.  Ne zategujte preveč priključkov po Luerju, saj lahko pride do poškodb.
8.  Uporaba brizgalke za odvzem krvi lahko povzroči povečano tveganje 

za hemolizo.
9.  Med aktivacijo ne ovirajte igle. Vizualno se prepričajte, da je konica igle 

v celoti pokrita.
10. Moški adapter po Luerju in držalo nista namenjena ločeni uporabi.
11.  Pripomoček je zasnovan in namenjen za uporabo skupaj z epruvetami 

za odvzem krvi BD Vacutainer®, stekleničkami za krvne kulture 
BD BACTEC™ in pripomočkom BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. 
Varnost in učinkovitost pripomočka pri uporabi skupaj z drugimi 
pripomočki nista bili ugotovljeni.

12.  Nepopolna napolnjenost epruvet oz. stekleničk za krvne kulture lahko 
privede do napačnih rezultatov, kar lahko povzroči napačno diagnozo 
ali zdravljenje. 

13.  Ta pripomoček vsebuje naslednjo snov, razvrščeno v kategorijo CMR 1B, 
v koncentraciji nad 0,1 % teže izdelka: kobalt, št. CAS 7440‑48‑4 in št. 
EC 231‑158‑0. Na podlagi trenutnih znanstvenih dokazov medicinski 
pripomočki, izdelani iz zlitin kobalta ali zlitin nerjavnega jekla, ki vsebujejo 
kobalt, ne povečujejo tveganja za raka in nimajo škodljivih učinkov 
na razmnoževanje. Opomba: Za več informacij obiščite spletno mesto 
Evropske agencije za kemikalije: echa.europa.eu/home.

Opozorila
1.  V primeru neposrednega stika z biološkim vzorcem (npr. ob vbodu) 

poiščite ustrezno zdravniško pomoč, ker se lahko z vzorci prenašajo 
virusni hepatitis, virus HIV (AIDS) in druge nalezljive bolezni. Uporabljajte 
vse zaščitne funkcije, ki jih ima pripomoček za odvzem krvi. 

2.  Vse ostre predmete za odvzem krvi zavrzite v zabojnike za biološko nevarne 
predmete, ki so odporni na vbode in so odobreni za odstranjevanje takšnih 
predmetov.

3. Ne uporabljajte, če je prisotna tuja snov, saj lahko povzroči okužbo oziroma 
alergijsko ali toksično reakcijo. Nenameren vnos materiala pripomočka 
ali infuzijske tekočine v telo lahko povzroči okužbo oziroma alergijsko ali 
toksično reakcijo.

4. Namenjeno samo za enkratno uporabo. Ponovna uporaba lahko privede 
do okužbe ali drugih bolezni/poškodb.

5. Priporočljiva je aktivacija pripomočka, ko je igla še vedno na mestu 
venepunkcije. Aktivacijo pripomočka po tem, ko je igla odstranjena 
z mesta, morate opraviti stran od sebe in drugih, da preprečite 
izpostavljenost brizganju krvi ali intravenske tekočine.

6.  Pripomočka ne uporabljajte po izteku roka uporabnosti.
7.  Morebitni neželeni dogodki, povezani s flebotomijo, infuzijo ali nepravilnim 

delovanjem pripomočka, kot so zmerno nelagodje, modrice, hematom, 
bolečina, okužba, hemokoncentracija, poškodbe živcev, ven ali tkiva, edem, 
naključno predrtje arterije, iatrogena anemija, vazovagalna reakcija, 
sinkopa, čezmerno znojenje s skorajšnjo sinkopo, petehija, alergije, 
tromboza, flebitis, tromboflebitis, izguba zavesti s tonično‑kloničnimi 
napadi, ekstravazacija, infiltracija ali zračna embolija, se lahko pojavijo 
zaradi fizioloških značilnosti pacienta, izbranega mesta venepunkcije oz. 
anatomskega mesta in kliničnih izkušenj zdravstvenega delavca.

Samo EU: Uporabniki morajo o vseh resnih dogodkih, ki so povezani 
s pripomočkom, obvestiti proizvajalca in pristojni nacionalni organ.
Zunaj EU: V primeru kakršnega koli dogodka ali poizvedbe v povezavi s tem 
pripomočkom stopite v stik z lokalnim zastopnikom družbe BD.
TEHNIČNA POMOČ IN PODPORA 
Stopite v stik z lokalnim zastopnikom družbe BD ali obiščite bd.com. 
Ta navodila za uporabo so na voljo tudi v elektronski obliki na spletnem 
mestu eifu.bd.com. 
Za patente ZDA, ki morda veljajo, glejte spletno mesto bd.com/patents.
VIRI IN LITERATURA
1. World Health Organization (2010). WHO Guidelines on Drawing Blood: 

Best Practices in Phlebotomy. World Health Organization.
2.  Clinical Laboratory and Standards Institute (2017). GP41 Collection of 

Diagnostic Venous Blood Specimens, 7th Edition. Clinical and Laboratory 
Standards Institute.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
URČENÉ POUŽITIE/INDIKÁCIE NA POUŽITIE
Súprava BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 
Holder (Súprava na odber krvi BD Vacutainer® Push Button so zaisťovacím 
tlačidlom) s vopred pripojeným držiakom je sterilná, jednorazová súprava na 
viacero vzoriek na odber krvi s pevným krídelkom určená na použitie u bežnej 
populácie zdravotníckymi pracovníkmi so skúsenosťami s venepunkciou na 
odber vzoriek krvi od pacientov vrátane pacientov s ťažkým prístupom do žily, 
ktorí môžu mať malé, krehké alebo nehmatateľné žily, do vákuových skúmaviek 
na odber krvi alebo fliaš na krvné kultúry. Ak sa pomôcka použije bez samčieho 
adaptéra Luer, umožňuje lekárovi získať vzorku krvi zo samičieho konektora typu 
Luer pomocou striekačky, ak je to potrebné. Pomôcku môžu používať zdravotnícki 
pracovníci so skúsenosťami s infúziou na krátkodobé jednorazové infúzie s 
prihliadnutím na veľkosť pacienta a vhodnosť roztoku infúzie. Pomôcka nesmie 
zostať na mieste a musí zostať pod priamym dohľadom lekára.
Pri používaní pomôcky sa odporúča aktivovať bezpečnostnú funkciu ihly 
pred jej odstránením z miesta venepunkcie. Sťahovanie intravenózneho (IV) 
konca ihly pomáha pri prevencii pred náhodným poranením ihlou.
VÝBER VEĽKOSTI IHLY
Zdravotnícky pracovník by si mal vybrať veľkosť ihly v závislosti od týchto 
faktorov:
• stav pacienta (napr. vek, hmotnosť, predchádzajúce stavy),
• fyzikálne charakteristiky žily (napr. veľkosť, umiestnenie a prístupnosť),
• daný odber krvi, objem krvi, ktorý je potrebné odobrať,1, 2

• infúzia, predpísaná liečba a potreby pacienta.3

Vyberte si veľkosť ihly, ktorá sa pohodlne vojde do najvhodnejšej žily 
a nespôsobí veľké nepohodlie. Nižšie sú uvedené odporúčané veľkosti 
ihiel na venepunkciu alebo infúzne postupy pre rôzne vekové skupiny:
• 21 G sa odporúča pre dospelých,1

• 23 G a 25 G** sa odporúčajú pre dospelých, deti, starších pacientov 
alebo pacientov s malými, krehkými žilami a pre novorodencov.1, 2

**Použitie veľkosti 25 G môže byť spojené so zvýšeným rizikom hemolýzy.1

FUNKČNÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY A KLINICKÉ VÝHODY
1. Sťahovanie ihly v žile jednou rukou pomáha predchádzať náhodnému 

bodnutiu ihlou a postriekaniu krvou.
2. Vizualizácia spätného toku indikuje vstup do žily.
3. Objímka ihly vzdialená od pacienta umožňuje odber viacerých vzoriek krvi.
Dodané potrebné vybavenie
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Potrebné vybavenie, ktoré nie je súčasťou dodávky
• Fľaše na krvné kultúry BD BACTEC™ a/alebo skúmavky na odber 

krvi BD Vacutainer® podľa požiadaviek na testy.
• Schválená nádoba na biologický odpad a ďalšie potreby, ako napríklad 

škrtidlo, rukavice, dezinfekčný prostriedok na kožu a sterilná gáza. 
• Pomôcka BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device na odber krvi do striekačky.
• Pomôcky s pripojením Luer na intravenózne podanie a na odber krvi do 

striekačky.
Pri odbere krvi a krátkodobom intravenóznom podaní postupujte podľa 
postupov zariadenia pre venepunkciu. Všeobecné pokyny sú uvedené nižšie.

Postup pri odbere krvi (pozri obrázok )
1.  Skontrolujte, či je samičí adaptér Luer A  bezpečne pripojený k samčiemu 

adaptéru Luer B .
2.  Použite škrtidlo, vydezinfikujte miesto venepunkcie a odstráňte puzdro ihly.
3.  Venepunkciu vykonávajte držaním krídeliek alebo tela pomôcky.
4.  Pred odberom vzorky krvi sledujte prítomnosť krvi v odlučovacej 

komore, aby ste indikovali žilový prístup. Škrtidlo uvoľnite hneď, ako 
sa vytvorí prietok krvi. Vzorky krvi odoberte v súlade s poradím odberu 
a odporúčanými objemami naplnenia výrobcu skúmavky alebo návodom 
na použitie výrobcu fľaše na krvné kultúry.

5.  Stiahnutie ihly: Kým je ihla ešte v žile, sterilnú gázu umiestnite na miesto 
venepunkcie a potom stlačte tlačidlo. Ihla sa stiahne z miesta venepunkcie 
a zaistí sa na mieste. Nebráňte stiahnutiu ihly. Miesto vpichu zakryte 
sterilnou gázou a pritlačte.

6. Všetky použité materiály zlikvidujte v schválenej nádobe na biologicky 
nebezpečný odpad.

Postup pri odbere krvi pomocou striekačky (pozri obrázok )
1.  Odstráňte adaptér Luer a pripojte striekačku.
Postupujte podľa krokov na odber krvi 2 – 5.
6.  Odpojte striekačku a ihlu a hadičku zlikvidujte v schválenej nádobe na 

biologicky nebezpečný odpad.
7.  Pomôcka BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device sa používa na prenos 

krvi zo striekačky do vákuových skúmaviek v súlade s požiadavkami 
výrobcu skúmaviek na odber a odporúčanými objemami naplnenia 
alebo návodom na použitie výrobcu fliaš na krvné kultúry.

8.  Striekačku a všetky použité materiály zlikvidujte v schválenej nádobe 
na biologicky nebezpečný odpad.

Postup pri krátkodobom intravenóznom podaní (pozri obrázok )
(Do 2 hodín pod priamym dozorom lekára)
• Pri upevňovaní pomôcky prelepte krídelká páskou. Poznámka: Prilepenie 

pásky cez tlačidlo a vyvíjanie tlaku môže spôsobiť, že sa ihla stiahne.
• V prípade potreby súpravu naplňte v súlade s postupom vášho zariadenia 

(pozri tabuľku 1, Objem naplnenia. Stĺpec 1 je veľkosť, stĺpec 2 je dĺžka 
hadičky v palcoch/milimetroch (mm) a stĺpec 3 je v ml).

1.  Použite škrtidlo, vydezinfikujte miesto venepunkcie a odstráňte puzdro ihly.
2.  Venepunkciu vykonávajte držaním krídeliek alebo tela pomôcky.
3.  Sledujte prítomnosť krvi v odlučovacej komore a uvoľnite škrtidlo.
4.   (a) Odstráňte adaptér Luer.
  (b) Intravenóznu hadičku alebo striekačku pripojte k samičiemu konektoru 

Luer a uistite sa, že v systéme nie je žiadny vzduch, a spustite infúziu.
 •  Pomôcka sa musí vymieňať v súlade s postupmi vášho pracoviska 

a nesmie sa používať dlhšie ako 2 hodiny.
5.  Stiahnite ihlu. Kým je ihla ešte v žile, sterilnú gázu umiestnite na miesto 

venepunkcie a potom stlačte tlačidlo. Ihla sa stiahne z miesta venepunkcie 
a zaistí sa na mieste. Nebráňte stiahnutiu ihly. Miesto vpichu zakryte 
sterilnou gázou a pritlačte.

6.  Všetky použité materiály zlikvidujte v schválenej nádobe na biologicky 
nebezpečný odpad.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA A VÝSTRAHY
Preventívne opatrenia
1.  Produkt používajte pri izbovej teplote.

2.  Dodržiavajte štandardné preventívne opatrenia.
 •  Kľúčové prvky zahŕňajú hygienu rúk, čistenie prostredia, používanie 

rukavíc, ochranu očí, iné osobné ochranné prostriedky, nakladanie 
s odpadom a technické kontroly na ochranu pred postriekaním krvou, 
únikom krvi a potenciálnou expozíciou infekčným činiteľom.

 •  Používajte aseptickú techniku, aby ste minimalizovali riziko infekcií 
spojených so zdravotnou starostlivosťou.

3.  Doba použitia škrtidla dlhšia ako 1 – 2 minúty môže spôsobiť 
hemokoncentráciu, ktorá môže ovplyvniť výsledky testov.

4.  Pri všetkých infúznych prípravkoch dodržiavajte všetky kontraindikácie, 
výstrahy, bezpečnostné opatrenia a návod na použitie, ako ich uvádzajú 
výrobcovia.

5.  Pri infúzii a výbere veľkosti ihly zvážte riziko infiltrácie oproti 
žilovej traume.

6.  Používajte len kompatibilné samčie konektory Luer. Nekompatibilné 
konektory Luer môžu spôsobiť únik, hemolýzu a nesprávne objemy odberu.

7.  Konektory Luer nadmerne neuťahujte, pretože môže dôjsť k ich 
poškodeniu.

8.  Používanie striekačky na odber krvi môže viesť ku zvýšenej hemolýze.
9.  Počas aktivácie neblokujte ihlu. Vizuálne potvrďte, že hrot ihly je 

úplne pokrytý.
10. Samčí adaptér Luer a držiak nie sú určené na samostatné použitie.
11.  Pomôcka je navrhnutá a určená na použitie v kombinácii so skúmavkami 

na odber krvi značky BD Vacutainer®, fľašami na krvné kultúry značky 
BD BACTEC™ a pomôckou BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. 
Bezpečnosť a funkčné charakteristiky pomôcky neboli stanovené na 
použitie v kombinácii s inými pomôckami.

12.  Neúplné naplnenie skúmaviek/fliaš na krvné kultúry by mohlo viesť 
k chybným výsledkom, ktoré by mohli mať za následok nesprávnu 
diagnózu alebo liečbu. 

13.  Táto pomôcka obsahuje nasledujúcu látku definovanú ako CMR 1B 
v koncentrácii vyššej ako 0,1 % hmotn.: kobalt, číslo CAS 7440‑48‑4 
a číslo ES 231‑158‑0. Súčasné vedecké dôkazy potvrdzujú, že zdravotnícke 
pomôcky vyrobené zo zliatin kobaltu alebo zliatin nehrdzavejúcej ocele 
obsahujúcich kobalt nespôsobujú zvýšené riziko vzniku rakoviny alebo 
nepriaznivých reprodukčných účinkov. Poznámka: Ďalšie informácie 
nájdete na webovej stránke Európskej chemickej agentúry: echa.europa.
eu/home.

Výstrahy
1.  V prípade akejkoľvek expozície biologickým vzorkám (napríklad 

zranenia pri pichnutí) zabezpečte primeranú zdravotnícku starostlivosť, 
keďže vzorky môžu prenášať vírusovú hepatitídu, HIV (AIDS) alebo iné 
infekčné ochorenia. Ak sa pomôcka na odber krvi dodáva s akýmkoľvek 
bezpečnostným technickým vybavením, použite ho. 

2.  Všetky ostré predmety na odber krvi zlikvidujte v schválených nádobách 
na biologický odpad odolných voči prepichnutiu.

3. Nepoužívajte, ak sú prítomné cudzie látky, pretože môže dôjsť k infekcii, 
alergickej alebo toxickej reakcii. Neúmyselné vniknutie materiálu pomôcky 
alebo infúzneho prípravku do tela môže viesť k infekcii, alergickej alebo 
toxickej reakcii.

4. Určené len na jedno použitie. Opätovné používanie môže viesť k infekcii 
alebo inému ochoreniu/zraneniu.

5. Odporúča sa aktivácia pomôcky, kým je ihla stále v mieste venepunkcie. 

Aktivácia pomôcky po vybratí ihly z miesta vpichu by sa mala vykonávať 
smerom od vás a iných osôb, aby sa zabránilo vystaveniu krvi alebo 
postriekaniu infúznou tekutinou.

6.  Pomôcku nepoužívajte po dátume exspirácie.
7.  Potenciálne nežiaduce udalosti spojené s flebotómiou, infúziou alebo 

poruchou pomôcky, ako sú okrem iného mierne nepohodlie, modriny, 
hematóm, bolesť, infekcia, hemokoncentrácia, poškodenie nervov/
žíl/tkanív, edém, náhodná arteriálna punkcia, iatrogénna anémia, 
vazovagálna reakcia, synkopa, diaforéza s takmer synkopou, petechie, 
alergie, trombóza, flebitída, tromboflebitída, strata vedomia s tonicko‑
klonickými záchvatmi, extravazácia, infiltrácia alebo vzduchová embólia 
sa môžu vyskytnúť v dôsledku fyziologických charakteristík pacienta, 
vybraného miesta vpichu/anatomického miesta a klinických skúseností 
zdravotníckeho pracovníka.

Len EÚ: používatelia by mali nahlásiť akýkoľvek závažný incident súvisiaci 
s pomôckou výrobcovi a príslušnému štátnemu orgánu.
Mimo EÚ: Obráťte sa na miestneho zástupcu BD s akýmkoľvek incidentom 
či otázkou týkajúcou sa tohto zariadenia.
TECHNICKÝ SERVIS A PODPORA 
Obráťte sa na miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti BD alebo bd.com.
Tieto pokyny na použitie sú tiež dostupné elektronicky na adrese eifu.bd.com. 
Informácie o patentoch USA, ktoré môžu platiť, nájdete na stránke  
bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
NAMENA/INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 
Holder (BD Vacutainer® komplet za prikupljanje krvi pritiskom na dugme 
sa prethodno pričvršćenim držačem) je sterilni komplet za prikupljanje krvi 
sa više uzoraka za jednokratnu upotrebu namenjen za korišćenje na opštoj 
populaciji od strane zdravstvenih radnika koji imaju iskustva sa punkcijom 
vene za prikupljanje uzoraka krvi od pacijenata, uključujući one sa teškim 
pristupom venama koji mogu imati male, lomljive i/ili nepalpabilne vene, 
u evakuisane epruvete za prikupljanje krvi i/ili flašice za prikupljanje krvi. 
Kada se koristi bez muškog Luer adaptera, uređaj omogućava lekaru da 
uzme uzorak krvi iz ženskog Luer konektora pomoću šprica, ako je potrebno. 
Uređaj mogu da koriste zdravstveni radnici sa iskustvom u davanju infuzije 
za kratkoročne, pojedinačne infuzije, uzimajući u obzir veličinu pacijenta 
i prikladnost rastvora koji se ubrizgava. Uređaj se ne sme ostavljati na mestu 
i treba da ostane pod direktnim nadzorom lekara.
Preporučuje se da se uređaj upotrebljava aktiviranjem bezbednosne funkcije 
igle pre uklanjanja sa mesta punkcije vene. Povlačenje intravenskog (IV) 
kraja igle pomaže u prevenciji slučajnih povreda ubodom igle.
IZBOR PROMERA IGLE
Zdravstveni radnik treba da odabere promer igle u zavisnosti od:
• stanja pacijenta (kao što su starost, težina, prethodna stanja),
• fizičke odlike vene (kao što su veličina, položaj i dostupnost),
• za prikupljanje krvi, zapremine krvi koju je potrebno prikupiti,1,2

• za infuziju, propisane terapije koja je potrebna pacijentu.3

Izaberite promer igle koji najbolje odgovara najistaknutijoj veni uz najmanje 
nelagodnosti. Preporučeni promeri igle za punkciju vene ili infuziju za različite 
starosne grupe navedeni su u nastavku:
• 21G se preporučuje za odrasle1

• 23G i 25G** preporučuju se odraslima, pedijatrijskim pacijentima, starijim 
osobama ili pacijentima sa malim, krhkim venama i novorođenčadi.1,2

**25G može biti povezan sa povećanim rizikom od hemolize1

KARAKTERISTIKE PERFORMANSI I KLINIČKE KORISTI
1. Uvlačenje igle u venu jednom rukom pomaže u sprečavanju slučajnog 

uboda iglom i prskanja krvi.
2. Retrospektivna vizualizacija ukazuje na ulazak u venu.
3. Navlaka igle koja nije namenjena za pacijenta omogućava prikupljanje 

više uzoraka krvi.
Obezbeđeni potrebni pribor
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Potrebni pribor koji nije obezbeđen
•  Flašice za prikupljanje krvi marke BD BACTEC™ i/ili epruvete za 

prikupljanje krvi marke BD Vacutainer®, prema zahtevu za testiranje.
• Odobrena posuda za biološki opasan materijal i ostali pribor, poput 

poveske, sredstva za dezinfekciju kože i sterilne gaze 
• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device za prikupljanje krvi špricem.
• Uređaji sa Luer priključkom za intravensku primenu i prikupljanje 

krvi špricem.

Pratite procedure vaše ustanove za punkciju vene za prikupljanje krvi 
i kratkotrajnu intravensku primenu. Opšte smernice su date u nastavku.
Procedura prikupljanja krvi (pogledajte dijagram )
1.  Proverite da biste se uverili da je ženski Luer adapter A  bezbedno 

pričvršćen na muški Luer adapter B .
2.  Stavite povesku, dezinfikujte mesto punkcije vene i uklonite omotač igle.
3.  Sprovedite vensku punkciju držeći držač ili telo ovog uređaja.
4.  Proverite prisustvo krvi u fleš komori pre prikupljanja uzorka krvi zbog 

ukazivanja na venski pristup. Uklonite povesku čim se uspostavi protok 
krvi. Uzmite uzorke krvi u skladu sa redosledom izvlačenja koji je naveo 
proizvođač epruvete i preporučenim zapreminama napunjenosti  
i/ili uputstvima za upotrebu koje je naveo proizvođač epruvete za 
prikupljanje krvii.

5.  Uvucite iglu: stavite sterilnu gazu preko mesta punkcije vene dok je 
igla još uvek u veni, a zatim pritisnite dugme. Igla će se izvući iz mesta 
punkcije vene i zaključati na svom mestu. Ne ometajte uvlačenje igle. 
Pokrijte mesto punkcije sterilnom gazom i pritisnite.

6. Odložite sav iskorišćeni materijal u odobrenu posudu za biološki otpad.
Procedura prikupljanja krvi pomoću šprica (pogledajte dijagram )
1.  Uklonite Luer adapter i zakačite špric.
Pratite korake za prikupljanje krvi od 2–5.
6.  Odvojite špric i odložite iglu i cevčicu u odobrenu posudu za biološki otpad.
7.  Upotrebite BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device kako biste prebacili 

krv iz šprica u evakuisanu epruvetu u skladu sa redosledom izvlačenja 
navedenim od strane proizvođača epruvete i preporučenim zapreminama 
punjenja i/ili uputstvima za upotrebu proizvođača boce za hemokulturu.

8.  Odložite špric i sav iskorišćeni materijal u odobrenu posudu za 
biološki otpad.

Procedura za kratkotrajnu intravensku primenu (pogledajte dijagram )
(Do 2 sata pod direktnim nadzorom lekara)
• Kada pričvršćujete uređaj, zalepite držač trakom. Napomena: prevlačenje 

preko dugmeta i primena pritiska mogu dovesti do uvlačenja igle.
• Napunite komplet ako je potrebno, u skladu sa procedurom vaše ustanove 

(pogledajte Tabelu 1, Količina za punjenje. Kolona 1 je promer, kolona 2 
je dužina cevi u inčima/milimetrima (mm), a kolona 3 je u ml).

1.  Stavite povesku, dezinfikujte mesto punkcije vene i uklonite omotač igle.
2.  Sprovedite vensku punkciju držeći držač ili telo ovog uređaja.
3.  Proverite prisustvo krvi u fleš komori i otpustite povesku.
4.   (a) Uklonite Luer adapter.
  (b) Pričvrstite intravensku liniju ili špric na ženski Luer konektor, uverite 

se da nema vazduha u sistemu i započnite infuziju.
 •  Uređaj treba promeniti u skladu sa procedurom vaše ustanove i ne sme 

se koristiti duže od 2 sata.
5.  Uvucite iglu. Stavite sterilnu gazu preko mesta punkcije vene dok je 

igla još uvek u veni, a zatim pritisnite dugme. Igla će se izvući iz mesta 
punkcije vene i zaključati na svom mestu. Ne ometajte uvlačenje igle. 
Pokrijte mesto punkcije sterilnom gazom i pritisnite.

6.  Odložite sav iskorišćeni materijal u odobrenu posudu za biološki otpad.
BEZBEDNOSNE MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI I UPOZORENJA
Mere predostrožnosti
1.  Korisite proizvod na sobnoj temperaturi.

2.  Primenjujte standardne mere predostrožnosti.
 •  Ključni elementi uključuju higijenu ruku, čišćenje okoline, upotrebu 

rukavica, zaštitu za oči, drugu ličnu zaštitnu opremu, upravljanje 
otpadom i inženjerske kontrole za zaštitu od prskanja krvi, curenja 
krvi i potencijalnog izlaganja infektivnim agensima.

 •  Primenite aseptičnu tehniku da biste smanjili rizik od infekcija povezanih 
sa zdravstvenom zaštitom.

3.  Produženo vreme primene podveske koje je duže od 1–2 minuta može 
izazvati hemokoncentraciju koja može uticati na rezultate testa.

4.  Za sve infuzate, pridržavajte se svih kontraindikacija, upozorenja, mera 
predostrožnosti i uputstava za upotrebu, kako je naveo njihov proizvođač.

5.  Za infuziju, uravnotežite rizik od infiltracije u odnosu na vensku traumu 
kada birate promer igle.

6.  Koristite isključivo kompatibilne muške Luer priključke. Nekompatibilni Luer 
priključci mogu izazvati curenje, hemolizu i pogrešne zapremine za uzorak.

7.  Nemojte previše zatezati Luer spojeve jer može doći do oštećenja.
8.  Korišćenje šprica za prikupljanje krvi može dovesti do povećane hemolize.
9.  Nemojte da blokirate iglu tokom aktivacije. Vizuelno potvrdite da je vrh 

igle potpuno pokriven.
10. Muški Luer adapter i držač nisu predviđeni za razdvajanje.
11.  Uređaj je dizajniran i predviđen za korišćenje sa epruvetama za 

prikupljanje krvi marke BD Vacutainer,® flašicama za prikupljanje krvi 
marke BD BACTEC™ i uređajem BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. 
Bezbednost i performanse uređaja nisu ustanovljene kada se on koristi 
u kombinaciji sa drugim uređajima.

12.  Epruvete/flašice za prikupljanje krvi koje nisu potpuno napunjene mogu 
dovesti do pogrešnih rezultata koji potencijalno mogu prouzrokovati 
neodgovarajuću dijagnozu ili lečenje. 

13.  Ovaj uređaj sadrži sledeću supstancu definisanu kao CMR 1B, 
u koncentraciji iznad 0,1% težine: Kobalt, CAS broj 7440‑48‑4 i EC 
broj 231‑158‑0. Trenutni naučni dokazi potvrđuju da medicinski uređaji 
proizvedeni od legura kobalta ili legura od nerđajućeg čelika koji sadrže 
kobalt ne izazivaju povećan rizik od raka ili štetnih reproduktivnih efekata. 
Napomena: za više informacija, posetite veb‑sajt Evropske agencije za 
hemikalije: echa.europa.eu/home.

Upozorenja
1.  Ukoliko dođe do izlaganja biološkim uzorcima (na primer putem uboda), 

budući da uzorci mogu da prenose virusni hepatitis, HIV (AIDS) i druge 
zarazne bolesti, zatražite odgovarajuću medicinsku pomoć. Koristite sve 
bezbednosne tehničke kontrole ako ih medicinsko sredstvo za prikupljanje 
krvi sadrži. 

2.  Odložite sve oštre predmete za prikupljanje krvi u posude za biološki otpad 
koje su otporne na bušenje i odobrene za odlaganje ovakvog materijala.

3. Nemojte koristiti ako su prisutne strane materije jer to može dovesti do 
infekcije, alergijske reakcije ili trovanja. Nenamerno izlaganje materijalu 
uređaja ili puštanje infuzata u telo može dovesti do infekcije, alergijske 
reakcije ili trovanja.

4. Namenjeno isključivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Ponovna upotreba može 
dovesti do infekcije ili druge bolesti/povrede.

5. Preporučuje se aktiviranje uređaja dok je igla još uvek na mestu punkcije 
vene. Aktiviranje uređaja nakon što je igla uklonjena sa mesta treba da 
se izvrši podalje od sebe i drugih da bi se izbeglo izlaganje krvi ili prskanju 
intravenske tečnosti.

6.  Nemojte da koristite uređaj nakon isteka njegovog roka trajanja.
7.  Potencijalni neželjeni događaji povezani sa flebotomijom, infuzijom, 

ili kvarom uređaja kao što su, između ostalog, umerena nelagodnost, 
modrice, hematom, bol, infekcija, hemokoncentracija, oštećenje nerva/
vene/tkiva, edem, slučajna punkcija arterije, jatrogena anemija, 
vazovagalna reakcija, sinkopa, dijaforeza sa bliskom sinkopom, petehije, 
alergije, tromboza, flebitis, tromboflebitis, gubitak svesti sa toničko‑
kloničkim napadima, ekstravazacija, infiltracija ili vazdušna embolija 
mogu se javiti zbog fizioloških karakteristika pacijenta, izabranog mesta 
punkcije vene i kliničkog iskustva zdravstvenog radnika.

Samo za EU: korisnici treba da prijave proizvođaču i državnom nadležnom 
organu sve ozbiljne incidente u vezi sa uređajem.
Izvan EU: Obratite se lokalnom predstavniku kompanije BD u slučaju bilo 
kakvog incidenta ili za upite u vezi sa ovim uređajem.
TEHNIČKA SLUŽBA 
Obratite se lokalnom predstavniku kompanije BD ili bd.com. 
Ovo uputstvo za upotrebu dostupno je i u elektronskom obliku na adresi 
eifu.bd.com. 
Za informacije o potencijalno primenljivim patentima u SAD pogledajte 
bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ/ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Набор BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(Набор для взятия крови BD Vacutainer® с кнопочным механизмом и встроенным 
держателем) представляет собой одноразовый стерильный набор для взятия 
крови с установленной иглой‑бабочкой и предназначен для переноса нескольких 
образцов в вакуумные пробирки для взятия крови и/или флаконы для посева 
крови. Данный набор используется медицинскими специалистами, обладающими 
опытом проведения венепункций, при заборе крови у всех групп пациентов, в том 
числе у пациентов с затрудненным венозным доступом, например при мелких, 
легко повреждаемых и/или непальпируемых венах. Если устройство используется 
без охватываемого люэровского соединителя, при необходимости образец 
крови может быть взят из охватывающего люэровского соединителя с помощью 
шприца. Данное устройство может использоваться медицинскими специалистами, 
обладающими опытом проведения инфузий, для кратковременных и однократных 
инфузий с учетом размеров пациента и целесообразности использования 
вводимого раствора. Данное устройство нельзя оставлять без присмотра; оно 
должно находиться под непосредственным наблюдением врача.
Перед извлечением иглы из места венепункции рекомендуется активировать 
механизм защиты от прокола иглой. Втягивание кончика иглы для внутривенного 
введения помогает предотвратить случайное травмирование иглой.
ВЫБОР КАЛИБРА ИГЛЫ
При выборе калибра иглы медицинский специалист должен учитывать 
следующие параметры:
• состояние пациента (например возраст, вес, предшествующие заболевания),
• физические характеристики вен (например размер, расположение 

и сложность доступа),
• при взятии крови — требуемый объем забираемой крови1,2,
• при проведении инфузии — назначенное лечение и потребности пациента3.
Выберите иглу такого калибра, которую без особого дискомфорта можно ввести 
в наиболее выступающую вену. Ниже приведены рекомендуемые калибры игл 
для венепункции или инфузионных процедур для различных возрастных групп:
• 21 G — рекомендуется для взрослых пациентов1,
• 23 G и 25 G** — рекомендуются для взрослых, детей, пожилых людей 

или пациентов с мелкими, легко повреждаемыми венами, а также для 
новорожденных1, 2.

**Игла калибра 25 G может быть связана с повышенным риском гемолиза1

РАБОЧИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ И КЛИНИЧЕСКИЕ ПРЕИМУЩЕСТВА
1. Механизм втягивания внутривенной иглы одной рукой помогает 

предотвратить случайное травмирование иглой и разбрызгивание крови.
2. Визуализация обратного вброса крови, позволяющая отследить 

попадание в вену.
3. Защитный наконечник иглы, обращенный от пациента, позволяет брать 

несколько образцов крови.
Необходимое оборудование, входящее в комплект поставки
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder
Необходимое оборудование, не входящее в комплект поставки
• Флаконы для посева крови BD BACTEC™ и/или пробирки для взятия крови 

BD Vacutainer® (в соответствии с запросом на проведение анализа).
• Одобренный контейнер для биологически опасных материалов 

и другие расходные материалы, такие как жгут, перчатки, кожное 
дезинфицирующее средство и стерильная марлевая салфетка. 

• Устройство BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device для взятия крови 
с помощью шприца.

• Устройства с люэровскими соединителями для внутривенного вливания 
и взятия крови с помощью шприца.

Взятие крови методом венепункции и краткосрочную внутривенную 
инфузию следует выполнять в соответствии с установленными в учреждении 
процедурами. Общие указания приведены ниже.
Процедура взятия крови (см. схему )
1.  Убедитесь, что охватывающий люэровский соединитель A  надежно 

подсоединен к охватываемому люэровскому соединителю B .
2.  Наложите жгут, продезинфицируйте место венепункции и снимите с иглы 

колпачок.
3.  Выполните венепункцию, удерживая «крылья» иглы‑бабочки или корпус 

устройства.
4.  Перед взятием образца крови убедитесь, что в индикаторной камере 

появилась кровь, что свидетельствует о доступе к вене. При появлении 
тока крови ослабьте жгут. Соберите образцы крови в соответствии с 
процедурой забора и рекомендуемыми объемами заполнения, указанными 
производителем пробирок, и/или инструкциями по эксплуатации 
флакона для посева крови, предоставляемыми производителем.

5.  Выведение иглы: наложите стерильную марлевую салфетку на место 
венепункции (игла при этом должна все еще находиться в вене), а 
затем нажмите кнопку. Игла будет выведена из места венепункции и 
зафиксирована в корпусе. Не препятствуйте выведению иглы. Наложите 
на место пункции стерильную марлевую салфетку и прижмите ее.

6. Утилизируйте все использованные материалы в одобренный контейнер 
для биологически опасных материалов.

Процедура взятия крови с использованием шприца (см. схему )
1.  Отсоедините люэровский соединитель и подсоедините шприц.
Выполните процедуру взятия крови, следуя указаниям, описанным в пунктах 2–5.
6.  Отсоедините шприц и утилизируйте иглу и трубку в одобренный контейнер 

для биологически опасных отходов.
7.  Используйте устройство BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device, чтобы перенести 

кровь из шприца в вакуумные пробирки. Перенос крови следует осуществлять 
в соответствии с процедурой забора и рекомендуемыми объемами 
заполнения, указанными производителем пробирок, и/или инструкциями по 
эксплуатации флакона для посева крови, предоставляемыми производителем.

8.  Утилизируйте шприц и все использованные материалы в одобренный 
контейнер для биологически опасных материалов.

Процедура краткосрочной внутривенной инфузии (см. схему )
(до 2 часов под непосредственным наблюдением врача)
• При закреплении устройства зафиксируйте «крылья» иглы‑бабочки 

клейкой лентой. Примечание. Наложение клейкой ленты поверх кнопки 
и надавливание на ленту может привести к втягиванию иглы.

• При необходимости заполните набор в соответствии с установленной 
в учреждении процедурой (см. таблицу 1 «Объем заполнения»: в столбце 1 
указан калибр иглы, в столбце 2 — длина трубки в дюймах/миллиметрах 
(мм), в столбце 3 — объем в мл).

1.  Наложите жгут, продезинфицируйте место венепункции и снимите с иглы 
колпачок.

2.  Выполните венепункцию, удерживая «крылья» иглы‑бабочки или корпус 
устройства.

3.  Проверьте, появилась ли в индикаторной камере кровь. При наличии 
крови ослабьте жгут.

4.   (a) Отсоедините люэровский соединитель.
  (b) Подсоедините внутривенный катетер или шприц к охватывающему 

люэровскому соединителю и убедитесь, что в системе нет воздуха, 
после этого запустите инфузию.

 •  По истечении не более чем 2 часов устройство следует заменить 
в соответствии с принятой в учреждении процедурой. Использование 
устройства в течение более продолжительного времени запрещено.

5.  Втяните иглу: наложите стерильную марлевую салфетку на место 
венепункции (игла при этом должна все еще находиться в вене), 
а затем нажмите кнопку. Игла будет выведена из места венепункции 
и зафиксирована в корпусе. Не препятствуйте выведению иглы. Наложите 
на место пункции стерильную марлевую салфетку и прижмите ее.

6.  Утилизируйте все использованные материалы в одобренный контейнер 
для биологически опасных материалов.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ И ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Меры предосторожности
1.  Используйте изделие при комнатной температуре.
2.  Соблюдайте стандартные меры предосторожности.
 •  К основным мерам предосторожности относится гигиена рук, очистка 

пространства, использование перчаток, средств защиты для глаз и других 
средств индивидуальной защиты, утилизация отходов и применение средств 
технического контроля, обеспечивающих защиту от разбрызгивания и 
утечки крови, а также контакта с возбудителями инфекций.

 •  Соблюдайте правила асептики, чтобы свести к минимуму риски 
инфекций, связанных с оказанием медицинской помощи.

3.  Длительное наложение жгута (более 1–2 минут) может привести 
к гемоконцентрации, что может повлиять на результаты теста.

4.  При использовании любых инфузионных растворов соблюдайте все 
противопоказания, предупреждения, меры предосторожности и 
инструкции по применению, предоставляемые производителям.

5.  При выборе калибра иглы для инфузии необходимо учитывать риск 
инфильтрации и травмирования вен.

6.  Используйте только совместимые охватываемые люэровские соединители. 
Использование несовместимых люэровских соединителей может стать 
причиной утечки, гемолиза и неправильного объема заполнения.

7.  Слишком сильное закручивание люэровских соединителей может 
привести к их повреждению.

8.  Использование шприца для взятия крови может привести к повышенному 
гемолизу.

9.  Не препятствуйте движению иглы во время активации устройства. 
Визуально убедитесь, что кончик иглы полностью закрыт.

10. Запрещается отсоединять охватываемый люэровский соединитель от держателя.
11.  Данное устройство разработано и предназначено для использования 

с пробирками для взятия крови BD Vacutainer®, флаконами для посева 
крови BD BACTEC™ и устройством BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. 
Безопасность и эффективность этого устройства при использовании в 
сочетании с другими устройствами не были установлены.

12.  Недостаточное заполнение пробирок/флаконов для посева крови может 
привести к получению ошибочных результатов и, как следствие, к постановке 
неправильного диагноза или назначению неправильного лечения. 

13.  Данное устройство содержит следующее вещество, обозначаемое как CMR 1B, 
в концентрации более 0,1 % по массе: кобальт, номер CAS — 7440‑48‑4; 
номер ЕС — 231‑158‑0. Современные научные данные подтверждают, что 
медицинские устройства, изготовленные из кобальтовых сплавов или сплавов 
нержавеющей стали, содержащих кобальт, не повышают риск развития рака 

и не оказывают неблагоприятное воздействие на репродуктивную систему. 
Примечание. Дополнительную информацию можно найти на веб‑сайте 
Европейского агентства по химикатам: echa.europa.eu/home.

Предупреждения
1.  В случае контакта с биологическими образцами (например, при 

случайном проколе иглой) необходимо обратиться за медицинской 
помощью, поскольку данные образцы могут содержать возбудителей 
вирусного гепатита, ВИЧ (СПИД) или других инфекционных заболеваний. 
Используйте технические средства для обеспечения безопасности работы, 
если они предусмотрены в устройстве для взятия крови. 

2.  Все острые инструменты, использованные для взятия крови, необходимо 
утилизировать в непрокалываемые контейнеры для биологически 
опасных материалов, одобренные для утилизации таких инструментов.

3. Не используйте изделие при наличии в нем инородных материалов, т. к. это 
может стать причиной инфекции, аллергической или токсической реакции. 
Непреднамеренное попадание материала устройства или инфузионного 
раствора в организм может привести к инфекции, аллергической или 
токсической реакции.

4. Изделие предназначено только для одноразового использования. 
Повторное использование может стать причиной инфекций или других 
заболеваний и травм.

5. Рекомендуется активировать устройство, когда игла еще находится в 
месте венепункции. При активации устройства после выведения иглы 
из места пункции его необходимо держать, направив в сторону от себя 
и окружающих, во избежание разбрызгивания капель крови или жидкости 
для внутривенной инфузии.

6.  Не используйте устройство после истечения срока годности.
7.   Из‑за физиологических особенностей пациента, выбранного места 

венепункции/анатомической области и профессионального опыта 
медицинского сотрудника могут возникать, помимо прочего, следующие 
нежелательные явления, связанные с флеботомией, инфузией или 
неисправностью устройства: умеренный дискомфорт, кровоподтеки, 
гематомы, боль, инфекция, гемоконцентрация, повреждение нервов/
вен/тканей, отек, случайная пункция артерии, ятрогенная анемия, 
вазовагальная реакция, обморок, повышенное потоотделение и 
предобморочное состояние, петехии, аллергия, тромбоз, флебит, 
тромбофлебит, потеря сознания с тонико‑клоническими судорогами, 
экстравазация, инфильтрация или воздушная эмболия.

Только для ЕС: пользователи должны сообщать о любых серьезных 
происшествиях, связанных с данным устройством, производителю 
и в уполномоченный государственный орган.
За пределами ЕС: при возникновении какого‑либо происшествия или 
по другим вопросам, связанным с использованием данного устройства, 
обратитесь к местному представителю компании BD.
СЛУЖБА ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЙ ПОДДЕРЖКИ 
Обращайтесь к местному представителю компании BD или на сайт bd.com. 
Настоящие инструкции по эксплуатации также доступны в электронном 
формате на сайте eifu.bd.com. 
Применимые американские патенты можно найти на странице: bd.com/patents.
СПИСОК ЛИТЕРАТУРЫ
1. World Health Organization (2010). WHO Guidelines on Drawing Blood: Best 

Practices in Phlebotomy. World Health Organization.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
UTILIZARE PROPUSĂ/INDICAŢII DE UTILIZARE
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(Set de recoltare a sângelui BD Vacutainer® Push Button cu suport preataşat) 
este un set de recoltare a sângelui steril, pentru probe multiple, de unică folosinţă, 
cu ac fix tip fluturaş, destinat utilizării în cadrul populaţiei generale de către 
profesionişti din domeniul sănătăţii cu experienţă în tehnica de puncţie venoasă, 
pentru a obţine probe de sânge de la pacienţi, inclusiv pacienţi la care accesul 
venos este dificil, care pot avea vene mici, fragile şi/sau care nu se pot palpa, în 
eprubete de recoltare a sângelui cu evacuare şi/sau flacoane de hemocultură. În 
cazul utilizării fără adaptorul Luer tată, dispozitivul îi permite medicului să obţină 
o probă de sânge din conectorul Luer mamă cu ajutorul unei seringi, dacă este 
necesar. Dispozitivul poate fi utilizat de către profesionişti din domeniul sănătăţii 
cu experienţă în administrarea perfuziilor pentru perfuzii unice de scurtă durată, 
acordând atenţie dimensiunii pacientului şi adecvării soluţiei perfuzate pentru 
pacientul respectiv. Dispozitivul nu trebuie lăsat în locul în care a fost aplicat şi 
trebuie să rămână sub supravegherea directă a unui medic.
Înainte de îndepărtarea dispozitivului din locul de puncţie venoasă se 
recomandă activarea funcţiei de siguranţă pentru ac a acestuia. Retragerea 
capătului intravenos (i.v.) al acului contribuie la prevenirea vătămării prin 
înţeparea accidentală cu acul.
ALEGEREA CALIBRULUI ACULUI
Profesionistul din domeniul sănătăţii trebuie să aleagă calibrul acului în 
funcţie de:
• situaţia pacientului (cum ar fi vârsta, greutatea, afecţiuni preexistente),
• caracteristicile fizice ale venei (cum ar fi dimensiunea, locul şi 

accesibilitatea),
• în cazul recoltării de sânge, volumul de sânge care trebuie recoltat,1,2

• în cazul perfuziei, terapia prescrisă şi nevoile pacientului.3

Alegeţi calibrul acului care se potriveşte cel mai bine în cea mai proeminentă 
venă, cauzând un disconfort minim. În cele ce urmează sunt enumerate 
calibrele de ace pentru procedurile de puncţie venoasă sau perfuzie pentru 
diferite grupe de vârstă;
• 21G este recomandat pentru adulţi1

• 23G şi 25G** sunt recomandate pentru adulţi, copii şi adolescenţi, vârstnici 
sau pacienţi cu vene mici, fragile şi nou‑născuţi.1,2

**25G poate fi asociat cu un risc crescut de hemoliză1

CARACTERISTICI DE PERFORMANŢĂ ŞI BENEFICII CLINICE
1. Retragerea cu o singură mână a acului din venă contribuie la prevenirea 

înţepării accidentale cu acul şi a stropirii cu sânge.
2. Camera de reflux indică pătrunderea în venă.
3. Manşonul pentru ac nedestinat pacientului permite recoltarea de probe 

de sânge multiple.
Echipament necesar furnizat
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Echipament necesar nefurnizat
• Flacoane de hemocultură marca BD BACTEC™ şi/sau eprubete de recoltare 

a sângelui marca BD Vacutainer®, conform cerinţelor testului.
• Recipiente aprobate pentru materiale biologice periculoase şi alte 

materiale, precum garou, mănuşi, dezinfectant pentru piele şi tifon steril. 

• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device pentru recoltarea sângelui cu 
ajutorul unei seringi.

• Dispozitive cu conector Luer pentru administrarea i.v. şi recoltarea sângelui 
cu ajutorul unei seringi.

Realizaţi recoltarea de sânge şi administrarea i.v. de scurtă durată în 
conformitate cu procedurile privind puncţia venoasă valabile la nivelul 
unităţii dvs. În cele ce urmează sunt prezentate recomandări generale.
Procedura pentru recoltarea sângelui (consultaţi Diagrama )
1.  Verificaţi pentru a asigura fixarea corespunzătoare a adaptorului Luer 

mamă A  de adaptorul Luer tată B .
2.  Aplicaţi garoul, dezinfectaţi locul de efectuare a puncţiei venoase şi 

îndepărtaţi capacul de protecţie al acului.
3.  Efectuaţi puncţia venoasă ţinând fie de fluturaş, fie de corpul dispozitivului.
4.  Înainte de recoltarea probei de sânge, verificaţi apariţia sângelui în 

camera de reflux, fapt care indică accesul venos. Eliberaţi garoul imediat 
ce sângele începe să curgă. Recoltaţi proba sau probele de sânge 
respectând ordinea de extragere prevăzută de producătorul eprubetei 
şi volumele de umplere recomandate şi/sau instrucţiunile de utilizare 
ale producătorului flaconului de hemocultură.

5.  Retrageţi acul: Aşezaţi tifon steril deasupra locului puncţiei venoase 
în timp ce acul se află încă în venă, apoi apăsaţi butonul. Acul va 
ieşi glisând din locul puncţiei venoase şi se va bloca în poziţie. Nu 
împiedicaţi retragerea acului. Acoperiţi locul puncţiei cu un tifon steril 
şi aplicaţi presiune.

6. Aruncaţi toate materialele utilizate într‑un recipient aprobat pentru 
materiale biologice periculoase.

Procedura pentru recoltarea sângelui cu ajutorul unei seringi 
(consultaţi Diagrama )
1.  Îndepărtaţi adaptorul Luer şi ataşaţi seringa.
Urmaţi paşii 2–5 din secţiunea privind recoltarea sângelui.
6.  Îndepărtaţi seringa şi eliminaţi acul şi eprubeta într‑un recipient aprobat 

pentru materiale biologice periculoase.
7.  Utilizaţi BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device pentru a transfera sângele 

din seringă în eprubeta (eprubetele) cu evacuare respectând ordinea de 
extragere prevăzută de producătorul eprubetei şi volumele de umplere 
recomandate şi/sau instrucţiunile de utilizare ale producătorului flaconului 
de hemocultură.

8.  Aruncaţi seringa şi toate materialele utilizate într‑un recipient aprobat 
pentru materiale biologice periculoase.

Procedura pentru administrarea i.v. de scurtă durată (consultaţi  
Diagrama )
(Până la 2 ore sub supravegherea directă a unui medic)
• La fixarea dispozitivului, aplicaţi bandă adezivă la nivelul fluturaşului. 

Notă: Aplicarea de bandă adezivă peste buton şi aplicarea de presiune 
pot duce la retragerea acului.

• Dacă este necesar, amorsaţi setul, respectând procedura valabilă la 
nivelul unităţii dvs. (Consultaţi Tabelul 1, Volume de amorsare. Coloana 1 
indică calibrul acului, coloana 2 indică lungimea eprubetei în inchi/
milimetri (mm), iar coloana 3 indică volumul exprimat în ml).

1.  Aplicaţi garoul, dezinfectaţi locul de efectuare a puncţiei venoase şi 
îndepărtaţi capacul de protecţie al acului.

2.  Efectuaţi puncţia venoasă ţinând fie de fluturaş, fie de corpul 

dispozitivului.
3.  Verificaţi apariţia sângelui în camera de reflux şi eliberaţi garoul.
4.   (a) Îndepărtaţi adaptorul Luer.
  (b) Ataşaţi linia i.v. sau seringa la conectorul Luer mamă asigurându‑vă 

că nu există aer în sistem şi începeţi perfuzia.
 •  Dispozitivul trebuie schimbat respectând procedura valabilă la nivelul 

unităţii dvs. şi nu trebuie utilizat mai mult de 2 ore.
5.  Retrageţi acul. Aşezaţi tifon steril deasupra locului puncţiei venoase 

în timp ce acul se află încă în venă, apoi apăsaţi butonul. Acul va ieşi 
glisând din locul puncţiei venoase şi se va bloca în poziţie. Nu împiedicaţi 
retragerea acului. Acoperiţi locul puncţiei cu un tifon steril şi aplicaţi 
presiune.

6.  Aruncaţi toate materialele utilizate într‑un recipient aprobat pentru 
materiale biologice periculoase.

MĂSURI DE SIGURANŢĂ ŞI AVERTISMENTE
Măsuri de precauţie
1.  Utilizaţi produsul la temperatura camerei.
2.  Aplicaţi măsurile de precauţie standard.
 •  Printre aspectele cheie se numără igiena mâinilor, curăţarea mediului, 

utilizarea mănuşilor, protecţia ochilor, alte echipamente individuale de 
protecţie, gestionarea deşeurilor şi controale tehnice pentru a proteja 
împotriva stropirii cu sânge, scurgerilor de sânge şi expunerii potenţiale 
la agenţi infecţioşi.

 •  Utilizaţi tehnica aseptică pentru a minimiza riscul de infecţii asociate 
asistenţei medicale.

3.  Aplicarea garoului pe o durată mai mare de 1–2 minute poate cauza 
hemoconcentrare, ceea ce poate afecta rezultatele testelor.

4.  Pentru toate substanţele administrate prin perfuzie, respectaţi toate 
contraindicaţiile, avertismentele, măsurile de precauţie şi instrucţiunile de 
utilizare, aşa cum sunt specificate de producătorul (producătorii) acestora.

5.  În cazul perfuziilor, stabiliţi un echilibru între riscul de infiltrare şi 
traumatismul la nivelul venei atunci când alegeţi calibrul acului.

6.  Utilizaţi numai conectori Luer tată compatibili. Conectorii Luer 
necompatibili pot cauza scurgeri, hemoliză şi volume extrase incorecte.

7.  Nu strângeţi excesiv conectorii Luer, deoarece se pot produce deteriorări.
8.  Utilizarea unei seringi pentru a extrage sânge poate duce la hemoliză 

crescută.
9.  Nu obstrucţionaţi acul în timpul activării. Confirmaţi vizual faptul că 

vârful acului este complet acoperit.
10. Adaptorul Luer tată şi suportul nu sunt concepute pentru a fi separate.
11.  Dispozitivul este conceput şi destinat pentru utilizarea în combinaţie 

cu eprubete de recoltare a sângelui marca BD Vacutainer®, flacoane 
de hemocultură marca BD BACTEC™ şi BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer 
Device. Siguranţa şi performanţa dispozitivului nu au fost stabilite 
pentru utilizarea în combinaţie cu alte dispozitive.

12.  Umplerea incompletă a eprubetelor/flacoanelor de hemocultură poate 
duce la rezultate incorecte, care pot determina diagnostic sau tratament 
incorect. 

13.  Acest dispozitiv conţine următoarea substanţă definită drept 
CMR 1B, într‑o concentraţie de peste 0,1% procent de masă: cobalt, 
număr CAS 7440‑48‑4 şi număr CE 231‑158‑0. Dovezile ştiinţifice actuale 
sprijină faptul că dispozitivele medicale fabricate din aliaje de cobalt sau 
din aliaje de oţel inoxidabil care conţin cobalt nu cauzează un risc crescut 

de cancer sau efecte adverse asupra reproducerii. Notă: Pentru mai multe 
informaţii, consultaţi site‑ul web al Agenţiei Europene pentru Produse 
Chimice: echa.europa.eu/home.

Avertismente
1.  Solicitaţi asistenţă medicală adecvată în eventualitatea unei expuneri la 

probe biologice (de exemplu, în urma unei leziuni prin înţepare), deoarece 
probele pot transmite hepatită virală, HIV (SIDA) sau alte boli infecţioase. 
Utilizaţi orice funcţie prevăzută pentru a oferi siguranţă, dacă dispozitivul 
de recoltare a sângelui pune la dispoziţie una. 

2.  Aruncaţi toate obiectele „ascuţite” utilizate pentru recoltarea sângelui în 
recipiente pentru deşeuri cu risc biologic rezistente la perforare, aprobate 
în acest scop.

3. Nu utilizaţi dacă sunt prezenţi corpi străini, deoarece acest lucru poate 
duce la infecţii sau reacţii alergice sau toxice. Expunerea neintenţionată 
în organism la materialul dispozitivului sau la substanţa administrată 
prin perfuzie poate duce la infecţii, reacţii alergice sau toxice.

4. Exclusiv de unică folosinţă. Reutilizarea poate duce la infecţie sau alte  
boli/vătămări.

5. Se recomandă activarea dispozitivului în timp ce acul se află încă în locul 
puncţiei venoase. Activarea dispozitivului după îndepărtarea acului de 
la locul puncţiei trebuie efectuată păstrând o distanţă între dispozitiv şi 
dumneavoastră sau alte persoane, pentru a evita expunerea la stropi de 
sânge sau la fluidul administrat i.v.

6.  Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul după data de expirare a acestuia.
7.  Evenimente adverse potenţiale asociate cu flebotomia, perfuzia sau 

funcţionarea defectuoasă a dispozitivului, cum ar fi, dar fără a se 
limita la, disconfort moderat, echimoze, hematom, durere, infecţie, 
hemoconcentrare, leziuni ale nervilor/venelor/ţesuturilor, edem, puncţie 
arterială accidentală, anemie iatrogenă, reacţie vasovagală, sincopă, 
diaforeză cu cvasi‑sincopă, peteşii, alergii, tromboză, flebită, tromboflebită, 
pierderea cunoştinţei şi convulsii tonico‑clonice, extravazare, infiltrare 
sau embolie gazoasă pot apărea din cauza caracteristicilor fiziologice 
ale pacientului, a locului pentru puncţie venoasă/anatomic ales şi 
a experienţei clinice a profesionistului din domeniul sănătăţii.

Doar UE: Utilizatorii trebuie să raporteze toate incidentele grave survenite în 
legătură cu dispozitivul producătorului şi autorităţii naţionale competente.
În afara UE: Contactaţi reprezentantul local BD pentru orice incident sau 
solicitare legată de acest dispozitiv.
SERVICE ŞI ASISTENŢĂ TEHNICĂ: 
Contactaţi reprezentantul local BD sau accesaţi bd.com. 
Aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare sunt disponibile şi în format electronic pe 
eifu.bd.com. 
Pentru brevetele SUA care se pot aplica, consultaţi bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(Conjunto de colheita de sangue BD Vacutainer® Push Button) com suporte  
pré‑instalado é um conjunto de colheita de sangue com asas fixas estéril, 
de utilização única e com várias amostras, que se destina a ser utilizado na 
população em geral por profissionais de saúde especializados em punção venosa 
para obter amostras de sangue de pacientes, incluindo aqueles com difícil acesso 
venoso devido a veias pequenas, frágeis e/ou não palpáveis, em tubos de vácuo 
de colheita de sangue e/ou em frascos de hemocultura. Quando utilizado sem 
o adaptador Luer macho, o dispositivo permite ao médico obter uma amostra 
de sangue do conetor Luer fêmea com uma seringa, se necessário. O dispositivo 
pode ser utilizado por profissionais de saúde com experiência em infusões para 
infusões únicas de curto prazo, tendo em consideração o tamanho do paciente 
e a adequação à solução a ser infundida. O dispositivo não deve ser deixado no 
local e deve permanecer sob a supervisão direta de um médico.
A utilização recomendada do dispositivo consiste em ativar a funcionalidade 
de segurança da agulha antes da remoção do local da punção venosa. 
A retração da extremidade intravenosa (IV) da agulha auxilia na prevenção 
de lesões acidentais provocadas por agulhas.
SELEÇÃO DO CALIBRE DA AGULHA
O profissional de saúde deve selecionar o calibre da agulha consoante:
• a condição do paciente (como a idade, o peso e condições pré‑existentes);
• as caraterísticas físicas da veia (como o tamanho, a localização 

e a acessibilidade);
• para a colheita de sangue: o volume de sangue a colher;1,2

• para a infusão: a terapêutica prescrita e as necessidades do paciente.3

Escolha o calibre da agulha que encaixa confortavelmente na veia mais 
proeminente com o mínimo desconforto. Os seguintes calibres da agulha 
são recomendados para procedimentos de punção venosa ou infusão para 
diferentes faixas etárias;
• o calibre 21G é recomendado para adultos1

• os calibres 23G e 25G** são recomendados para adultos, pacientes 
pediátricos, idosos ou pacientes com veias pequenas e frágeis, e recém‑
nascidos.1,2

** O calibre 25G pode estar associado a um risco acrescido de hemólise1

CARATERÍSTICAS DO DESEMPENHO E BENEFÍCIOS CLÍNICOS
1. A retração da agulha na veia com uma só mão ajuda na prevenção de 

lesões acidentais provocadas por agulhas ou salpicos de sangue.
2. A visualização do flashback indica a entrada da veia.
3. A manga da agulha não destinada ao paciente permite uma colheita de 

sangue com várias amostras.
Materiais necessários fornecidos
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Materiais necessários não fornecidos
• Frascos de hemocultura da marca BD BACTEC™ e/ou tubos de colheita de 

sangue da marca BD Vacutainer®, conforme determinado pelo pedido de teste.
• Recipiente de risco biológico aprovado e outros materiais, tais como 

garrote, luvas, desinfetante de pele e gaze estéril. 

• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device para a colheita de sangue com 
seringa.

• Dispositivos com ligação Luer para administração intravenosa e colheita 
de sangue com seringa.

Siga os procedimentos da sua instituição para punção venosa, colheita de 
sangue e administração intravenosa de curto prazo. As orientações gerais 
são fornecidas abaixo.
Procedimento para a colheita de sangue (consulte o diagrama )
1.  Verifique se o adaptador Luer fêmea A  está firmemente fixado ao 

adaptador Luer macho B .
2.  Aplique o garrote, desinfete o local da punção venosa e remova a bainha 

da agulha.
3.  Execute a punção venosa segurando nas asas ou no corpo do dispositivo.
4.  Observe a presença de sangue na câmara de retorno antes de colher 

a amostra de sangue para indicar o acesso venoso. Liberte o garrote 
assim que o fluxo de sangue estiver estabelecido. Colha a(s) amostra(s) 
de sangue de acordo com a ordem de colheita recomendada pelo 
fabricante do tubo e os volumes de enchimento recomendados e/ou 
as instruções de utilização do fabricante do frasco de hemocultura.

5.  Retraia a agulha: coloque a gaze estéril sobre o local da punção venosa 
enquanto a agulha ainda estiver na veia e, em seguida, prima o botão. 
A agulha desliza para fora do local da punção venosa e bloqueia na 
devida posição. Não impeça a retração da agulha. Cubra o local da punção 
com uma gaze estéril e aplique pressão.

6. Elimine todos os materiais utilizados num recipiente de risco biológico 
aprovado.

Procedimento para a colheita de sangue utilizando uma seringa 
(consulte o diagrama )
1.  Remova o adaptador Luer e fixe a seringa.
Siga os passos para a colheita de sangue 2–5.
6.  Retire a seringa e elimine a agulha e o tubo num recipiente de risco 

biológico aprovado.
7.  Utilize o BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device para transferir o sangue 

da seringa para o(s) tubo(s) de vácuo de acordo com a ordem de colheita 
recomendada pelo fabricante do tubo e os volumes de enchimento 
recomendados e/ou as instruções de utilização do fabricante do frasco 
de hemocultura.

8.  Elimine a seringa e todos os materiais usados num recipiente de risco 
biológico aprovado.

Procedimento para a administração intravenosa de curto prazo 
(consulte o diagrama )
(Até 2 horas sob supervisão direta do médico)
• Ao fixar o dispositivo, cole as asas. Nota: colocar fita adesiva sobre o botão 

e aplicar pressão pode fazer com que a agulha se retraia.
• Irrigue o conjunto, se necessário, de acordo com o procedimento da sua 

instituição (consulte a Tabela 1: Volume de purga. A coluna 1 corresponde 
ao calibre, a coluna 2 ao comprimento do tubo em polegadas/milímetros 
[mm] e a coluna 3 diz respeito aos mL).

1.  Aplique o garrote, desinfete o local da punção venosa e remova a bainha 
da agulha.

2.  Execute a punção venosa segurando nas asas ou no corpo do dispositivo.

3.  Observe a presença de sangue na câmara de retorno e solte o garrote.
4.   (a) Remova o adaptador Luer.
  (b) Fixe o tubo IV ou a seringa ao conetor Luer fêmea; certifique‑se de que 

não existe ar no sistema e inicie a infusão.
 •  O dispositivo deve ser substituído de acordo com o procedimento da sua 

instituição e não deve ser utilizado durante mais de 2 horas.
5.  Retraia a agulha. coloque a gaze estéril sobre o local da punção venosa 

enquanto a agulha ainda estiver na veia e, em seguida, prima o botão. 
A agulha desliza para fora do local da punção venosa e bloqueia na 
devida posição. Não impeça a retração da agulha. Cubra o local da 
punção com uma gaze estéril e aplique pressão.

6.  Elimine todos os materiais utilizados num recipiente de risco biológico 
aprovado.

PRECAUÇÕES E AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA
Precauções
1.  Utilize o produto à temperatura ambiente.
2.  Respeite as precauções padrão.
 •  As principais precauções incluem a higiene das mãos, limpeza do 

ambiente, utilização de luvas, proteção ocular, outros equipamentos 
de proteção individual, gestão de resíduos e controlos de engenharia 
para proteger contra salpicos de sangue, fugas de sangue e potencial 
exposição a agentes infeciosos.

 •  Pratique a técnica assética para minimizar o risco de infeções associadas 
aos cuidados de saúde.

3.  A utilização prolongada do garrote durante mais de 1–2 minutos pode causar 
hemoconcentração, o que, por sua vez, pode afetar os resultados do teste.

4.  Para todas as soluções de perfusão intravenosa, respeite todas as 
contraindicações, avisos, precauções e instruções de utilização, conforme 
especificado pelo(s) respetivo(s) fabricante(s).

5.  Para a infusão, equilibre o risco de infiltração com o trauma venoso ao 
escolher o calibre da agulha.

6.  Utilize apenas conetores Luer macho compatíveis. Os conetores Luer 
não compatíveis podem provocar fugas, hemólise e volumes de colheita 
incorretos.

7.  Não aperte excessivamente as ligações Luer, uma vez que podem 
ocorrer danos.

8.  A utilização de uma seringa para colher sangue pode resultar num 
risco acrescido de hemólise.

9.  Não obstrua a agulha durante a ativação. Confirme visualmente se 
a ponta da agulha está completamente coberta.

10. O adaptador Luer macho e o suporte não devem ser separados.
11.  O dispositivo foi concebido e destina‑se a ser utilizado em combinação 

com os tubos de colheita de sangue da marca BD Vacutainer®, os frascos 
de hemocultura da marca BD BACTEC™ e o BD Vacutainer® Blood 
Transfer Device. A segurança e o desempenho do dispositivo não foram 
estabelecidos para uma utilização em combinação com outros dispositivos.

12.  Um enchimento incompleto dos tubos/frascos de hemocultura pode dar 
origem a resultados erróneos, o que poderá resultar num diagnóstico ou 
tratamento inadequado. 

13.  Este dispositivo contém a seguinte substância, definida como CMR 1B, 
numa concentração superior a 0,1% em peso por peso: cobalto, número 
CAS 7440‑48‑4 e número CE 231‑158‑0. As evidências científicas atuais 
sustentam que os dispositivos médicos fabricados a partir de ligas de 

cobalto ou ligas de aço inoxidável que contêm cobalto não causam um 
risco acrescido de cancro nem efeitos reprodutivos adversos. Nota: para 
mais informações, consulte o website da Agência Europeia dos Produtos 
Químicos: echa.europa.eu/home.

Avisos
1.  Em caso de exposição a amostras biológicas (por exemplo, através de 

ferimentos por perfuração), procure cuidados médicos adequados, uma 
vez que as amostras podem transmitir hepatite viral, VIH (SIDA) ou 
outras doenças infeciosas. Utilize qualquer mecanismo de segurança 
disponibilizado pelo dispositivo de colheita de sangue. 

2.  Elimine todos os “instrumentos afiados” para colheita de sangue em 
recipientes de risco biológico resistentes a perfuração aprovados para 
a eliminação deste tipo de produtos.

3. Não utilize se detetar material estranho, pois este poderá provocar 
uma infeção ou reação alérgica ou tóxica. A exposição não intencional 
à solução de perfusão intravenosa ou ao material do dispositivo pode 
levar a infeção ou reação alérgica ou tóxica.

4. Destina‑se a uma única utilização. A reutilização pode causar infeção ou 
outra doença/lesão.

5. Recomenda‑se a ativação do dispositivo enquanto a agulha ainda se 
encontra no local da punção venosa. A ativação do dispositivo após 
a remoção da agulha do local deve ser efetuada a uma distância segura 
em relação a si e a terceiros para evitar a exposição a salpicos de 
sangue ou fluidos IV.

6.  Não utilize o dispositivo após a respetiva data de validade.
7.  Os potenciais eventos adversos associados à flebotomia, infusão ou mau 

funcionamento do dispositivo, tais como, mas não limitados a, desconforto 
moderado, contusão, hematoma, dor, infeção, hemoconcentração, danos 
no tecido/na veia/nos nervos, edema, punção arterial acidental, anemia 
iatrogénica, reação vasovagal, síncope, diaforese com quase síncope, 
petéquias, alergias, trombose, flebite, tromboflebite, perda de consciência 
com convulsões tónico‑clónicas, extravasamento, infiltração ou embolia 
aérea, podem ocorrer devido às caraterísticas fisiológicas do paciente, 
ao local anatómico/da punção venosa escolhido e à experiência clínica 
do profissional de saúde.

Apenas UE: os utilizadores devem comunicar qualquer incidente grave 
relacionado com o dispositivo ao fabricante e à autoridade nacional 
competente.
Fora da UE: contacte o representante local da BD relativamente a qualquer 
incidente ou questão relacionada com este dispositivo.
ASSISTÊNCIA TÉCNICA E SUPORTE 
Contacte o representante local da BD  ou visite bd.com. 
Estas instruções de utilização também estão disponíveis em formato eletrónico 
em eifu.bd.com. 
Para patentes dos EUA que podem ser aplicáveis, consulte bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
PRZEZNACZENIE/WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(Zestaw do pobierania krwi BD Vacutainer® z przyciskiem do wycofywania, 
z zamontowanym fabrycznie uchwytem) to sterylny, jednorazowy, zespolony 
z igłą motylkową zestaw do pobierania krwi umożliwiający pobranie wielu 
próbek krwi, przeznaczony do użytku u populacji ogólnej przez pracowników 
służby zdrowia doświadczonych w wykonywaniu wkłucia dożylnego w celu 
uzyskania próbek krwi od pacjentów, w tym od pacjentów z trudnym dostępem 
dożylnym, u których mogą występować małe, kruche i/lub niewyczuwalne 
żyły, pobieranych do probówek próżniowych i/lub butelek na posiew 
krwi. W przypadku użycia bez męskiego adaptera Luer wyrób umożliwia 
lekarzowi pobranie próbki krwi z żeńskiego złącza Luer ze strzykawką, jeśli 
konieczne. Ten wyrób może być używany przez pracowników służby zdrowia 
z doświadczeniem w zakresie wlewów do krótkotrwałych, pojedynczych wlewów 
z uwzględnieniem rozmiaru pacjenta i zaleceń w zakresie roztworu używanego 
we wlewie. Nie należy pozostawiać wyrobu w miejscu wkłucia i powinien on 
być obsługiwany pod bezpośrednim nadzorem lekarza.
Zaleca się aktywację funkcji zabezpieczającej igłę przed usunięciem wyrobu 
z miejsca wkłucia dożylnego. Wycofanie końcówki dożylnej (IV) igły pomaga 
zapobiegać przypadkowemu zakłuciu.
WYBÓR ROZMIARU GAUGE IGŁY
Pracownik służby zdrowia powinien dobrać rozmiar gauge igły w oparciu o:
• stan pacjenta (czyli wiek, masa ciała, choroby współistniejące);
• cechy fizyczne żyły (takie jak rozmiar, lokalizacja i dostęp);
• w przypadku pobierania krwi, objętość krwi do pobrania;1,2

• w przypadku wlewu, zaleconą terapię i potrzeby pacjenta.3

Należy wybrać rozmiar gauge igły, który komfortowo dopasowuje się do 
najbardziej widocznej żyły przy jak najmniejszym dyskomforcie. Poniżej 
podano zalecane rozmiary gauge igły dla wkłuć dożylnych lub wlewów dla 
różnych grup wiekowych:
• 21G jest zalecany dla dorosłych;1

• 23G i 25G** są zalecane dla dorosłych, pacjentów pediatrycznych, osób 
starszych lub pacjentów z małymi, kruchymi żyłami i noworodków.1,2

** Rozmiar 25G może wiązać się ze zwiększonym ryzykiem hemolizy1

CHARAKTERYSTYKA DZIAŁANIA I KORZYŚCI KLINICZNE
1. Wycofywanie igły w żyle obsługiwane jedną ręką pomaga w zapobieganiu 

przypadkowemu zakłuciu i rozprysku krwi.
2. Komora Flashback wskazuje wejście do żyły.
3. Tuleja igły pozwalająca uniknąć kontaktu z ciałem pacjenta pozwala na 

pobieranie wielu próbek krwi.
Wymagane i dostarczone wyposażenie
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Wymagane, ale niedostarczone wyposażenie
• Butelki na posiew krwi marki BD BACTEC™ i/lub probówki do pobierania 

krwi BD Vacutainer® zgodnie z żądanym testem.
• Zatwierdzony pojemnik na odpady stanowiące zagrożenie biologiczne 

i inne wyposażenie, jak np. opaska uciskowa, rękawiczki, środek do 
dezynfekcji skóry, jałowa gaza. 

• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device w przypadku pobierania krwi do 
strzykawki.

• Urządzenia ze złączem Luer do podań dożylnych (IV) oraz pobierania krwi 
do strzykawki.

Należy postępować zgodnie z procedurami placówki w zakresie wkłucia 
dożylnego i krótkotrwałego podania dożylnego. Ogólne wytyczne podano 
poniżej.
Procedura dla pobierania krwi (patrz schemat )
1.  Sprawdzić, czy żeński adapter Luer A  jest starannie przymocowany 

do męskiego adaptera Luer B .
2.  Założyć opaskę uciskową, zdezynfekować miejsce wkłucia dożylnego 

i zdjąć osłonę igły.
3.  Wykonać wkłucie dożylne, trzymając dowolne skrzydło motylka lub 

korpus wyrobu.
4.  Przed pobraniem próbki krwi krew powinna być widoczna w komorze flash, 

co wskazuje uzyskanie dostępu do żyły. Gdy krew zacznie płynąć, rozluźnić 
opaskę uciskową. Próbkę(‑i) krwi należy pobierać zgodnie z kolejnością 
pobierania wskazaną przez producenta probówki i zalecaną objętością 
napełnienia i/lub instrukcją obsługi producenta butelki na posiewy.

5.  Wycofanie igły: Umieścić sterylną gazę na miejscu wkłucia dożylnego, 
w momencie gdy igła nadal znajduje się w żyle i następnie wcisnąć 
przycisk. Igła wysunie się z miejsca wkłucia dożylnego i zablokuje na 
miejscu. Nie należy hamować wycofywania igły. Zakryć miejsce wkłucia 
jałową gazą i ucisnąć.

6. Wyrzucić wszystkie zużyte materiały do dopuszczonego do użytku 
pojemnika na odpady stanowiące zagrożenie biologiczne.

Procedura dla pobierania krwi z użyciem strzykawki (patrz schemat )
1.  Zdjąć adapter Luer i przyłączyć strzykawkę.
Postępować zgodnie z etapami 2–5 pobierania krwi.
6.  Odłączyć strzykawkę i wyrzucić igłę oraz wężyk do dopuszczonego do 

użytku pojemnika na odpady stanowiące zagrożenie biologiczne.
7.  Użyć BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device do przeniesienia krwi ze 

strzykawki do probówek próżniowych zgodnie z kolejnością pobierania 
wskazaną przez producenta probówki i/lub instrukcją obsługi producenta 
butelki na posiewy.

8.  Wyrzucić strzykawkę i wszystkie zużyte materiały do dopuszczonego do 
użytku pojemnika na odpady stanowiące zagrożenie biologiczne.

Procedura dla krótkotrwałego podania dożylnego (patrz schemat )
(do 2 godzin pod bezpośrednim nadzorem lekarza)
• Podczas zabezpieczania wyrobu w miejscu przykleić skrzydła. Uwaga: 

Zaklejanie przycisku i nacisk może spowodować wycofanie igły.
• Jeśli konieczne, ustawić napełnianie zgodnie z procedurą placówki (patrz 

Tabela 1, Objętość napełniania. W kolumnie 1 podano rozmiar gauge, 
w kolumnie 2 podano długość wężyka w calach/milimetrach (mm) a w 
kolumnie 3 podano wartość w ml).

1.  Założyć opaskę uciskową, zdezynfekować miejsce wkłucia dożylnego 
i zdjąć osłonę igły.

2.  Wykonać wkłucie dożylne, trzymając dowolne skrzydło motylka lub 
korpus wyrobu.

3.  Po pojawieniu się krwi w komorze flash należy rozluźnić opaskę uciskową.
4.   (a) Usunąć adapter Luer.

  (b) Podłączyć linię dożylną lub strzykawkę do żeńskiego złącza Luer, 
upewnić się, że w systemie nie ma powietrza i rozpocząć wlew.

 •  Wyrób należy wymienić zgodnie z procedurą placówki i nie używać go 
dłużej niż przez 2 godziny.

5.  Wycofać igłę. Umieścić sterylną gazę na miejscu wkłucia dożylnego, 
w momencie gdy igła nadal znajduje się w żyle i następnie wcisnąć 
przycisk. Igła wysunie się z miejsca wkłucia dożylnego i zablokuje na 
miejscu. Nie należy hamować wycofywania igły. Zakryć miejsce wkłucia 
jałową gazą i ucisnąć.

6.  Wyrzucić wszystkie zużyte materiały do dopuszczonego do użytku 
pojemnika na odpady stanowiące zagrożenie biologiczne.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI I OSTRZEŻENIA
Środki ostrożności
1.  Produkt należy używać w temperaturze pokojowej.
2.  Stosować standardowe środki ostrożności.
 •  Kluczowe elementy obejmują higienę, czyszczenie otoczenia, stosowanie 

rękawiczek, ochrony oczu, innych środków ochrony osobistej, utylizację 
odpadów oraz kontrole inżynieryjne w celu ochrony przed rozpryskiem 
krwi, wyciekiem krwi oraz potencjalnym narażeniem na czynniki zakaźne.

 •  Należy stosować technikę aseptyczną, aby zminimalizować ryzyko 
zakażenia związanego z opieką zdrowotną.

3.  Przedłużony czas stosowania opaski uciskowej, dłuższy niż 1–2 minuty, 
może prowadzić do hemokoncentracji, co może wpływać na wyniki 
badania.

4.  W przypadku płynów infuzyjnych należy stosować się do przeciwwskazań, 
ostrzeżeń, środków ostrożności i instrukcji użycia zgodnie z zaleceniami 
producenta(‑ów).

5.  W przypadku wlewu przy wyborze rozmiaru gauge igły należy rozważyć 
ryzyko infiltracji względem uszkodzenia żyły.

6.  Stosować wyłącznie zgodne męskie złącza Luer. Niezgodne złącza Luer 
mogą prowadzić do nieszczelności, hemolizy i nieprawidłowej objętości 
pobierania.

7.  Nie dokręcać nadmiernie złączy Luer, ponieważ może to prowadzić do 
uszkodzenia.

8.  Pobieranie krwi za pomocą strzykawki może prowadzić do zwiększonej 
hemolizy.

9.  Nie należy blokować igły podczas aktywacji. Wzrokowo potwierdzić, że igła 
jest całkowicie zakryta.

10. Nie należy rozdzielać męskiego adaptera Luer i uchwytu.
11.  Wyrób został zaprojektowany i jest przeznaczony do użytku w połączeniu 

z probówkami do pobierania krwi marki BD Vacutainer®, butelkami na 
posiew krwi marki BD BACTEC™ oraz z urządzeniem BD Vacutainer® Blood 
Transfer Device. Bezpieczeństwo i skuteczność wyrobu nie zostały określone 
w przypadku użycia w połączeniu z innymi wyrobami.

12.  Niewystarczające napełnienie probówek/butelek na posiew krwi może 
prowadzić do uzyskania błędnych wyników, co może potencjalnie 
skutkować niewłaściwym rozpoznaniem lub leczeniem. 

13.  Ten wyrób zawiera następującą substancję sklasyfikowaną jako CMR 
1B, w stężeniu 0,1% wagowo: kobalt, numer CAS 7440‑48‑4 i numer 
EC 231‑158‑0. Bieżące dowody naukowe wskazują, że wyroby medyczne 
wyprodukowane ze stopów kobaltu lub stopów stali nierdzewnej 
zawierających kobalt nie powodują zwiększonego ryzyka wystąpienia 
nowotworów ani szkodliwego działania na rozrodczość. Uwaga: 

Szczegółowe informacje podano na stronie Europejskiej Agencji 
Chemikaliów: echa.europa.eu/home.

Ostrzeżenia
1.  W przypadku kontaktu z próbkami materiałów biologicznych (np. w wyniku 

zakłucia igłą) należy skorzystać z odpowiedniej pomocy medycznej, 
ponieważ próbki mogą przenosić wirusy zapalenia wątroby, HIV (AIDS) lub 
inne choroby zakaźne. Jeśli przyrząd do pobierania krwi jest wyposażony 
w mechanizm zabezpieczający, należy z niego korzystać. 

2.  Wszystkie ostre przyrządy do pobierania krwi należy wyrzucać do 
odpornych na przebicie pojemników na odpady stanowiące zagrożenie 
biologiczne zatwierdzone do ich utylizacji.

3. Nie używać przy obecności ciał obcych, gdyż może to doprowadzić do 
zakażenia, reakcji alergicznej lub toksycznej. Niezamierzona ekspozycja 
organizmu na materiał wyrobu lub płyn infuzyjny może prowadzić do 
zakażenia, reakcji alergicznej lub toksycznej.

4. Wyrób przeznaczony do jednorazowego użycia. Ponowne użycie może 
prowadzić do zakażeń lub innych chorób/obrażeń.

5. Zaleca się aktywację wyrobu, gdy igła znajduje się nadal w miejscu 
wkłucia dożylnego. Aktywację wyrobu po usunięciu igły z miejsca wkłucia 
należy przeprowadzać z dala od operatora i innych osób w celu uniknięcia 
ekspozycji na rozprysk krwi lub płynu podawanego dożylnie.

6.  Nie należy używać wyrobu po terminie ważności.
7.  Ze względu na cechy fizyczne, wybrane miejsce wkłucia dożylnego/

anatomiczne oraz doświadczenie kliniczne pracownika służby zdrowia 
mogą wystąpić potencjalne działania niepożądane związane z flebotomią, 
wlewem lub nieprawidłowym działaniem wyrobu, takie jak między 
innymi umiarkowany dyskomfort, zasinienie, krwiak, ból, infekcja, 
hemokoncentracja, uszkodzenie nerwu/żyły/tkanki, obrzęk, niezamierzone 
wkłucie dotętnicze, niedokrwistość jatrogenna, reakcja wazowagalna, 
omdlenie, nadmierna potliwość ze stanem przedomdleniowym, 
wybroczyny, alergie, zakrzepica, zapalenie żyły, zakrzepowe zapalenie żył, 
utrata przytomności z drgawkami toniczno‑klonicznymi, wynaczynienie, 
infiltracja lub zator powietrzny.

Tylko UE: użytkownicy powinni zgłaszać wszelkie poważne wypadki związane 
z wyrobem producentowi i właściwemu organowi krajowemu.
Poza UE: w przypadku jakichkolwiek incydentów lub zapytań związanych z tym 
wyrobem należy skontaktować się z lokalnym przedstawicielem firmy BD.
DZIAŁ OBSŁUGI TECHNICZNEJ 
Należy skontaktować się z lokalnym przedstawicielem BD lub odwiedzić 
stronę bd.com. 
Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi jest również dostępna w formie elektronicznej na 
stronie eifu.bd.com. 
Informacje o patentach w USA, które mogą mieć zastosowanie, można znaleźć 
na stronie bd.com/patents.
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Набір для взяття крові BD Vacutainer® Пуш Баттон 
із встановленим тримачем
ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ / ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder (Набір 
для взяття крові BD Vacutainer® Пуш Баттон із встановленим тримачем) – це 
стерильний одноразовий набір із фіксованими крильцями для взяття кількох 
зразків крові, призначений для використання в загальній популяції медичними 
фахівцями, які мають досвід взяття зразків крові методом венепункції у вакуумні 
пробірки для забору крові та/або пляшки для гемокультури в пацієнтів, зокрема 
з утрудненим венозним доступом, з тонкими, ламкими та/або недоступними 
для пальпації венами. У разі використання системи без штирового адаптера 
Люера можна шприцом відібрати зразок крові з приймального з’єднання 
Люера (якщо потрібно). Виріб може використовуватися медичним персоналом із 
досвідом проведення інфузійної терапії для короткочасних одноразових інфузій 
з урахуванням розміру пацієнта та доцільності застосування розчину. Виріб не 
можна залишати в тілі, він має контролюватися безпосередньо клінічним 
спеціалістом.
Рекомендовано активувати захисний механізм голки перед вийманням 
із місця венепункції. Втягування кінця голки, введеного внутрішньовенно 
(в/в), запобігає випадковому уколу голкою.
ВИБІР РОЗМІРУ ГОЛКИ
Фактори, які впливають на вибір розміру голки:
• стан пацієнта (як‑от вік, маса тіла, наявні захворювання);
• фізичні характеристики вени (як‑от розмір, розташування й доступність);
• потрібний об’єм крові в разі збору крові1, 2;
• призначена терапія та потреби пацієнта в разі інфузії3.
Вибирайте такий розмір голки, який буде зручно вводити в найбільш помітну 
вену з мінімальним дискомфортом. Нижче наведені розміри голок для 
венепункції або інфузійних процедур, рекомендовані для різних вікових груп.
• 21G для дорослих1.
• 23G і 25G** для дорослих, дітей, осіб похилого віку або пацієнтів 

із тонкими, ламкими венами та для новонароджених1, 2.
** Розмір 25G пов’язують із підвищеним ризиком гемолізу1.
ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЙНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ТА КЛІНІЧНІ ПЕРЕВАГИ
1. Механізм втягування однією рукою введеної у вену голки запобігає 

випадковому уколу голкою та розбризкуванню крові.
2. Про потрапляння у вену свідчить струмінь крові в системі.
3. Штуцер голки, не призначеної для пацієнта, дає змогу взяти кілька 

зразків крові.
Необхідне обладнання, що входить до комплекту
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Необхідне обладнання, що не входить до комплекту
• Пляшки для гемокультури BD BACTEC™ та/або пробірки для забору крові 

BD Vacutainer®, що відповідають вимогам до аналізу.
• Спеціальний контейнер для біологічно небезпечних відходів та інші 

матеріали, як‑от джгут, рукавички, дезінфікувальний засіб для шкіри, 
стерильна марля. 

• Пристрій для перенесення крові BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device 
у разі забору крові шприцом.

• Пристрої зі з’єднанням Люера для внутрішньовенного введення та 
забору крові шприцом.

Дотримуйтесь затверджених у вашому медичному закладі процедур 
венепункції для забору крові та нетривалого внутрішньовенного введення. 
Нижче наведені загальні методичні рекомендації.
Процедура взяття крові (див. рис.  )
1.  Перевірте, щоб приймальний адаптер Люера А  був 

надійно прикріплений до штирового адаптера Люера Б .
2.  Накладіть джгут, продезінфікуйте місце венепункції та зніміть захисний 

ковпачок голки.
3.  Виконайте венепункцію, тримаючи виріб за крильця або корпус.
4.  Перш ніж взяти зразок, дочекайтеся появи крові в камері зворотного 

току, що свідчить про венозний доступ. Щойно кров почне надходити 
в  пробірку, зніміть джгут. Зберіть зразки крові, дотримуючись інструкцій 
щодо рекомендованого порядку взяття та об’єму заповнення, наданих 
виробником пробірки, і/або інструкцій із використання від виробника 
пляшки для гемокультури.

5.  Втягніть голку. Коли голка ще введена у вену, прикрите місце венепункції 
стерильною марлею, після чого натисніть кнопку. Голка втягується 
в корпус пристрою і там блокується. Не перешкоджайте втягуванню 
голки. Притисніть до місця проколу стерильну марлю.

6. Викиньте всі використані матеріали в спеціальний контейнер для 
біологічно небезпечних відходів.

Процедура взяття крові шприцом (див. рис.  )
1.  Зніміть адаптер Люера та приєднайте шприц.
Виконайте кроки 2–5 процедури взяття крові.
6.  Від’єднайте шприц і викиньте голку та пробірки в спеціальний контейнер 

для біологічно небезпечних відходів.
7.  Дотримуючись інструкцій щодо рекомендованого порядку взяття та 

об’єму заповнення, наданих виробником пробірки, і/або інструкцій 
із використання від виробника пляшки для гемокультури, перенесіть 
кров зі шприца у вакуумні пробірки за допомогою BD Vacutainer® 
Blood Transfer Device.

8.  Викиньте шприц і всі використані матеріали в спеціальний контейнер 
для біологічно небезпечних відходів.

Процедура нетривалого в/в вливання (див. рис.  )
(не довше 2 годин під безпосереднім наглядом медичного персоналу)
• Закріпіть пристрій, приклеївши крильця клейкою стрічкою. Примітка. 

Заклеювання кнопки стрічкою із застосуванням надмірної сили може 
призвести до втягування голки.

• У разі потреби проведіть первинне заповнення набору, дотримуючись 
затверджених у вашому закладі процедур (див. табл. 1 «Об’єми 
первинного заповнення». Стовпець 1 – розмір голки, стовпець 2 – довжина 
системи в дюймах/міліметрах (мм (mm)), стовпець 3 – об’єм у мл (mL)).

1.  Накладіть джгут, продезінфікуйте місце венепункції та зніміть захисний 
ковпачок голки.

2.  Виконайте венепункцію, тримаючи виріб за крильця або корпус.
3.  Дочекайтеся появи крові в камері зворотного току та зніміть джгут.
4.   а) Від’єднайте адаптер Люера.
  б) Приєднайте систему для в/в введення або шприц до приймального 

з’єднання Люера, переконайтеся, що в системі немає повітря, і почніть інфузію.
 •  Частота заміни пристрою визначається процедурою, затвердженою 

у вашому медичному закладі, але тривалість його використання не 
може перевищувати 2 години.

5.  Втягніть голку. Коли голка ще введена у вену, прикрите місце венепункції 
стерильною марлею, після чого натисніть кнопку. Голка втягується 
в корпус пристрою і там блокується. Не перешкоджайте втягуванню 
голки. Притисніть до місця проколу стерильну марлю.

6.  Викиньте всі використані матеріали в спеціальний контейнер 
для біологічно небезпечних відходів.

ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ ТА ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Заходи безпеки
1.  Перед використанням виріб має нагрітися до кімнатної температури.
2.  Дотримуйтеся стандартних правил безпеки.
 •  Основними правилами є, зокрема, гігієна рук, чищення робочого 

середовища, використання рукавичок, засобів захисту очей, інших засобів 
індивідуального захисту й технічного контролю, щоб уникнути потрапляння 
бризок або витоку крові, а також контакту з патогенними мікроорганізмами.

 •  Дотримуйтеся правил асептики, щоб мінімізувати ризик інфікування 
медичних працівників.

3.  Уникайте тривалого застосування джгута (понад 1–2 хв), щоб запобігти 
гемоконцентрації, яка може негативно вплинути на результат аналізу.

4.  Для всіх розчинів для вливання перевіряйте всі протипоказання, 
дотримуйтеся попереджень, запобіжних заходів та інструкцій 
відповідного виробника.

5.  Вибираючи розмір голки для інфузії, зважуйте ризик інфільтрації 
та пошкодження вени.

6.  Використовуйте лише сумісні штирові з’єднання Люера. Несумісні 
з’єднання Люера можуть призвести до витоку, гемолізу й забору 
неправильного об’єму зразка.

7.  Не затягуйте з’єднання Люера з надмірною силою, щоб не пошкодити пристрій.
8.  Використання шприца для взяття крові може призвести до значного гемолізу.
9.  Під час активації голки не блокуйте її рух. Візуально перевірте, чи вістря 

голки повністю втягнуто в корпус.
10. Штировий адаптер Люера та тримач не можна роз’єднувати.
11.  Пристрій призначений для використання в поєднанні з пробірками для 

забору крові BD Vacutainer®, пляшками для гемокультури BD BACTEC™ 
і пристроєм BD Vacutainer® Blood Device Transfer. Безпечність і 
характеристики пристрою за використання з іншими пристроями 
не гарантовані.

12.  Недотримання вимог із заповнення пробірок / пляшок для гемокультури 
може призвести до отримання хибних результатів, а отже встановлення 
неправильного діагнозу й призначення неналежного лікування. 

13.  Цей виріб містить таку речовину, визначену як речовину CMR категорії 
1B, у концентрації понад 0,1 % за вагою: кобальт, номер CAS: 7440‑48‑4 
і номер ЄC: 231‑158‑0. Згідно з актуальними науковими даними, медичні 
вироби, виготовлені з кобальтових сплавів або сплавів нержавіючої сталі 
із вмістом кобальту, не пов’язані з підвищеним ризиком розвитку раку 
або негативним впливом на репродуктивну функцію. Примітка. Додаткова 
інформація доступна на вебсайті Європейського агентства хімічних 
речовин: echa.europa.eu/home.

Попередження
1.  У разі контакту з біологічними зразками (наприклад, унаслідок 

травмування голкою під час виконання пункції) зверніться за відповідною 
медичною допомогою, оскільки в такому випадку існує ризик передавання 
вірусного гепатиту, ВІЛ (СНІД) або інших інфекційних захворювань. Якщо 
пристрій для забору крові оснащено запобіжником, утилізуйте його. 

2.  Викидайте всі використані гострі інструменти для забору крові 
в спеціально призначені захищені від проколів контейнери для утилізації 
біологічно небезпечних відходів.

3. Не використовуйте в разі наявності сторонніх речовин, оскільки це може 
призвести до інфікування, алергічної або токсичної реакції. Випадкове 
потрапляння в організм матеріалу виробу або розчину для вливання 
може викликати інфекцію, спричинити алергічну або токсичну реакцію.

4. Виріб призначений для одноразового використання. Повторне 
використання може призвести до інфікування або іншого 
захворювання / травми.

5. Виріб слід активувати, коли голка все ще введена в місце венепункції. 
Щоб активувати виріб після виймання голки з місця пункції, відведіть 
пристрій від себе та інших, щоб уникнути контакту з кров’ю або бризками 
рідини для в/в вливання.

6.  Не використовуйте виріб після завершення терміну придатності.
7.  Фізіологічні особливості пацієнта, вибір місця венепункції / анатомічної 

ділянки та недостатній клінічний досвід медичного працівника можуть 
спричинити небажані явища, пов’язані з флеботомією, інфузією або 
несправністю виробу, як‑от помірний дискомфорт, синці, гематома, біль, 
інфекція, гемоконцентрація, пошкодження нерва, вени або тканини, 
набряк, випадкова перфорація артерії, ятрогенна анемія, вазовагальна 
реакція, синкопе, потовиділення з переднепритомним станом, петехії, 
алергії, тромбоз, флебіт, тромбофлебіт, втрата свідомості з тоніко‑
клонічним нападом, екстравазація, інфільтрація або повітряна емболія.

Примітка лише для країн ЄС: про всі серйозні несправності пристрою 
користувачам слід повідомляти Виробника та відповідальну державну установу.
Поза межами ЄС: зверніться до місцевого представника компанії BD щодо 
будь‑якого інциденту або запиту, пов’язаного з цим пристроєм.
СЛУЖБА ТЕХНІЧНОЇ ПІДТРИМКИ 
Зв'яжіться з місцевим представником компанії BD або зверніться за 
посиланням bd.com. 
Ця інструкція з використання доступна також в електронному форматі на 
сайті eifu.bd.com. 
Інформацію про застосовні патенти США див. тут: bd.com/patents.
ПОСИЛАННЯ
1. World Health Organization (2010). WHO Guidelines on Drawing Blood: 

Best Practices in Phlebotomy. World Health Organization.
2.  Clinical Laboratory and Standards Institute (2017). GP41 Collection of 

Diagnostic Venous Blood Specimens, 7th Edition. Clinical and Laboratory 
Standards Institute.

3. Infusion Nurses Society. Infusion Therapy Standards of Practice, 
8th Edition 2021.

BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
KULLANIM AMACI/KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(BD Vacutainer® Önceden Takılmış Tutuculu Düğmeli Kan Alma Seti), 
boşaltılmış kan alma tüplerine ve/veya kan kültürü şişelerine küçük, hassas 
ve/veya palpabl olmayan damarlara sahip ve damar erişimi zor olanlar 
dahil olmak üzere hastalardan kan numuneleri almak amacıyla venipunktür 
deneyimi olan sağlık uzmanları tarafından genel popülasyonda kullanım 
için tasarlanmış steril, çok numuneli, tek kullanımlık, sabit kanatlı kan alma 
setidir. Erkek Luer adaptörü olmadan kullanıldığında bu cihaz, gerekirse 
klinisyenin bir şırıngayla dişi Luer konektörden kan numunesi almasına 
olanak sağlar. Cihaz, infüzyon deneyimi olan sağlık uzmanları tarafından 
hasta boyutu ve infüze edilen çözeltinin uygunluğu dikkate alınarak kısa 
süreli, tek infüzyonlar için kullanılabilir. Cihaz yerinde bırakılmamalıdır ve 
bir klinisyenin doğrudan gözetimi altında tutulmalıdır.
Cihazın önerilen kullanımı, venipunktür alanından çıkarılmadan önce iğne 
emniyet özelliğinin etkinleştirilmesidir. İğnenin intravenöz (IV) ucunun geri 
çekilmesi, kazara iğne batmasıyla yaralanmayı önlemeye yardımcı olur.
İĞNE ÖLÇÜSÜ SEÇİMİ
Sağlık uzmanı iğne ölçüsünü aşağıdaki unsurlara göre seçmelidir:
• hastanın durumu (yaş, kilo, önceden var olan koşullar gibi),
• damarın fiziksel özellikleri (boyut, konum ve erişilebilirlik gibi),
• kan alımı için alınması gereken kan hacmi,1,2

• infüzyon için reçete edilen tedavi ve hastanın ihtiyacı.3

İğne ölçüsünü en belirgin damara kolayca yerleşecek ve az rahatsızlık 
verecek şekilde seçin. Aşağıda farklı yaş gruplarında venipunktür veya 
infüzyon prosedürleri için önerilen iğne ölçüleri yer almaktadır;
• Yetişkinler için 21 G önerilir1

• Yetişkinler, çocuklar, yaşlı hastalar veya küçük, hassas damarları olan 
hastalar ve yenidoğanlar için 23 G ve 25 G** önerilir.1,2

**25 G, yüksek hemoliz riski ile ilişkilendirilebilir1

PERFORMANS ÖZELLİKLERİ VE KLİNİK FAYDALAR
1. Tek elle, damar içi iğne geri çekme işlemi; kazara iğne batmasının ve 

kan sıçramasının önlenmesine yardımcı olur.
2. Flashback görselleştirmesi damar girişini gösterir.
3. Hasta tarafında olmayan iğne manşonu, çoklu kan numunesi alımına 

imkan sağlar.
Gerekli Olan ve Sağlanan Ekipman
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Gerekli Olan ve Sağlanmayan Ekipman
• Test talebi ile belirtilen şekilde BD BACTEC™ marka kan kültürü şişeleri  

ve/veya BD Vacutainer® marka kan alma tüpleri.
• Onaylı biyotehlikeli atık kabı ve turnike, eldiven, cilt dezenfektanı ve steril 

gazlı bez gibi diğer malzemeler. 
• Şırıngayla kan alımı için BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device.
• IV uygulama ve şırıngayla kan alımı için Luer bağlantısı olan cihazlar.
Kan alma ve kısa süreli IV uygulama için tesisinizin venipunktür prosedürlerini 
izleyin. Genel kılavuz aşağıda verilmiştir.

Kan Alma Prosedürü (bkz. Şema )
1.  Dişi Luer adaptörünün A  erkek Luer adaptörüne B  sıkı bir şekilde takılı 

olduğundan emin olun.
2.  Turnike uygulayın, venipunktür bölgesini dezenfekte edin ve iğne kılıfını 

çıkarın.
3.  Cihazın kanatlarını veya gövdesini tutarak venipunktür gerçekleştirin.
4.  Venöz erişimi göstermek için kan numunesi almadan önce flash 

haznesinde kan olup olmadığını gözlemleyin. Kan akışı sağlandığı 
anda turnikeyi çıkarın. Kan numunelerini tüp üreticisinin numune 
alma sıralamasına ve önerilen dolum hacimlerine ve/veya kan kültürü 
şişesi üreticisinin kullanım talimatlarına uygun şekilde alın.

5.  İğneyi geri çekin: İğne damardayken steril gazlı bezi venipunktür bölgesine 
yerleştirin ve ardından düğmeye basın. İğne venipunktür bölgesinden 
kayarak çıkar ve yerine oturur. İğnenin geri çekilmesini engellemeyin. 
Ponksiyon bölgesini steril gazlı bezle kapatın ve baskı uygulayın.

6. Kullanılan tüm malzemeleri onaylanmış biyotehlikeli atık kabına atın.
Şırınga Kullanarak Kan Alma Prosedürü (bkz. Şema )
1.  Luer adaptörünü çıkarın ve şırıngayı takın.
2‑5 arasındaki Kan Alma Adımlarını izleyin.
6.  Şırıngayı çıkarın, iğne ve hortumu onaylanmış biyotehlikeli atık 

kabına atın.
7.  BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device’ı, tüp üreticisinin numune alma 

sıralamasına ve önerilen dolum hacimlerine ve/veya kan kültürü şişe 
üreticisinin kullanım talimatlarına uygun olarak şırıngadan boşaltılmış 
tüplere kan aktarmak için kullanın.

8.  Şırıngayı ve kullanılan tüm malzemeleri onaylanmış biyotehlikeli atık 
kabına atın.

Kısa Süreli IV Uygulama Prosedürü (bkz. Şema )
(Klinisyenin doğrudan gözetimi altında 2 saate kadar)
• Cihazı sabitlerken kanatları bantlayın. Not: Düğmenin bantlanması ve 

düğmeye basınç uygulanması iğnenin geri çekilmesine neden olabilir.
• Gerekirse tesisinizin prosedürüne uygun şekilde seti hazırlayın 

(bkz. Tablo 1, Hazırlama Hacmi. Sütun 1 ölçü, sütun 2 inç/milimetre 
(mm) cinsinden hortum uzunluğu ve sütun 3 ml cinsinden hacimdir).

1.  Turnike uygulayın, venipunktür bölgesini dezenfekte edin ve iğne kılıfını 
çıkarın.

2.  Cihazın kanatlarını veya gövdesini tutarak venipunktür gerçekleştirin.
3.  Flash haznesinde kan olup olmadığını gözlemleyin ve turnikeyi çıkarın.
4.   (a) Luer adaptörünü çıkarın.
  (b) IV hattını veya şırıngayı dişi Luer konektörüne takın, sistemde hava 

olmadığından emin olun ve infüzyonu başlatın.
 •  Cihaz tesisinizin prosedürüne göre değiştirilmeli ve en fazla 2 saat 

kullanılmalıdır.
5.  İğneyi geri çekin. İğne damardayken steril gazlı bezi venipunktür bölgesine 

yerleştirin ve ardından düğmeye basın. İğne venipunktür bölgesinden 
kayarak çıkar ve yerine oturur. İğnenin geri çekilmesini engellemeyin. 
Ponksiyon bölgesini steril gazlı bezle kapatın ve baskı uygulayın.

6.  Kullanılan tüm malzemeleri onaylanmış biyotehlikeli atık kabına atın.
GÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİ VE UYARILAR
Önlemler
1.  Ürünü oda sıcaklığında kullanın.

2.  Standart Önlemlere uyun.
 •  Önemli unsurlar arasında el hijyeni, çevre temizliği, eldiven kullanımı, 

göz koruması, diğer kişisel koruyucu ekipmanlar, atık yönetimi ve 
kan sıçramasına, kan sızıntısına ve enfeksiyöz ajanlara maruz kalma 
potansiyeline karşı koruma sağlayan mühendislik kontrolleri yer alır.

 •  Sağlık hizmeti ile ilişkili enfeksiyon riskini en aza indirmek için aseptik 
teknik uygulayın.

3.  1‑2 dakikadan uzun turnike süresi, test sonuçlarını etkileyebilecek 
hemokonsantrasyona neden olabilir.

4.  Tüm infüzatlar için üretici tarafından belirtilen tüm kontrendikasyonlara, 
uyarılara, önlemlere ve kullanım talimatlarına uyun.

5.  İnfüzyon için iğne ölçüsünü seçerken venöz travmaya karşı infiltrasyon 
riskini dengeleyin.

6.  Yalnızca uyumlu erkek Luer konektörleri kullanın. Uyumlu olmayan Luer 
konektörler sızıntıya, hemolize ve yanlış alım hacimlerine neden olabilir.

7.  Hasar meydana gelebileceği için Luer bağlantılarını aşırı sıkmayın.
8.  Kan almak için şırınga kullanmak, hemoliz artışına neden olabilir.
9.  Etkinleştirme sırasında iğneyi engellemeyin. İğne ucunun tamamen kapalı 

olduğunu görsel olarak doğrulayın.
10. Erkek Luer adaptörü ve tutucusu ayrı kullanılacak şekilde tasarlanmamıştır.
11.  Cihaz, BD Vacutainer® marka kan alma tüpleri, BD BACTEC™ marka 

kan kültürü şişeleri ve BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device ile birlikte 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Diğer cihazlarla birlikte kullanıldığında 
cihazın sunacağı güvenlik ve performans özellikleri belirlenmemiştir.

12.  Tüplerin/kan kültürü şişelerinin yetersiz dolumu, hatalı sonuçlara yol 
açarak yanlış tanı veya tedaviye neden olabilir. 

13.  Bu cihaz, ağırlık olarak %0,1’in üzerinde bir konsantrasyonda CMR 1B 
olarak tanımlanan aşağıdaki maddeyi içerir: Kobalt, CAS Numarası 
7440‑48‑4 ve EC Numarası 231‑158‑0. Mevcut bilimsel kanıtlar, kobalt 
alaşımlarından veya kobalt içeren paslanmaz çelik alaşımlardan üretilen 
tıbbi cihazların kanser riskinde artışa veya üreme sisteminde olumsuz 
etkiye neden olmadığını desteklemektedir. Not: Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen 
Avrupa Kimyasallar Ajansı web sitesine bakın: echa.europa.eu/home.

Uyarılar
1.  Biyolojik numunelere maruziyet; viral hepatit, HIV (AIDS) veya diğer 

enfeksiyöz hastalıkların bulaşmasına yol açabileceğinden maruziyet 
durumunda (ör. ponksiyon yaralanması yoluyla) uygun tıbbi müdahaleyi 
alın. Kan alma cihazının sağladığı güvenlik amacıyla tasarlanmış bir 
özellik varsa bu özelliği kullanın. 

2.  Kan almak için kullanılan tüm “kesici‑delici aletleri” imha için onaylanmış, 
delinmeye karşı dayanıklı biyotehlikeli atık kaplarına atın.

3. Enfeksiyona, alerjik veya toksik reaksiyona yol açabileceğinden yabancı 
madde varsa ürünü kullanmayın. İstenmeyen cihaz materyali veya vücuda 
infüzat maruziyeti, enfeksiyona, alerjik veya toksik reaksiyona yol açabilir.

4. Yalnızca bir kez kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Yeniden kullanım 
enfeksiyona veya başka hastalıklara/yaralanmalara yol açabilir.

5. İğne hala venipunktür bölgesindeyken cihazın etkinleştirilmesi önerilir. 
Kana veya IV sıvısının sıçramasına maruziyeti önlemek için iğne bölgeden 
çekildikten sonra cihaz sizden ve başkalarından uzakta etkinleştirilmelidir.

6.  Cihazı son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.

7.  Flebotomi, infüzyon veya cihaz arızasıyla ilişkili, orta derecede rahatsızlık, 
morarma, hematom, ağrı, enfeksiyon, hemokonsantrasyon, sinir/ven/
doku hasarı, ödem, kazayla arteriyel ponksiyon, iyatrojenik anemi, 
vazovagal reaksiyon, senkop, yakın senkop ile diyaforez, peteşi, alerjiler, 
tromboz, flebit, tromboflebit, tonik klonik nöbetlerle bilinç kaybı, 
ekstravazasyon, infiltrasyon veya hava embolisini içeren ancak bununla 
sınırlı olmayan potansiyel advers olaylar; hastanın fizyolojik özellikleri, 
seçilen venipunktür/anatomik bölge ve sağlık uzmanının klinik deneyimi 
nedeniyle oluşabilir.

Yalnızca AB: Kullanıcılar, cihazla ilişkili tüm ciddi olayları Üreticiye ve Yetkili 
Ulusal Makama raporlamalıdır.
AB Dışı: Bu cihaza ilişkin herhangi bir olay veya soru ile ilgili olarak yerel 
BD temsilcinizle temasa geçin.
TEKNİK DESTEK 
Yerel BD temsilcinizle temasa geçin veya bd.com adresine başvurun.
Bu kullanım talimatlarına elektronik olarak eifu.bd.com adresinden erişilebilir. 
Geçerli olabilecek ABD patentleri için bkz. bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
预期用途/适用范围
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 
Holder（BD Vacutainer® 按钮采血装置 [带预安装持针器]）是一种无
菌、多样本、一次性固定带翼采血装置，供具有静脉穿刺经验的专
业医护人员在一般人群中使用，用于将患者（包括可能因静脉较
小、脆弱和/或不可触及而难以进行静脉采血的患者）的血样采集
到真空采血管和/或血培养瓶中。使用本设备时，若不使用公鲁尔
适配器，临床医生可以用注射器从母鲁尔接头采集血样（如有必
要）。本设备可由具有短期、单次输注经验的专业医护人员使用，
但应考虑患者体型和所输注溶液的适当性。本设备不能留在原
位，应在临床医生的直接监督下使用。
本设备的推荐用途是在从静脉穿刺部位取针前激活针头安全功
能。针头的静脉 (IV) 端回缩有助于预防意外针刺伤害。
针规选择
专业医护人员应根据以下情况选择针规：
• 患者状况（例如年龄、体重、既存疾病），
• 静脉的物理特征（例如大小、位置和可及性），
• 对于采血，需要采集的血液量，1,2

• 对于输注，处方治疗和患者需求。3

选择可舒适地插入最突出的静脉而不会感到不适的针规。	
以下是针对不同年龄组的静脉穿刺或输注程序推荐的针规；
• 21G 建议用于成人1

• 23G 和 25G** 建议用于成人、儿童、老年人或静脉小、脆弱的患
者，以及新生儿。1,2

**25G 可能导致溶血风险增加1

性能特性和临床益处
1.	 单手操作的静脉内针头回缩有助于防止意外针刺和血	
液飞溅。

2.	 看到回血表示已进入静脉。
3.	 非患者针套可实现多样本采血。
提供的所需设备
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder。
未提供的所需设备
• BD BACTEC™ 品牌血培养瓶和/或 BD Vacutainer® 品牌采血管，	
视检测要求而定。

• 经批准的生物危害物容器和其他用品，如止血带、手套、	
皮肤消毒剂和无菌纱布。 

• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device，用于注射器采血。
• 带鲁尔接头的设备，用于静脉注射和注射器采血。
按照您所在机构的静脉穿刺程序进行采血和短期静脉注射。一般
指导原则如下。

采血程序（见图 ）
1.  检查以确保母鲁尔适配器 A  牢固地连接到公鲁尔适配
器 B  上。

2.  绑上止血带，对静脉穿刺部位进行消毒并取下针头护套。
3.  捏住设备的任一侧翼或主体进行静脉穿刺。
4.  采集血样前，观察回血密封腔中是否有表明已进入静脉的
血液。血液开始流出时，立即松开止血带。按照试管制造商
的采血顺序和建议的注液量和/或血培养瓶制造商的使用说
明采集血样。

5.  缩回针头：当针头仍在静脉中时，将无菌纱布放在静脉穿刺部
位，然后按下按钮。针头将滑出静脉穿刺部位并锁定到位。	
切勿阻碍针头缩回。用无菌纱布盖住穿刺部位并按压。

6.	 将所有用过的材料弃置在经批准的生物危害物容器中。
使用注射器采血的程序（见图 ）
1.  取下鲁尔适配器并连接注射器。
按照采血步骤 2‑5 进行操作。
6.  拆下注射器，并将针头和管路弃置在经批准的生物危害物	
容器中。

7.  使用 BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device，按照试管制造商的采血
顺序和建议的注液量和/或血培养瓶制造商的使用说明将注射
器中的血液转移到真空管中。

8.  将注射器和所有用过的材料弃置在经批准的生物危害物	
容器中。

短期静脉注射程序（见图 ）
（在临床医生的直接监督下长达 2 小时）
• 固定设备时，用胶带粘贴住侧翼。注：胶带粘贴到按钮上并施
加压力可能会导致针头缩回。

• 如有必要，按照您所在机构的程序进行注液（见表 1，注液量。	
第 1 列是针规，第 2 列是管路长度，单位为英寸/毫米 (mm)，	
第 3 列是注液量，单位为毫升）。

1.  绑上止血带，对静脉穿刺部位进行消毒并取下针头护套。
2.  捏住设备的任一侧翼或主体进行静脉穿刺。
3.  观察回血密封腔中是否有血液，然后松开止血带。
4.  (a) 取下鲁尔适配器。
  (b) 将静脉输液管或注射器连接到母鲁尔接头，确保系统中没
有空气，然后开始输液。

 •  应按照您所在机构的程序适时更换本设备，本设备的使用时
间不得超过 2 小时。

5.  缩回针头。当针头仍在静脉中时，将无菌纱布放在静脉穿刺部
位，然后按下按钮。针头将滑出静脉穿刺部位并锁定到位。	
切勿阻碍针头缩回。用无菌纱布盖住穿刺部位并按压。

6.  将所有用过的材料弃置在经批准的生物危害物容器中。

安全注意事项和警告
注意事项
1.  在室温下使用产品。
2.  采取标准预防措施。
 •  关键要素包括手部卫生、环境清洁、使用手套、护目镜、其他

个人防护装备、废物管理和工程控制装置，以防血液飞溅、	
血液泄漏以及接触致病因子的可能性。

 •  采用无菌技术以最大程度降低医疗保健相关感染的风险。
3.  止血时间过长（超过 1‑2 分钟）可能会导致血液浓缩，从而影
响检测结果。

4.  对于所有输注液，请遵守相应制造商规定的所有禁忌症、	
警告、注意事项和使用说明。

5.  对于输注，在选择针规时，请平衡浸润风险与静脉创伤。
6.  仅使用兼容的公鲁尔接头。不兼容的鲁尔接头可能导致泄
漏、溶血以及采血量不正确。

7.  请勿过度拧紧鲁尔接头，否则可能会损坏。
8.  使用注射器抽血可能导致溶血增加。
9.  激活过程中请勿阻碍针头。目视确认已完全盖住针尖。
10.	公鲁尔适配器和持针器不应分开。
11.  本设备应与 BD Vacutainer® 品牌采血管、BD BACTEC™ 品牌血培
养瓶和 BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device 配合使用。尚未确定本
设备与其他设备配合使用时的安全性和性能。

12.  试管/血培养瓶注液不足可能导致错误结果，进而可能导致诊
断或治疗不当。 

13.  本设备含有定义为 CMR 1B、浓度高于 0.1%（重量百分比）的以
下物质：钴，CAS 编号 7440‑48‑4 和 EC 编号 231‑158‑0。目前的科
学证据表明，由钴合金或含钴的不锈钢合金制造的医疗器械
不会导致癌症或生殖不良反应的风险增加。注：有关更多信
息，请访问欧洲化学品管理局网站：echa.europa.eu/home。

警告
1.  发生暴露于生物样本的情况（例如，通过穿刺损伤）时，应进
行适当的医疗救治，因为样本可能会传播病毒性肝炎、HIV 
(AIDS) 或其他传染病。使用采血设备提供的任何安全性设计
功能部件（如有）。 

2.  将所有采血“锐器”弃置在经批准的耐穿刺生物危害物	
容器内。

3.	 如果存在异物，请勿使用，因为异物可能导致感染、过敏或
中毒反应。设备材料或输注液意外接触身体可能导致感染、
过敏或中毒反应。

4.	 仅供一次性使用。重复使用可能导致感染或其他疾病/伤害。
5.	 建议在针头仍处于静脉穿刺部位时激活设备。若要在从穿刺
部位取针后激活设备，应在远离自身和他人的情况下操作，	
以免接触血液或静脉输注液飞溅物。

6.  请勿使用过期的设备。

7.  与静脉切开术、输液或设备故障相关的潜在不良事件（例如但
不限于中度不适、淤青、血肿、疼痛、感染、血液浓缩、神经/静
脉/组织损伤、水肿、意外动脉穿刺、医源性贫血、血管迷走神经
反应、晕厥、发汗伴近晕厥、瘀点、过敏、血栓形成、静脉炎、血
栓性静脉炎、意识丧失伴强直阵挛性发作、外渗、浸润或空气
栓塞）可能是由患者生理特征、选择的静脉穿刺/解剖部位和专
业医护人员的临床经验所致。

仅限欧盟：用户应将任何与设备相关的严重事故报告给制造商以
及国家主管当局。
欧盟以外地区：如有与该设备相关的任何事件或问询，请联系
当地 BD 代表。
技术服务 
美国境外请联系当地 BD 代表或访问 bd.com。
也可在 eifu.bd.com 上获取本使用说明的电子版。 
有关可能适用的美国专利，请访问 bd.com/patents。
参考资料
1. World Health Organization (2010). WHO Guidelines on Drawing Blood: 

Best Practices in Phlebotomy. World Health Organization.
2.  Clinical Laboratory and Standards Institute (2017). GP41 Collection of 

Diagnostic Venous Blood Specimens, 7th Edition. Clinical and Laboratory 
Standards Institute.

3. Infusion Nurses Society. Infusion Therapy Standards of Practice, 
8th Edition 2021.

*367352, *368656, *368659
en *Product is not CE marked to Regulation (EU) 2017/745 and not represented by the stated EU Authorized Representative.

* المنتج لا يحمل علامة CE وفقًا للائحة (EU) 745/2017 ولا يمثله الممثل المعتمد من الاتحاد الأوروبي.  ar
bg * Продуктът няма CE маркировка съгласно Регламент (ЕС) 2017/745 и не е представляван от заявения упълномощен 

представител за ЕС.
cs *Výrobek nemá označení CE podle nařízení (EU) 2017/745 a není zastoupen uvedeným pověřeným zástupcem EU.
da * Produktet er ikke CE‑mærket i henhold til forordning (EU) 2017/745 og er ikke repræsenteret af den angivne autoriserede 

EU‑repræsentant.
de * Das Produkt hat keine CE‑Kennzeichnung gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 und wird nicht durch den angegebenen 

Bevollmächtigten in der EU repräsentiert.
el * Το προϊόν δεν φέρει σήμανση CE σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2017/745 και δεν εκπροσωπείται από τον δηλωθέντα 

Εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο της ΕΕ.
es * El producto no tiene el marcado CE según el reglamento (UE) 2017/745 y no está representado por un representante 

autorizado de la UE.
et *Toode ei ole CE‑märgisega määruse (EL) 2017/745 kohaselt ja seda ei esinda märgitud volitatud esindaja EL‑is.
fi *Tuotteella ei ole asetuksen (EU) 2017/745 mukaista CE‑merkintää eikä nimettyä valtuutettua edustajaa EU:ssa.
fr * Le produit n’est pas marqué CE conformément au règlement (UE) 2017/745 et n’est pas représenté par le représentant 

autorisé dans l’UE indiqué.
hr *Proizvod nije označen oznakom CE prema Uredbi (EU) 2017/745 i ne zastupa ga navedeni ovlašteni zastupnik za EU.
hu * A termék nem rendelkezik az (EU) 2017/745 rendelet szerinti CE‑jelöléssel, és a terméket nem képviseli a megjelölt 

meghatalmazott képviselő az Európai Unióban.
it * Il prodotto non è dotato di marchio CE ai sensi del Regolamento (UE) 2017/745 e non è rappresentato dal mandatario  

UE indicato.
kk *Өнімде 2017/745 ережелеріне сәйкес CE белгісі жоқ және ЕО‑ның уәкілетті өкілі ұсынбайды.
lt *Gaminys nėra pažymėtas CE ženklu pagal Reglamentą (ES) 2017/745 ir jam neatstovauja nurodytas ES įgaliotasis atstovas.
lv *izstrādājumam nav CE zīmes atbilstoši Regulai (ES) 2017/745 un to nepārstāv norādītais pilnvarotais pārstāvis ES.
nl * Het product is niet voorzien van een CE‑markering volgens Verordening (EU) 2017/745 en wordt niet vertegenwoordigd 

door de vermelde geautoriseerde EU‑vertegenwoordiger.
no * Produktet er ikke CE‑merket i henhold til forordning (EU) 2017/745 og er ikke representert av den angitte EU‑autoriserte 

representanten.
pl * Wyrób nie posiada oznakowania CE według Rozporządzenia (UE) 2017/745 i nie jest reprezentowany przez 

wymienionego autoryzowanego przedstawiciela w UE.
pt * O produto não tem a marcação CE de acordo com o Regulamento (UE) 2017/745 e não é representado pelo mandatário 

na UE indicado.
ro * Produsul nu are aplicat marcajul CE conform Regulamentului (UE) 2017/745 şi nu este reprezentat de reprezentantul 

autorizat în UE declarat.
ru * Продукт не имеет маркировки CE согласно Регламенту (ЕС) 2017/745, и указанный уполномоченный 

представитель в ЕС не является представителем для данного продукта.
sk *Produkt nemá označenie CE podľa nariadenia (EÚ) 2017/745 a uvedený oprávnený zástupca v EÚ ho nezastupuje.
sl *Izdelek nima oznake CE v skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2017/745 in ga ne zastopa navedeni pooblaščeni zastopnik za EU.
sr *Proizvod nema CE oznaku u skladu sa Uredbom (EU) 2017/745 i ne predstavlja ga navedeni ovlašćeni predstavnik EU.
sv * Produkten är inte CE‑märkt enligt förordning (EU) 2017/745 och inte representerad av angiven Auktoriserad representant 

inom den Europeiska gemenskapen.
tr * Ürün, (AB) 2017/745 sayılı Tüzük uyarınca CE işaretli değildir ve belirtilen AB Yetkili Temsilcisi tarafından temsil 

edilmemektedir.
uk * Регламент (ЄС) № 2017/745 не передбачає нанесення маркування CE на виріб, він не представлений заявленим 

уповноваженим представником у ЄС.
zh *产品未印有表明符合欧盟法规 2017/745 的 CE 标志且并非由所述的欧盟授权代表所代表。

US customers only: For symbol glossary refer to bd.com/symbols‑glossary

en Medical device CE marking; Signifies European technical conformity Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions 
for use

Consult instructions for use or consult electronic instructions 
for use Batch code Sterilized using irradiation Single sterile barrier system Do not re‑use Manufacturer Date of manufacture Authorized representative in the European Community Authorised representative in Switzerland Catalogue number Use‑by date Keep away from sunlight Caution Ukrainian conformity mark Contains Hazardous 

Substances: Cobalt Non‑pyrogenic This only applies to US: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the  
order of a licensed practitioner.” Keep dry Fragile, handle with care This way up Magnetic Resonance

(MR) Unsafe Importer

ar جهاز طبي تعني علامة CE التوافق التقني مع المعايير الأوروبية  تجنب الاستخدام إذا كانت العبوة تالفة وراجع إرشادات 
الاستخدام

 راجع إرشادات الاستخدام أو ارجع إلى إرشادات 
الاستخدام الإلكترونية رمز المجموعة معقم باستخدام الإشعاع م الفردي نظام الحاجز المُعقَّ لا تقم بإعادة الاستخدام عة الجهة المُصنِّ تاريخ التصني�ع ح له في البلدان الأوروبية المندوب المُصرَّ المندوب المُعتمد في سويسرا رقم الكتالوج يُستخدَم قبل تاريخ يُحفظ بعيدًا عن أشعة الشمس تنبيه علامة المطابقة للمعايير الأوكرانية  يحتوي على مواد 

خطرة: كوبالت ليس مسببًا للحمى  هذا الأمر ينطبق فقط على الولايات المتحدة: "تنبيه: يقتصر بي�ع هذا الجهاز 
".بموجب القانون الفيدرالي من قبل طبيب ممارس مُرخّص أو بأمر منه ينبغي الحفاظ عليه في حالة جافة  سهل الكسر، ينبغي 

التعامل معه بحرص المسار لأعلى  الرنين المغناطيسي
(MR) غير آمن المستورد

bg Медицинско изделие СЕ маркировка: обозначава съответствие с европейските технически 
спецификации

Не използвайте, ако е нарушена целостта на опаковката, 
и се консултирайте с инструкциите за употреба

Консултирайте се с инструкциите за употреба 
или електронните инструкции за употреба Партиден код Стерилизирано чрез облъчване Единична стерилна бариерна система Не употребявай повторно Производител Дата на производство Упълномощен представител в Европейската общност Упълномощен представител в Швейцария Каталожен номер Използвайте до Не излагай на пряка слънчева светлина Внимание! Украинска маркировка за съответствие Съдържа опасни  

вещества: Кобалт Непирогенен Важи единствено за САЩ: „Внимание: федералното законодателство ограничава това 
изделие до продажба от или по поръчка на лицензиран лекар.“ Поддържайте сухо Внимание, боравете внимателно С тази страна нагоре Небезопасен за МР Вносител

cs Zdravotnický prostředek Označení CE; značí shodu s evropskými technickými normami Nepoužívejte, je‑li obal poškozen, a prostudujte si návod k použití Prostudujte si návod k použití nebo elektronický  
návod k použití Kód šarže Způsob sterilizace: záření Systém jedné sterilní bariéry Nepoužívejte opakovaně Výrobce Datum výroby Zplnomocněný zástupce v Evropském společenství Zplnomocněný zástupce ve Švýcarsku Katalogové číslo Datum spotřeby Chraňte před slunečním světlem Pozor! Ukrajinská značka shody Obsahuje nebezpečné  

látky: Kobalt Nepyrogenní Platí pouze v USA: „Upozornění: Federální zákon omezuje prodej tohoto přístroje na prodej 
licencovaným lékařům nebo na jejich příkaz.“ Uchovávejte v suchu Křehké, zacházejte opatrně Touto stranou nahoru

Vyšetření magnetickou 
rezonancí (MR) 

nebezpečné
Dovozce

da Medicinsk udstyr CE‑mærkning; betegner overholdelse af europæiske tekniske krav Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget,  
samt se brugsanvisningen

Se brugsanvisningen, eller se den elektroniske 
brugsanvisning Batchkode Steriliseret med bestråling Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem Må ikke genbruges Producent Produktionsdato Autoriseret repræsentant i EU Autoriseret repræsentant i Schweiz Katalognummer Brug før Holdes væk fra sollys Forsigtig Ukrainsk overensstemmelsesmærke Indeholder farlige 

stoffer: Kobolt Ikke‑pyrogen Dette gælder kun for USA: “Forsigtig: Den føderale lovgivning i USA begrænser salget  
af denne enhed til at ske til eller på anmodning fra en læge.” Opbevares tørt Skrøbelig, håndteres forsigtigt Denne side op Ikke‑sikker ved magnetisk 

resonans (MR) Importør

de Medizinprodukt CE‑Kennzeichnung, steht für die europäische technische Konformität Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist, und 
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten oder elektronische 
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten Chargenbezeichnung Strahlensterilisiert Einfach‑Sterilbarrieresystem Nicht wiederverwenden Hersteller Herstellungsdatum Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft Bevollmächtigter in der Schweiz Artikelnummer Verwendbar bis Vor Sonneneinstrahlung schützen Achtung! Ukrainisches Konformitätskennzeichen Enthält gefährliche 

Substanzen: Kobalt Pyrogenfrei Folgendes gilt nur in den USA: „Vorsicht: Gemäß der Bundesgesetzgebung der USA darf  
dieses Produkt nur an zugelassene Ärzte oder auf deren Anweisung verkauft werden.“ Vor Nässe schützen Zerbrechlich, mit Sorgfalt handhaben Diese Seite nach oben

Magnetresonanz‑ 
tomographie(MR)‑

unsicher
Importeur

el Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν Σήμανση CE: Συμβολίζει τη συμμόρφωση με τα Ευρωπαϊκά τεχνικά πρότυπα  Να μην χρησιμοποιηθεί εάν η συσκευασία έχει καταστραφεί 
και συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης ή συμβουλευτείτε τις 
ηλεκτρονικές οδηγίες χρήσης Κωδικός παρτίδας Αποστειρωμένο με χρήση 

ακτινοβολίας Μονό σύστημα στείρου φραγμού Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε Κατασκευαστής Ημερομηνία κατασκευής Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή 
Κοινότητα Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ελβετία Αριθμός καταλόγου Χρήση εώς Κρατήστε το μακριά από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία Προσοχή Ουκρανικό σήμα συμμόρφωσης Περιέχει επικίνδυνες  

ουσίες: Κοβάλτιο Μη πυρετογόνο
Ισχύει μόνο για τις Η.Π.Α.: «Προσοχή: Βάσει Ομοσπονδιακής Νομοθεσίας, η πώληση 
αυτής της συσκευής επιτρέπεται μόνο από ή κατ' εντολή ιατρού με άδεια εξάσκησης 

επαγγέλματος.»
Να διατηρείται στεγνό Εύθραυστο, να  

χρησιμοποιείται με προσοχή Επάνω πλευρά Μη ασφαλές για  
μαγνητική τομογραφία Εισαγωγέας

es Producto sanitario Marcado CE; significa que cumple con la especificación técnica europea No utilizar si el envase está dañado y consúltense las 
instrucciones de uso

Consúltense las instrucciones de uso o consúltense las 
instrucciones de uso electrónicas Código de lote Esterilizado utilizando radiación Sistema de barrera estéril única No reutilizar Fabricante Fecha de fabricación Representante autorizado en la Unión Europea Representante autorizado en Suiza Número de catálogo Fecha de caducidad Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol Precaución Marca de conformidad ucraniana Contiene sustancias 

peligrosas: Cobalto Apirógeno Esto solo se aplica a EE. UU.: «Precaución: La ley federal estadounidense impone restricciones 
sobre este dispositivo, cuya venta debe ser realizada por un médico o por orden de este». Manténgase seco Frágil, manejar con cuidado Este lado hacia arriba

Incompatible con la 
resonancia magnética 

(RM)
Importador

et Meditsiiniseade CE‑märgistus: tähistab tehnilist vastavust Euroopa nõuetele Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud, ja lugege 
kasutusjuhendit

Lugege kasutusjuhendit või lugege elektroonilist 
kasutusjuhendit Partii kood Steriliseeritud kiirgusega Ühekordne steriilne barjäärsüsteem Ärge kasutage korduvalt Tootja Tootmiskuupäev Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Liidus Volitatud esindaja Šveitsis Katalooginumber Aegumiskuupäev Kaitsta päikesevalguse eest Ettevaatust! Ukraina vastavustähis Sisaldab ohtlikke  

aineid: koobalt Mittepürogeenne Järgmine teave kehtib ainult Ameerika Ühendriikides. „Ettevaatust! USA föderaalseaduse  
järgi tohib seda seadet müüa vaid litsentsitud arst või tema tellimusel.“ Hoida kuivas Õrn, käsitseda ettevaatlikult See külg üles MR‑ohtlik 

(magnetresonants) Importija

fi Lääkinnällinen laite CE‑merkintä, osoittaa yhdenmukaisuuden EU:n asettamien teknisten  
vaatimusten kanssa Käyttö kielletty, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut, katso käyttöohjetta Katso käyttöohjetta tai sähköistä käyttöohjetta Eräkoodi Steriloitu säteilyttämällä Yksittäinen steriili estejärjestelmä Ei saa käyttää uudelleen Valmistaja Valmistusajankohta Euroopan yhteisössä toimiva valtuutettu edustaja Valtuutettu edustaja Sveitsissä Luettelonumero Käytettävä viimeistään Säilytettävä auringonvalolta suojattuna Varoitus Ukrainalainen 

vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkintä
Sisältää vaarallisia  

aineita: koboltti Ei‑pyrogeeninen Koskee vain Yhdysvaltoja: ”Varoitus: liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen myytäväksi 
lisensoidun ammatinharjoittajan toimesta tai tilauksesta.” Säilytettävä kuivassa Särkyvää, käsiteltävä varovasti Tämä puoli ylöspäin Ei MR‑turvallinen Maahantuoja

fr Dispositif médical Marquage CE ; atteste de la conformité technique européenne Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé ; consulter le 
mode d’emploi Consulter le mode d’emploi ou le mode d’emploi électronique Code du lot Stérilisé par irradiation Système de barrière stérile unique Ne pas réutiliser Fabricant Date de fabrication Représentant autorisé dans la Communauté européenne Représentant autorisé en Suisse Numéro de référence Date de péremption Conserver à l’abri de la lumière du soleil Attention Marque de conformité ukrainienne Contient des substances 

dangereuses : Cobalt Apyrogène Ceci s'applique uniquement aux États‑Unis : « Attention : la loi fédérale limite la vente  
de cet appareil par ou sur ordonnance d'un praticien agréé. » Garder au sec Fragile, manipuler avec précaution Vers le haut

Non compatible avec 
l’utilisation de la résonance 

magnétique (RM)
Importateur

hr Medicinski proizvod Oznaka CE; označava usklađenost s tehničkim propisima Europske unije Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oštećeno i pogledajte 
uputstvo za uporabu.

Pogledajte uputstvo za uporabu ili elektroničke uputstvo 
za uporabu. Broj serije Sterilizirano zračenjem Sustav s jednom sterilnom barijerom Ne ponovno upotrebljavati Proizvođač Datum proizvodnje Ovlašteni predstavnik u Europskoj uniji Ovlašteni predstavnik u Švicarskoj Kataloški broj Upotrijebiti do Čuvajte dalje od Sunčeve svjetlosti Oprez Oznaka usklađenosti za Ukrajinu Sadrži opasne  

supstance: Kobalt Nepirogeno Vrijedi samo za SAD: „Oprez: prema saveznom zakonu proizvod smije prodavati samo 
licencirani liječnik, odnosno osoba s odobrenjem liječnika.” Čuvati na suhom Lomljivo; pažljivo rukovati Ovu stranu okrenuti 

prema gore
Nije sigurno za magnetsku 

rezonanciju (MR) Uvoznik

hu Orvostechnikai eszköz CE‑jelölés; Az európai műszaki megfelelőséget jelzi Tilos felhasználni, ha a csomagolás sérült, illetve ellenőrizze 
a használati utasítást

Ellenőrizze a használati utasítást vagy az elektronikus 
használati utasítást Gyártási tételszám Besugárzással sterilizált Egyszeres steril izolálóeszköz‑rendszer Újrafelhasználása tilos Gyártó Gyártás időpontja Meghatalmazott képviselő az Európai Közösségben Meghatalmazott képviselő Svájcban Katalógusszám Lejárat napja Napfény nem érheti Figyelem! Ukrán megfelelőségi jelölés Veszélyes anyagokat 

tartalmaz: Kobalt Nem pirogén
Ez csak az Amerikai Egyesült Államokra érvényes: „Figyelem: Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok 
szövetségi jogszabályai értelmében az eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy orvosi rendelvényre 

értékesíthető.”
Szárazon tartandó Törékeny, óvatosan kezelendő Doboz teteje Mágneses rezonancia 

(MR) nem biztonságos Importőr

it Dispositivo medico Marchio CE: simbolo della conformità tecnica alle norme europee Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata e consultare le 
istruzioni per l'uso

Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso o consultare le istruzioni per 
l’uso in formato elettronico Codice di lotto Sterilizzato mediante radiazioni Sistema con barriera sterile singola Non riutilizzare Produttore Data di fabbricazione Mandatario nella Comunità europea Mandatario in Svizzera Numero di catalogo Data di scadenza Proteggere dalla luce solare Attenzione Marchio di conformità ucraino Contiene sostanze  

pericolose: Cobalto Apirogeno Si applica solo agli Stati Uniti: “Attenzione: le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti d'America 
limitano la vendita del presente dispositivo ai medici abilitati o su prescrizione medica”. Conservare a secco Fragile, maneggiare con cura Alto Non sicuro per la 

risonanza magnetica (RM) Importatore

kk Медициналық құрылғы CE таңбалауы; Еуропаның техникалық талаптарына сәйкестікті білдіреді Бумасы бұзылған жағдайда пайдалануға болмайды және 
пайдалану нұсқауларын қараңыз

Пайдалану нұсқауларын немесе электрондық  
пайдалану нұсқауларын қараңыз Партия коды Сәуле түсіру арқылы 

стерилденген Бір стерильділікті қорғау жүйесі Қайта пайдаланбаңыз Өндіруші Өндірілген күні Еуропа қауымдастығындағы уәкілетті өкіл Швейцариядағы уәкілетті өкіл Каталог нөмірі Жарамдылық мерзімі Күн сәулесінен алыс сақтаңыз Сақ болыңыз Украинаның сәйкестік белгісі Құрамында қауіпті  
заттар бар: Кобальт Пирогенді емес Бұл тек АҚШ үшін қолданылады: «Сақтық шара: Федералдық заң осы құрылғыны 

лицензиялы нысан атынан немесе тапсырысымен сатуға шектейді.» Құрғақ жерде сақтаңыз Сынғыш, абайлап ұстаңыз Осы жағын жоғары 
қарату

Магниттік резонанс (МР) 
үшін қауіпті Импорттаушы

lt Medicinos priemonė CE ženklas; žymi Europos techninę atitiktį Nenaudoti, jei pakuotė pažeista, ir žr. naudojimo instrukcijas Žr. naudojimo instrukcijas arba žr. elektronines naudojimo 
instrukcijas Partijos kodas Sterilizuota švitinimo metodu Viengubo sterilaus barjero sistema Nenaudoti pakartotinai Gamintojas Pagaminimo data Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje Įgaliotasis atstovas Šveicarijoje Katalogo numeris Naudoti iki Saugoti nuo tiesioginiu saulės spindulių Įspėjimas Ukrainos atitikties žyma Sudėtyje yra pavojingų 

medžiagų: kobalto Nepirogeninis Taikoma tik JAV: „Perspėjimas. Federaliniai įstatymai riboja šio prietaiso pardavimą leidimą 
turinčio praktikuojančio specialisto nurodymu.“ Laikyti sausai Dūžtamas, elgtis atsargiai Šia puse aukštyn

Nesaugus naudoti 
magnetinio rezonanso 

(MR) aplinkoje
Importuotojas

lv Medicīnas ierīce CE marķējums; norāda atbilstību Eiropas tehniskajiem standartiem Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts, un skatīt lietošanas pamācību Skatīt lietošanas pamācību vai elektronisko lietošanas 
pamācību Partijas kods Sterilizēts, izmantojot 

apstarošanu Vienas sterilās barjeras sistēma Nelietot atkārtoti Ražotājs Ražošanas datums Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas Kopienā Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Šveicē Kataloga numurs Izlietot līdz Sargājiet no tiešiem saules stariem Uzmanību! Ukrainas atbilstības zīme Satur bīstamas  
vielas: kobalts Nepirogēns Attiecas tikai uz ASV: “Uzmanību! Saskaņā ar federālajiem tiesību aktiem šo ierīci drīkst  

tirgot tikai ārsts vai pēc ārsta pasūtījuma.” Uzglabāt sausu Trausls, rīkoties uzmanīgi! Ar šo pusi uz augšu Nedrošs magnētiskās 
rezonanses (MR) laikā Importētājs

nl Medisch hulpmiddel CE‑markering; geeft aan dat het product aan de technische eisen van de EU voldoet Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd is en raadpleeg 
de gebruiksaanwijzing

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing of raadpleeg de 
elektronische gebruiksaanwijzing Batchcode Gesteriliseerd met straling Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem Niet opnieuw gebruiken Fabrikant Productiedatum Gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger in de 

Europese Gemeenschap Gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger in Zwitserland Catalogusnummer Vervaldatum Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht Let op Oekraïense conformiteitsmarkering Bevat gevaarlijke  
stoffen: kobalt Niet‑pyrogeen Dit geldt uitsluitend voor de VS: “Let op: Krachtens de federale wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel 

uitsluitend worden verkocht door of op voorschrift van een bevoegde beroepsbeoefenaar.” Droog houden Breekbaar, voorzichtig behandelen Deze zijde boven MR‑onveilig Importeur

no Medisinsk enhet CE‑merking: Angir europeisk teknisk samsvar Ikke bruk hvis pakningen er skadet og se bruksanvisningen Se bruksanvisningen eller se den elektroniske 
bruksanvisningen Batch‑kode Sterilisert med stråling Enkelt, sterilt barrieresystem Skal ikke gjenbrukes Produsent Produksjonsdato Autorisert representant i EU Autorisert representant i Sveits Bestillingsnummer Holdbarhetsdato Ikke utsett enheten for sollys Forsiktig Ukrainsk samsvarsmerke Inneholder skadelige  

stoffer: Kobolt Ikke‑pyrogen Dette gjelder bare USA: ”Forsiktig: Føderal lov begrenser denne enheten til salg etter eller på 
bestilling av en lisensiert lege.” Oppbevares tørt Forsiktig ‑ håndteres varsomt Denne siden opp Ikke MR‑sikker Importør

pl Wyrób medyczny Oznaczenie CE; oznacza europejską zgodność techniczną Nie używać w przypadku uszkodzonego opakowania i zapoznać 
się z instrukcją użytkowania

Zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania lub instrukcją 
użytkowania w formie elektronicznej Kod partii Sterylizowano za pomocą 

napromieniania System pojedynczej bariery jałowej Nie używać ponownie Wytwórca Data produkcji Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we Wspólnocie Europejskiej Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w Szwajcarii Numer katalogowy Użyć przed datą Przechowywać z dala od światła słonecznego Uwaga Ukraiński znak zgodności Zawiera substancje 
niebezpieczne: kobalt Niepirogenne Dotyczy wyłącznie USA: „Uwaga: prawo federalne ogranicza sprzedaż tego wyrobu wyłącznie 

przez lub na zlecenie lekarza mającego prawo wykonywania zawodu”. Przechowywać w stanie suchym Ostrożnie, zawartość krucha Tą stroną do góry
Niebezpieczne w 

środowisku rezonansu 
magnetycznego

Importer

pt Dispositivo médico Marca CE; significa a conformidade técnica com as normas europeias Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada e consultar as 
instruções de utilização

Consultar as instruções de utilização ou consultar as 
instruções de utilização eletrónicas Código do lote Esterilizado por irradiação Sistema de barreira estéril única Não reutilizar Fabricante Data de fabrico Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia Representante autorizado na Suíça Número de catálogo Prazo de validade Proteger da luz solar Cuidado Marca de conformidade ucraniana Contém substâncias 

perigosas: cobalto Não pirogénico Aplicável apenas aos EUA: “Atenção: a lei federal limita a venda deste dispositivo por ou por 
ordem de um profissional credenciado.” Conservar seco Frágil, manusear com cuidado Parte de cima

Utilização insegura com 
ressonância magnética 

(RM)
Importador

ro Dispozitiv medical Marcaj CE; denotă conformitatea tehnică la nivel european A nu se folosi dacă ambalajul este deteriorat şi consultați 
instrucțiunile de utilizare

Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare sau instrucțiunile de 
utilizare în format electronic Cod lot Sterilizat prin iradiere Sistem cu barieră sterilă simplă A nu se reutiliza Producător Data de fabricaţie Reprezentant autorizat în Comunitatea Europeană Reprezentant autorizat în Elveția Număr de catalog Data de expirare A se păstra ferit de expunere la soare Precauţie Marcaj de conformitate ucrainean Conţine substanţe 

periculoase: cobalt Apirogen Această indicaţie se aplică numai în SUA: „Precauţie: Legislaţia federală restricţionează 
vânzarea acestui dispozitiv numai de către sau la recomandarea unui medic licenţiat.”

A se păstra în locuri ferite de 
umiditate Fragil, a se manevra cu atenţie Cu această parte în sus Nesigur pentru rezonanță 

magnetică (RM) Importator

ru Медицинское устройство Маркировка CE. Означает соответствие техническим нормам ЕС Не используйте, если упаковка повреждена, и см. 
инструкции по применению

См. инструкции по применению или электронную версию 
инструкций по применению Код партии Стерилизовано методом 

облучения Система с одним стерильным барьером Запрещается использовать 
повторно Изготовитель Дата производства Уполномоченный представитель в Европейском 

сообществе
Уполномоченный представитель 

в Швейцарии Номер по каталогу Использовать до Не допускать попадания солнечного света Осторожно! Украинский знак соответствия Содержит опасные 
вещества: кобальт Апирогенно

Применимо только на территории США: «Внимание! Согласно федеральному 
законодательству эта продукция может продаваться только лицензированными 

практикующими врачами или по их заказу».
Хранить в сухом месте Хрупкое изделие, обращаться с 

осторожностью Этой стороной вверх

Несовместимо 
с проведением 

магнитно‑резонансной 
томографии (МРТ)

Импортер

sk Zdravotnícka pomôcka Označenie CE; Znamená európsku technickú zhodu Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený, viď návod na použitie Pozri návod na použitie alebo elektronický návod na použitie Kód šarže Sterilizované použitím radiácie Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry Na jednorazové použitie Výrobca Dátum výroby Oprávnený zástupca na území Európskeho spoločenstva Oprávnený zástupca vo Švajčiarsku Katalógové číslo Dátum spotreby Chráňte pred slnečným svetlom Výstraha Ukrajinská značka zhody Obsahuje nebezpečné  
látky: Kobalt Nepyrogénne To platí iba pre USA: „Výstraha: Federálny zákon obmedzuje predaj tohto zariadenia na 

licencovaného lekára alebo na jeho objednávku.“ Uchovávajte v suchu Krehké, zaobchádzať opatrne Touto stranou nahor Nie je bezpečné v 
prostredí MR Dovozca

sl Medicinski pripomoček Oznaka CE; označuje skladnost z evropskimi tehničnimi zahtevami Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina poškodovana, in glejte navodila 
za uporabo.

Glejte navodila za uporabo ali elektronska navodila za 
uporabo. Številka serije Sterilizirano z obsevanjem Sistem enojne sterilne pregrade Ne uporabite večkrat Proizvajalec Datum proizvodnje Pooblaščeni predstavnik v Evropski skupnosti Pooblaščeni predstavnik v Švici Kataloška številka Rok uporabe Ne izpostavljajte sončni svetlobi Pozor Oznaka skladnosti za Ukrajino Vsebuje nevarne  

snovi: kobalt Nepirogeno Velja samo za ZDA: »Svarilo: Zvezna zakonodaja določa, da lahko pripomoček prodaja ali 
predpiše le zdravnik z licenco.« Ohranjajte suho Lomljivo, ravnajte pazljivo Ta stran navzgor Ni varno za magnetno 

resonanco (MR) Uvoznik

sr Medicinsko sredstvo CE oznaka; označava evropsku tehničku usaglašenost Nemojte koristiti ako je pakovanje oštećeno i pročitajte  
uputstva za upotrebu

Pročitajte uputstva za upotrebu ili pročitajte elektronska 
uputstva za upotrebu Broj serije Sterilisano zračenjem Sistem sa jednostrukom sterilnom barijerom Nije za višekratnu upotrebu Proizvođač Datum proizvodnje Ovlašćeni predstavnik u Evropskoj zajednici Ovlašćeni predstavnik u Švajcarskoj Kataloški broj Upotrebljivo do datuma Držati dalje od sunčeve svetlosti Oprez Oznaka usaglašenosti za Ukrajinu Sadrži opasne  

supstance: Kobalt Nepirogeno Ovo važi samo za SAD: „Oprez: Savezni zakon dozvoljava prodaju ovog sredstva isključivo od 
strane lekara sa licencom za rad ili po njegovom nalogu.“ Čuvati na suvom Lomljivo, rukujte pažljivo Ova strana gore

Nije bezbedno za 
magnetnu rezonancu 

(MR)
Uvoznik

sv Medicinsk enhet CE‑märkning: Betecknar europeisk teknisk överensstämmelse Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad och läs 
bruksanvisningen

Läs bruksanvisningen eller se den elektroniska 
bruksanvisningen Satsnummer Steriliserad med strålning Enkelt sterilbarriärsystem Får inte återanvändas Tillverkare Tillverkningsdatum Auktoriserad representant inom den Europeiska 

gemenskapen Auktoriserad representant i Schweiz Katalognummer Utgångsdatum Förvaras skyddat mot solljus Obs! Märkning om överensstämmelse för 
Ukraina

Innehåller farliga  
ämnen: Kobolt Pyrogenfri Detta gäller enbart USA: ”Obs! Enligt federal lag får denna produkt endast säljas  

av eller på ordination av legitimerad läkare.” Förvaras torrt Ömtåligt, hanteras varsamt Denna sida upp MR‑osäker Importör

tr Tıbbi cihaz CE işareti: Avrupa teknik uygunluğunu belirtir Ambalaj hasarlı ise kullanmayın ve kullanım talimatlarına bakın Kullanım talimatlarına bakın veya elektronik kullanım 
talimatlarına bakın Seri kodu İrradyasyon kullanılarak  

sterilize edilmiştir Tekli steril bariyer sistemi Tekrar kullanmayın Üretici Üretim tarihi Avrupa Topluluğu yetkili temsilcisi İsviçre yetkili temsilcisi Katalog numarası Son kullanma tarihi Güneş ışığından uzak tutun Dikkat Ukrayna uyumluluk işareti Tehlikeli Maddeler  
İçerir: Kobalt Pirojenik değildir Bu yalnızca ABD için geçerlidir: “Dikkat: Federal yasa (ABD), bu cihazın satışını, lisanslı bir 

uzman tarafından veya onun siparişiyle yapılması şartıyla sınırlandırır.” Kuru bir şekilde muhafaza edin Kolay kırılır, dikkatli kullanın Bu taraf yukarı bakar Manyetik rezonans (MR) 
güvensiz İthalatçı

uk Медичний пристрій Маркування CE: позначає відповідність європейським технічним стандартам Не використовувати за пошкодженої упаковки, див. 
інструкції з використання

Див. інструкції з використання або електронну версію 
інструкцій з використання Код партії Стерилізовано за допомогою 

опромінення Одношарове стерильне пакування Не використовувати повторно Виробник Дата виробництва Уповноважений представник у Європейській спільноті Уповноважений представник у Швейцарії Номер за каталогом Використати до Тримати подалі від сонячного світла Застереження Український знак відповідності Містить небезпечні 
речовини: кобальт Апірогенний Лише для США: «Застереження. Федеральне законодавство дозволяє продаж цього 

пристрою тільки ліцензованим лікарям‑практикам або на їхнє замовлення.» Берегти від вологи Крихке, поводитись обережно Цією стороною вгору
Несумісне з магнітно‑

резонансною 
томографією (МРТ)

Імпортер

zh 医疗器械 CE	标志；表示符合欧洲技术标准 如果包装破损，请勿使用并请参阅使用说明 请参阅使用说明或参阅电子版	
使用说明 批号 辐照灭菌 单层无菌阻隔包装 请勿重复使用 生产厂商 生产日期 欧共体的授权代表 瑞士的授权代表 目录编号 使用截止日期 请远离阳光 小心 乌克兰合规性标记 含有有害物质：钴 无致热原 这仅适用于美国：“注意：联邦法律限定，	

本设备仅可由获得许可的从业人员销售或凭其指示销售。” 保持干燥 易碎，小心轻放 此面朝上 磁共振	(MR)		
条件不安全 进口商
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 Push Button
 Blood Collection Set with Pre-Attached Holder
                                    

BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET/ALKALMAZÁSI JAVALLATOK
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(BD Vacutainer® Push Button vérvételi készlet előre rögzített tartóval) 
egy steril, többmintás, egyszer használatos, rögzített szárnyas vérvételi 
készlet, mely az általános népességben történő felhasználásra szolgál 
a vénapunkcióban jártas szakemberek által vérminták levétele céljából 
vákuumos vérvételi csövekbe és/vagy hemokultúrás palackokba a betegektől, 
beleértve azokat is, akik esetén nehéz a vénát biztosítani, és akik esetleg kis 
méretű, törékeny és/vagy nem tapintható vénákkal rendelkeznek. Az apa 
Luer‑adapter nélkül használva az eszköz lehetővé teszi a klinikusok számára, 
hogy a Luer‑foglalaton keresztül vegyenek vérmintát fecskendő segítségével, 
amennyiben szükséges. Az eszköz felhasználható az infúzió alkalmazásában 
jártas egészségügyi szakemberek által rövid távon alkalmazott, egyszeri 
infúziók beadására, a beteg testméretének és a beadott oldat szempontjából 
való megfelelőség mérlegelése mellett. Az eszközt nem szabad a betegben 
hagyni, és folyamatosan a klinikus közvetlen felügyelete alatt kell tartani.
Az eszköz javasolt használata a tű biztonsági funkciójának aktiválása 
a vénapunkció helyéről való eltávolítás előtt. A tű intravénás (IV) végének 
kihúzása segít megelőzni a véletlen tűszúrás okozta sérüléseket.
A TŰMÉRET KIVÁLASZTÁSA
Az egészségügyi szakembernek a tű méretét az alábbiaknak függvényében 
kell kiválasztania:
• a beteg állapota (például életkor, testsúly, meglévő betegségek),
• a véna fizikai adottságai (méret, elhelyezkedés, hozzáférhetőség),
• vérvétel esetén a leveendő vérmennyiség,1,2

• infúzió esetén a felírt kezelés és a beteg igényei.3

Válassza azt a tűméretet, ami kényelmesen, kevés kellemetlenséget okozva 
illeszkedik a legszembetűnőbb vénába. Az alábbiak a javasolt tűméretek 
vénapunkció vagy infúziós eljárások esetén különféle korcsoportoknál:
• 21G javasolt felnőttek esetén1

• 23G és 25G** javasolt felnőttek, gyermekek, idős betegek vagy kis méretű, 
törékeny vénákkal rendelkező betegek illetve újszülöttek esetén.1,2

**25G‑s méret esetén fennállhat a hemolízis fokozott kockázata1

TELJESÍTMÉNYJELLEMZŐK ÉS KLINIKAI ELŐNYÖK
1. A tű egykezes, vénán belüli kihúzása segít megelőzni a véletlen tűszúrást 

és a vér fröccsenését.
2. A látható visszafolyás jelzi a vénába történő behatolást.
3. A tű nem beteg felőli gumimembránja több minta levételét teszi lehetővé 

a vérvétel során.
Szükséges, szállított eszközök
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder
Szükséges, de nem szállított eszközök
• BD BACTEC™ márkájú hemokultúrás palackok és/vagy BD Vacutainer® 

márkájú vérvételi csövek, a vizsgálati kérőlap alapján.
• Jóváhagyott, biológiailag veszélyes anyagok tárolására szolgáló tartó és 

egyéb eszközök, például érszorító, kesztyű, bőrfertőtlenítő szer és steril géz. 
• BD Vacutainer® .vérátviteli eszköz fecskendővel történő vérvételhez.
• Luer csatlakozással rendelkező eszközök IV alkalmazás és fecskendővel 

történő vérvétel céljára.

Kövesse az intézménye vérvétel céljából végzett vénapunkcióra és rövid 
távú IV alkalmazásra vonatkozó eljárásait. Az alábbiakban általános 
iránymutatást adunk.
Vérvételi eljárás (lásd: . diagram)
1.  Ellenőrizze, hogy a Luer‑foglalat adaptere A  stabilan rögzítve van‑e az 

apa Luer‑adapterhez B .
2.  Alkalmazzon érszorítást, fertőtlenítse a vénapunkció helyét, és távolítsa 

el a tűt borító tokot.
3.  Végezze el a vénapunkciót az eszköz szárnyait vagy annak testét fogva.
4.  A vér levétele előtt ellenőrizze, van‑e vér a vérgyűjtő kamrában, ami 

jelzi a vénás hozzáférés meglétét. Amint a véráramlás létrejön, eressze 
fel az érszorítót. A vérmintá(ka)t a cső gyártója által megadott levételi 
sorrendnek és javasolt töltési térfogatnak és/vagy a hemokultúrás palack 
gyártójának utasításainak megfelelően vegye le.

5.  Húzza ki a tűt: Helyezzen steril gézt a vénapukció helye fölé, amikor a tű 
még a vénában van, és nyomja le a gombot. A tű kicsúszik a vénapunkció 
helyéről, és a helyére rögzül. Ne akadályozza a tű visszahúzását. Fedje el 
a punkció helyét steril gézzel, és alkalmazzon nyomást.

6. A használt anyagokat dobja ki egy, a biológiailag veszélyes tárgyak 
tárolására jóváhagyott tárolóba.

Vérvételi eljárás fecskendő használata esetén (lásd: . diagram)
1.  Vegye le a Luer‑adaptert. és csatlakoztassa a fecskendőt.
Kövesse a vérvételi eljárás 2‑5. lépését.
6.  Válassza le a fecskendőt, a tűt és a csövet pedig dobja ki egy, a biológiailag 

veszélyes tárgyak tárolására jóváhagyott tárolóba.
7.  Használja a BD Vacutainer® vérátviteli eszközt a vér a fecskendőből 

a vákuumos csőbe/csövekbe történő átviteléhez a cső gyártója által 
megadott vérvételi sorrendben és a javasolt töltési térfogatoknak 
megfelelően, és/vagy a hemokultúrás palack gyártójának használati 
utasításai szerint.

8.  A fecskendőt és a használt anyagokat dobja ki egy, a biológiailag veszélyes 
tárgyak tárolására jóváhagyott tárolóba.

Eljárás rövid távú IV alkalmazás esetén (lásd: . diagram)
(Legfeljebb 2 órán át, a klinikus közvetlen felügyelete alatt)
• Az eszköz rögzítésekor ragasztószalaggal rögzítse a szárnyakat. 

Megjegyzés: A gomb leragasztása és nyomás alkalmazása hatására 
előfordulhat, hogy a tű visszahúzódik.

• Ha szükséges, töltse fel a szereléket az intézménye eljárásainak 
megfelelően (lásd: 1. táblázat, Töltési térfogat. Az 1. oszlopban látható 
a tűméret, a 2. oszlopban a cső hossza hüvelykben/milliméterben (mm), 
a 3. oszlop pedig ml‑ben van megadva).

1.  Alkalmazzon érszorítást, fertőtlenítse a vénapunkció helyét, és távolítsa 
el a tűt borító tokot.

2.  Végezze el a vénapunkciót az eszköz szárnyait vagy annak testét fogva.
3.  Figyelje meg, van‑e vér a vérgyűjtő kamrában, és engedje fel az érszorítót.
4.   (a) Vegye le a luer adaptert.
  (b) Csatlakoztassa az IV szereléket vagy fecskendőt a luerfoglalathoz, 

ügyelve, hogy ne legyen a rendszerben levegő, majd indítsa el az infúziót.
 •  Az eszközt az intézményének eljárásainak megfelelően kell cserélni, 

és legfeljebb 2 órán keresztül használható.

5.  Húzza ki a tűt. Helyezzen steril gézt a vénapukció helye fölé, amikor a tű 
még a vénában van, és nyomja le a gombot. A tű kicsúszik a vénapunkció 
helyéről, és a helyére rögzül. Ne akadályozza a tű visszahúzását. Fedje 
el a punkció helyét steril gézzel, és alkalmazzon nyomást.

6.  A használt anyagokat dobja ki egy, a biológiailag veszélyes tárgyak 
tárolására jóváhagyott tárolóba.

BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK ÉS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
Óvintézkedések
1.  A terméket szobahőmérsékleten kell használni.
2.  Tartsa be az általános óvintézkedéseket!
 •  Ennek fő elemei a kézhigiénia, a környezet tisztítása, a kesztyűk viselete, 

a szemvédelem, az egyéb személyi védőeszközök, a hulladékkezelési 
intézkedések és a vérfröccsenés, vérszivárgás, valamint a fertőző ágenseknek 
való potenciális kitettség elleni védelmet szolgáló műszaki intézkedések.

 •  Aszeptikus technikát használjon az egészségügyi ellátással összefüggő 
fertőzések kockázatának minimalizálása érdekében.

3.  Az 1‑2 percnél hosszabb ideig alkalmazott érszorító a vér besűrűsödését 
okozhatja, ami befolyásolhatja az eredményeket.

4.  Minden infúzióban alkalmazott készítmény esetén tartsa be a gyártó(k) 
által megadott ellenjavallatokat, figyelmeztetéseket, óvintézkedéseket 
és használati utasításokat.

5.  Infúzió esetén a tűméret kiválasztása során kompromisszumot kell találni 
az infiltráció kockázata és a vénatrauma között.

6.  Kizárólag kompatibilis apa Luer‑csatlakozókat használjon. A nem 
kompatibilis Luer‑csatlakozók szivárgást, hemolízist és nem megfelelő 
levett térfogatokat eredményezhetnek.

7.  Ne szorítsa meg túlságosan a Luer‑csatlakozókat, mivel ez károsodáshoz 
vezethet.

8.  A vér fecskendővel történő levétele fokozott hemolízist eredményezhet.
9.  Az aktiválás alatt ne akadályozza a tű mozgását. Vizuálisan ellenőrizze, 

hogy a tű hegye teljesen el van fedve.
10. A luer apacsatlakozó és a harang egymástól nem elválasztható.
11.  Az eszköz a BD Vacutainer® márkájú vérvételi csövekkel, BD BACTEC™ 

márkájú hemokultúrás palackokkal és a BD Vacutainer® vérátviteli 
eszközzel való együttes alkalmazásra szolgál. Az eszköz biztonságosságát 
és teljesítményét nem állapították meg más eszközökkel való együttes 
használat esetén.

12.  A csövek/hemokultúrás palackok elégtelen feltöltése hibás eredményeket 
okozhat, melyek végül helytelen diagnózishoz vagy kezeléshez vezethetnek. 

13.  Az eszköz az alábbi, CMR 1B besorolású anyagot tartalmazza, tömegre 
vetítve 0,1%‑ot meghaladó koncentrációban: Kobalt, CAS‑szám:  
7440‑48‑4 és EK‑szám: 231‑158‑0. A jelenleg rendelkezésre álló 
tudományos bizonyítékok alapján a kobaltötvözetekből vagy 
rozsdamentes acélból készült orvostechnikai eszközök nem fokozzák 
a rák vagy a reproduktív működésre gyakorolt káros hatások kockázatát. 
Megjegyzés: További információkért kérjük, látogasson el az Európai 
Vegyiügynökség honlapjára: echa.europa.eu/home.

Figyelmeztetések
1.  Kérjen orvosi segítséget, amennyiben bármely módon biológiai mintákkal 

érintkezett (például szúrt seben keresztül), mivel a mintákon keresztül 
megfertőződhet vírusos hepatitisszel, HIV‑vel (AIDS) vagy egyéb 
fertőző betegséggel. Alkalmazza a vérvételi eszköz biztonsági funkcióit, 
amennyiben rendelkezésre állnak. 

2.  A vérvételhez szükséges hegyes és éles eszközöket a biológiailag veszélyes 
anyagok gyűjtésére szolgáló tárolóba selejtezze le.

3. Ne használja az eszközt idegen anyagok jelenléte esetén, mivel ez 
fertőzéshez, allergiás vagy toxikus reakcióhoz vezethet. Az eszköz 
anyagának vagy az infúziós oldat szervezetbe való bejutása fertőzéshez, 
allergiás vagy toxikus reakcióhoz vezethet.

4. Az eszköz kizárólag egyszer használható. Az ismételt felhasználás 
fertőzéshez vagy egyéb betegséghez/sérüléshez vezethet.

5. Javasolt az eszközt az alatt aktiválni, amíg a tű még a vénapunkció helyén 
van. A tű kihúzását követően a vérvétel helyéről az eszköz aktiválását 
saját magától és más személyektől elfelé tartva végezze, hogy elkerülje 
a kifröccsenő vérrel vagy IV‑folyadékkal való érintkezést.

6.  Ne használja az eszközt a lejárati idő után.
7.  A beteg fiziológiai jellemzőitől, a vénapunkció céljára kiválasztott/

anatómia helytől és az egészségügyi szakember klinikai tapasztalatától 
függően előfordulhatnak a flebotómiával, infúzióval vagy az eszköz 
meghibásodásávalösszefüggő nemkívánatos események, mint például 
(de nem kizárólag) a mérsékelt diszkomfort, véraláfutás, vérömleny, 
fájdalom, fertőzés, hemokoncentráció, az ideg/véna/szövet károsodása, 
ödéma, az artéria véletlen punkciója, iatrogén anémia, vazovagális 
reakció, ájulás, verejtékezés és ájulásközeli állapot, petechiák, allergia, 
trombózis, flebitisz, tromboflebitisz, tónusos‑klónusos rohamokkal társuló 
tudatvesztés, extravazáció, infiltráció vagy légembólia.

Csak az Európai Unióban: A felhasználónak az eszközzel kapcsolatos 
bármilyen súlyos incidenst jelenteni kell a gyártó, illetve a tagállam illetékes 
hatósága felé.
Az Európai Unión kívül: Vegye fel a kapcsolatot a BD helyi képviselőjével a jelen 
eszközzel kapcsolatos bármilyen incidens vagy vizsgálat esetén.
SZAKSZERVIZ ÉS TANÁCSADÁS 
Forduljon a BD helyi képviselethez, vagy bd.com. 
Ez a használati utasítás elektronikus formában is elérhető az eifu.bd.com 
weboldalon. 
Az esetlegesen alkalmazandó amerikai egyesült államokbeli szabadalmakkal 
kapcsolatban lásd: bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
ПАЙДАЛАНУ МАҚСАТЫ/ПАЙДАЛАНУ КӨРСЕТІМДЕРІ
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(Алдын ала бекітілетін ұстағышы бар BD Vacutainer® баспа түймесі бар 
қан алу жинағы) — емделушілерден, соның ішінде көктамырлары 
кішкентай, нәзік және/немесе қолмен басқанда көрінбеуі мүмкін, 
көктамырларына қол жеткізу қиын емделушілерден қан алуға арналған 
вакуумдық түтіктерге және/немесе қан себіндісіне арналған бөтелкелерге 
қан үлгілерін алу үшін көктамырды тесу жөнінен тәжірибесі бар 
медицина қызметкерлерінің жалпы тұрғындар арасында пайдалануына 
арналған стерильді, көп үлгілі, бір рет пайдаланылатын, қозғалмайтын, 
«көбелек» тәрізді инесі бар қан үлгілерін алу құрылғысы. Штепсельдік 
Люэр адаптерінсіз пайдаланған кезде, қажет болса, құрылғы емдеуші 
дәрігерге шприцпен ұялы Люэр коннекторынан қан үлгісін алуға мүмкіндік 
береді. Құрылғыны күретамырға сұйық дәрі жіберу жөнінен тәжірибесі 
бар медицина қызметкерлері емделуші параметрлерінің өлшемін және 
енгізілетін ерітіндінің жарамдылығын ескере отырып, қысқа мерзімді бір 
реттік инфузиялар үшін пайдалана алады. Құрылғыны орнында қалдыруға 
болмайды, оны емдеуші дәрігердің тікелей бақылауында ұстау керек.
Құрылғыны көктамырды тесу орнынан шығармас бұрын, иненің 
қауіпсіздік функциясын іске қосу үшін пайдаланған жөн. Иненің 
көктамырішілік (IV) ұшын тартып алу кездейсоқ инемен шаншу 
жарақатын болдырмауға көмектеседі.
ИНЕ ӨЛШЕГІШІН ТАҢДАУ
Медицина қызметкері ине өлшегішін мыналарға байланысты таңдауы керек:
• емделушінің жағдайы (мысалы, жасы, салмағы, бұрыннан бар аурулары),
• көктамырдың физикалық сипаттамалары (мысалы, мөлшері, 

орналасуы және қолжетімділігі),
• қан алу үшін қажетті қан көлемін алу керек,1,2

• инфузия үшін тағайындалған терапия және емделушінің қажеттіліктері.3
Кішкене ыңғайсыздықпен өте айқын көрінетін көктамырға ыңғайлы 
болатын ине өлшегішін таңдаңыз. Төменде әртүрлі жас топтары 
үшін көктамырды тесу немесе күретамырға сұйық дәрі жіберу 
процедураларына ұсынылатын ине өлшегіштері берілген;
• 21G ине өлшегіші ересектерге ұсынылады1

• 23G және 25G** ине өлшегіші ересектерге, балаларға, егде жастағы 
адамдарға немесе көктамырлары кішкентай, нәзік емделушілерге 
және жаңа туған нәрестелерге ұсынылады.1,2

**25G ине өлшегіші гемолиз қаупінің жоғарылауымен байланысты 
болуы мүмкін1

ӨНІМДІЛІК СИПАТТАРЫ МЕН КЛИНИКАЛЫҚ АРТЫҚШЫЛЫҚТАР
1. Көктамырішілік инені бір қолмен тартып алу кездейсоқ инемен 

шаншу және қанның шашырауын болдырмауға көмектеседі.
2. Ретроспективті кескіндеу көктамырға ену процесін көрсетеді.
3. Емделушіге арналмаған ине ұшы қанды бірнеше қан үлгісін алуға 

мүмкіндік береді.
Ұсынылған қажетті жабдық
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Ұсынылмаған қажетті жабдық
• Сынақ сұрауы бойынша BD BACTEC™ брендті қан себіндісіне арналған 

бөтелкелер және/немесе BD Vacutainer® брендті қан алуға арналған 
түтіктер.

• Мақұлданған биологиялық қауіпті қалдықтар контейнері мен бұрау, 
қолғап, тері зарарсыздандырғыш құрал, стерильді дәке сияқты басқа 
керек‑жарақтар. 

• Шприцпен қан алуға арналған BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device.
• Көктамыр ішіне енгізуге және шприцпен қан алуға арналған Люэр 

қосылымы бар құрылғылар.
Қан алу және қысқа мерзімді көктамыр ішіне енгізу үшін мекемедегі 
көктамырды тесу процедураларын орындаңыз. Төменде жалпы 
нұсқаулар берілген.
Қан алу процедурасы ( ‑диаграмманы қараңыз)
1.  Ұялы Люэр адаптері A  штепсельдік Люэр адаптеріне B  мықтап 

бекітілгенін тексеріңіз.
2.  Бұруды қолданыңыз, көктамырды тесу орнын зарарсыздандырыңыз 

және иненің қабын алыңыз.
3.  Құрылғының шеттерін немесе корпусын ұстап тұрып, көктамырды 

тесуді орындаңыз.
4.  Қан үлгісін алмас бұрын, көктамырлық жолды көрсету үшін 

мандрен павильонында қанның бар‑жоғын бақылаңыз. Қан ағысы 
қалыптасқан кезде, бұрауды босатыңыз. Қан үлгісін/үлгілерін түтік 
өндірушісінің алу тәртібіне және ұсынылған толтыру көлемдеріне 
және/немесе қан себіндісіне арналған бөтелке өндірушісінің 
пайдалану нұсқаулығына сәйкес алыңыз.

5.  Инені тартып алу: ине әлі көктамырда болған кезде стерильді дәкені 
көктамырды тесу орнына қойыңыз, содан кейін қосқышты басыңыз. 
Ине көктамырды тесу орнынан сырғып шығып, орнына бекітіледі. 
Иненің тартылуына кедергі жасамаңыз. Тесу орнын стерильді дәкемен 
жауып, басыңыз.

6. Қолданылған барлық материалды мақұлданған биологиялық қауіпті 
қалдықтар контейнеріне тастаңыз.

A шприцімен қан алу процедурасы ( ‑диаграмманы қараңыз)
1.  Люэр адаптерін алып, шприцті бекітіңіз.
Қан алу үшін 2‑5‑қадамдарды орындаңыз.
6.  Шприцті ажыратып, ине мен түтікті мақұлданған биологиялық қауіпті 

қалдықтар контейнеріне тастаңыз.
7. Түтік өндірушісінің алу тәртібіне және ұсынылған толтыру көлемдеріне 

және/немесе қан себіндісіне арналған бөтелке өндірушісінің пайдалану 
нұсқаулығына сәйкес шприцтен қанды вакуумдық түтікке/түтіктерге 
тасымалдау үшін BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device пайдаланыңыз.

8.  Шприцті және қолданылған барлық материалды мақұлданған 
биологиялық қауіпті қалдықтар контейнеріне тастаңыз.

Қысқа мерзімді көктамыр ішіне енгізу процедурасы (
‑диаграмманы қараңыз)
(Емдеуші дәрігердің тікелей бақылауымен 2 сағатқа дейін)
• Құрылғыны бекіткен кезде, шеттерін таспамен бекітіңіз. Ескертпе: 

қосқышты таспамен орап, басқанда ине тартылып шығарылуы мүмкін.
• Қажет болса, мекеменің процедурасына («Толтыру көлемі» атты 

1‑кестені қараңыз; 1‑баған — өлшеуіш, 2‑баған — дюйм/миллиметр 
(мм) түтік ұзындығы және 3‑баған — мл) сәйкес толтырыңыз.

1.  Бұруды қолданыңыз, көктамырды тесу орнын зарарсыздандырыңыз 
және иненің қабын алыңыз.

2.  Құрылғының шеттерін немесе корпусын ұстап тұрып, көктамырды 
тесуді орындаңыз.

3.  Мандрен павильонында қанның бар‑жоғын бақылаңыз және 
бұруды босатыңыз.

4.   (a) Люэр адаптерін алыңыз.
  (b) Дәрі тамызғышты немесе шприцті ұялы Люэр коннекторына 

бекітіп, жүйеде ауаның жоқтығына көз жеткізіңіз және күретамырға 
сұйық дәрі жіберуді бастаңыз.

 •  Құрылғыны мекеменің процедурасына сәйкес ауыстырып, 
2 сағаттан артық пайдаланбау керек.

5.  Инені тартып алыңыз. Ине әлі көктамырда болған кезде стерильді 
дәкені көктамырды тесу орнына қойыңыз, содан кейін қосқышты 
басыңыз. Ине көктамырды тесу орнынан сырғып шығып, орнына 
бекітіледі. Иненің тартылуына кедергі жасамаңыз. Тесу орнын 
стерильді дәкемен жауып, басыңыз.

6.  Қолданылған барлық материалды мақұлданған биологиялық 
қауіпті қалдықтар контейнеріне тастаңыз.

ҚАУІПСІЗДІК ШАРАЛАРЫ МЕН ЕСКЕРТУЛЕР
Сақтық шаралары
1.  Өнімді бөлме температурасында пайдаланыңыз.
2.  Стандартты сақтық шараларын сақтаңыз.
 •  Негізгі элементтерге қол гигиенасы, қоршаған ортаны тазалау, 

қолғаптарды, қорғаныс көзілдірігін, басқа да жеке қорғаныс жабдығын 
пайдалану, қалдықтарды жою және қанның шашырауынан, қанның 
ағуынан, сондай‑ақ инфекциялық қоздырғыштардың ықтимал әсерінен 
қорғауға арналған қорғаныс шаралары кіреді.

 •  Денсаулыққа байланысты инфекциялардың пайда болу қаупін 
азайту үшін асептикалық әдісті қолданыңыз.

3.  1‑2 минуттан асатын ұзартылған бұру уақыты қанды қоюландырып, 
сынақ нәтижелеріне әсер етуі мүмкін.

4.  Барлық инфузатты пайдаланған кезде олардың өндірушісі/
өндірушілері көрсеткендей, барлық қарсы көрсетілімді, ескертулерді, 
сақтық шараларын және пайдалану нұсқаулығын орындаңыз.

5.  Инфузиялық ине өлшегішін таңдағанда, инфильтрация және 
көктамырдың зақымдану қаупін ескеру қажет.

6.  Тек үйлесімді штепсельдік Люэр коннекторларын пайдаланыңыз. 
Үйлесімді емес Люэр коннекторлары жылыстауға, гемолизге және 
қате алу көлемдеріне әкелуі мүмкін.

7.  Люэр қосылымдарын тым қатты қатайтпаңыз, себебі бұл оған зақым 
келтіруі мүмкін.

8.  Қан алу үшін шприцті пайдаланғанда, гемолиз жоғарылауы мүмкін.
9.  Іске қосу кезінде инені қоршамаңыз. Иненің ұшы толығымен 

жабылғанына қарап, көз жеткізіңіз.
10. Штепсельдік Люэр адаптері мен ұстағышы бөлуге арналмаған.
11.  Құрылғы BD Vacutainer® брендті қан алу түтіктерімен, BD BACTEC™ 

брендті қан себіндісіне арналған бөтелкелермен және BD Vacutainer® 
қан тасымалдау құрылғысымен бірге әзірленген және пайдалануға 
арналған. Құрылғының қауіпсіздігі мен өнімділігі басқа 
құрылғылармен бірге пайдалану үшін белгіленбеген.

12.  Түтіктер/қан себіндісіне арналған бөтелкелер толық толтырылмаса, қате 
нәтижелер алынып, дұрыс емес диагнозға немесе емдеуге әкелуі мүмкін. 

13.  Бұл құрылғыда салмағы бойынша 0,1% шамасынан жоғары 
концентрацияда CMR 1B ретінде анықталған келесі зат бар: Cobalt, 
CAS Number 7440‑48‑4 және EC Number 231‑158‑0. Заманауи 
ғылыми дәлелдер кобальт қорытпаларынан немесе құрамында 
кобальт бар тот баспайтын болаттан жасалған қорытпалардан 
өндірілген медициналық құрылғылар қатерлі ісік ауруының 
даму қаупі туындамайтынын немесе өсіп‑өну жүйесіне кері әсер 

етпейтінін растайды. Ескертпе: қосымша ақпарат алу үшін еуропалық 
химиялық агенттіктің веб‑сайтына өтіңіз: echa.europa.eu/home.

Ескертулер
1.  Биологиялық үлгілердің әсеріне ұшырау жағдайында (мысалы, 

тесу жарақатынан) тиісті медициналық көмекке жүгіну керек, себебі 
үлгілер вирустық гепатитті, АИТВ (ЖИТС) немесе басқа инфекциялық 
ауруларды таратуы мүмкін. Қан алу құрылғысымен берілген қандай 
да бір қорғаныс функциясы бар болса, соны пайдаланыңыз. 

2.  Барлық «үшкір» қан алу құралын кәдеге жаратуға мақұлданған 
биологиялық қауіпті қалдыққа арналған тесілмейтін контейнерлерге 
тастаңыз.

3. Инфекцияға, аллергиялық немесе уытты реакцияға әкелуі ықтимал 
бөгде затты пайдаланбаңыз. Құрылғы материалы немесе инфузиялық 
ерітінді денеге байқаусызда тисе, инфекцияға, аллергиялық немесе 
уытты реакцияға әкелуі мүмкін.

4. Тек бір рет пайдалануға арналған. Қайта пайдалану инфекцияға 
немесе басқа ауруға/жарақатқа әкелуі мүмкін.

5. Ине әлі де көктамырды тесу орнында болғанда, құрылғыны іске 
қосқан жөн. Инені орнынан алғаннан кейін, құрылғыны өзінен және 
басқа адамдардан алыс жерде іске қосу керек, бұл көктамыр ішіне 
қан немесе сұйықтық шашырауын болдырмайды.

6.  Жарамдылық мерзімі аяқталғаннан кейін, құрылғыны пайдаланбаңыз.
7.  Көктамырдан қан алуға, күретамырға сұйық дәрі жіберуге немесе 

құрылғының дұрыс жұмыс істемеуіне байланысты ықтимал 
жанама әсерлер, мысалы, орташа ыңғайсыздық, қанталау, қанды 
ісік, ауырсыну, инфекция, қан қоюлануы, жүйке/көктамыр/тіннің 
зақымдалуы, ісіну, кездейсоқ артериялық тесу, ятрогендік қаназдық, 
тамыр‑тамырлық реакция, талып қалу, талып қалу кезінде терлеу, 
нүктелі қанталау, аллергия, қанның ұюы, флебит, тромбофлебит, 
тонико‑клоникалық түрдегі құрысу кезінде естен тану, қан құйылу, 
жиналу немесе ауа эмболиясы (бұлармен шектелмейді) емделушінің 
физиологиялық ерекшеліктеріне, таңдалған көктамырды тесу 
орнына/анатомиялық орналасуына және медицина қызметкерінің 
клиникалық тәжірибесіне байланысты болуы мүмкін.

Тек ЕО: пайдаланушылар құрылғыға қатысты кез келген елеулі қақтығыстар 
туралы Өндірушіге және Ұлттық уәкілетті органдарға хабарлауы тиіс.
ЕО аумағынан тыс жерлерде: осы құрылғыға қатысты қандай да бір 
оқыс оқиға немесе сұрау бойынша BD компаниясының жергілікті өкіліне 
хабарласыңыз.
ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ ҚЫЗМЕТТЕР ЖӘНЕ ҚОЛДАУ КӨРСЕТУ 
BD компаниясының жергілікті өкіліне немесе bd.com хабарласыңыз.
Сондай‑ақ бұл пайдалану нұсқаулығы eifu.bd.com веб‑сайтында 
электронды түрде қолжетімді. 
Қолданылуы мүмкін АҚШ патенттері туралы ақпаратты bd.com/patents 
веб‑сайтынан қараңыз.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(Set per il prelievo di sangue BD Vacutainer® Push Button con porta‑ago 
collegato) con porta‑ago collegato è un set sterile per il prelievo ematico ad 
alette fisse, per campioni multipli, monouso, destinato all’uso nella popolazione 
generale da parte di operatori sanitari esperti di puntura venosa per il prelievo 
di campioni di sangue dai pazienti, compresi i pazienti con difficile accesso alle 
vene che possono presentare vene piccole, fragili e/o non palpabili, in provette 
sottovuoto per il prelievo di sangue e/o in flaconi per emocoltura. Se utilizzato 
senza un adattatore Luer maschio, il dispositivo consente all’operatore sanitario 
di prelevare un campione di sangue dal connettore Luer femmina con una 
siringa, se necessario. Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato da operatori sanitari 
esperti di infusione per infusioni singole a breve termine, tenendo conto della 
corporatura del paziente e dell’adeguatezza della soluzione da somministrare. Il 
dispositivo non deve essere lasciato in posizione e deve rimanere sotto la diretta 
supervisione di un operatore sanitario.
Si raccomanda di utilizzare il dispositivo attivando la funzione di sicurezza 
dell’ago prima della rimozione dal sito della puntura venosa. La retrazione 
dell’estremità endovenosa (EV) dell’ago aiuta a prevenire lesioni accidentali 
da ago.
SELEZIONE DEL CALIBRO DELL’AGO
L’operatore sanitario deve selezionare il calibro dell’ago in base a:
• le condizioni del paziente (ad esempio età, peso, patologie preesistenti),
• le caratteristiche fisiche della vena (quali dimensioni, posizione 

e accessibilità),
• il prelievo di sangue, il volume di sangue da prelevare,1,2

• l’infusione, la terapia prescritta e le necessità del paziente3

Scegliere il calibro dell’ago in grado di inserirsi comodamente nella vena 
più prominente con un fastidio minimo. Di seguito sono riportati i calibri 
dell’ago raccomandati per le procedure di venipuntura o infusione per 
i diversi gruppi di età:
• 21G è consigliato per gli adulti1

• 23G e 25G** sono consigliati per adulti, bambini, anziani o pazienti 
con vene piccole e fragili e neonati1,2

**25G può essere associato ad un maggiore rischio di emolisi1

CARATTERISTICHE DELLE PRESTAZIONI E BENEFICI CLINICI
1. La retrazione dell’ago nella vena con una sola mano aiuta a prevenire 

le lesioni accidentali da ago e gli schizzi di sangue.
2. La camera di reflusso indica l’entrata nella vena.
3. Il raccordo dell’ago, che non entra a contatto con il paziente, consente 

il prelievo di campioni di sangue multipli.
Attrezzature necessarie fornite
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Attrezzature necessarie non fornite
• Flaconi per emocoltura del marchio BD BACTEC™ e/o provette per prelievo 

di sangue del marchio BD Vacutainer®, secondo quanto indicato dalla 
richiesta di analisi.

• Contenitore per rifiuti a rischio biologico approvato e altri materiali 
di consumo, quali laccio emostatico, guanti, disinfettante per la pelle 
e garza sterile. 

• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device per il prelievo di sangue mediante 
siringa.

• Dispositivi con attacco Luer per somministrazione EV e prelievo di sangue 
mediante siringa.

Attenersi alle procedure in vigore nella propria struttura per la puntura venosa 
per il prelievo di sangue e la somministrazione endovenosa a breve termine. 
Di seguito vengono fornite indicazioni generali.
Procedura per il prelievo di sangue (vedere schema )
1.  Controllare che l’adattatore Luer femmina A  sia fissato saldamente 

all’adattatore Luer maschio B .
2.  Applicare il laccio emostatico, disinfettare il sito della puntura venosa 

e rimuovere la guaina dell’ago.
3.  Eseguire la puntura venosa trattenendo le alette o il corpo del dispositivo.
4.  Verificare la presenza di sangue nella camera di reflusso, che indica 

l’accesso venoso, prima di prelevare il campione di sangue. Allentare 
il laccio emostatico non appena il flusso di sangue comincia a entrare. 
Prelevare i campioni di sangue secondo l’ordine di prelievo stabilito dal 
produttore delle provette e i volumi di riempimento raccomandati e/o le 
istruzioni per l’uso del produttore dei flaconi per emocoltura.

5.  Ritirare l’ago: posizionare una garza sterile sul sito della puntura venosa 
mentre l’ago è ancora nella vena, quindi premere il pulsante. L’ago scivola 
fuori dal sito della puntura venosa e si blocca in posizione. Non ostacolare 
la retrazione dell’ago. Coprire il sito di puntura con una garza sterile 
e applicare pressione.

6. Smaltire tutti i materiali usati in un contenitore approvato per rifiuti 
a rischio biologico.

Procedura per il prelievo di sangue mediante siringa (vedere schema )
1.  Rimuovere l’adattatore Luer e collegare la siringa.
Seguire i passaggi 2–5 della procedura per il prelievo di sangue.
6.  Staccare la siringa e smaltire l’ago e i tubi in un contenitore approvato 

per rifiuti a rischio biologico.
7.  Utilizzare BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device per trasferire il sangue 

dalla siringa alle provette sottovuoto secondo l’ordine di prelievo stabilito 
dal produttore delle provette e i volumi di riempimento raccomandati e/o 
le istruzioni per l’uso del produttore dei flaconi per emocoltura.

8.  Smaltire la siringa e tutti i materiali usati in un contenitore approvato 
per rifiuti a rischio biologico.

Procedura per la somministrazione endovenosa a breve termine 
(vedere schema )
(Fino a 2 ore sotto la diretta supervisione dell’operatore sanitario)
• Durante il fissaggio del dispositivo, applicare del nastro adesivo sulle 

alette. Nota: se si applica del nastro adesivo sul pulsante e si applica 
pressione, l’ago potrebbe ritirarsi.

• Se necessario, eseguire il riempimento del set in conformità alla 
procedura in vigore nella propria struttura (vedere la Tabella 1, Volume di 
riempimento. La colonna 1 rappresenta il calibro, la colonna 2 rappresenta 
la lunghezza dei tubi in pollici/millimetri (mm) e la colonna 3 è in ml).

1.  Applicare il laccio emostatico, disinfettare il sito della puntura venosa 
e rimuovere la guaina dell’ago.

2.  Eseguire la puntura venosa trattenendo le alette o il corpo del dispositivo.
3.  Verificare la presenza di sangue nella camera di reflusso e allentare il 

laccio emostatico.
4.   (a) Rimuovere l’adattatore Luer.

  (b) Collegare il tubo EV o la siringa al connettore Luer femmina, assicurarsi 
che non vi sia aria nel sistema e avviare l’infusione.

 •  Il dispositivo deve essere sostituito in conformità alla procedura in vigore 
nella propria struttura e non deve essere utilizzato per più di 2 ore.

5.  Ritirare l’ago. Posizionare una garza sterile sul sito della puntura venosa 
mentre l’ago è ancora nella vena, quindi premere il pulsante. L’ago scivola 
fuori dal sito della puntura venosa e si blocca in posizione. Non ostacolare 
la retrazione dell’ago. Coprire il sito di puntura con una garza sterile 
e applicare pressione.

6.  Smaltire tutti i materiali usati in un contenitore approvato per rifiuti 
a rischio biologico.

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA E AVVERTENZE
Precauzioni
1.  Utilizzare il prodotto a temperatura ambiente.
2.  Adottare le precauzioni standard.
 •  Gli elementi chiave per la protezione da schizzi di sangue, fuoriuscite 

di sangue e possibile esposizione ad agenti infettivi includono l’igiene 
delle mani, la pulizia dell’ambiente, l’uso di guanti, la protezione degli 
occhi, altri dispositivi di protezione individuale, la gestione dei rifiuti 
e i controlli tecnici.

 •  Utilizzare una tecnica asettica per ridurre al minimo il rischio di infezioni 
associate alle cure sanitarie.

3.  La permanenza del laccio emostatico per periodi superiori a 1–2 minuti 
può causare un’emoconcentrazione in grado di influire sui risultati dei test.

4.  Per tutte le sostanze infuse, attenersi a tutte le controindicazioni, 
avvertenze, precauzioni e istruzioni per l’uso specificate dal produttore.

5.  Per l’infusione, durante la selezione del calibro dell’ago, valutare il rischio 
di infiltrazione rispetto al trauma venoso.

6.  Utilizzare solo connettori Luer maschio compatibili. I connettori Luer non 
compatibili possono causare fuoriuscite, emolisi e volumi di prelievo errati.

7.  Non serrare eccessivamente gli attacchi Luer, poiché potrebbero 
danneggiarsi.

8.  L’uso di una siringa per il prelievo di sangue può causare un aumento 
dell’emolisi.

9.  Non ostruire l’ago durante l’attivazione. Verificare visivamente che la 
punta dell’ago sia completamente coperta.

10. L’adattatore Luer maschio e il porta‑ago non devono essere separati.
11.  Il dispositivo è progettato e destinato all’uso in combinazione con le 

provette per prelievo di sangue del marchio BD Vacutainer®, i flaconi per 
emocoltura del marchio BD BACTEC™ e BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer 
Device. La sicurezza e le prestazioni del dispositivo non sono state stabilite 
per l’uso in combinazione con altri dispositivi.

12.  Il riempimento incompleto delle provette/dei flaconi per emocoltura può 
portare a risultati errati che possono potenzialmente causare errori nella 
diagnosi o nel trattamento. 

13.  Questo dispositivo contiene la seguente sostanza definita CMR 1B, 
in concentrazione superiore allo 0,1% in peso: Cobalto, numero CAS  
7440‑48‑4 e numero CE 231‑158‑0. Le attuali evidenze scientifiche 
dimostrano che i dispositivi medici fabbricati con leghe di cobalto o leghe 
di acciaio inossidabile contenenti cobalto non causano un aumento del 
rischio di cancro o effetti avversi sulla riproduzione. Nota: per ulteriori 
informazioni, consultare il sito Web dell’Agenzia europea delle sostanze 
chimiche: echa.europa.eu/home.

Avvertenze
1.  In caso di esposizione a campioni biologici (ad esempio, in caso di lesione 

da puntura), rivolgersi a un medico, poiché i campioni possono trasmettere 
epatite virale, HIV (AIDS) o altre malattie infettive. Utilizzare tutte le 
funzioni progettate per la sicurezza se il dispositivo per il prelievo del 
sangue ne è dotato. 

2.  Smaltire tutti gli strumenti “taglienti” per il prelievo di sangue in 
contenitori per materiali a rischio biologico resistenti alla perforazione 
e appositamente approvati per tale scopo.

3. Non utilizzare in presenza di corpi estranei, in quanto potrebbero causare 
infezioni, reazioni allergiche o tossiche. L’esposizione non intenzionale 
al materiale del dispositivo o alle sostanze infuse può causare infezioni, 
reazioni allergiche o tossiche.

4. Esclusivamente monouso. Il riutilizzo può causare infezione o altre 
patologie/lesioni.

5. Si raccomanda di attivare il dispositivo mentre l’ago si trova ancora nel 
sito della puntura venosa. L’attivazione del dispositivo dopo la rimozione 
dell’ago dal sito deve essere eseguita lontano da sé e da altre persone per 
evitare l’esposizione a schizzi di sangue o liquidi EV.

6.  Non usare il dispositivo oltre la data di scadenza.
7.  Possono verificarsi potenziali eventi avversi associati alla flebotomia, 

all’infusione o al malfunzionamento del dispositivo che comprendono, 
a titolo esemplificativo e non esaustivo, fastidio moderato, lividi, 
ematoma, dolore, infezione, emoconcentrazione, danni ai nervi/vene/
tessuti, edema, puntura arteriosa accidentale, anemia iatrogena, 
reazione vasovagale, sincope, diaforesi con quasi sincope, petecchie, 
allergie, trombosi, flebite, tromboflebite, perdita di coscienza con crisi 
tonico‑cloniche, stravaso, infiltrazione o embolia gassosa a causa delle 
caratteristiche fisiologiche del paziente, della scelta del sito anatomico/
della puntura venosa e dell’esperienza clinica dell’operatore sanitario.

Solo UE: gli utenti sono tenuti a riportare qualsiasi incidente grave relativo 
al dispositivo al produttore e alle autorità nazionali competenti.
Fuori dall’UE: per qualsiasi incidente o richiesta relativi a questo dispositivo, 
rivolgersi al rappresentante BD locale.
ASSISTENZA E SUPPORTO TECNICO 
Rivolgersi al rappresentante locale BD o visitare il sito bd.com. 
Le presenti istruzioni per l’uso sono disponibili anche in formato elettronico 
sul sito eifu.bd.com. 
Per i brevetti USA applicabili, visitare il sito bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
PASKIRTIS IR (ARBA) NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
„BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder“ 
(„BD Vacutainer® kraujo ėmimo rinkinys su mygtuku ir prijungtu laikikliu) – 
tai sterilus, keliems mėginiams skirtas vienkartinis kraujo ėmimo rinkinys su 
fiksuotais sparneliais, skirtas venos punkcijos patirties turintiems sveikatos 
priežiūros specialistams naudoti bendroje populiacijoje imant kraujo mėginius 
iš pacientų, įskaitant tuos, kurių prieiga prie venos sudėtinga, kurių venos 
gali būti mažos, trapios ir (arba) neapčiuopiamos, į beorius kraujo ėmimo 
mėgintuvėlius ir (arba) kraujo pasėlių buteliukus. Kai priemonė naudojama 
be kištukinio Luerio adapterio, prireikus sveikatos priežiūros specialistas 
gali paimti kraujo mėginį iš lizdinės Luerio jungties švirkštu. Priemonę 
trumpalaikėms vienkartinėms infuzijoms gali naudoti sveikatos priežiūros 
specialistai, turintys infuzijos patirties, atsižvelgdami į paciento dydį ir 
tinkamumą infuzuojamam tirpalui. Priemonės negalima palikti vietoje ir 
ji turi būti tiesiogiai prižiūrima sveikatos priežiūros specialisto.
Rekomenduojamas priemonės naudojimas: prieš ištraukiant iš venos punkcijos 
vietos reikia suaktyvinti adatos apsauginę funkciją. Adatos intraveninio (IV) 
galo įtraukimas padeda išvengti atsitiktinio susižalojimo adata.
ADATOS KALIBRO PASIRINKIMAS
Sveikatos priežiūros specialistas turi parinkti adatos kalibrą, atsižvelgdamas į:
• paciento būklę (pvz., amžių, svorį, esamus sutrikimus),
• fizines venos savybes (pvz., dydį, vietą ir prieinamumą),
• kraujo paėmimo atveju – kraujo kiekį, kurį reikia paimti,1,2

• infuzijos atveju – paskirtą terapiją ir paciento poreikius.3

Adatos kalibrą pasirinkite taip, kad adata patogiai tilptų į geriausiai 
matomą veną ir nesukeltų didelio diskomforto. Toliau pateikiami 
rekomenduojami adatų kalibrai venos punkcijos ar infuzijos procedūroms 
skirtingoms amžiaus grupėms:
• 21G rekomenduojama suaugusiesiems1

• 23G ir 25G** rekomenduojamos suaugusiesiems, vaikams, senyviems 
žmonėms arba pacientams su mažomis, trapiomis venomis ir 
naujagimiams.1,2

**25G gali būti susijusios su padidėjusia hemolizės rizika1

VEIKSMINGUMO CHARAKTERISTIKOS IR KLINIKINĖ NAUDA
1. Viena ranka valdomas adatos įtraukimo venoje įtaisas padeda išvengti 

netyčinio įsidūrimo adata ir apsitaškymo krauju.
2. Kontrolinė vizualizacija rodo, kad adata yra venoje.
3. Su pacientu nesiliečiančios adatos mova leidžia paimti kelių mėginių 

kraują.
Reikalinga komplekte esanti įranga
• „BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder“.
Reikalinga atskirai parduodama įranga
• „BD BACTEC™“ prekės ženklo kraujo pasėlių buteliukai ir (arba) 

„BD Vacutainer®“ prekės ženklo kraujo ėmimo mėgintuvėliai, 
pagal tyrimo užklausą.

• Patvirtinta biologiškai pavojingų medžiagų talpykla ir kitos priemonės, 
pvz., turniketas, pirštinės, odos dezinfekavimo priemonė ir sterili marlė. 

• „BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device“ kraujui paimti švirkštu.
• Priemonės su Luerio jungtimi, skirtos infuzijai į veną ir kraujui paimti švirkštu.

Vadovaukitės savo įstaigos venos punkcijos procedūromis, taikomomis 
kraujui paimti ir trumpalaikei infuzijai į veną. Toliau pateikiamos bendrosios 
rekomendacijos.
Kraujo paėmimo procedūra (žr. schemą )
1.  Patikrinkite, ar lizdinis Luerio adapteris A  yra patikimai pritvirtintas 

prie kištukinio Luerio adapterio B .
2.  Uždėkite turniketą, dezinfekuokite venos punkcijos vietą ir nuimkite 

adatos gaubtą.
3.  Atlikite venos punkciją laikydami priemonės sparnelius arba korpusą.
4.  Prieš paimdami kraujo mėginį stebėkite, kada kontrolinėje kameroje 

pasirodys kraujas, kad būtų galima nustatyti, jog adata yra venoje. 
Atleiskite turniketą, kai tik pradės tekėti kraujas. Paimkite kraujo mėginį 
(‑ius) atsižvelgdami į mėgintuvėlio gamintojo nurodytą ėmimo tvarką 
ir rekomenduojamus užpildymo tūrius ir (arba) kraujo pasėlio buteliuko 
gamintojo naudojimo instrukciją.

5.  Įtraukite adatą: uždėkite sterilią marlę ant venos punkcijos vietos, kol 
adata dar yra venoje, ir paspauskite mygtuką. Adata išslinks iš venos 
punkcijos vietos ir užsifiksuos. Netrukdykite įtraukti adatos. Uždenkite 
punkcijos vietą sterilia marle ir spauskite.

6. Visas panaudotas medžiagas išmeskite į patvirtintą biologiškai pavojingų 
medžiagų talpyklą.

Kraujo paėmimo švirkštu procedūra (žr. schemą )
1.  Nuimkite Luerio adapterį ir prijunkite švirkštą.
Atlikite 2–5 kraujo paėmimo veiksmus.
6.  Atjunkite švirkštą ir išmeskite adatą bei vamzdelius į patvirtintą 

biologiškai pavojingų medžiagų talpyklą.
7.  Naudokite „BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device“ kraujui iš švirkšto 

perkelti į beorį (‑ius) mėgintuvėlį (‑ius) atsižvelgdami į mėgintuvėlio 
gamintojo nurodytą ėmimo tvarką ir rekomenduojamus užpildymo tūrius 
ir (arba) kraujo pasėlio buteliuko gamintojo naudojimo instrukciją.

8.  Švirkštą ir visas panaudotas medžiagas išmeskite į patvirtintą biologiškai 
pavojingų medžiagų talpyklą.

Trumpalaikės IV infuzijos procedūra (žr. schemą )
(Iki 2 valandų, tiesiogiai prižiūrint sveikatos priežiūros specialistui)
• Tvirtindami priemonę, priklijuokite sparnelius. Pastaba. Lipnią juostą 

užklijavus ant mygtuko ir jį paspaudus, adata gali būti įtraukta.
• Jei reikia, užpildykite rinkinį, vadovaudamiesi savo įstaigoje nustatyta 

tvarka (žr. 1 lentelę „Užpildymo tūris“. 1 stulpelyje nurodytas kalibras, 2 
stulpelyje – vamzdelio ilgis coliais / milimetrais (mm), o 3 stulpelyje – ml).

1.  Uždėkite turniketą, dezinfekuokite venos punkcijos vietą ir nuimkite 
adatos gaubtą.

2.  Atlikite venos punkciją laikydami priemonės sparnelius arba korpusą.
3.  Stebėkite, ar kontrolinėje kameroje yra kraujo, ir atleiskite turniketą.
4.   a) Nuimkite Luerio adapterį.
  b) Prie lizdinės Luerio jungties prijunkite IV liniją arba švirkštą, įsitikinkite, 

kad sistemoje nėra oro, ir pradėkite infuziją.
 •  Priemonė turi būti pakeista pagal jūsų įstaigos tvarką ir neturėtų būti 

naudojama ilgiau nei 2 valandas.
5.  Įtraukite adatą: uždėkite sterilią marlę ant venos punkcijos vietos, kol 

adata dar yra venoje, ir paspauskite mygtuką. Adata išslinks iš venos 
punkcijos vietos ir užsifiksuos. Netrukdykite įtraukti adatos. Uždenkite 
punkcijos vietą sterilia marle ir spauskite.

6.  Visas panaudotas medžiagas išmeskite į patvirtintą biologiškai pavojingų 
medžiagų talpyklą.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS IR ĮSPĖJIMAI
Atsargumo priemonės
1.  Gaminį naudokite kambario temperatūroje.
2.  Imkitės standartinių atsargumo priemonių.
 •  Pagrindiniai elementai yra rankų higiena, aplinkos valymas, pirštinių 

naudojimas, akių apsauga, kitos asmeninės apsaugos priemonės, 
atliekų tvarkymas ir inžinerinės kontrolės priemonės, apsaugančios nuo 
kraujo purslų, kraujo nutekėjimo ir galimo infekcinių veiksnių poveikio.

 •  Praktikuokite aseptinę techniką, kad sumažintumėte su sveikatos 
priežiūra susijusių infekcijų riziką.

3.  Ilgiau nei 1–2 minutes laikant uždėtą turniketą, galima sukelti 
hemokoncentraciją, kuri gali turėti įtakos tyrimo rezultatams.

4.  Naudodami visus infuzinius preparatus, laikykitės visų gamintojo 
(‑ų) nurodytų kontraindikacijų, įspėjimų, atsargumo priemonių ir 
naudojimo instrukcijų.

5.  Rinkdamiesi infuzijos adatos kalibrą, suderinkite infiltracijos ir venų 
traumos riziką.

6.  Naudokite tik suderinamas kištukines Luerio jungtis. Nesuderinamos 
Luerio jungtys gali lemti nuotėkį, hemolizę ir neteisingą ėmimo tūrį.

7.  Neperveržkite Luerio jungčių, nes galite jas pažeisti.
8.  Naudojant švirkštą kraujui imti, gali padidėti hemolizė.
9.  Aktyvindami netrukdykite adatai judėti. Vizualiai įsitikinkite, kad adatos 

smaigalys yra visiškai uždengtas.
10. Kištukinis Luerio adapteris ir laikiklis neturi būti atskirti.
11.  Priemonė sukurta ir skirta naudoti kartu su „BD Vacutainer®“ prekės 

ženklo kraujo ėmimo mėgintuvėliais, „BD BACTEC™“ prekės ženklo kraujo 
pasėlių buteliukais ir „BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device“. Priemonės 
saugumas ir veiksmingumas nenustatytas naudojant kartu su kitomis 
priemonėmis.

12.  Ne iki galo užpildžius mėgintuvėlius ir (arba) kraujo pasėlio buteliukus, 
galima gauti klaidingus rezultatus, o tai gali sukelti netinkamą diagnozę 
ar gydymą. 

13.  Šioje priemonėje yra toliau nurodytos cheminės medžiagos, apibrėžtos 
kaip CMR 1B, kurios koncentracija viršija 0,1 % masės: kobaltas, 
CAS numeris 7440‑48‑4 ir EB numeris 231‑158‑0. Naujausi moksliniai 
duomenys patvirtina, kad medicinos priemonės, pagamintos iš kobalto 
lydinių arba nerūdijančiojo plieno lydinių, kurių sudėtyje yra kobalto, 
nesukelia padidėjusios vėžio ar neigiamo poveikio reprodukcijai rizikos. 
Pastaba. Daugiau informacijos rasite Europos cheminių medžiagų 
agentūros interneto svetainėje: echa.europa.eu/home.

Įspėjimai
1.  Susisiekite su gydytoju bet kokio kontakto su biologiniais mėginiais atveju 

(pvz., per dūrį), nes mėginiai gali pernešti virusinį hepatitą, ŽIV (AIDS) 
ar kitas infekcines ligas. Pasinaudokite bet kuria saugai skirta funkcija, 
jei tokia yra kraujo ėmimo priemonėje. 

2.  Išmeskite visas aštrias kraujo ėmimo priemones į nepraduriamas 
biologiškai pavojingų medžiagų talpyklas, kurios patvirtintos kaip 
tinkamos joms išmesti.

3. Nenaudokite, jei yra pašalinių medžiagų, nes jos gali sukelti infekciją, 
alerginę ar toksinę reakciją. Nenumatytas priemonės medžiagos ar 
infuzato patekimas į organizmą gali sukelti infekciją, alerginę ar toksinę 
reakciją.

4. Skirta naudoti tik vieną kartą. Naudojant pakartotinai galima infekcija 
arba kita liga / sužeidimas.

5. Rekomenduojama aktyvinti priemonę, kol adata dar yra venos punkcijos 
vietoje. Ištraukus adatą iš vietos, priemonę reikia aktyvinti atokiau nuo 
savęs ir kitų asmenų, kad neap(si)taškytumėte krauju ar intraveniniu 
skysčiu.

6.  Nenaudokite priemonės pasibaigus jos galiojimo datai.
7.  Galimi nepageidaujami reiškiniai, susiję su flebotomija, infuzija ar 

priemonės gedimu, be kita ko, tokie kaip vidutinio sunkumo diskomfortas, 
mėlynės, hematoma, skausmas, infekcija, hemokoncentracija, nervo / 
venos / audinio pažeidimas, edema, atsitiktinė arterijos punkcija, 
jatrogeninė anemija, vazovagalinė reakcija, sinkopė, diaforezė su sinkopei 
artima būkle, petechijos, alergija, trombozė, flebitas, tromboflebitas, 
sąmonės netekimas su toniniais‑kloniniais traukuliais, ekstravazacija, 
infiltracija ar oro embolija, gali pasireikšti dėl paciento fiziologinių 
savybių, pasirinktos venos punkcijos / anatominės vietos ir sveikatos 
priežiūros specialisto klinikinės patirties.

Tik ES: apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą, susijusį su prietaisu, naudotojai turi 
pranešti gamintojui ir nacionalinei kompetentingajai institucijai.
Ne ES: kilus bet kokiam incidentui ar turėdami užklausą, susijusią su šiuo 
įrenginiu, kreipkitės į vietinį BD atstovą.
TECHNINIS APTARNAVIMAS IR PALAIKYMAS: 
kreipkitės į vietinį BD atstovą arba bd.com. 
Ši naudojimo instrukcija taip pat prieinama elektroniniu būdu eifu.bd.com. 
Galiojantys JAV patentai pateikti svetainėje bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK
De BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(BD Vacutainer®‑bloedafnameset met drukknop en vooraf bevestigde houder) 
is een steriele bloedafnameset met vaste vleugels voor meerdere monsters 
en eenmalig gebruik. De afnameset is bedoeld voor gebruik bij de algemene 
populatie door professionals in de gezondheidszorg die ervaring hebben 
met venapunctie om bloedmonsters van patiënten te verkrijgen, waaronder 
patiënten met moeilijk toegankelijke aders zoals dunne, kwetsbare en/of niet 
goed voelbare aders, in vacuümbloedafnamebuisjes en/of bloedkweekflesjes. 
Bij gebruik zonder de mannelijke luer‑adapter stelt het hulpmiddel de arts 
in staat om indien nodig een bloedmonster te verkrijgen uit de vrouwelijke 
luer‑connector met een spuit. Het hulpmiddel kan worden gebruikt door 
professionals in de gezondheidszorg met ervaring op het gebied van 
infuusbehandeling voor kortlopende, enkelvoudige infusies, rekening houdend 
met de grootte van de patiënt en de geschiktheid voor de oplossing die wordt 
toegediend. Het hulpmiddel mag niet op zijn plaats blijven en dient onder 
direct toezicht van een arts te blijven staan.
Het wordt aanbevolen bij gebruik van het hulpmiddel de naaldbeveiliging te 
activeren alvorens het uit de venapunctieplaats te verwijderen. Het intrekken 
van het intraveneuze (IV) uiteinde van de naald helpt bij het voorkomen van 
prikincidenten.
SELECTIE VAN NAALDDIKTE
De zorgprofessional moet de naalddikte selecteren op basis van:
• De conditie van de patiënt (zoals leeftijd, gewicht, bestaande 

aandoeningen)
• Fysieke kenmerken van de ader (zoals grootte, locatie en toegankelijkheid)
• In het geval van bloedafname, het bloedvolume dat moet worden 

afgenomen1,2

• In het geval van infusie, de voorgeschreven behandeling en behoefte van 
de patiënt3

Kies de naalddikte die gemakkelijk en met weinig ongemak in de meest 
prominente ader past. Hieronder volgen de aanbevolen naalddikten voor 
venapunctie‑ of infusieprocedures voor verschillende leeftijdsgroepen:
• 21 G wordt aanbevolen voor volwassenen1

• 23 G en 25 G** wordt aanbevolen voor volwassenen, kinderen, ouderen 
of patiënten met dunne, kwetsbare aders en neonaten.1,2

**25 G kan een verhoogd risico op hemolyse geven1

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN EN KLINISCHE VOORDELEN
1. Het met één hand intrekken van de naald in de ader helpt bij het 

voorkomen van prikincidenten en bloedspatten.
2. Flashback‑visualisatie (terugvloei van bloed) geeft inbrenging in de ader aan.
3. De naaldhuls aan het niet‑patiënteinde van de naald maakt een 

bloedafname met meerdere monsters mogelijk.
Vereiste apparatuur die is meegeleverd
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder
Vereiste apparatuur die niet is meegeleverd
• BD BACTEC™‑bloedkweekflesjes en/of BD Vacutainer®‑

bloedafnamebuisjes, zoals voorgeschreven door testaanvraag
• Goedgekeurde container voor biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal en 

andere benodigdheden, zoals een tourniquet, handschoenen, 
huiddesinfectiemiddel en steriele gaasjes 

• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device voor bloedafname met spuit
• Hulpmiddelen met luer‑aansluiting voor IV‑toediening en bloedafname 

met spuit
Volg de procedures van uw instelling voor venapunctie voor bloedafname 
en kortlopende IV‑toediening. Hieronder vindt u algemene richtlijnen.
Procedure voor bloedafname (zie diagram )
1.  Controleer of de vrouwelijke luer‑adapter A  stevig is bevestigd 

op de mannelijke luer‑adapter B .
2.  Breng een tourniquet aan, desinfecteer de plaats van de venapunctie 

en verwijder de naaldhuls.
3.  Voer een venapunctie uit door de vleugels of behuizing van het hulpmiddel 

vast te houden.
4.  Let op de aanwezigheid van bloed in de terugvloeikamer voordat 

u bloedmonsters afneemt ter bevestiging van veneuze toegang. 
Maak het tourniquet los zodra er bloedstroom tot stand is gebracht. 
Neem bloedmonsters af in overeenstemming met de afnamevolgorde 
en aanbevolen vulvolumes van de fabrikant van het buisje en/of de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant van het bloedkweekflesje.

5.  Trek de naald in: plaats een steriel gaasje op de plaats van venapunctie 
terwijl de naald nog in de ader zit en druk op de knop. De naald glijdt 
uit de plaats van venapunctie en klikt vast. Belemmer het intrekken van 
de naald niet. Plaats een steriel gaasje op de punctieplaats en oefen er 
druk op uit.

6. Voer alle gebruikte materialen af in een goedgekeurde container voor 
biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal.

Procedure voor bloedafname met een spuit (zie diagram )
1.  Verwijder de luer‑adapter en bevestig de spuit.
Volg stap 2‑5 van de procedure voor bloedafname.
6.  Maak de spuit los en gooi de naald en slang weg in een goedgekeurde 

container voor biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal.
7.  Gebruik het BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device om bloed van de spuit 

naar de vacuümbuisjes over te brengen volgens de door de fabrikant van 
het buisje voorgeschreven afnamevolgorde en aanbevolen vulvolumes  
en/of de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant van het bloedkweekflesje.

8.  Voer de spuit en alle gebruikte materialen af in een goedgekeurde 
container voor biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal.

Procedure voor kortlopende IV‑toediening (zie diagram )
(Maximaal 2 uur onder begeleiding van arts)
• Plak de vleugels vast bij het vastzetten van het hulpmiddel. Opmerking: 

als u tape over de knop plakt en per ongeluk druk uitoefent, kan de naald 
onbedoeld intrekken.

• Bereid de set indien nodig eerst voor volgens de procedures van uw 
instelling. (Zie tabel 1, Vulvolume. Kolom 1 is het aantal gauge, kolom 2 
is de lengte van de slang in inches/millimeters (mm) en kolom 3 is het 
volume in ml.)

1.  Breng een tourniquet aan, desinfecteer de plaats van de venapunctie en 
verwijder de naaldhuls.

2.  Voer een venapunctie uit door de vleugels of behuizing van het hulpmiddel 
vast te houden.

3.  Let op de aanwezigheid van bloed in de terugvloeikamer en maak het 
tourniquet los.

4.   (a) Verwijder de luer‑adapter.
  (b) Bevestig de IV‑lijn of spuit op de vrouwelijke luer‑connector, controleer 

of er zich geen lucht in het systeem bevindt en start de infusie.

 •  Het hulpmiddel moet volgens de procedures van uw instelling worden 
vervangen en mag niet langer dan 2 uur worden gebruikt.

5.  Trek de naald in. plaats een steriel gaasje op de plaats van venapunctie 
terwijl de naald nog in de ader zit en druk op de knop. De naald glijdt 
uit de plaats van venapunctie en klikt vast. Belemmer het intrekken van 
de naald niet. Plaats een steriel gaasje op de punctieplaats en oefen er 
druk op uit.

6.  Voer alle gebruikte materialen af in een goedgekeurde container voor 
biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal.

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
1.  Gebruik het product op kamertemperatuur.
2.  Neem de normale voorzorgsmaatregelen.
 •  Belangrijke elementen zijn handhygiëne, het schoonmaken van de 

omgeving, het gebruik van handschoenen, oogbescherming, andere 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen, afvalbeheer en technische 
maatregelen ter bescherming tegen bloedspatten, bloedlekken en 
potentiële blootstelling aan ziekteverwekkers.

 •  Gebruik een aseptische techniek om het risico van ziekenhuisinfecties 
te minimaliseren.

3.  Een tourniquettijd van meer dan 1‑2 minuten kan hemoconcentratie 
veroorzaken, wat de testresultaten kan beïnvloeden.

4.  Houd u bij alle infuusmiddelen aan alle contra‑indicaties, 
waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen en gebruiksinstructies, zoals 
gespecificeerd door de fabrikant(en).

5.  Bij infusie moet u het risico van infiltratie afwegen tegen het veneuze 
trauma wanneer u een naalddikte kiest.

6.  Gebruik alleen compatibele mannelijke luer‑connectoren.  
Niet‑compatibele luer‑connectoren kunnen lekkage, hemolyse 
en onjuiste afnamevolumes veroorzaken.

7.  Draai de luer‑verbindingen niet te strak aan, aangezien dit schade kan 
veroorzaken.

8.  Het gebruik van een spuit om bloed af te nemen kan leiden tot een 
toename van hemolyse.

9.  Blokkeer de naald niet tijdens activatie. Bekijk de naaldpunt om te 
controleren of hij volledig is bedekt.

10. De mannelijke luer‑adapter en ‑houder dienen niet te worden gescheiden.
11.  Het hulpmiddel is ontworpen en bedoeld voor gebruik in combinatie met 

BD Vacutainer®‑bloedafnamebuisjes, BD BACTEC™‑bloedkweekflesjes 
en het BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. De veiligheid en prestaties 
van het apparaat zijn niet vastgesteld voor gebruik in combinatie met 
andere apparaten.

12.  Het onvolledig vullen van buisjes/bloedkweekflesjes kan leiden tot foutieve 
resultaten die mogelijk kunnen resulteren in een onjuiste diagnose of 
behandeling. 

13.  Dit hulpmiddel bevat de volgende stof gedefinieerd als CMR 1B, in een 
concentratie van meer dan 0,1 gewichtsprocent: kobalt, CAS‑nummer 
7440‑48‑4 en EG‑nummer 231‑158‑0. Uit recente wetenschappelijke 
gegevens blijkt dat medische hulpmiddelen die zijn vervaardigd van 
kobaltlegeringen of van legeringen van roestvrij staal met kobalt, niet 
leiden tot een verhoogd risico op kanker of een negatief effect op de 
voortplanting. Opmerking: raadpleeg voor meer informatie de website van 
het Europees agentschap voor chemische stoffen: echa.europa.eu/home.

 

Waarschuwingen
1.  Roep medische hulp in bij blootstelling aan biologische monsters 

(bijvoorbeeld door een punctiewond), omdat monsters virale hepatitis, 
HIV (AIDS) of andere besmettelijke ziekten kunnen overbrengen. Neem de 
veiligheidsmaatregelen die het instrument voor bloedafname voorschrijft. 

2.  Gooi alle scherpe instrumenten voor bloedafname weg in goedgekeurde 
lekbestendige containers voor biologisch gevaarlijk afval.

3. Niet gebruiken als er vreemde stoffen aanwezig zijn, omdat dit kan 
leiden tot een allergische of toxische reactie. Onbedoelde blootstelling 
van materialen van het hulpmiddel of infuusmiddel aan het lichaam 
kan leiden tot infectie of een allergische of toxische reactie.

4. Uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik kan leiden tot 
infectie of andere ziekten/soorten letsel.

5. Het wordt aanbevolen het apparaat te activeren terwijl de naald nog in 
de plaats van venapunctie zit. Het activeren van het hulpmiddel nadat 
de naald uit de punctieplaats is verwijderd, dient buiten bereik van uzelf 
en anderen te worden gedaan om blootstelling aan bloedspatten of 
IV‑vloeistof te voorkomen.

6.  Gebruik het hulpmiddel nooit na de vervaldatum.
7.  Ongewenste voorvallen die mogelijk in verband kunnen worden gebracht 

met flebotomie, infusie of defecten van het hulpmiddel, zoals, maar 
niet beperkt tot, matig ongemak, blauwe plekken, hematoom, pijn, 
infectie, hemoconcentratie, schade aan zenuwen/aders/weefsel, oedeem, 
accidentele arteriële punctie, iatrogene anemie, vasovagale reactie, 
syncope, diaforese met bijna‑syncope, petechiën, allergieën, trombose, 
flebitis, tromboflebitis, verlies van bewustzijn bij tonisch‑clonische 
aanvallen, extravasatie, infiltratie of luchtembolie kunnen optreden 
als gevolg van fysiologische eigenschappen van de patiënt, de gekozen 
venapunctieplaats/anatomische locatie en de klinische ervaring van de 
zorgprofessional.

Alleen EU: gebruikers moeten elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot het 
apparaat melden aan de fabrikant en nationale bevoegde autoriteit.
Buiten de EU: neem contact op met uw plaatselijke BD‑vertegenwoordiger 
bij ongevallen of vragen die betrekking hebben op dit hulpmiddel.
TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING 
Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke BD‑vertegenwoordiger of kijk op bd.com. 
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing is ook elektronisch beschikbaar op eifu.bd.com. 
Zie bd.com/patents voor Amerikaanse octrooien die mogelijk van toepassing 
zijn.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
PAREDZĒTAIS LIETOJUMS/LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 
Holder (Komplekts asins ņemšanai BD Vacutainer® Push Button ar iepriekš 
piestiprinātu turētāju) ar iepriekš piestiprinātu turētāju ir sterils, vairāku 
paraugu, vienreizējas lietošanas, fiksēts tauriņveida asins ņemšanas 
komplekts, kas paredzēts lietošanai vispārējā populācijā veselības aprūpes 
speciālistiem ar pieredzi vēnu punkcijā pacientu asins paraugu ņemšanai, 
tostarp tādu pacientu, kuriem ir apgrūtināta piekļuve vēnai un kuriem var 
būt mazas, trauslas un/vai nesataustāmas vēnas, asins paraugu ņemšanas 
vakuumstobriņos un/vai asins kultūras pudelēs. Ja ierīci lieto bez aptveramā 
Luera adaptera, tā ļauj ārstam nepieciešamības gadījumā ņemt asins paraugu 
caur aptverošo Luera savienotāju, izmantojot šļirci. Šo ierīci var izmantot 
veselības aprūpes speciālisti ar pieredzi infūziju veikšanā īslaicīgu, vienreizēju 
infūziju veikšanai, ņemot vērā pacienta ķermeņa lielumu un ievadāmā infūzijas 
šķīduma piemērotību. Ierīci nedrīkst atstāt vietā, un tai ir jāpaliek tiešā ārsta 
uzraudzībā.
Ierīci ieteicams izmantot, aktivizējot adatas drošības funkciju pirms 
izņemšanas no vēnas punkcijas vietas. Adatas intravenozā (IV) gala 
ievilkšana palīdz novērst nejaušu adatas dūriena radītu savainojumu risku.
ADATAS LIELUMA IZVĒLE
Veselības aprūpes speciālistam ir jāizvēlas adatas lielums atbilstoši tālāk 
norādītajam.
• Pacienta stāvoklis (piemēram, vecums, svars, veselības stāvoklis)
• Vēnas fiziskās īpašības (piemēram, lielums, atrašanās vieta, un pieejamība)
• Asins ņemšanai — asins tilpums, ko nepieciešams ņemt1,2

• Infūzijām — noteiktā terapija un pacienta nepieciešamība3

Izvēlieties tāda lieluma adatu, kas ērti ieguļ visredzamākajā vēnā, 
izraisot nelielu diskomfortu. Tālāk ir norādīti ieteicamie adatas lielumi vēnas 
punkcijas vai infūzijas procedūrām dažādām vecuma grupām.
• 21G ieteicams pieaugušajiem.1

• 23G un 25G** ieteicams pieaugušajiem, bērniem, gados 
vecākiem cilvēkiem vai pacientiem ar mazām, trauslām vēnām un 
jaundzimušajiem.1,2

**Lielums 25G var būt saistīts ar paaugstinātu hemolīzes risku.1

VEIKTSPĒJAS RAKSTURLIELUMI UN KLĪNISKIE IEGUVUMI
1. Adatas ievilkšana vēnā ar vienu roku palīdz novērst nejaušu dūriena 

izraisītu traumu un asiņu izšļakstīšanos.
2. Atpakaļplūsmas vizualizācija norāda uz ievadi vēnā.
3. Ar pacientu nesaistīta adatas uzmava nodrošina vairāku asins paraugu 

ņemšanu.
Nepieciešamais aprīkojums, kas tiek nodrošināts
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder
Nepieciešamais aprīkojums, kas netiek nodrošināts
• BD BACTEC™ zīmola asins kultūras pudeles un/vai BD Vacutainer® 

zīmola asins ņemšanas stobriņi, kā to nosaka testa pieprasījums.
• Apstiprināta bioloģiski bīstamu atkritumu tvertne un citi piederumi, 

piemēram, žņaugs, cimdi, ādas dezinfekcijas līdzeklis un sterila marle. 
• Asins pārnešanas ierīce BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device 

asins ņemšanai no šļirces.
• Ierīces ar Luera savienojumu intravenozai ievadīšanai un asins ņemšanai 

no šļirces.

Ievērojiet savā iestādē spēkā esošās procedūras attiecībā uz vēnas punkciju 
asins ņemšanai un īslaicīgai intravenozai ievadīšanai. Tālāk ir sniegti vispārīgi 
norādījumi.
Asins ņemšanas procedūra (skatīt . diagrammu)
1.  Pārbaudiet, vai aptverošais Luera adapteris A  ir droši piestiprināts 

pie aptveramā Luera adaptera B .
2.  Uzlieciet žņaugu, dezinficējiet vēnas punkcijas vietu un noņemiet adatas 

apvalku.
3.  Veiciet vēnas punkciju, turot ierīces tauriņveida elementu vai korpusu.
4.  Pirms asins paraugu ņemšanas pārbaudiet, vai atpakaļplūsmas kamerā 

nav asiņu, kas norādītu uz venozo piekļuvi. Atlaidiet žņaugu, tiklīdz ir 
izveidojusies asins plūsma. Ņemiet asins paraugu(‑us) saskaņā ar stobriņa 
ražotāja noteikto asins ņemšanas secību un ieteicamo uzpildes tilpumu  
un/vai asins kultūras pudeles ražotāja lietošanas instrukciju.

5.  Izvelciet adatu. Novietojiet sterilu marli uz vēnas punkcijas vietas, kamēr 
adata vēl atrodas vēnā, un pēc tam nospiediet pogu. Adata izslīdēs no 
vēnas punkcijas vietas un nofiksēsies vietā. Netraucējiet adatas izvilkšanu. 
Uzlieciet sterilu marli uz punkcijas vietas un piespiediet.

6. Visus izlietotos materiālus izmetiet apstiprinātā bioloģiski bīstamo 
atkritumu tvertnē.

Asins ņemšanas procedūra, izmantojot šļirci (skatīt . diagrammu)
1.  Noņemiet Luera adapteri un pievienojiet šļirci.
Veiciet 2.–5. solī norādītās asins ņemšanas darbības.
6.  Atvienojiet šļirci un izmetiet adatu un stobriņu apstiprinātā bioloģiski 

bīstamo atkritumu tvertnē.
7.  Izmantojiet asins pārnešanas ierīci BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device, 

lai asinis no šļirces pārnestu uz vakuumstobriņu(‑iem) saskaņā ar stobriņu 
ražotāja noteikto asins ņemšanas secību un ieteicamo uzpildes tilpumu  
un/vai asins kultūras pudeles ražotāja lietošanas instrukciju.

8.  Šļirci un visus izlietotos materiālus izmetiet apstiprinātā bioloģiski bīstamo 
atkritumu tvertnē.

Īslaicīgas intravenozas ievadīšanas procedūra (skatīt . diagrammu)
(Tiešā ārsta uzraudzībā — līdz 2 stundām)
• Nostiprinot ierīci, pielīmējiet tauriņveida elementu ar leikoplastu. Piezīme. 

Līmējot pāri pogai un izdarot spiedienu, adata var tikt atvilkta atpakaļ.
• Ja nepieciešams, veiciet uzpildīšanu saskaņā ar jūsu iestādē spēkā esošo 

procedūru (skatīt 1. tabulu Uzpildīšanas tilpums. 1. kolonnā ir norādīts 
adatas lielums, 2. kolonnā ir norādīts stobriņa garums collās/milimetros 
(mm) un 3. kolonnā — ml).

1.  Uzlieciet žņaugu, dezinficējiet vēnas punkcijas vietu un noņemiet adatas 
apvalku.

2.  Veiciet vēnas punkciju, turot ierīces tauriņveida elementu vai korpusu.
3.  Pārbaudiet, vai atpakaļplūsmas kamerā nav asiņu, un atlaidiet žņaugu.
4.   (a) Noņemiet Luera adapteri.
  (b) Pievienojiet intravenozo caurulīti vai šļirci pie aptverošā Luera 

savienotāja; pārliecinieties, vai sistēmā nav iekļuvis gaiss, un sāciet 
infūziju.

 •  Ierīce ir jānomaina saskaņā ar jūsu iestādes procedūru, un to nedrīkst 
lietot ilgāk par 2 stundām.

5.  Izvelciet adatu. Novietojiet sterilu marli uz vēnas punkcijas vietas, kamēr 
adata vēl atrodas vēnā, un pēc tam nospiediet pogu. Adata izslīdēs no 
vēnas punkcijas vietas un nofiksēsies vietā. Netraucējiet adatas izvilkšanu. 
Uzlieciet sterilu marli uz punkcijas vietas un piespiediet.

6.  Visus izlietotos materiālus izmetiet apstiprinātā bioloģiski bīstamo 
atkritumu tvertnē.

DROŠĪBAS PASĀKUMI UN BRĪDINĀJUMI
Piesardzības pasākumi
1.  Lietojiet izstrādājumu istabas temperatūrā.
2.  Ievērojiet standarta piesardzības pasākumus.
 •  Galvenie elementi ir roku higiēna, vides tīrīšana, cimdu, acu 

aizsarglīdzekļu, citu individuālās aizsardzības līdzekļu izmantošana, 
atkritumu apsaimniekošana un inženiertehnisko līdzekļu izmantošana, 
lai nodrošinātu aizsardzību pret asiņu izšļakstīšanos, asiņu noplūdi un 
iespējama saskari ar infekcijas izraisītājiem.

 •  Ievērojiet aseptikas paņēmienus, lai samazinātu ar veselības aprūpi 
saistītu infekciju risku.

3.  Ilgstoša žņauga lietošana, kas pārsniedz 1–2 minūtes, var izraisīt 
hemokoncentrāciju, kas var ietekmēt testa rezultātus.

4.  Attiecībā uz visiem infūzijas šķīdumiem ievērojiet visas to ražotāju 
norādītās kontrindikācijas, brīdinājumus, piesardzības pasākumus 
un lietošanas instrukcijas.

5.  Infūziju gadījumā, izvēloties adatas lielumu, līdzsvarojiet infiltrācijas 
risku pret venozo traumu.

6.  Izmantojiet tikai saderīgus aptveramos Luera savienotājus. Nesaderīgi 
Luera savienotāji var izraisīt noplūdi, hemolīzi un nepareizus asins 
ņemšanas tilpumus.

7.  Nepievelciet Luera savienojumus pārāk stingri, jo var rasties bojājumi.
8.  Šļirces izmantošana asins ņemšanai var izraisīt pastiprinātu hemolīzi.
9.  Aktivizēšanas laikā nedrīkst nosprostot adatu. Vizuāli pārbaudiet, vai 

adatas gals ir pilnībā nosegts.
10. Aptveramo Luera adapteri un turētāju nav paredzēts atdalīt.
11.  Ierīce ir izstrādāta un paredzēta lietošanai kopā ar BD Vacutainer® zīmola 

asins ņemšanas stobriņiem, BD BACTEC™ zīmola asins kultūras pudelēm 
un asiņu pārneses ierīci BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. Ierīces 
drošība un veiktspēja nav noteikta lietošanai kopā ar citām ierīcēm.

12.  Nepilnīgs stobriņu/asins kultūras pudeļu uzpildījums var būt par iemeslu 
kļūdainiem rezultātiem, kas var izraisīt nepareizu diagnozi vai ārstēšanu. 

13.  Šī ierīce satur šādu vielu, kas definēta kā CMR 1B, koncentrācijā, kas 
pārsniedz 0,1% svara: kobalts, CAS numurs 7440‑48‑4 un EK numurs 
231‑158‑0. Pašreizējie zinātniskie pierādījumi liecina, ka medicīniskās 
ierīces, kas ražotas no kobalta sakausējumiem vai nerūsējošā tērauda 
sakausējumiem, kas satur kobaltu, nerada paaugstinātu vēža risku vai 
nelabvēlīgu ietekmi uz reproduktīvo funkciju. Piezīme. Lai iegūtu plašāku 
informāciju, lūdzu, skatiet Eiropas Ķimikāliju aģentūras tīmekļa vietni: 
echa.europa.eu/home.

Brīdinājumi
1.  Ja bijusi saskare ar bioloģiskajiem paraugiem (piemēram, dūriena 

izraisīta trauma), nepieciešama attiecīga medicīniskā palīdzība, 
jo paraugi var pārnest vīrusa hepatītu, HIV (AIDS) vai citas infekcijas 
slimības. Izmantojiet iestrādātās drošības funkcijas, ja asins ņemšanas 
ierīcē tādas ir. 

2.  Izmetiet visus asins ņemšanā izmantotos asos priekšmetus bioloģiski 
bīstamu materiālu tvertnēs, kas ir izturīgas pret caurduršanu un ir 
apstiprinātas šādu priekšmetu likvidēšanai.

3. Nelietojiet, ja pamanāt svešķermeņus, jo tas var izraisīt infekciju, alerģisku 
vai toksisku reakciju. Netīša ierīces materiāla vai infūzijas šķīduma 
nokļūšana ķermenī var izraisīt infekciju, alerģisku vai toksisku reakciju.

4. Paredzēts tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt 
infekciju vai citu slimību/traumu.

5. Ierīci ieteicams aktivizēt, kamēr adata vēl atrodas vēnas punkcijas 
vietā. Ierīces aktivizēšana pēc adatas izņemšanas no punkcijas vietas 
ir jāveic prom no sevis un citiem, lai izvairītos no saskares ar asinīm 
vai IV šķidruma izšļakstīšanās.

6.  Neizmantojiet ierīci pēc tās derīguma termiņa beigām.
7.  Iespējamās nevēlamās blakusparādības, kas saistītas ar flebotomiju, 

infūziju vai ierīces disfunkciju , piemēram, bet ne tikai, mērens diskomforts, 
zilumi, hematoma, sāpes; infekcija, hemokoncentrācija, nervu/vēnu/
audu bojājumi, tūska, nejauša arteriālā punkcija, jatrogēna anēmija, 
vazovagāla reakcija, ģībonis, svīšana ar gandrīz ģīboni, petēhija, alerģijas, 
tromboze, flebīts, tromboflebīts, samaņas zudums ar toniski‑kloniskām 
lēkmēm, ekstravazācija, infiltrācija vai gaisa embolija var rasties pacienta 
fizioloģisko raksturlielumu, izvēlētās vēnas punkcijas/anatomiskās vietas 
un veselības aprūpes speciālista klīniskās pieredzes dēļ.

Tikai ES: par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu, kas saistīts ar šo ierīci, lietotājiem 
ir jāinformē ražotājs un valsts kompetentā iestāde.
Ārpus ES: sazinieties ar vietējo BD pārstāvi par visiem negadījumiem vai 
jautājumiem, kas attiecas uz šo ierīci.
TEHNISKAIS DIENESTS UN ATBALSTS 
Lūdzu, sazinieties ar vietējo BD pārstāvi vai bd.com. 
Šī lietošanas instrukcija ir pieejama arī elektroniski vietnē eifu.bd.com. 
ASV patentus, kas varētu būt spēkā, skatiet vietnē bd.com/patents.
ATSAUCES
1. World Health Organization (2010). WHO Guidelines on Drawing Blood: 

Best Practices in Phlebotomy. World Health Organization.
2.  Clinical Laboratory and Standards Institute (2017). GP41 Collection of 

Diagnostic Venous Blood Specimens, 7th Edition. Clinical and Laboratory 
Standards Institute.

3. Infusion Nurses Society. Infusion Therapy Standards of Practice, 
8th Edition 2021.

BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
TILTENKT BRUK / INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(BD Vacutainer® blodprøvetakingssett med trykknapp og forhåndsfestet 
holder) er et sterilt, flerprøvetakingssett til engangsbruk med faste vinger 
beregnet for bruk i den generelle befolkningen av helsepersonell som har 
erfaring med venepunksjon for å ta blodprøver av pasienter, inkludert 
pasienter med vanskelig venetilgang som kan ha små, skjøre eller ikke‑
palpable vener, i evakuerte blodprøvetakingsrør eller blodkulturflasker. 
Når enheten brukes uten hann‑Luer‑adapteren, er det mulig for legen å ta 
en blodprøve fra hunn‑Luer‑kontakten med sprøyte. Enheten kan brukes av 
helsepersonell med infusjonserfaring for kortsiktige enkeltinfusjoner der det 
tas hensyn til pasientens størrelse og hensiktsmessighet for oppløsningen 
som infunderes. Enheten må ikke etterlates på plass, og må holdes under 
direkte tilsyn av lege.
Anbefalt bruk av enheten er å aktivere kanylens sikkerhetsfunksjon før du 
fjerner den fra stedet for venepunksjon. Tilbaketrekking av den intravenøse 
(IV) enden av kanylen bidrar til forebygging av personskade ved utilsiktet 
nålestikk.
VALG AV KANYLESTØRRELSE
Helsepersonell bør velge kanylestørrelse avhengig av
• pasientens tilstand (for eksempel alder, vekt, eksisterende tilstander)
• fysiske egenskaper i venen (for eksempel størrelse, plassering og 

tilgjengelighet)
• volumet av blod som trengs, ved blodprøvetaking,1,2

• foreskrevet behandling og pasientbehov, ved infusjon3

Velg kanylestørrelsen som passer best for den mest fremtredende blodåren, 
med lite ubehag. Følgende er anbefalte kanylestørrelser for venepunksjon‑ 
eller infusjonsprosedyrer for ulike aldersgrupper:
• 21G anbefales for voksne.1

• 23G og 25G** anbefales for voksne, barn, eldre eller pasienter med små, 
skjøre årer, og nyfødte.1,2

**25G kan være forbundet med økt risiko for hemolyse.1

YTELSESEGENSKAPER OG KLINISKE FORDELER
1. Enhånds tilbaketrekking av kanyle i vene bidrar til forebygging av 

et utilsiktet nålestikk og blodsprut.
2. Synlig blod indikerer veneinntreden.
3. Pasientfri kanylehylse muliggjør flerblodprøvetaking.
Påkrevd utstyr som følger med
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder
Påkrevd utstyr som ikke følger med
• blodkulturflasker fra BD BACTEC™ og/eller blodprøvetakingsrør fra 

BD Vacutainer®, som diktert av testforespørsel
• godkjent beholder for biologisk farlig materiale og andre materialer, 

som stasebånd, hansker, huddesinfeksjonsmiddel og sterilt gasbind 
• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device for blodprøvetaking med sprøyte
• enheter med Luer‑tilkobling for IV‑administrering og blodprøvetaking 

med sprøyte
Følg klinikkens prosedyrer for venepunksjon for blodprøvetaking og kortsiktig 
IV‑administrering. Generell veiledning finnes nedenfor.

Prosedyre for blodprøvetaking (se diagram )
1.  Kontroller at hunn‑Luer‑adapteren A  er godt festet til hann‑Luer‑

adapteren B .
2.  Sett på stasebånd, desinfiser venepunksjonsstedet og fjern kanylehylsen.
3.  Utfør venepunksjon ved å holde enten vingene eller kroppen på enheten.
4.  Kontroller at det er blod i kammeret før du tar en blodprøve, for å indikere 

venetilgang. Slipp opp stasebåndet så snart blodstrøm er fastslått. Ta 
blodprøvene i samsvar med rørprodusentens rekkefølge for prøvetaking, 
og anbefalte fyllvolumer eller blodkulturflaskeprodusentens instruksjoner 
for bruk.

5.  Trekk kanylen tilbake: Plasser sterilt gasbind over venepunksjonsstedet 
mens kanylen fortsatt er i venen, og trykk så på knappen. Kanylen vil gli ut 
av venepunksjonsstedet og låses på plass. Tilbaketrekking av kanylen skal 
ikke hindres. Dekk til punksjonsstedet med et sterilt gasbind og påfør trykk.

6. Kasser alt brukt materiale i en godkjent beholder for biologisk farlig 
materiale.

Prosedyre for blodprøvetaking med sprøyte (se diagram )
1.  Fjern Luer‑adapteren, og fest sprøyten.
Følg trinn 2–5 for blodprøvetaking.
6  Ta av sprøyten, og kasser kanylen og røret i en godkjent beholder 

for biologisk farlig materiale.
7  Bruk BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device til å overføre blod fra 

sprøyten til evakuerte rør i samsvar med rørprodusentens rekkefølge for 
prøvetaking og anbefalte fyllmengder eller blodkulturflaskeprodusentens 
instruksjoner for bruk.

8  Kasser sprøyten og alt brukt materiale i en godkjent beholder for biologisk 
farlig materiale.

Prosedyre for kortsiktig IV‑administrering (se diagram )
(Opptil to timer under direkte tilsyn av lege.)
• Når du fester enheten, må du teipe vingene. Merknad: Hvis det teipes over 

knappen og påføres trykk, kan det føre til at kanylen trekkes ut.
• Klargjør settet dersom det er nødvendig, i henhold til klinikkens prosedyre 

(se tabell 1, Primevolum. Kolonne 1 er størrelse, kolonne 2 er rørlengde 
i tommer/millimeter (mm) og kolonne 3 er i mL).

1.  Sett på stasebånd, desinfiser venepunksjonsstedet og fjern kanylehylsen.
2.  Utfør venepunksjon ved å holde enten vingene eller kroppen på enheten.
3.  Kontroller at det er blod i kammeret, og løsne stasebåndet.
4.   (a) Ta ut Luer‑adapteren.
  (b) Fest IV‑slangen eller sprøyten til hunn‑Luer‑kontakten, forsikre deg 

om at det ikke er luft i systemet og start infusjonen.
 •  Enheten skal byttes i samsvar med klinikkens prosedyre, og skal ikke 

brukes i mer enn to timer.
5.  Trekk kanylen tilbake. Plasser sterilt gasbind over venepunksjonsstedet 

mens kanylen fortsatt er i venen, og trykk så på knappen. Kanylen vil gli ut 
av venepunksjonsstedet og låses på plass. Tilbaketrekking av kanylen skal 
ikke hindres. Dekk til punksjonsstedet med et sterilt gasbind og påfør trykk.

6.  Kasser alt brukt materiale i en godkjent beholder for biologisk farlig 
materiale.

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR SIKKERHET OG ADVARSLER
Forholdsregler
1.  Bruk produktet ved romtemperatur.
2.  Ta standard forholdsregler. 

 •  Viktige elementer innebærer håndhygiene, rengjøring av omgivelsene, 
bruk av hansker, øyevern, annet personlig verneutstyr, avfallshåndtering 
og tekniske kontroller for å beskytte mot blodsprut, blodlekkasje og 
potensiell eksponering for smittestoffer.

 •  Bruk aseptisk teknikk for å minimere risikoen for infeksjoner knyttet 
til helsesektoren.

3.  Langvarig bruk av stasebånd i mer enn 1–2 minutter kan føre til 
hemokonsentrasjon som kan påvirke testresultater.

4.  Alle kontraindikasjoner, advarsler, forholdsregler og instruksjoner for 
bruk som er spesifisert av de aktuelle produsentene, skal overholdes 
for alle infusjonsvæsker.

5.  Ved valg av kanylestørrelse for infusjon må risikoen for infiltrasjon veies 
mot venøst traume.

6.  Bruk bare kompatible hann‑Luer‑kontakter. Ikke‑kompatible Luer‑
kontakter kan føre til lekkasje, hemolyse og uriktige tappevolumer.

7.  Ikke stram Luer‑koblingene for hardt, da det kan oppstå skade.
8.  Bruk av sprøyte til å tappe blod kan føre til økt hemolyse.
9.  Ikke blokker kanylen under aktivering. Kontroller visuelt at stikkpunktet 

er helt tildekket.
10. Hann‑Luer‑adapter og ‑holder skal ikke skilles.
11.  Enheten er utformet og beregnet for bruk i kombinasjon med 

blodprøvetakingsrør fra BD Vacutainer®, blodkulturflasker fra 
BD BACTEC™ og BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. Enhetens sikkerhet 
og ytelse er ikke etablert ved bruk i kombinasjon med andre enheter.

12.  Ufullstendig fylling av rør/blodkulturflasker kan føre til feilaktige 
resultater, noe som potensielt kan forårsake feil diagnose eller behandling. 

13.  Denne enheten inneholder følgende substans definert som CMR 1B, 
i en konsentrasjon over 0,1 % vekt etter vekt: Kobolt, CAS‑nummer 
7440‑48‑4 og EC‑nummer 231‑158‑0. Nåværende vitenskapelige bevis 
støtter at medisinsk utstyr produsert av koboltlegeringer eller legeringer 
i rustfritt stål som inneholder kobolt, ikke forårsaker en økt risiko for kreft 
eller negativ reproduktiv effekt. Merknad: Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, 
kan du besøke nettstedet til det europeiske kjemikaliebyrået: echa.
europa.eu/home.

Advarsler
1.  Oppsøk lege ved eventuell eksponering for biologiske prøver (for eksempel 

ved stikkskade), da prøvene kan overføre viral hepatitt, HIV (AIDS) eller 
andre smittsomme sykdommer. Bruk eventuelle sikkerhetsanordninger 
hvis de finnes på blodprøveenheten. 

2.  Kasser alle spisse eller skarpe gjenstander for blodprøvetaking 
i punkteringssikre beholdere for biologisk farlig materiale, som er godkjent 
for kassering av slikt materiale.

3. Må ikke brukes hvis fremmedlegemer er til stede, da det kan forårsake 
infeksjon, eller en allergisk eller toksikologisk reaksjon. Utilsiktet 
eksponering for utstyrsmateriale eller infusjonsvæske i kroppen kan føre 
til infeksjon, eller en allergisk eller toksikologisk reaksjon.

4. Kun beregnet for engangsbruk. Gjenbruk kan føre til infeksjon eller annen 
sykdom/skade.

5. Det anbefales å aktivere enheten mens kanylen fortsatt er på 
venepunksjonsstedet. Aktivering av enheten etter at kanylen er fjernet 
fra stedet, bør utføres med avstand fra deg selv og andre, for å unngå 
eksponering for blod‑ eller IV‑væskesprut.

6.  Enheten skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen. 
 

7.  Mulige bivirkninger forbundet med flebotomi, infusjon eller funksjonsfeil 
på enheten, blant annet moderat ubehag, blåmerker, hematom, smerte, 
infeksjon, hemokonsentrasjon, nerve‑/vene‑/vevsskade, ødem, utilsiktet 
arteriepunksjon, iatrogen anemi, vasovagal reaksjon, synkope, diaforese 
med nær synkope, petekkium, allergier, trombose, flebitt, tromboflebitt, 
bevissthetstap med tonisk‑kloniske anfall, ekstravasasjon, infiltrasjon eller 
luftemboli kan oppstå på grunn av pasientens fysiologiske egenskaper, 
valgt venepunksjonssted / anatomisk sted og klinisk erfaring fra 
helsepersonell.

Kun EU: Brukere bør rapportere alle alvorlige hendelser i forbindelse med 
enheten til produsenten og den nasjonale offentlige myndigheten.
Utenfor EU: Kontakt din lokale BD‑representant ved hendelser eller 
forespørsler relatert til denne enheten.
TEKNISK SERVICE OG STØTTE 
Ta kontakt med din lokale BD‑representant eller gå til bd.com. 
Denne bruksanvisningen er også tilgjengelig på eifu.bd.com. 
Eventuelle gyldige US patenter finnes på bd.com/patents.
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Table 1: Priming Volume

Gauge (G) Tubing Length 
(inch/mm) Volume (mL)

21 7/177.8 0.228

23 7/177.8 0.225

25 7/177.8 0.224

21 12/304.8 0.353

23 12/304.8 0.350

25 12/304.8 0.349

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS FOR USE
The BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder is a sterile, 
multi‑sample, single‑use fixed winged blood collection set intended for use in the general 
population by healthcare professionals experienced with venipuncture to obtain blood 
specimens from patients, including those with difficult vein access who may have small, 
fragile, and/or non‑palpable veins, into evacuated blood collection tubes and/or blood culture 
bottles. When used without the male Luer adapter, the device allows the clinician to obtain a 
blood specimen from the female Luer connector with a syringe, if necessary. The device can be 
used by healthcare professionals with infusion experience for short‑term, single infusions with 
consideration given to patient size and appropriateness for the solution being infused. The 
device is not to be left in place and is to remain under the direct supervision of a clinician.
The recommended use of the device is to activate the needle safety feature prior to removal 
from the venipuncture site. The retraction of the intravenous (IV) end of the needle aids in the 
prevention of accidental needlestick injury.
NEEDLE GAUGE SELECTION
The healthcare professional should select the needle gauge depending on:
• the patient condition (such as age, weight, pre‑existing conditions),
• physical characteristics of the vein (such as size, location, and accessibility),
• for blood collection, the volume of blood needed to be collected,1,2

• for infusion, the prescribed therapy and patient need.3

Choose the needle gauge that fits comfortably into the most prominent vein with little 
discomfort. The following are recommended needle gauges for venipuncture or infusion 
procedures for different age groups;
• 21G is recommended for adults1

• 23G and 25G** are recommended for adults, pediatrics, elderly or patients with small, 
fragile veins, and neonates.1,2

**25G may be associated with an increased risk of hemolysis1

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS AND CLINICAL BENEFITS
1. Single handed, in‑vein needle retraction aids in the prevention of an accidental needlestick 

and blood splatter.
2. Flashback visualization indicates vein entry.
3. Non‑patient needle sleeve enables a multi‑sample blood collection.
Required Equipment Provided
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Required Equipment Not Provided
• BD BACTEC™ brand blood culture bottles and/or BD Vacutainer® brand blood collection 

tubes, as dictated by test request.
• Approved biohazard container and other supplies, such as tourniquet, gloves, skin 

disinfectant, and sterile gauze. 
• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device for syringe blood collection.
• Devices with Luer connection for IV administration and syringe blood collection.
Follow your facility’s procedures for venipuncture for blood collection and short term IV 
administration. General guidance is provided below.
Procedure For Blood Collection (see Diagram )
1.  Check to ensure that the female Luer adapter A  is securely attached to the male Luer 

adapter B .
2.  Apply tourniquet, disinfect the venipuncture site and remove needle sheath.
3.  Perform venipuncture by holding either wings or body of the device.
4.  Observe for the presence of blood in the flash chamber prior to collecting blood specimen to 

indicate venous access. Release tourniquet as soon as blood flow is established. Collect blood 
specimen(s) in accordance with the tube manufacturer’s order of draw and recommended 
fill volumes and/or the blood culture bottle manufacturer’s instructions for use.

5.  Retract the needle: Place sterile gauze over the venipuncture site while the needle is still 
in the vein and then depress the button. The needle will slide out of the venipuncture site 
and lock into place. Do not impede needle retraction. Cover the puncture site with a sterile 
gauze and apply pressure.

6. Dispose of all used materials in an approved biohazard container.
Procedure For Blood Collection Using A Syringe (see Diagram )
1.  Remove the Luer Adapter and attach syringe.
Follow Blood Collection Steps 2–5.
6.  Detach syringe and dispose of needle and tubing in an approved biohazard container.
7.  Use the BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device to transfer blood from the syringe to 

the evacuated tube(s) in accordance with the tube manufacturer’s order of draw and 
recommended fill volumes and/or the blood culture bottle manufacturer’s instructions for use.

8.  Dispose of syringe and all used materials in an approved biohazard container.
Procedure For Short Term IV Administration (see Diagram )
(Up to 2 hours under direct supervision of clinician)
• When securing the device, tape the wings. Note: Taping over the button and applying 

pressure may cause the needle to retract.
• Prime set if necessary, in accordance with your facility’s procedure (See Table 1, Priming 

Volume. Column 1 is gauge, column 2 is tubing length in inches/millimeters (mm) and 
column 3 is in mL).

1.  Apply tourniquet, disinfect the venipuncture site and remove needle sheath.
2.  Perform venipuncture by holding either wings or body of the device.
3.  Observe for the presence of blood in the flash chamber and release tourniquet.
4.   (a) Remove the Luer Adapter.
  (b) Attach IV line or syringe to the female Luer connector, ensure that there is no air in the 

system and start infusion.
 •  The device should be changed in accordance with your facility’s procedure and should 

not be used for longer than 2 hours.
5.  Retract the needle. Place sterile gauze over the venipuncture site while the needle is still 

in the vein and then depress the button. The needle will slide out of the venipuncture site 
and lock into place. Do not impede needle retraction. Cover the puncture site with a sterile 
gauze and apply pressure.

6.  Dispose of all used materials in an approved biohazard container.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS
Precautions
1.  Use product at room temperature.
2.  Practice Standard Precautions.
 •  Key elements include hand hygiene, cleaning of the environment, use of gloves, eye 

protection, other personal protective equipment, waste management and engineering 
controls to protect from blood splatter, blood leakage, and potential exposure to 
infectious agents.

 •  Practice aseptic technique to minimize the risk of healthcare‑associated infections.
3.  Prolonged tourniquet time greater than 1–2 minutes may cause hemoconcentration which 

can impact test results.
4.  For all infusates, adhere to all contraindications, warnings, precautions, and instructions 

for use, as specified by their manufacturer(s).
5.  For infusion, balance the risk of infiltration against the venous trauma when choosing a 

needle gauge.
6.  Use only compatible male Luer connectors. Non‑compatible Luer connectors may cause 

leakage, hemolysis and incorrect draw volumes.
7.  Do not over‑tighten Luer connections as damage may occur.
8.  Using a syringe to draw blood may result in increased hemolysis.

9.  Do not obstruct needle during activation. Visually confirm that the needle point is 
completely covered.

10. Male Luer adapter and holder are not intended to be separated.
11.  The device is designed and intended for use in combination with BD Vacutainer® brand 

blood collection tubes, BD BACTEC™ brand blood culture bottles, and BD Vacutainer® 
Blood Transfer Device. The safety and performance of the device has not been established 
for use in combination with other devices.

12.  Incomplete fill of tubes/blood culture bottles could lead to erroneous results which may 
potentially result in improper diagnosis or treatment. 

13.  This device contains the following substance defined as CMR 1B, in a concentration above 
0.1% weight by weight: Cobalt, CAS Number 7440‑48‑4 and EC Number 231‑158‑0. 
Current scientific evidence supports that medical devices manufactured from cobalt 
alloys or stainless steel alloys containing cobalt do not cause an increased risk of cancer 
or adverse reproductive effect. Note: For more information, please consult the European 
Chemicals Agency website: echa.europa.eu/home.

Warnings
1.  Obtain appropriate medical attention in the event of any exposure to biologic samples 

(for example, through a puncture injury), since samples may transmit viral hepatitis, HIV 
(AIDS), or other infectious diseases. Utilize any safety engineered feature if the blood 
collection device provides one. 

2.  Discard all blood collection “sharps” in puncture resistant biohazard containers approved 
for their disposal.

3. Do not use if foreign matter is present as it may lead to infection, allergic or toxic reaction. 
Unintended device material or infusate exposure into the body can lead to infection, 
allergic or toxic reaction.

4. Intended for single‑use only. Reuse may lead to infection or other illness/injury.
5. Activation of the device while the needle is still in the venipuncture site is recommended. 

Activation of the device after the needle is removed from the site should be performed 
away from self and others to avoid exposure to blood or IV fluid splatter.

6.  Do not use device after its expiration date.
7.  Potential adverse events associated with phlebotomy, infusion, or device malfunction 

such as, but not limited to, moderate discomfort, bruising, hematoma, pain, infection, 
hemoconcentration, nerve/vein/tissue damage, edema, accidental arterial puncture, 
iatrogenic anemia, vasovagal reaction, syncope, diaphoresis with near syncope, petechiae, 
allergies, thrombosis, phlebitis, thrombophlebitis, loss of consciousness with tonic‑clonic 
seizures, extravasation, infiltration, or air embolism may occur due to patient physiological 
characteristics, chosen venipuncture/anatomic site, and clinical experience of the 
healthcare professional.

EU Only: Users should report any serious incident related to the device to the Manufacturer 
and National Competent Authority.
Outside EU: Contact your local BD representative for any incident or inquiry related to this device.
TECHNICAL SERVICES AND SUPPORT 
In the United States, contact BD at 1‑800‑638‑8663 OPT 3 or bd.com. For regions outside of 
the United States, contact your local BD representative or bd.com. 
This instructions for use is also available electronically on eifu.bd.com. 
For U.S. patents that may apply, see bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
ETTENÄHTUD KASUTUSOTSTARVE / KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(BD Vacutainer® Push Button verevõtukomplekt koos eelpaigaldatud 
hoidikuga) on steriilne mitmeprooviline ühekordselt kasutatav fikseeritud 
tiibadega verevõtukomplekt, mis on ette nähtud kasutamiseks koos 
vaakumkatsutite ja/või veresöötmepudelitega üldpopulatsioonis 
tervishoiutöötajatele, kellel on kogemused veenipunktsiooni ja verevõtu 
alal, sh patsientidelt, kellel on keerukas veenitee ja kellel võivad olla väikesed, 
õrnad ja/või mittetuvastatavad veenid. Kui seda kasutatakse ilma haaratava 
Luer‑tüüpi adapterita, võimaldab seade võtta vereproovi vajaduse korral 
süstlaga haaravast Luer‑liitmikust. Seadet võivad kasutada tervishoiutöötajad, 
kellel on kogemused lühiajaliste ühekordsete infusioonide alal, arvestades 
patsiendi suurust ja sobivust infundeeritava lahuse jaoks. Seadet ei tohi 
paigale jätta ja see peab jääma arsti otsese järelevalve alla.
Seadme soovitatav kasutamine on aktiveerida nõela ohutusfunktsioon 
enne veenipunktsiooni kohast eemaldamist. Nõela intravenoosse (i.v.) 
otsa sissetõmbamine aitab vältida tahtmatuid nõelatorkeid.
NÕELA SUURUSE VALIK
Tervishoiutöötaja peab valima nõela suuruse olenevalt järgmistest näitajatest:
• patsiendi seisund (nt vanus, kaal, olemasolevad seisundid);
• veeni füüsilised omadused (nt suurus, asukoht ja ligipääsetavus);
• verevõtu korral vajaminev verekogus1,2;
• infusiooni korral ettenähtud ravi ja patsiendi vajadused3.
Valige selline nõela suurus, mis sobitub vähese ebamugavustundega 
mugavalt kõige nähtavamasse veeni. Alljärgnevalt on toodud soovitatavad 
nõelasuurused veenipunktsiooni või infusiooniprotseduuride jaoks eri 
vanuserühmades:
• 21 G on soovitatav täiskasvanutele1;
• 23 G ja 25 G** on soovitatavad täiskasvanutele, lastele, eakatele või 

väikeste, õrnade veenidega inimestele ja vastsündinutele.1,2

**25 G võib olla seotud hemolüüsi suurenenud riskiga1

TOIMIVUSNÄITAJAD JA KLIINILINE KASU
1. Veenis oleva nõela ühe käega sissetõmbamine aitab vältida juhuslikku 

nõelatorget ja verepritsmeid.
2. Tagasivoolu visualiseerimine näitab sisenemist veeni.
3. Nõelahülss võimaldab võtta verd mitme proovi jaoks.
Vajalikud vahendid, mis on komplektis
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Vajalikud vahendid, mida pole komplektis
• BD BACTEC™‑kaubamärgi verekultuuripudelid ja/või BD Vacutainer®‑i 

kaubamärgi verekogumiskatsutid, olenevalt analüüsitellimusest.
• Heakskiidetud bioohtlike materjalide anum ja muud vahendid, näiteks 

žgutt, naha desinfitseerimisvahend ja steriilne marlilapp. 
• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device süstlaga vere võtmiseks.
• Luer‑ühendusega seadmed intravenoosseks manustamiseks ja süstlaga 

vere võtmiseks.
Järgige vere võtmisel ja lühiajalisel intravenoossel manustamisel asutuse 
veenipunktsiooni protseduure. Üldised juhised on toodud allpool.

Verevõtuprotseduur (vt joonis )
1.  Veenduge, et Luer‑tüüpi haarav adapter A  oleks kindlalt Luer‑tüüpi 

haaratava adapteri B  külge kinnitatud.
2.  Paigaldage žgutt, desinfitseerige veenipunktsioonikoht ja eemaldage 

nõela kate.
3.  Tehke veenipunktsioon, hoides kinni seadme tiibadest või korpusest.
4.  Enne vereproovi võtmist kontrollige, et eelvoolukambrisse ilmuks veeni 

leidmist näitav veri. Vabastage žgutt niipea, kui veri hakkab katsutisse 
voolama. Võtke vereproov(id) katsuti tootja verevõtujärjekorra ja 
soovituslike täitemahtude ja/või verekultuuripudeli tootja kasutusjuhendi 
kohaselt.

5.  Tõmmake nõel tagasi: asetage veenipunktsiooni kohale steriilne marli, 
kui nõel on veel veenis, ja vajutage seejärel nupp alla. Nõel libiseb 
veenipunktsioonist välja ja lukustub paigale. Ärge tõkestage nõela 
tagasitõmbamist. Katke punktsioonikoht steriilse marliga ja avaldage 
survet.

6. Visake kõik kasutatud materjalid bioloogiliselt ohtlike jäätmete 
heakskiidetud mahutisse.

Verevõtuprotseduur süstlaga (vt joonis )
1.  Eemaldage Luer‑adapter ja ühendage süstal.
Järgige verevõtul samme 2–5.
6.  Võtke süstal lahti ning visake nõel ja voolik bioohtlike jäätmete 

heakskiidetud mahutisse.
7.  Kasutage BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device, et kanda verd üle süstlast 

tühjendatud katsuti(te)sse katsuti tootja täitmisjärjestuse ning soovitatud 
täitemahu ja/või verekultuuri pudeli tootja kasutusjuhendi kohaselt.

8.  Visake süstal ja kõik kasutatud materjalid bioloogiliselt ohtlike jäätmete 
heakskiidetud mahutisse.

Lühiajalise intravenoosse manustamise protseduur (vt joonis )
(Arsti otsese järelevalve all kuni 2 tundi)
• Seadme kinnitamisel paigaldage tiivad teibiga. Märkus. Kui tõmbate teibi 

üle nupu ja avaldate sellele survet, võib nõel tagasi tõmbuda.
• Eeltäitke komplekti vajaduse korral asutuse protseduuri kohaselt 

(vt tabel 1 „Eeltäitemaht“. Veerg 1 on süstla mõõt, veerg 2 on vooliku 
pikkus tollides/mm ja veerg 3 ml.

1.  Paigaldage žgutt, desinfitseerige veenipunktsioonikoht ja eemaldage 
nõela kate.

2.  Tehke veenipunktsioon, hoides kinni seadme tiibadest või korpusest.
3.  Jälgige vere ilmumist tagasivoolukambrisse ja vabastage žgutt.
4.   (a) Eemaldage Luer‑adapter.
  (b) Kinnitage i.v.‑voolik või süstal haarava Luer‑liitmiku külge. Veenduge, 

et süsteemis poleks õhku, ja alustage infusiooni.
 •  Seadet tuleb vahetada asutuse protseduurireeglite kohaselt ja seda ei 

tohi kasutada üle 2 tunni.
5.  Tõmmake nõel tagasi. Asetage veenipunktsiooni kohale steriilne marli, 

kui nõel on veel veenis, ja vajutage seejärel nupp alla. Nõel libiseb 
veenipunktsioonist välja ja lukustub paigale. Ärge tõkestage nõela 
tagasitõmbamist. Katke punktsioonikoht steriilse marliga ja avaldage 
survet.

6.  Visake kõik kasutatud materjalid bioloogiliselt ohtlike jäätmete 
heakskiidetud mahutisse.

OHUTUSNÕUDED JA HOIATUSED
Ettevaatusteated
1.  Kasutage toodet toatemperatuuril.
2.  Järgige üldisi ettevaatusabinõusid.
 •  Põhielemendid on käte hügieen, keskkonna puhastamine, kinnaste 

kasutamine, silmade kaitse, muud isikukaitsevahendid, jäätmehaldus 
ja tehnilised kontrollid, mis kaitsevad verepritsmete, verelekke ja 
võimaliku kokkupuute eest nakkustekitajatega.

 •  Kasutage aseptilist tehnikat, et vähendada tervishoiuga seotud 
infektsioonide riski.

3.  Kui hoiate žgutti peal üle 1–2 minuti, võib see põhjustada 
hemokontsentratsiooni, mis võib mõjutada analüüsitulemusi.

4.  Järgige kõigi näidustuste korral kõiki tootja(te) esitatud vastunäidustusi, 
hoiatusi, ettevaatusabinõusid ja kasutusjuhiseid.

5.  Infusiooni korral tasakaalustage nõela suurust valides infiltratsiooniriski 
venoosse trauma riskiga.

6.  Kasutada võib ainult ühilduvaid haaratavaid Luer‑liitmikke. 
Mitteühilduvad Luer‑liitmikud võivad põhjustada lekkeid, hemolüüsi 
või vale proovimahu.

7.  Ärge keerake Luer‑ühendusi liiga kõvasti kinni, sest see võib põhjustada 
kahjustusi.

8.  Süstla kasutamine vere võtmiseks võib põhjustada suuremat hemolüüsi.
9.  Ärge takistage aktiveerimise ajal nõela liikumist. Veenduge visuaalselt, 

et nõelaotsak oleks täielikult kaetud.
10. Haaratav Luer‑adapter ja hoidik ei ole mõeldud eraldamiseks.
11.  Seade on konstrueeritud ja ette nähtud kasutamiseks koos 

BD Vacutainer®‑i kaubamärgi verevõtukatsutitega, BD BACTEC™‑i 
kaubamärgi verekultuuripudelitega ja BD Vacutainer®‑i 
vereülekandeseadmega. Seadme ohutus ja toimivus kasutamisel koos 
teiste seadmetega ei ole kindlaks tehtud.

12.  Katsutite / verekultuuripudelite mittetäielik täitmine võib põhjustada 
ekslikke tulemusi, mis võivad põhjustada väärdiagnoosi või ‑ravi. 

13.  See seade sisaldab ainet CMR 1B kontsentratsioonis üle 0,1 
massiprotsendi: koobalt, CASi number 7440‑48‑4 ja EÜ number 231‑158‑
0. Praegused teaduslikud tõendid toetavad seisukohta, et koobalti või 
roostevaba terase sulamitest valmistatud meditsiiniseadmed ei suurenda 
vähiohtu ega mõjuta negatiivselt reproduktiivsust. Märkus. Lisateavet 
leiate Euroopa Kemikaaliameti veebilehelt: echa.europa.eu/home.

Hoiatused
1.  Kui puutute kokku bioloogilise prooviga (näiteks torkate ennast kogemata 

nõelaga), siis teatage sellest kohe ja laske end ravida, sest proovidega 
võivad levida viiruslik hepatiit, AIDS (HIV) ja muud nakkushaigused. 
Kasutage kõiki verevõtuvahendite turvaseadiseid. 

2.  Visake kõik verevõtuga seotud teravad esemed nende kõrvaldamiseks 
mõeldud teravate bioohtlike jäätmete mahutisse.

3. Kui märkate võõrmaterjali, siis ärge kasutage seadet, sest see võib 
põhjustada infektsiooni, allergilist või toksilist reaktsiooni. Seadme 
soovimatu materjal või organismi sattumine võib põhjustada infektsiooni, 
allergilist või toksilist reaktsiooni.

4. Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Korduskasutamise tulemuseks võib olla 
nakatumine või muu tervisekahjustus/kehavigastus.

5. Soovitatav on aktiveerida seade ajal, kui nõel on veel veenipunktsiooni 
kohas. Seadme aktiveerimine pärast nõela paigalduskohast eemaldamist 

tuleb teha eemal endast ja teistest, et vältida kokkupuudet vere või 
intravenoosse vedeliku pritsmetega.

6.  Ärge kasutage seadet pärast aegumiskuupäeva.
7.  Flebotoomia, infusiooni või seadme talitlushäiretega seotud võimalikud 

kõrvaltoimed , nagu mõõdukas ebamugavustunne, verevalumid, 
hematoom, valu, infektsioon, hemokontsentratsioon, närvi/veeni/
koe kahjustus, turse, juhuslik arteripunktsioon, iatrogeenne aneemia, 
vasovagaalne reaktsioon, sünkoop, diaforees koos sünkoobilähedase 
olekuga, petehhia, allergiad, tromboos, flebiit, tromboflebiit, teadvuse 
kadu koos toonilis‑klooniliste krampidega, ekstravasatsioon, infiltratsioon 
või õhkemboolia, mis võivad tekkida seoses patsiendi füsioloogiliste 
omaduste, valitud veenipunktsiooni/anatoomilise paikmega ning 
tervishoiutöötaja kliiniliste kogemustega.

Ainult EL: kasutajad peavad teatama kõikidest rasketest seadmega seotud 
õnnetustest tootjale ja riiklikule pädevale asutusele.
Väljaspool EL‑i: kõigi seadmega seotud õnnetuste või päringute korral võtke 
ühendust BD kohaliku esindajaga.
TEHNILINE TEENISTUS JA TUGI 
Võtke ühendust BD kohaliku esindajaga või bd.com. 
Siinne kasutusjuhend on elektrooniliselt kättesaadav ka aadressil eifu.bd.com. 
Kehtivate USA patentide kohta vt veebilehte bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ/ΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΊΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Το BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder (Σετ 
αιμοληψίας BD Vacutainer® Push Button με προσαρτημένο βελονοκάτοχο) είναι ένα 
αποστειρωμένο, μίας χρήσης σετ αιμοληψίας πολλαπλών δειγμάτων με σταθερά 
πτερύγια, το οποίο προορίζεται για χρήση στον γενικό πληθυσμό από επαγγελματίες 
υγειονομικής περίθαλψης, με εμπειρία στη διαδικασία φλεβοκέντησης, για τη λήψη 
δειγμάτων αίματος από ασθενείς, περιλαμβανομένων των ασθενών με δυσκολία 
φλεβικής προσπέλασης λόγω μικρών, εύθραυστων ή/και μη ψηλαφήσιμων φλεβών, 
σε εκκενωμένα σωληνάρια αιμοληψίας ή/και φιάλες καλλιέργειας αίματος. Όταν 
χρησιμοποιείται χωρίς τον αρσενικό προσαρμογέα Luer, η συσκευή επιτρέπει 
στον κλινικό ιατρό να λάβει δείγμα αίματος από τον θηλυκό σύνδεσμο Luer με 
μια σύριγγα, εάν είναι απαραίτητο. Η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από 
επαγγελματίες υγειονομικής περίθαλψης με εμπειρία στις διαδικασίες έγχυσης 
για βραχυπρόθεσμες, μεμονωμένες εγχύσεις, λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τον σωματότυπο 
του ασθενούς και την καταλληλότητα του εγχεόμενου διαλύματος. Η συσκευή 
δεν πρέπει να παραμένει τοποθετημένη και πρέπει να βρίσκεται υπό την άμεση 
επίβλεψη κλινικού ιατρού.
Η συνιστώμενη χρήση της συσκευής είναι η ενεργοποίηση του χαρακτηριστικού 
ασφαλείας βελόνας πριν από την αφαίρεση από το σημείο φλεβοκέντησης. 
Η σύμπτυξη του ενδοφλέβιου (IV) άκρου της βελόνας βοηθά στην πρόληψη 
τυχαίου τραυματισμού με βελόνα.
ΕΠΊΛΟΓΗ ΜΕΓΕΘΟΥΣ ΒΕΛΟΝΑΣ
Ο επαγγελματίας υγειονομικής περίθαλψης θα πρέπει να επιλέγει το μέγεθος 
βελόνας ανάλογα με τα εξής:
• την κατάσταση του ασθενούς (όπως ηλικία, βάρος, προϋπάρχουσες παθήσεις),
• φυσικά χαρακτηριστικά της φλέβας (όπως μέγεθος, θέση και 

προσπελασιμότητα),
• για αιμοληψία, ο απαιτούμενος όγκος αίματος προς συλλογή,1,2

• για έγχυση, η συνταγογραφημένη θεραπεία και οι ανάγκες του ασθενούς.3

Επιλέξτε το μέγεθος βελόνας που εφαρμόζει άνετα στην πιο εμφανή φλέβα 
με μικρή ενόχληση. Τα ακόλουθα είναι τα συνιστώμενα μεγέθη βελόνας για 
διαδικασίες φλεβοκέντησης ή έγχυσης για διαφορετικές ηλικιακές ομάδες.
• Το μέγεθος 21G συνιστάται για ενήλικες1

• Τα μεγέθη 23G και 25G** συνιστώνται για ενήλικες, παιδιά, ηλικιωμένους 
ή ασθενείς με μικρές, εύθραυστες φλέβες και νεογνά.1,2

**Το μέγεθος 25G μπορεί να σχετίζεται με αυξημένο κίνδυνο αιμόλυσης1

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΊΣΤΊΚΑ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗΣ ΚΑΊ ΚΛΊΝΊΚΑ ΟΦΕΛΗ
1. Η σύμπτυξη της βελόνας μέσα στη φλέβα με το ένα χέρι βοηθά στην πρόληψη 

ακούσιου τραυματισμού από βελόνα και διασποράς αίματος.
2. Ο θάλαμος οπτικοποίησης αναδρομής (flashback) υποδεικνύει την είσοδο 

στη φλέβα.
3. Το περίβλημα βελόνας που δεν έρχεται σε επαφή με τον ασθενή επιτρέπει 

την αιμοληψία πολλαπλών δειγμάτων.
Απαιτούμενος εξοπλισμός που παρέχεται
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Απαιτούμενος εξοπλισμός που δεν παρέχεται
• Φιάλες καλλιέργειας αίματος BD BACTEC™ ή/και σωληνάρια αιμοληψίας 

BD Vacutainer®, όπως υπαγορεύονται από αίτημα εξέτασης.
• Εγκεκριμένος περιέκτης βιολογικά επικίνδυνων υλικών και άλλα αναλώσιμα, 

όπως ιμάντας ίσχαιμης περίδεσης, γάντια, απολυμαντικό δέρματος και 
αποστειρωμένη γάζα. 

• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device για αιμοληψία με σύριγγα.
• Συσκευές με σύνδεση Luer για ενδοφλέβια χορήγηση και αιμοληψία 

με σύριγγα.
Ακολουθήστε τις διαδικασίες φλεβοκέντησης του ιδρύματός σας για την 
αιμοληψία και τη βραχυπρόθεσμη ενδοφλέβια χορήγηση. Στη συνέχεια 
παρέχονται γενικές οδηγίες.
Διαδικασία αιμοληψίας (βλ. Διάγραμμα )
1.  Ελέγξτε για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο θηλυκός προσαρμογέας Luer Α   

είναι προσαρτημένος με ασφάλεια στον αρσενικό προσαρμογέα Luer Β .
2.  Εφαρμόστε ιμάντα ίσχαιμης περίδεσης, απολυμάνετε το σημείο 

φλεβοκέντησης και αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα βελόνας.
3.  Πραγματοποιήστε φλεβοκέντηση κρατώντας είτε τα πτερύγια είτε το σώμα 

της συσκευής.
4.  Παρατηρήστε εάν υπάρχει αίμα στον θάλαμο ανάμειξης πριν από τη συλλογή 

δείγματος αίματος, γεγονός που υποδεικνύει τη φλεβική προσπέλαση. 
Απελευθερώστε τον ιμάντα ίσχαιμης περίδεσης μόλις επιβεβαιωθεί η ροή 
αίματος. Συλλέξτε δείγματα αίματος σύμφωνα με τη σειρά λήψης που ορίζει 
ο κατασκευαστής του σωληναρίου και τους συνιστώμενους όγκους πλήρωσης 
ή/και τις οδηγίες χρήσης του κατασκευαστή της φιάλης καλλιέργειας αίματος.

5.  Ανασύρετε τη βελόνα: Τοποθετήστε αποστειρωμένη γάζα επάνω από το 
σημείο φλεβοκέντησης, ενώ η βελόνα βρίσκεται ακόμη στη φλέβα και, 
στη συνέχεια, πατήστε το κουμπί. Η βελόνα θα ολισθήσει έξω από το 
σημείο φλεβοκέντησης και θα ασφαλίσει στη θέση της. Μην εμποδίζετε 
την σύμπτυξη της βελόνας. Καλύψτε το σημείο διάτρησης με αποστειρωμένη 
γάζα και εφαρμόστε πίεση.

6. Απορρίψτε όλα τα χρησιμοποιημένα υλικά σε εγκεκριμένο δοχείο συλλογής 
βιολογικά επικίνδυνων υλικών.

Διαδικασία αιμοληψίας με χρήση σύριγγας (βλ. Διάγραμμα )
1.  Αφαιρέστε τον προσαρμογέα Luer και συνδέστε τη σύριγγα.
Ακολουθήστε τα βήματα αιμοληψίας 2–5.
6.  Αποσυνδέστε τη σύριγγα και απορρίψτε τη βελόνα και τη σωλήνωση 

σε εγκεκριμένο δοχείο συλλογής βιολογικά επικίνδυνων υλικών.
7.  Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device για να 

μεταφέρετε αίμα από τη σύριγγα στα εκκενωμένα σωληνάρια σύμφωνα 
με τη σειρά λήψης που ορίζει ο κατασκευαστής του σωληναρίου και τους 
συνιστώμενους όγκους πλήρωσης ή/και τις οδηγίες χρήσης του κατασκευαστή 
της φιάλης καλλιέργειας αίματος.

8.  Απορρίψτε τη σύριγγα και όλα τα χρησιμοποιημένα υλικά σε εγκεκριμένο 
δοχείο συλλογής βιολογικά επικίνδυνων υλικών.

Διαδικασία για βραχυπρόθεσμη ενδοφλέβια χορήγηση (βλ. Διάγραμμα )
(Έως και 2 ώρες υπό την άμεση επίβλεψη κλινικού ιατρού)
• Κατά την ασφάλιση της συσκευής, στερεώστε με ταινία τα πτερύγια. 

Σημείωση: Εάν τοποθετήσετε ταινία επάνω στο κουμπί και ασκήσετε πίεση, 
η βελόνα μπορεί να συμπτυχθεί.

• Πληρώστε το σετ, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, σύμφωνα με τη διαδικασία του 
ιδρύματός σας (βλ. Πίνακας 1, Όγκος πλήρωσης. Η στήλη 1 παραθέτει το 
μέγεθος (gauge), η στήλη 2 το μήκος της σωλήνωσης σε ίντσες/χιλιοστά 
(mm) και η στήλη 3 τον όγκο σε ml).

1.  Εφαρμόστε ιμάντα ίσχαιμης περίδεσης, απολυμάνετε το σημείο 
φλεβοκέντησης και αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα βελόνας.

2.  Πραγματοποιήστε φλεβοκέντηση κρατώντας είτε τα πτερύγια είτε το σώμα 
της συσκευής.

3.  Παρατηρήστε εάν υπάρχει αίμα στον θάλαμο ανάμειξης και απελευθερώστε 
τον ιμάντα ίσχαιμης περίδεσης.

4.   (α) Αφαιρέστε τον προσαρμογέα Luer.
  (β) Συνδέστε μια γραμμή ενδοφλέβιας έγχυσης ή σύριγγα στον θηλυκό 

σύνδεσμο Luer, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει αέρας στο σύστημα και 
ξεκινήστε την έγχυση.

 •  Θα πρέπει να αλλάζετε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τη διαδικασία του 
ιδρύματός σας και δεν θα πρέπει να τη χρησιμοποιείτε για περισσότερο 
από 2 ώρες.

5.  Ανασύρετε τη βελόνα. Τοποθετήστε αποστειρωμένη γάζα επάνω από το 
σημείο φλεβοκέντησης, ενώ η βελόνα βρίσκεται ακόμη στη φλέβα και, 
στη συνέχεια, πατήστε το κουμπί. Η βελόνα θα ολισθήσει έξω από το 
σημείο φλεβοκέντησης και θα ασφαλίσει στη θέση της. Μην εμποδίζετε 
την σύμπτυξη της βελόνας. Καλύψτε το σημείο διάτρησης με αποστειρωμένη 
γάζα και εφαρμόστε πίεση.

6.  Απορρίψτε όλα τα χρησιμοποιημένα υλικά σε εγκεκριμένο δοχείο συλλογής 
βιολογικά επικίνδυνων υλικών.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΊΣ ΚΑΊ ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΕΊΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ
Προφυλάξεις
1.  Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.
2.  Τηρείτε τις τυπικές προφυλάξεις.
 •  Στα βασικά στοιχεία περιλαμβάνονται η υγιεινή των χεριών, ο καθαρισμός 

του περιβάλλοντος χώρου, η χρήση γαντιών, η προστασία των ματιών, 
άλλος εξοπλισμός ατομικής προστασίας, η διαχείριση αποβλήτων και 
μηχανικά μέσα ελέγχου για προστασία από διασπορά αίματος, η διαρροή 
αίματος και η πιθανή έκθεση σε μολυσματικούς παράγοντες.

 •  Εφαρμόστε άσηπτη τεχνική για την ελαχιστοποίηση του κινδύνου λοιμώξεων 
σχετιζόμενων με χώρους παροχής υπηρεσιών υγείας.

3.  Ο παρατεταμένος χρόνος εφαρμογής ιμάντα ίσχαιμης περίδεσης για 
περισσότερο από 1–2 λεπτά μπορεί να προκαλέσει αιμοσυγκέντρωση  
και να επηρεάσει τα αποτελέσματα της εξέτασης.

4.  Για όλα τα εγχύματα, τηρείτε όλες τις αντενδείξεις, τις προειδοποιήσεις, 
τις προφυλάξεις και τις οδηγίες χρήσης, όπως καθορίζονται από τους 
κατασκευαστές τους.

5.  Για έγχυση, σταθμίστε τον κίνδυνο διείσδυσης έναντι του φλεβικού τραύματος 
κατά την επιλογή του μεγέθους βελόνας.

6.  Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο συμβατούς αρσενικούς συνδέσμους Luer. Οι μη 
συμβατοί σύνδεσμοι Luer ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν διαρροή, αιμόλυση 
και εσφαλμένους όγκους λήψης.

7.  Μην σφίγγετε υπερβολικά τους συνδέσμους Luer, καθώς μπορεί να 
προκληθεί ζημιά.

8.  Η χρήση σύριγγας για αιμοληψία ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε αυξημένη αιμόλυση.
9.  Μην εμποδίσετε τη βελόνα κατά την ενεργοποίηση. Επιβεβαιώστε οπτικά 

ότι η αιχμή της βελόνας είναι πλήρως καλυμμένη.
10. Ο αρσενικός προσαρμογέας Luer και το βελονοκάτοχο δεν πρέπει να 

διαχωρίζονται.
11.  Η συσκευή έχει σχεδιαστεί και προορίζεται για χρήση σε συνδυασμό με 

σωληνάρια αιμοληψίας BD Vacutainer®, φιάλες καλλιέργειας αίματος 
BD BACTEC™ και τη συσκευή BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. 
Η ασφάλεια και η απόδοση της συσκευής δεν έχουν καθοριστεί για χρήση 
σε συνδυασμό με άλλες συσκευές.

12.  Η ελλιπής πλήρωση των σωληναρίων/φιαλών καλλιέργειας αίματος θα 
μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε εσφαλμένα αποτελέσματα, τα οποία ενδέχεται 
να οδηγήσουν σε μη κατάλληλη διάγνωση ή θεραπεία. 

13.  Η συσκευή αυτή περιέχει την ακόλουθη ουσία που ορίζεται ως CMR 1B, σε 
συγκέντρωση άνω του 0,1% κατά βάρος: Κοβάλτιο, αριθμός CAS 7440‑48‑4 
και αριθμός EC 231‑158‑0. Σύμφωνα με τα τρέχοντα επιστημονικά στοιχεία, 

τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα που κατασκευάζονται από κράματα κοβαλτίου 
ή κράματα ανοξείδωτου χάλυβα που περιέχουν κοβάλτιο δεν προκαλούν 
αυξημένο κίνδυνο καρκίνου ή δυσμενή επίπτωση στο αναπαραγωγικό σύστημα. 
Σημείωση: Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, συμβουλευτείτε τον ιστότοπο του 
Ευρωπαϊκού Οργανισμού Χημικών Προϊόντων: echa.europa.eu/home.

Προειδοποιήσεις
1.  Σε περίπτωση οποιασδήποτε έκθεσης σε βιολογικά δείγματα (για παράδειγμα, 

μέσω τραυματισμού από διάτρηση βελόνας), λάβετε κατάλληλη ιατρική 
φροντίδα, καθώς τα δείγματα ενδέχεται να μεταδώσουν τον ιό της ηπατίτιδας, 
τον ιό HIV (AIDS) ή άλλες λοιμώδεις νόσους. Χρησιμοποιείτε κάθε μηχανισμό 
ασφαλείας, εφόσον η συσκευή αιμοληψίας παρέχει κάτι τέτοιο. 

2.  Απορρίπτετε όλα τα «αιχμηρά αντικείμενα» αιμοληψίας σε δοχεία 
βιολογικά επικίνδυνων υλικών ανθεκτικά στη διάτρηση, εγκεκριμένα 
για την απόρριψή τους.

3. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν υπάρχουν ξένες ύλες, καθώς ενδέχεται 
να προκαλέσουν λοίμωξη, αλλεργική ή τοξική αντίδραση. Η ακούσια έκθεση 
του σώματος στο υλικό της συσκευής ή στο έγχυμα μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
λοίμωξη, αλλεργική ή τοξική αντίδραση.

4. Προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση ενδέχεται να 
οδηγήσει σε λοίμωξη ή σε άλλη ασθένεια/άλλον τραυματισμό.

5. Συνιστάται η ενεργοποίηση της συσκευής ενόσω η βελόνα βρίσκεται ακόμη στο 
σημείο φλεβοκέντησης. Η ενεργοποίηση της συσκευής μετά την αφαίρεση της 
βελόνας από το σημείο θα πρέπει να γίνεται μακριά από τον χειριστή ή άλλα 
άτομα, ώστε να αποφεύγεται η έκθεση σε αίμα ή η διασπορά ενδοφλέβιου υγρού.

6.  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης της.
7.  Πιθανά ανεπιθύμητα συμβάντα που σχετίζονται με τη φλεβοτομή, την έγχυση 

ή τη δυσλειτουργία της συσκευής , όπως, μεταξύ άλλων, ήπια ενόχληση, 
μωλωπισμός, αιμάτωμα, πόνος, λοίμωξη, αιμοσυγκέντρωση, νευρική/φλεβική/
ιστική βλάβη, οίδημα, ακούσια διάτρηση αρτηρίας, ιατρογενής αναιμία, 
νευροκαρδιογενής αντίδραση, συγκοπή, διαφόρεση με επαπειλούμενη 
συγκοπή, πετέχειες, αλλεργίες, θρόμβωση, φλεβίτιδα, θρομβοφλεβίτιδα, 
απώλεια συνείδησης με τονικοκλονικές κρίσεις, εξαγγείωση, διήθηση ή 
εμβολή αέρα, μπορεί να προκύψουν λόγω των φυσιολογικών χαρακτηριστικών 
του ασθενούς, του επιλεγμένου σημείου φλεβοκέντησης/ανατομικού σημείου 
και της κλινικής εμπειρίας του επαγγελματία υγειονομικής περίθαλψης.

ΕΕ μόνο: Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να αναφέρουν τυχόν σοβαρά συμβάντα 
που σχετίζονται με τη συσκευή στον κατασκευαστή καθώς και στην αρμόδια 
αρχή της χώρας τους.
Εκτός Ε.Ε.: Eπικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της BD για τυχόν συμβάντα 
ή ερωτήσεις που σχετίζονται με αυτήν τη συσκευή.
Τεχνική Εξυπηρέτηση και Υποστήριξη
Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της BD ή τη διεύθυνση bd.com. 
Οι παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης διατίθενται επίσης ηλεκτρονικά στη διεύθυνση 
eifu.bd.com. 
Για διπλώματα ευρεσιτεχνίας ΗΠΑ που ενδέχεται να ισχύουν, επισκεφθείτε 
τη διεύθυνση bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG
Das BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blutentnahmeset mit angebrachtem Halter) ist ein 
steriles Einweg‑Blutentnahmeset mit Fixierflügeln für mehrere Proben, das für 
die Verwendung in der Allgemeinpopulation durch medizinisches Fachpersonal 
mit Erfahrung in der Venenpunktion zur Entnahme von Blutproben von Patienten, 
auch bei schwer zugänglichen Venen mit kleinen, empfindliche und/oder nicht 
tastbaren Venen in evakuierte Blutentnahmeröhrchen und/oder Blutkulturflaschen 
vorgesehen ist. Bei Verwendung des Produkts ohne den männlichen Luer‑Adapter 
kann das medizinische Fachpersonal ggf. eine Blutprobe mit einer Spritze aus dem 
weiblichen Luer‑Anschlussstück entnehmen. Das Produkt kann von medizinischem 
Fachpersonal mit Erfahrung in der Infusionstherapie für kurzzeitige Einzelinfusionen 
unter Berücksichtigung der Patientengröße und der Eignung der Infusionslösung 
verwendet werden. Das Produkt darf nicht an Ort und Stelle verbleiben und 
unterliegt der direkten Aufsichtspflicht durch medizinisches Fachpersonal.
Es wird empfohlen, die Nadelsicherheitsfunktion vor dem Entfernen aus der 
Venenpunktionsstelle zu aktivieren. Das Zurückziehen des intravenösen (IV) 
Endes der Nadel hilft, eine versehentliche Nadelstichverletzung zu verhindern.
AUSWAHL DER KANÜLENGRÖSSE
Das medizinische Fachpersonal sollte die Kanülengröße in Abhängigkeit folgender 
Aspekte auswählen:
• zustand des Patienten (z. B. Alter, Gewicht, Vorerkrankungen),
• physische Merkmale der Vene (z. B. Größe, Lage und Zugänglichkeit),
• bei Blutentnahmen entsprechend dem zu entnehmenden Blutvolumen, 1,2

• bei Infusionen entsprechend der verordneten Therapie und der 
Patientenanforderungen.3

Wählen Sie eine Kanülengröße, die problemlos und beschwerdefrei in 
die prominenteste Vene passt. Die folgenden Kanülengrößen werden für 
Venenpunktionen oder Infusionen verschiedener Altersgruppen empfohlen;
• 21G wird für Erwachsene empfohlen1

• 23G und 25G ** werden für Erwachsene, Kinder, ältere Patienten oder Patienten 
mit kleinen, empfindlichen Venen und Neugeborene empfohlen.1,2

** 25G kann mit einem erhöhten Hämolyserisiko verbunden sein1

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE UND KLINISCHE VORTEILE
1. Das einhändige Zurückziehen der Nadel in der Vene dient der Vermeidung 

von versehentlichen Nadelstichen und Blutspritzern.
2. Flashback‑Visualisierung zeigt Venenpunktion an.
3. Die Kanülenhülle erfordert keinen direkten Einstich beim Patienten und 

ermöglicht die Entnahme von mehreren Blutproben.
Mitgelieferte erforderliche Materialien
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Nicht mitgelieferte erforderliche Materialien
• BD BACTEC™ Blutkulturflaschen und/oder BD Vacutainer® 

Blutentnahmeröhrchen, gemäß Testanforderung.
• Zugelassene Behälter für biogefährliche Abfälle und andere Verbrauchsmaterialien, 

wie z. B. Stauschlauch, Handschuhe, Hautdesinfektionsmittel und sterile Gaze. 
• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device zur Blutentnahme mit einer Spritze.
• Produkte mit Luer‑Anschluss zur Verabreichung von Infusionen 

und Blutentnahme mit einer Spritze.

Befolgen Sie die Verfahren Ihrer Einrichtung zur Venenpunktion für die 
Blutentnahme und kurzzeitige Verabreichung von Infusionen. Allgemeine 
Anweisungen sind nachfolgend aufgeführt.
Verfahren für die Blutentnahme (siehe Diagramm )
1.  Sicherstellen, dass der weibliche Luer‑Adapter A  sicher mit dem männlichen 

Luer‑Adapter B  verbunden ist.
2.  Den Stauschlauch anlegen, die Venenpunktionsstelle desinfizieren und den 

Nadelschutz entfernen.
3.  Zur Venenpunktion entweder die Flügel oder den Hauptteil des Produkts festhalten.
4.  Vor der Blutprobenentnahme auf Blut in der Blitzkammer achten, um 

einen venösen Zugang anzuzeigen. Den Stauschlauch lösen, sobald ein 
Blutfluss vorhanden ist. Die Blutprobe(n) gemäß der Entnahmereihenfolge 
des Röhrchenherstellers und den empfohlenen Füllvolumen und/oder der 
Gebrauchsanweisung des Herstellers der Blutkulturflaschen entnehmen.

5.  Entfernen der Nadel: Sterile Gaze über die Venenpunktionsstelle legen, 
während sich die Nadel noch in der Vene befindet, und dann den Knopf 
drücken. Die Nadel gleitet aus der Venenpunktionsstelle heraus und rastet 
dann ein. Der Einzug der Nadel darf nicht behindert werden. Die Punktionsstelle 
mit steriler Gaze abdecken und leichten Druck ausüben.

6. Alle verwendeten Materialien in einem zulässigen Behälter für biogefährliche 
Abfälle entsorgen.

Verfahren für die Blutentnahme mit einer Spritze (siehe Diagramm )
1.  Den Luer‑Adapter entfernen und die Spritze anbringen.
Die Schritte 2–5 für die Blutentnahme befolgen.
6.  Die Spritze abnehmen und die Nadel und Schläuche in einem zugelassenen 

Behälter für biogefährliche Abfälle entsorgen.
7.  Mit dem BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device das Blut aus der Spritze 

in evakuierte Röhrchen und/oder Blutkulturflaschen unter Beachtung der 
Gebrauchsanweisung, Entnahmereihenfolge und empfohlenen Füllvolumen 
der jeweiligen Hersteller transferieren.

8.  Die Spritze und alle verwendeten Materialien in einem zugelassenen Behälter 
für biogefährliche Abfälle entsorgen.

Vorgehensweise für die kurzzeitige Verabreichung von Infusionen 
(siehe Diagramm )
(Bis zu 2 Stunden unter direkter Aufsicht von medizinischem Fachpersonal)
• Beim Sichern des Produkts, die Flügel mit Klebeband fixieren. Hinweis: 

Wenn Klebeband über den Knopf gespannt und Druck ausgeübt wird, 
kann es passieren, dass die Nadel eingezogen wird.

• Das Set ggf. gemäß dem in Ihrer Einrichtung etablierten Verfahren füllen 
(siehe Tabelle 1, Füllvolumen. In Spalte 1 ist die Größe in Gauge, in Spalte 2 
die Schlauchlänge in Zoll/Millimeter (mm) und in Spalte 3 das Volumen in ml 
angegeben).

1.  Den Stauschlauch anlegen, die Venenpunktionsstelle desinfizieren und den 
Nadelschutz entfernen.

2.  Zur Venenpunktion entweder die Flügel oder den Hauptteil des Produkts festhalten.
3.  Darauf achten, dass sich Blut in der Blitzkammer befindet und dann den 

Stauschlauch lösen.
4.   (a) Den Luer‑Adapter entfernen.
  (b) Die Infusionsleitung oder Spritze am weiblichen Luer‑Anschlussstück anschließen, 

sicherstellen, dass sich keine Luft im System befindet, und die Infusion starten.
 •  Das Produkt ist gemäß dem in Ihrer Einrichtung etablierten Verfahren 

auszutauschen und darf nicht länger als 2 Stunden verwendet werden.

5.  Entfernen der Nadel: Sterile Gaze über die Venenpunktionsstelle legen, 
während sich die Nadel noch in der Vene befindet, und dann den Knopf 
drücken. Die Nadel gleitet aus der Venenpunktionsstelle heraus und rastet 
dann ein. Der Einzug der Nadel darf nicht behindert werden. Die Punktionsstelle 
mit steriler Gaze abdecken und leichten Druck ausüben.

6.  Alle verwendeten Materialien in einem zugelassenen Behälter für 
biogefährliche Abfälle entsorgen.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN UND WARNHINWEISE
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1.  Das Produkt bei Raumtemperatur verwenden.
2.  Die allgemeinen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen befolgen.
 •  Zu den zentralen Elementen zählen Handhygiene, Reinigung der Umgebung, 

Verwendung von Handschuhen, Augenschutz, andere persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung, Abfallmanagement sowie technische Vorrichtungen 
zum Schutz vor Blutspritzern, Blutleckagen und einer möglichen Exposition 
gegenüber Infektionserregern.

 •  Sterile Techniken anwenden, um das Risiko für nosokomiale Infektionen 
zu minimieren.

3.  Das Belassen des Stauschlauchs über einen Zeitraum von mehr als 1–2 Minuten 
kann zu einer Hämokonzentration führen, die sich auf die Testergebnisse 
auswirken kann.

4.  Bei Infusionslösungen sind alle Kontraindikationen, Warnhinweise, 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Gebrauchsanweisungen des jeweiligen Herstellers 
zu beachten.

5.  Bei der Auswahl der Kanülengröße für eine Infusion ist das Risiko einer 
Infiltration gegen das Venentrauma abzuwägen.

6.  Nur kompatible männliche Luer‑Anschlussstücke verwenden. Nicht 
kompatible Luer‑Anschlussstücke können zu Leckagen, Hämolyse und falschen 
Entnahmevolumen führen.

7.  Die Luer‑Anschlussverbindungen nicht zu fest anziehen, da dies zu 
Beschädigungen führen kann.

8.  Die Verwendung einer Spritze zur Blutentnahme kann zu einer erhöhten 
Hämolyse führen.

9.  Die Nadel darf während der Aktivierung nicht blockiert werden. Per 
Sichtprüfung bestätigen, dass die Nadelspitze vollständig bedeckt ist.

10. Der männliche Luer‑Adapter und der Halter sind nicht dafür vorgesehen, 
getrennt zu werden.

11.  Das Produkt ist für die Verwendung in Kombination mit BD Vacutainer® 
Blutentnahmeröhrchen, BD BACTEC™ Blutkulturflaschen und dem 
BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device konzipiert und vorgesehen. Die 
Sicherheit und Leistung des Produkts wurde nicht für den Einsatz in 
Kombination mit anderen Produkten bestimmt.

12.  Eine unvollständige Füllung der Röhrchen/Blutkulturflaschen kann zu 
fehlerhaften Ergebnissen führen, die möglicherweise eine falsche Diagnose 
oder Behandlung zur Folge haben können. 

13.  Dieses Produkt enthält die folgende Substanz, definiert als CMR 1B, in einer 
Konzentration von mehr als 0,1 % Massenanteil: Kobalt, CAS‑Nummer 7440‑
48‑4 und EG‑Nummer 231‑158‑0. Aktuelle wissenschaftliche Erkenntnisse 
belegen, dass Medizinprodukte, die aus Kobaltlegierungen oder kobalthaltigen 
Edelstahllegierungen hergestellt werden, weder ein erhöhtes Krebsrisiko noch 
nachteilige Auswirkungen auf die Fortpflanzung verursachen. Hinweis: Weitere 
Informationen sind auf der Website der Europäischen Chemikalienagentur 
abrufbar: echa.europa.eu/home.

Warnhinweise
1.  Sorgen Sie für entsprechende ärztliche Hilfe, sollte es zu einer Exposition 

gegenüber den biologischen Proben kommen (bspw. durch eine Verletzung 
bei der Punktion), da durch die Proben virale Hepatitis, HIV (AIDS) oder 
andere Infektionskrankheiten übertragen werden können. Sollte das 
Blutentnahmesystem über einen Sicherheitsmechanismus verfügen, 
ist dieser zu aktivieren. 

2.  Sämtliche spitzen/scharfen Instrumente zur Blutentnahme sind in 
punktionsfesten Behältern für biogefährlichen Abfall zu entsorgen, die für 
diesen Zweck zugelassen sind.

3. Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn Fremdkörper vorhanden sind, da dies 
zu Infektionen, allergischen oder toxischen Reaktionen führen kann. Die 
unbeabsichtigte Exposition des Körpers gegenüber Produktmaterial oder 
Infusionslösung kann zu Infektionen, allergischen oder toxischen Reaktionen führen.

4. Für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Die Wiederverwendung kann zu einer 
Infektion oder anderen Erkrankungen/Verletzungen führen.

5. Es wird empfohlen, das Produkt zu aktivieren, während sich die Nadel noch 
in der Venenpunktionsstelle befindet. Die Aktivierung des Produkts nach 
dem Entfernen der Nadel aus der Venenpunktionsstelle sollte außer Reichweite 
des eigenen Körpers und anderer Personen erfolgen, um den Kontakt mit 
Blutspritzern oder Spritzern der Infusionslösung zu vermeiden.

6.  Das Produkt nach seinem Verfallsdatum nicht mehr verwenden.
7.  Es können mögliche unerwünschte Ereignisse im Zusammenhang 

mit Phlebotomie, Infusion oder Fehlfunktion des Produkts wie, 
aber nicht beschränkt auf, mittelschwere Beschwerden, Blutergüsse, 
Hämatome, Schmerzen, Infektion, Hämokonzentration, Nerven‑/
Venen‑/Gewebeschädigung, Ödem, versehentliche arterielle Punktion, 
iatrogene Anämie, vasovagale Reaktion, Synkope, Diaphorese mit naher 
Synkope, Petechien, Allergien, Thrombose, Phlebitis Thrombophlebitis, 
Bewusstseinsverlust mit tonisch‑klonischen Krampfanfällen, Extravasation, 
Infiltration oder Luftembolie aufgrund der physiologischen Merkmale des 
Patienten, der gewählten Venenpunktionsstelle/anatomischen Stelle und 
der klinischen Erfahrung des medizinischen Fachpersonals auftreten.

Nur EU: Schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse in Verbindung mit dem Medizinprodukt 
sind vom Anwender dem Hersteller und der zuständigen nationalen Behörde 
zu melden.
Außerhalb der EU: Wenden Sie sich an Ihre zuständige BD‑Vertretung, wenn Sie 
ein Vorkommnis in Verbindung mit diesem Medizinprodukt melden möchten oder 
eine Frage zu diesem Medizinprodukt haben.
TECHNISCHER KUNDENDIENST 
Setzen Sie sich mit Ihrer zuständigen BD‑Vertretung in Verbindung oder besuchen 
Sie bd.com. 
Diese Gebrauchsanweisung ist auch elektronisch unter eifu.bd.com verfügbar. 
Informationen zu möglicherweise in den USA geltenden Patenten finden Sie unter 
bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES DE USO
El BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 
Holder (equipo de extracción de sangre BD Vacutainer® con botón pulsador 
y portatubos preacoplado) es un equipo estéril de extracción de sangre 
con aguja de palomilla fija para varias muestras diseñado para su uso por 
profesionales sanitarios con experiencia en venopunción en la población 
general para obtener muestras de sangre de pacientes, incluidos aquellos 
con difícil acceso a las venas que pueden tener venas pequeñas, frágiles o 
no palpables, en tubos de vacío para la extracción de sangre o frascos para 
hemocultivo. Cuando se utiliza sin el adaptador Luer macho, el dispositivo 
permite al médico obtener una muestra de sangre del conector Luer hembra 
con una jeringa, si fuese necesario. El dispositivo puede utilizarse por 
profesionales sanitarios con experiencia en infusiones para infusiones únicas 
de corta duración teniendo en cuenta el tamaño del paciente y la idoneidad 
para la solución que se está administrando. El dispositivo no debe dejarse 
colocado y debe permanecer bajo la supervisión directa de un médico.
Para usar el dispositivo, se recomienda activar la función de seguridad de 
la aguja antes de retirarla de la zona de la venopunción. La retracción del 
extremo intravenoso (i.v.) de la aguja ayuda a prevenir lesiones accidentales 
por pinchazos de aguja.
SELECCIÓN DEL CALIBRE DE LA AGUJA
El profesional sanitario debe elegir el calibre de la aguja en función de:
• las condiciones del paciente (como la edad, el peso o las enfermedades 

preexistentes),
• las características físicas de la vena (como el tamaño, la ubicación y 

la accesibilidad),
• para la extracción de sangre, el volumen de sangre necesario que se debe 

obtener,1,2

• para la infusión, el tratamiento prescrito y las necesidades del paciente.3

Elija el calibre de la aguja que se ajuste cómodamente a la vena más 
prominente sin apenas molestias. A continuación, se indican los calibres 
de agujas recomendados para los procesos de venopunción o infusión para 
diferentes grupos de edad:
• El calibre 21 se recomienda para adultos.1

• Los calibres 23 y 25** se recomiendan para adultos, pacientes pediátricos, 
ancianos o pacientes con venas pequeñas y frágiles, y neonatos.1,2

**El calibre 25 puede implicar un mayor riesgo de hemólisis.1

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO Y VENTAJAS CLÍNICAS
1. La retracción de la aguja en la vena con una sola mano ayuda a evitar un 

pinchazo de aguja accidental y salpicaduras de sangre.
2. La cámara de visualización indica la entrada a la vena.
3. El manguito de la aguja situado en el extremo alejado del paciente 

permite la extracción de varias muestras de sangre.
Equipo necesario proporcionado
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Equipo necesario pero no proporcionado
• Frascos de hemocultivo BD BACTEC™ o tubos de extracción de sangre 

BD Vacutainer®, según sea necesario para el análisis.
• Recipiente de riesgo biológico aprobado y otros suministros, como 

torniquetes, guantes, desinfectante para la piel o gasas estériles. 
• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device para la extracción de sangre 

con jeringa.
• Dispositivos con conexión Luer para la administración i.v. y la extracción 

de sangre con jeringa.
Siga los procedimientos de su centro para la extracción de sangre por 
venopunción y la administración i.v. de corta duración. A continuación, 
se proporciona una guía general.
Procedimiento para la extracción de sangre (ver diagrama  )
1.  Compruebe que el adaptador Luer hembra A  está correctamente 

acoplado al adaptador Luer macho B .
2.  Aplique el torniquete, desinfecte la zona de la venopunción y retire la 

vaina de la aguja.
3.  Realice la venopunción sujetando las alas o el cuerpo del dispositivo.
4.  Compruebe la presencia de sangre en la cámara de visualización antes 

de extraer la muestra de sangre para garantizar el acceso venoso. Suelte 
el torniquete en cuanto se establezca el flujo de sangre. Obtenga las 
muestras de sangre de acuerdo con el orden de extracción del fabricante 
del tubo y los volúmenes de llenado recomendados, o las instrucciones de 
uso del fabricante del frasco para hemocultivo.

5.  Retire la aguja: Coloque una gasa estéril sobre zona de la venopunción 
mientras la aguja sigue en la vena y, a continuación, presione el botón. 
La aguja saldrá de la zona de venopunción y quedará fijada en su posición. 
No impida la retracción de la aguja. Cubra la zona de punción con una 
gasa estéril y aplique presión.

6. Deseche todos los materiales utilizados en un recipiente de riesgo 
biológico aprobado.

Procedimiento para la extracción de sangre con una jeringa  
(ver diagrama  )
1.  Retire el adaptador Luer y conecte la jeringa.
Siga los pasos 2 a 5 de la extracción de sangre.
6.  Desconecte la jeringa y deseche la aguja y el tubo en un recipiente de 

riesgo biológico aprobado.
7.  Utilice el BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device para transferir sangre 

desde la jeringa al tubo de vacío de acuerdo con el orden de extracción 
del fabricante del tubo y los volúmenes de llenado recomendados, o las 
instrucciones de uso del fabricante del frasco para hemocultivo.

8.  Deseche la jeringa y todos los materiales utilizados en un recipiente de 
riesgo biológico aprobado.

Procedimiento para la administración i.v. de corta duración  
(ver diagrama  )
(Hasta 2 horas bajo la supervisión directa de un médico)
• Al asegurar el dispositivo, fije las alas con cinta. Nota: Si aplica presión 

al botón al fijarlo con cinta, la aguja puede retraerse.
• Si fuese necesario, purgue el sistema conforme a los procedimientos 

del centro (consulte la tabla 1, Volumen de purga. La columna 1 indica 
el calibre, la columna 2 es la longitud del tubo en pulgadas/milímetros 
[mm] y la columna 3 es el volumen en ml).

1.  Aplique el torniquete, desinfecte la zona de la venopunción y retire la 
vaina de la aguja.

2.  Realice la venopunción sujetando las alas o el cuerpo del dispositivo.
3.  Compruebe si hay sangre en la cámara de visualización y libere el torniquete.

4.   (a) Retire el adaptador Luer.
  (b) Conecte la línea de i.v. o la jeringa al conector Luer hembra, asegúrese 

de que no hay aire en el sistema e inicie la infusión.
 •  El dispositivo debe cambiarse conforme a los procedimientos del centro 

y no debe usarse durante más de 2 horas.
5.  Retire la aguja: Coloque una gasa estéril sobre zona de la venopunción 

mientras la aguja sigue en la vena y, a continuación, presione el botón. 
La aguja saldrá de la zona de venopunción y quedará fijada en su posición. 
No impida la retracción de la aguja. Cubra la zona de punción con una 
gasa estéril y aplique presión.

6.  Deseche todos los materiales utilizados en un recipiente adecuado para 
residuos de riesgo biológico.

PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
Precauciones
1.  Utilice el producto a temperatura ambiente.
2.  Siga las precauciones normales.
 •  Los elementos clave incluyen la higiene de manos, la limpieza del 

entorno, el uso de guantes, la protección ocular, otros equipos de 
protección personal, la gestión de residuos y los controles de ingeniería 
para proteger contra salpicaduras de sangre, fugas de sangre y posibles 
exposiciones a agentes infecciosos.

 •  Utilice una técnica aséptica para minimizar el riesgo de infecciones 
asociadas a la atención sanitaria.

3.  Dejar el torniquete durante un tiempo superior a 1 o 2 minutos puede causar 
hemoconcentración, que puede afectar a los resultados de la prueba.

4.  Para todas las infusiones, respete todas las contraindicaciones, 
advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones de uso especificadas por 
el fabricante.

5.  Para la infusión, equilibre el riesgo de infiltración frente al trauma venoso 
al elegir el calibre de la aguja.

6.  Utilice únicamente conectores Luer macho compatibles. Los conectores 
Luer no compatibles pueden provocar fugas, hemólisis y volúmenes de 
extracción incorrectos.

7.  No apriete en exceso los conectores Luer, ya que podrían producirse daños.
8.  El uso de una jeringa para extraer sangre puede provocar un aumento 

de la hemólisis.
9.  No obstruya la aguja durante la activación. Compruebe visualmente 

que la punta de la aguja está completamente cubierta.
10. No deben separarse el soporte y el adaptador Luer macho.
11.  El dispositivo está diseñado y previsto para su uso junto con los tubos 

de extracción de sangre BD Vacutainer®, los frascos para hemocultivo 
BD BACTEC™ y BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device. No se han 
establecido ni la seguridad ni el rendimiento del producto cuando se 
utiliza en combinación con otros dispositivos.

12.  Un llenado insuficiente de los tubos/frascos para hemocultivo podría 
provocar la obtención de resultados erróneos, lo que puede conllevar 
un diagnóstico o un tratamiento incorrectos. 

13.  Este dispositivo contiene la siguiente sustancia definida como CMR 1B, 
en una concentración superior al 0,1 % peso a peso: Cobalto, número CAS 
7440‑48‑4 y número CE 231‑158‑0. La evidencia científica actual apoya 
que los dispositivos médicos fabricados a partir de aleaciones de cobalto 
o aleaciones de acero inoxidable con cobalto no aumentan el riesgo de 
cáncer o de efectos adversos para el sistema reproductivo. Nota: Para 

obtener más información, consulte el sitio web de la Agencia Europea de 
Sustancias y Mezclas Químicas: echa.europa.eu/home.

Advertencias
1.  Solicite atención médica en caso de quedar expuesto a cualquier tipo de 

muestra biológica, por ejemplo, si se pincha, ya que las muestras pueden 
transmitir hepatitis vírica, VIH (SIDA) u otras enfermedades infecciosas. 
Utilice todas las medidas de seguridad que ofrezca el dispositivo de 
extracción de sangre. 

2.  Deseche todos los objetos punzocortantes para la extracción de sangre 
en contenedores resistentes a las perforaciones para residuos de riesgo 
biológico debidamente homologados.

3. No lo utilice si tiene sustancias extrañas, ya que puede provocar 
infecciones o reacciones alérgicas o tóxicas. La exposición involuntaria 
del organismo al material del dispositivo o de la infusión puede provocar 
infecciones o reacciones alérgicas o tóxicas.

4. Para un solo uso. Si se utiliza más de una vez, pueden producirse 
infecciones u otras lesiones o afecciones.

5. Se recomienda activar el dispositivo mientras la aguja permanece en la 
zona de venopunción. Si se va a activar el dispositivo tras la extracción de 
la aguja, debe hacerse lejos de otras personas y de uno mismo para evitar 
la exposición a salpicaduras de sangre o de fluido i.v.

6.  No utilice los tubos después de la fecha de caducidad.
7.  Pueden producirse posibles eventos adversos asociados a la flebotomía, 

la infusión o el mal funcionamiento del dispositivo, como, entre otros, 
molestias moderadas, contusiones, hematomas, dolor, infecciones, 
hemoconcentración, lesiones de los nervios/venas/tejidos, edemas, 
punciones arteriales accidentales, anemia iatrogénica, reacciones 
vasovagales, síncopes, diaforesis con casi síncope, petequias, 
alergias, trombosis, flebitis, tromboflebitis, pérdida del conocimiento 
con convulsiones tónico‑clónicas, extravasaciones, infiltraciones o 
embolias aéreas debido a las características fisiológicas del paciente, 
la zona anatómica/de venopunción elegida y la experiencia clínica del 
profesional sanitario.

Solo la UE: Los usuarios deben notificar los incidentes graves relacionados 
con el dispositivo al fabricante y a la autoridad competente nacional.
Fuera de la UE: Póngase en contacto con el representante local de BD para 
cualquier incidente o consulta relativa a este dispositivo.
SERVICIO TÉCNICO: 
Póngase en contacto con el representante local de BD o visite  bd.com. 
Estas instrucciones de uso también están disponibles en formato electrónico 
en eifu.bd.com. 
Para las patentes estadounidenses que puedan corresponder, visite  
bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
TILSIGTET BRUG/INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 
Holder (BD Vacutainer®‑blodprøvetagningssæt med trykknap med 
formonteret holder) er et sterilt sæt med faste vinger til engangsbrug til 
udtagning af blod til flere prøver, der er beregnet til brug i den generelle 
population af sundhedspersonale med erfaring i venepunktur til at tage 
blodprøver fra patienter, inklusive dem med vanskelig adgang til venen, 
som kan have små, skrøbelige og/eller ikke‑palpable vener, i evakuerede 
blodprøvetagningsrør og/eller bloddyrkningskolber. Ved brug uden han‑
lueradapteren giver enheden klinikeren mulighed for at tage en blodprøve 
fra hun‑luerkonnektoren med en sprøjte, hvis det er nødvendigt. Enheden 
kan anvendes af sundhedspersonale med infusionserfaring til kortvarige, 
enkelte infusioner under hensyntagen til patientens størrelse og egnethed 
til den infusionsvæske, der infunderes. Enheden må ikke blive siddende og 
skal holdes under direkte opsyn af en kliniker.
Den anbefalede brug af enheden er at aktivere kanylesikkerhedsfunktionen, 
før den fjernes fra venepunkturstedet. Tilbagetrækning af den intravenøse 
(IV) ende af kanylen hjælper med at forhindre utilsigtede kanylestikskader.
VALG AF KANYLESTØRRELSE
Sundhedspersonalet skal vælge kanylestørrelsen under hensyntagen til:
• patientens tilstand (såsom alder, vægt, allerede eksisterende forhold).
• venens fysiske karakteristika (såsom størrelse, placering og 

tilgængelighed).
• til blodprøvetagning, den mængde blod, der skal indsamles,1,2

• til infusion, den ordinerede behandling og patientens behov.3

Vælg den kanylestørrelse, der passer bedst ind i den mest synlige vene med 
minimalt ubehag. Følgende er anbefalede kanylestørrelser til venepunktur 
eller infusionsprocedurer for forskellige aldersgrupper:
• 21 G anbefales til voksne1

• 23 G og 25 G** anbefales til voksne, pædiatriske, ældre patienter eller 
patienter med små, skrøbelige vener og neonatale patienter.1,2

**25 G kan være forbundet med en øget risiko for hæmolyse1

YDEEVNEKARAKTERISTIKA OG KLINISKE FORDELE
1. Tilbagetrækning med én hånd med kanylen i venen hjælper med at 

forhindre utilsigtede kanylestik og blodstænk.
2. Flashback‑visualisering angiver veneindgang.
3. Kanylehylster, der ikke er til brug på patienter, muliggør udtagning af 

flere blodprøver.
Påkrævet udstyr, der medfølger
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Påkrævet udstyr, der ikke medfølger
• Bloddyrkningskolber af mærket BD BACTEC™ og/eller blodprøvetagningsrør 

af mærket BD Vacutainer®, som dikteret af testrekvisitionenen.
• Godkendt beholder til biologisk risikomateriale og andre materialer, 

f.eks. staseslange, handsker, huddesinfektionsmiddel og steril gaze. 
• BD Vacutainer®‑blodoverføringsenhed til indsamling af sprøjteblod.
• Enheder med luer‑tilslutning til IV‑administration og indsamling af 

sprøjteblod.

Følg facilitetens procedurer for venepunktur med henblik på blodprøvetagning 
og kortvarig IV‑administration. Generel vejledning er angivet nedenfor.
Procedure for blodprøvetagning (se diagram )
1.  Kontrollér, at hunluer‑adapteren A  er sikkert tilsluttet til hanluer‑

adapteren B .
2.  Anlæg staseslangen, desinficer venepunkturstedet, og fjern 

kanylehylsteret.
3.  Udfør venepunktur ved at holde enten enhedens vinger eller krop.
4.  Hold øje med tilstedeværelsen af blod i flash‑kammeret, inden 

blodprøven indsamles, for at angive venøs adgang. Løsn staseslangen, 
så snart blodet begynder at løbe. Tag blodprøverne i overensstemmelse 
med rørproducentens rækkefølge for udtagning og anbefalede 
påfyldningsvolumener og/eller bloddyrkningskolbeproducentens 
brugsanvisning.

5.  Træk kanylen tilbage: Placer steril gaze over venepunkturstedet, mens 
kanylen stadig er i venen, og tryk derefter på knappen. Kanylen vil glide 
ud af venepunkturstedet og låses på plads. Tilbagetrækningen af kanylen 
må ikke forhindres. Tildæk punkturstedet med en steril gaze, og påfør 
tryk mod stedet.

6. Bortskaf alle brugte materialer i en godkendt beholder til biologisk 
farligt affald.

Procedure for blodprøvetagning ved brug af en sprøjte (se diagram )
1.  Fjern luer‑adapteren, og tilslut sprøjten.
Følg Blodprøvetagning, trin 2 ‑ 5.
6.  Tag sprøjten af, og bortskaf kanyle og slange i en godkendt beholder til 

biologisk farligt affald.
7.  Brug BD Vacutainer®‑blodoverføringsenhed til at overføre blod 

fra sprøjten til det/de evakuerede rør i henhold til rørproducentens 
rækkefølge for udtagning og anbefalede påfyldningsvolumener  
og/eller bloddyrkningskolbeproducentens brugsanvisning.

8.  Bortskaf sprøjten og alle brugte materialer i en godkendt beholder til 
biologisk farligt affald.

Procedure for kortvarig IV‑administration (se diagram )
(i op til 2 timer under direkte overvågning af en kliniker)
• Når du fastgør enheden, skal du fastgøre vingerne med tape. Bemærk: 

Placering af tape over knappen, samtidig med at den trykkes ned, kan 
få kanylen til at trækkes tilbage.

• Sættet fyldes, om nødvendigt, i overensstemmelse med institutionens 
procedurer (Se tabel 1, Fyldningsvolumen. Kolonne 1 er størrelse, kolonne 
2 er slangelængden i tommer/millimeter (mm), og kolonne 3 er i ml).

1.  Anlæg staseslangen, desinficer venepunkturstedet, og fjern 
kanylehylsteret.

2.  Udfør venepunktur ved at holde enten enhedens vinger eller krop.
3.  Hold øje med, om der er blod i flash‑kammeret, og løsn staseslangen.
4.   (a) Fjern luer‑adapteren.
  (b) Fastgør IV‑slangen eller sprøjten til hun‑luerkonnektoren. Sørg for, 

at der ikke er luft i systemet, og start infusionen.
 •  Enheden bør skiftes i overensstemmelse med institutionens procedurer, 

og den bør ikke anvendes i mere end 2 timer.

5.  Træk kanylen tilbage. Placer steril gaze over venepunkturstedet, mens 
kanylen stadig er i venen, og tryk derefter på knappen. Kanylen vil glide 
ud af venepunkturstedet og låses på plads. Tilbagetrækningen af kanylen 
må ikke forhindres. Tildæk punkturstedet med en steril gaze, og påfør 
tryk mod stedet.

6.  Bortskaf alle brugte materialer i en godkendt beholder til biologisk 
farligt affald.

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER OG ADVARSLER
Forholdsregler
1.  Brug produktet ved stuetemperatur.
2.  Standardforholdsregler for praksis.
 •  Vigtige elementer omfatter håndhygiejne, rengøring af omgivelserne, 

brug af handsker, øjenbeskyttelse, andet personligt beskyttelsesudstyr, 
affaldshåndtering og tekniske kontroller til beskyttelse mod blodstænk, 
blodlækage og potentiel eksponering for smitstoffer.

 •  Anvend aseptisk teknik for at minimere risikoen for sundhedsrelaterede 
infektioner.

3.  Forlænget staseslange‑tid på mere end 1‑2 minutter kan forårsage 
hæmokoncentration, hvilket kan påvirke testresultaterne.

4.  For alle infusater skal alle kontraindikationer, advarsler, forholdsregler 
og brugsanvisninger, som angivet af deres producent(er), overholdes.

5.  Ved infusion skal risikoen for infiltration afbalanceres mod det venøse 
traume, når der vælges en kanylestørrelse.

6.  Brug kun kompatible han‑luerkonnektorer. Ikke‑kompatible 
luerkonnektorer kan forårsage lækage, hæmolyse og forkerte 
tapningsvolumener.

7.  Luer‑tilslutningerne må ikke strammes for meget, da det kan medføre 
beskadigelse.

8.  Brug af en sprøjte til at tappe blod kan medføre øget hæmolyse.
9.  Kanylen må ikke blokeres under aktivering. Bekræft ved eftersyn, 

at kanylens spids er helt dækket.
10. Han‑lueradapteren og ‑holderen er ikke beregnet til at blive adskilt.
11.  Enheden er designet og beregnet til brug sammen med 

blodprøvetagningsrør af mærket BD Vacutainer®, bloddyrkningskolber af 
mærket BD BACTEC™ og BD Vacutainer®‑blodoverføringsenhed. Enhedens 
sikkerhed og ydeevne er ikke fastlagt til brug sammen med andre enheder.

12.  Ufuldstændig fyldning af rør/bloddyrkningskolber kan føre til fejlagtige 
resultater, hvilket potentielt kan resultere i forkert diagnose eller 
behandling. 

13.  Denne enhed indeholder følgende stof defineret som CMR 1B i 
en koncentration over 0,1 % vægt pr. vægt: Kobolt, CAS ‑nummer  
7440‑48‑4 og EC‑nummer 231‑158‑0. Aktuel videnskabelig evidens 
understøtter, at medicinsk udstyr, der er fremstillet af koboltlegeringer 
eller legeringer af rustfrit stål, der indeholder kobolt, ikke forårsager 
en øget risiko for kræft eller skadelig reproduktionseffekt. Bemærk: 
Du kan finde flere oplysninger på det Europæiske Kemikalieagenturs 
websted: echa.europa.eu/home.

Advarsler
1.  Søg læge, hvis du bliver eksponeret for biologiske prøver (f.eks. via 

stikskade), da prøverne kan overføre viral hepatitis, HIV (AIDS) eller 
andre smittefarlige sygdomme. Følg blodprøvetagningsenhedens 
sikkerhedsforskrifter, hvis sådanne foreligger.  

2.  Kassér alle skarpe genstande fra blodprøvetagning i punktursikre 
beholdere, der er godkendte til smittefarligt affald.

3. Må ikke anvendes, hvis der er fremmedlegemer til stede, da det kan føre til 
infektion, allergiske reaktioner eller forgiftningsreaktioner. Utilsigtet 
enhedsmateriale eller infusat i kroppen kan føre til infektion, allergisk 
eller toksisk reaktion.

4. Kun til engangsbrug. Genbrug kan medføre infektion eller anden  
sygdom/skade.

5. Det anbefales, at aktivering af enheden foregår, mens kanylen stadig 
sidder i venepunkturfeltet. Aktivering af enheden, efter kanylen er fjernet 
fra stedet, bør udføres med retning væk fra en selv og andre for at undgå 
eksponering for blod eller IV‑væskestænk.

6.  Enheden må ikke bruges efter dens udløbsdato.
7.  Potentielle bivirkninger i forbindelse med flebotomi, infusion eller 

fejlfunktion af enheden, såsom, men ikke begrænset til, moderat ubehag, 
blå mærker, hæmatom, smerter, infektion, hæmokoncentration, skader 
på nerve/vene/væv, ødem, utilsigtet arteriepunktur, iatrogen anæmi, 
vasovagal reaktion, synkope, diaforese med nær synkope, petekki, allergier, 
trombose, flebitis, tromboflebitis, bevidsthedstab med tonisk‑kloniske 
anfald, ekstravasation, infiltration eller luftemboli kan forekomme på 
grund af patientens fysiologiske karakteristika, valgt venepunktur/
anatomisk sted og klinisk erfaring hos sundhedspersonalet.

Kun EU: Brugerne skal rapportere enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er relateret 
til enheden, til producenten og til den nationale kompetente myndighed.
Udenfor EU: Kontakt din lokale BD‑repræsentant ved hændelser eller 
forespørgsler relateret til denne enhed.
TEKNISK SERVICE OG SUPPORT 
Kontakt den lokale BD‑repræsentant, eller besøg bd.com. 
Denne brugsanvisning findes også elektronisk på eifu.bd.com. 
For amerikanske patenter, der kan være gældende, henvises til bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
URČENÉ POUŽITÍ / INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(Souprava pro odběr krve BD Vacutainer® Push Button s držákem) je sterilní 
jednorázová souprava s pevným motýlkem pro odběr více vzorků krve určená 
pro použití zdravotníky se zkušenostmi s venepunkcí u běžné populace k odběru 
krevních vzorků od pacientů, včetně pacientů s obtížným přístupem do žíly, 
kteří mohou mít malé, křehké a /nebo nehmatné žíly, do vakuových zkumavek 
na odběr krve a/nebo lahviček na hemokulturu. Při použití bez samčího 
adaptéru typu Luer umožňuje tento prostředek lékaři v případě potřeby získat 
vzorek krve ze samičího konektoru typu Luer pomocí injekční stříkačky. Tento 
prostředek mohou používat zdravotničtí pracovníci se zkušenostmi s infuzemi 
pro krátkodobé jednorázové infuze s ohledem na velikost pacienta a vhodnost 
roztoku pro infuzi. Prostředek nesmí být nikde ponechán bez přímého dohledu 
lékaře.
Doporučeným použitím prostředku je aktivovat bezpečnostní funkci jehly 
před vyjmutím z místa vpichu. Zatažení intravenózního (IV) konce jehly 
pomáhá předcházet náhodného poranění jehlou.
VÝBĚR VELIKOSTI JEHLY
Zdravotnický pracovník by měl zvolit velikost jehly v závislosti na:
• stavu pacienta (jako je věk, hmotnost, již existující onemocnění),
• fyzických vlastnostech žíly (jako je velikost, umístění a dostupnost),
• u odběru krve podle objemu krve, který je potřeba odebrat,1,2

• u infuze podle předepsané terapie a potřeby pacienta.3

Vyberte takovou velikost jehly, která se pohodlně vejde do nejvýraznější žíly 
za současně malého nepohodlí pro pacienta. Následují doporučené velikosti 
jehel pro venepunkci nebo infuzní procedury pro různé věkové skupiny;
• 21G je doporučeno pro dospělé1

• 23G a 25G** se doporučují pro dospělé, děti, seniory nebo pacienty 
s malými, křehkými žílami a novorozence.1,2

**25G může být spojeno se zvýšeným rizikem hemolýzy1

FUNKČNÍ CHARAKTERISTIKY A KLINICKÉ PŘÍNOSY
1. Možnost zatažení jehly v žíle jednou rukou pomáhá předcházet 

náhodnému píchnutí jehlou a postříkání krví.
2. Odlučovač par indikuje vstup do žíly.
3. Objímka jehly bez kontaktu s pacientem umožňující odběr více vzorků krve.
Potřebný materiál, který je součástí dodávky
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Potřebný materiál, který není součástí dodávky
• Lahvičky na hemokulturu značky BD BACTEC™ a/nebo zkumavky na odběr 

krve značky BD Vacutainer® podle požadavku na test.
• Schválená nádoba na nebezpečný biologický odpad a další potřeby, jako 

je škrtidlo, rukavice, dezinfekční prostředek na kůži a sterilní gáza. 
• Prostředek BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device pro odběr krve jehlou.
• Prostředky s připojením typu Luer pro IV aplikaci a odběr krve injekční 

stříkačkou.
Dodržujte postupy vašeho zdravotnického zařízení pro venepunkci pro odběr 
krve a krátkodobou IV aplikaci. Obecné pokyny jsou uvedeny níže.

Postup odběru krve (viz obrázek )
1.  Zkontrolujte a zajistěte, že je samičí adaptér typu Luer A  je bezpečně 

připojen k samčímu adaptéru typu Luer B .
2.  Přiložte škrtidlo, vydezinfikujte místo vpichu a odstraňte kryt jehly.
3.  Proveďte venepunkci uchopením za motýlka nebo tělo prostředku.
4.  Sledujte přítomnost krve v odlučovači par před odběrem vzorku pro 

indikaci proniknutí do žíly. Jakmile krev začne proudit do zkumavky, 
uvolněte škrtidlo. Odebírejte krevní vzorek/vzorky v souladu s pořadím 
odběru podle výrobce zkumavek a doporučenými objemy a/nebo 
návodem k použití výrobce lahvičky na hemokulturu.

5.  Zatáhněte jehlu: Přiložte sterilní gázu na místo vpichu, dokud je jehla 
stále v žíle, a poté stiskněte tlačítko. Jehla se vysune z místa vpichu 
a zajistí se. Nebraňte zatažení jehly. Zakryjte místo vpichu sterilní 
gázovou a přitlačte na něj.

6. Všechny použité materiály vyhoďte do schválené nádoby na nebezpečný 
biologický odpad.

Postup odběru krve s použitím injekční stříkačky (viz obrázek )
1.  Sejměte adaptér typu Luer a připojte injekční stříkačku.
Postupujte podle pokynů kroků 2–5 pro odběr krve.
6.  Odpojte injekční stříkačku a zlikvidujte jehlu a hadičku do schválené 

nádoby na nebezpečný biologický odpad.
7.  Použijte prostředek BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device pro přenos 

krve ze stříkačky do vakuové zkumavky (zkumavek) v souladu s pořadím 
odběru podle výrobce zkumavek a doporučenými objemy a/nebo návodem 
k použití výrobce lahvičky na hemokulturu.

8.  Všechny použité materiály a injekční stříkačku vyhoďte do schválené 
nádoby na nebezpečný biologický odpad.

Postup pro krátkodobou infuzi (viz obrázek )
(Maximálně 2 hodiny pod přímým dohledem lékaře)
• Při zajišťování prostředku přilepte motýlka lepicí páskou. Poznámka: 

Oblepení tlačítka a použití tlaku může způsobit vysunutí jehly.
• V případě nutnosti naplňte soupravu v souladu s postupem vašeho 

zařízení (viz tabulka 1 Objemy plnění. Sloupec 1 je velikost, sloupec 2 je 
délka hadičky v palcích/milimetrech (mm) a sloupec 3 je v ml).

1.  Přiložte škrtidlo, vydezinfikujte místo vpichu a odstraňte kryt jehly.
2.  Proveďte venepunkci uchopením za motýlka nebo tělo prostředku.
3.  Sledujte přítomnost krve v odlučovači par a uvolněte škrtidlo.
4.   (a) Odstraňte adaptér typu Luer.
  (b) K samičímu konektoru typu Luer připojte intravenózní hadičku 

nebo injekční stříkačku, zajistěte, aby v systému nebyl žádný vzduch, 
a zahajte infuzi.

 •  Tento prostředek by se měl vyměňovat v souladu s postupem vašeho 
zdravotnického zařízení a neměl by se používat déle než 2 hodiny.

5.  Zatáhněte jehlu. Přiložte sterilní gázu na místo vpichu, dokud je jehla 
stále v žíle, a poté stiskněte tlačítko. Jehla se vysune z místa vpichu 
a zapadne na místo. Nebraňte zatažení jehly. Zakryjte místo vpichu 
sterilní gázovou a přitlačte na něj.

6.  Všechny použité materiály vyhoďte do schválené nádoby na nebezpečný 
biologický odpad.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ A VAROVÁNÍ
Bezpečnostní opatření
1.  Používejte produkt při pokojové teplotě.
2.  Dodržujte obecná bezpečnostní opatření.
 •  Mezi klíčové prvky patří hygiena rukou, čištění prostředí, používání 

rukavic, ochrana očí, další osobní ochranné prostředky, nakládání 
s odpady a technické kontroly na ochranu před postříkáním krví, 
únikem krve a potenciální expozicí infekčním agens.

 •  Provozujte aseptickou techniku, abyste minimalizovali riziko infekcí 
spojených se zdravotní péčí.

3.  Škrtidlo použité delší dobu než 1–2 minuty může způsobit 
hemokoncentraci, která může ovlivnit výsledky testu.

4.  U všech infuzátů dodržujte všechny kontraindikace, varování, opatření 
a pokyny k použití, jak je uvádí jejich výrobce (výrobci).

5.  U infuze berte při výběru velikosti jehly v úvahu riziko infiltrace 
a poranění žíly.

6.  Používejte pouze kompatibilní konektory typu Luer. Nekompatibilní 
konektory typu Luer mohou způsobit únik, hemolýzu a odběr 
nesprávného objemu.

7.  Neutahujte konektory typu Luer příliš, mohlo by dojít k poškození.
8.  Používání injekční stříkačky k odběru krve může vést ke zvýšené hemolýze.
9.  Během aktivace jehlu neblokujte. Vizuálně potvrďte, že je špička jehly 

zcela zanořená.
10. Samčí adaptér typu Luer a držák nejsou určeny ke vzájemnému oddělení.
11.  Tento prostředek je navržen a určen pro použití v kombinaci se 

zkumavkami na odběr krve BD Vacutainer®, lahvičkami na hemokulturu 
značky BD BACTEC™ a prostředkem BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer 
Device. Bezpečnost a výkonnost prostředku nebyly stanoveny pro použití 
v kombinaci s jinými prostředky.

12.  Neúplné naplnění zkumavek/ lahviček na hemokulturu může vést k 
chybným výsledkům, které mohou potenciálně vést k nesprávné diagnóze 
nebo léčbě. 

13.  Tento prostředek obsahuje následující látku definovanou jako CMR 1B 
v koncentraci vyšší než 0,1 % hmotnosti: kobalt, číslo CAS  7440‑48‑4 
a číslo šarže EC 231‑158‑0. Současné vědecké důkazy podporují tvrzení, 
že zdravotnické prostředky vyrobené ze slitin kobaltu nebo nerezové 
oceli obsahující kobalt nezpůsobují zvýšené riziko rakoviny ani nepříznivý 
účinek na reprodukci. Poznámka: Další informace naleznete na webových 
stránkách Evropské agentury pro chemické látky European Chemicals 
Agency: echa.europa.eu/home.

Varování
1.  V případě vystavení jakýmkoli biologickým vzorkům (např. poraněním 

vpichem) si opatřete odpovídající lékařskou pomoc, jelikož vzorky mohou 
přenášet virovou hepatitidu, HIV (AIDS) nebo jiné infekční choroby. 
Využijte veškeré funkce sloužící k zajištění bezpečnosti, pokud jej zařízení 
pro odběr krve poskytuje. 

2.  Vyhoďte všechny „ostré“ předměty sloužící k odběru krve do nádob 
schválených pro vyhazování biologicky nebezpečného odpadu 
zabezpečených proti propíchnutí.

3. Nepoužívejte, jsou‑li přítomny cizí látky, protože to může vést k infekci, 
alergické nebo toxické reakci. Neúmyslná expozice materiálu zařízení 
nebo infuze do těla může vést k infekci, alergické nebo toxické reakci.

4. Určeno pouze k jednorázovému použití. Opakované používání může 
zapříčinit infekci nebo jiné onemocnění/poranění.

5. Doporučujeme zařízení aktivovat, když je jehla stále v místě vpichu 
Aktivace prostředku po vyjmutí jehly z místa vpichu by se měla provádět 
co nejdále od vás a ostatních osob, aby nedošlo k expozici krvi nebo 
potřísnění intravenózní tekutinou.

6.  Po uplynutí doby použitelnosti prostředek nepoužívejte.
7.  Potenciální nežádoucí příhody spojené s flebotomií, infuzí, nebo poruchou 

prostředku jako je mimo jiné středně silné nepohodlí, modřiny, hematom, 
bolest, infekce, hemokoncentrace, poškození nervů/žíly/tkáně, edém, 
náhodná arteriální punkce, iatrogenní anémie, vazovagální reakce, 
synkopa, diferéza se stavem blízkým synkopě, petechie, alergie, trombóza, 
flebitida, tromboflebitida, ztráta vědomí s tonicko‑klonickými záchvaty, 
extravazace, infiltrace nebo vzduchová embolie mohou nastat v důsledku 
fyziologických charakteristik pacienta, zvolené venepunkce/anatomického 
místa a klinické zkušenosti zdravotnického pracovníka.

Pouze EU: Uživatel musí hlásit veškeré závažné incidenty související s přístrojem 
výrobci a příslušnému národnímu úřadu.
Mimo EU: V případě jakéhokoli incidentu nebo dotazu v souvislosti s tímto 
zařízením se obraťte na místního zástupce společnosti BD.
TECHNICKÁ PODPORA 
Obraťte se na místního zástupce společnosti BD nebo navštivte bd.com. 
Tento návod k použití je k dispozici také v elektronické podobě na eifu.bd.com. 
USA patenty, které mohou platit, viz bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ/ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(Комплект за взимане на кръв с бутон BD Vacutainer® с предварително 
прикачен държач) е стерилен фиксиран комплект за взимане на кръв с крилца 
за еднократна употреба за взимане на няколко проби, предназначен за 
използване при пациенти без ограничения от медицински специалисти с опит 
в областта на венепункцията за получаване на кръвни проби от пациенти, 
включително такива с труден венозен достъп, които може да имат малки, 
структурно нестабилни и/или непалпиращи се вени, в епруветки с вакуум 
за взимане на кръв и/или шишенца за хемокултура. Когато се използва без 
мъжкия луеров адаптер, изделието позволява на лекаря при необходимост да 
вземе кръвна проба от женския луеров конектор със спринцовка. Изделието 
може да се използва от медицински специалисти с опит в инфузията за 
краткотрайни единични инфузии, като се вземат предвид размерът на 
пациента и доколко е подходящ инфузираният разтвор. Изделието не 
трябва да се оставя на място и трябва да е под прекия надзор на лекар.
Препоръчителната употреба на изделието е да се активира 
предпазното средство на иглата преди изваждането ѝ от мястото на 
венепункцията. Изтеглянето на интравенозния край на иглата спомага 
за предотвратяване на случайно нараняване от убождане с игла.
ИЗБОР НА РАЗМЕР НА ИГЛАТА
Медицинският специалист трябва да избере размера за иглата 
в зависимост от:
• състоянието на пациента (като възраст, тегло, предшестващи състояния),
• физически характеристики на вената (като размер, местоположение 

и достъпност),
• при взимане на кръв – да се вземе предвид обемът кръв, който трябва 

да се вземе,1,2

• при инфузия – да се вземе предвид предписаната терапия и нуждите 
на пациента.3

Изберете размера на иглата, който е най‑удобен за най‑изпъкналата вена 
и създава най‑малък дискомфорт. Препоръчват се следните размери на игли 
за венепункция или инфузионни процедури за различните възрастови групи;
• 21 G се препоръчва за възрастни1

• 23 G и 25 G** се препоръчват за възрастни, педиатрични пациенти, 
пациенти в старческа възраст, пациенти с тънки и структурно 
нестабилни вени и новородени.1,2

**25 G може да е свързан с повишен риск от хемолиза1

РАБОТНИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ И КЛИНИЧНИ ПОЛЗИ
1. Прибирането на иглата във вена, подходящо за работа с една ръка, е 

средство за превенция на случайно убождане с игла и разливане на кръв.
2. Предпазителят за връщане на кръв указва навлизане във вената.
3. Маншетът на иглата без контакт с пациента дава възможност за 

взимане на кръв за множество проби.
Необходимо оборудване, което е предоставено
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Необходимо оборудване, което не е предоставено
• Шишенца за хемокултура с марка BD BACTEC™ и/или епруветки 

за взимане на кръв с марка BD Vacutainer® – съгласно заявката 
за изследване.

• Одобрен контейнер за биологично опасни отпадъци и други консумативи, 
като турникет, ръкавици, дезинфектант за кожа и стерилна марля. 

• Изделие за прехвърляне на кръв BD Vacutainer® за взимане на кръв 
със спринцовка.

• Изделия с луеров конектор за интравенозно приложение и взимане 
на кръв със спринцовка.

Следвайте процедурите на Вашето здравно заведение за венепункция 
за взимане на кръв и краткотрайно интравенозно приложение. По‑долу 
са предоставени общи указания.
Процедура за взимане на кръв (вижте диаграма )
1.  Проверете, за да се уверите, че женският луеров адаптер A  е здраво 

прикрепен към мъжкия луеров адаптер B .
2.  Поставете турникет, дезинфекцирайте мястото на венепункция 

и отстранете маншета на иглата.
3.  Извършете венепункция, като държите крилцата или тялото на изделието.
4.  За да се уверите за достъпа във вената, наблюдавайте за наличие на кръв 

в камерата за върната кръв, преди да вземете кръвна проба. Освободете 
турникета, когато се установи поток кръв. Вземете кръвна(и) проба(и) 
в съответствие с реда на взимане на кръв, посочен от производителя 
на епруветката, и препоръчаните обеми за пълнене и/или инструкциите 
за употреба на производителя на шишенцето за хемокултура.

5.  Приберете иглата: Поставете стерилна марля върху мястото на 
венепункция, докато иглата все още е във вената, и след това натиснете 
бутона. Иглата ще се плъзне извън мястото на венепункция и ще 
се заключи на място. Не възпрепятствайте прибирането на иглата. 
Покрийте мястото на пункцията със стерилна марля и приложете натиск.

6. Изхвърлете всички използвани материали в одобрен контейнер 
за биологично опасни отпадъци.

Процедура за взимане на кръв чрез спринцовка (вижте диаграма )
1.  Отстранете луеровия адаптер и прикрепете спринцовка.
Следвайте стъпките за взимане на кръв 2 – 5.
6.  Отделете спринцовката и изхвърлете иглата и тръбичката в одобрен 

контейнер за биологично опасни отпадъци.
7.  Използвайте BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device за прехвърляне 

на кръв от спринцовката в епруветката(ите) с вакуум в съответствие 
с реда на взимане на кръв, посочен от производителя на епруветката, 
и препоръчаните обеми за пълнене и/или инструкциите за употреба 
на производителя на шишенцето за хемокултура.

8.  Изхвърлете спринцовката и всички използвани материали в одобрен 
контейнер за биологично опасни отпадъци.

Процедура за краткотрайно интравенозно приложение (вижте 
диаграма )
(до 2 часа под пряк надзор от лекар)
• Когато поставите изделието по надежден начин, залепете крилцата. 

Забележка: Почукването върху бутона и прилагането на натиск може 
да доведат до прибиране на иглата.

• Напълнете комплекта, ако е необходимо, в съответствие с 
процедурата на Вашето здравно заведение (вижте таблица 1, „Обем 
за пълнене“. В колона 1 е посочен размерът, в колона 2 е дължина на 
тръбичката в инчове/милиметри (mm), а в колона 3 са посочени ml).

1.  Поставете турникет, дезинфекцирайте мястото на венепункция 
и отстранете маншета на иглата.

2.  Извършете венепункция, като държите крилцата или тялото на изделието.

3.  Следете за наличие на кръв в камерата за върната кръв и освободете 
турникета.

4.   (а) Отстранете луеровия адаптер.
  (b) Прикрепете интравенозна линия или спринцовка към женския луеров 

конектор, уверете се, че няма въздух в системата, и започнете инфузията.
 •  Изделието трябва да се сменя в съответствие с процедурата на Вашето 

здравно заведение и не трябва да се използва повече от 2 часа.
5.  Приберете иглата. Поставете стерилна марля върху мястото на 

венепункция, докато иглата все още е във вената, и след това натиснете 
бутона. Иглата ще се плъзне извън мястото на венепункция и ще 
се заключи на място. Не възпрепятствайте прибирането на иглата. 
Покрийте мястото на пункцията със стерилна марля и приложете натиск.

6.  Изхвърлете всички използвани материали в одобрен контейнер за 
биологично опасни отпадъци.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ И ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Предпазни мерки
1.  Използвайте продукта при стайна температура.
2.  Прилагайте стандартни предпазни мерки.
 •  Основните елементи са: хигиена на ръцете, почистване на околната 

среда, използване на ръкавици, защита за очите, други лични 
предпазни средства, управление на отпадъците и технически 
контроли за защита от разлята кръв, изтичане на кръв и 
потенциално излагане на инфекциозни агенти.

 •  Прилагайте асептична техника, за да сведете до минимум риска 
от инфекции, свързани със здравните грижи.

3.  Продължителното прилагане на турникета за повече от 1 – 2 минути 
може да причини хемоконцентрация, която може да повлияе на 
резултатите от тестовете.

4.  За всички инфузати спазвайте всички противопоказания, 
предупреждения, предпазни мерки и инструкции за употреба, 
посочени от техния(те) производител(и).

5.  При инфузия уравновесете риска от инфилтрация спрямо 
травмирането на вената, когато избирате размер на иглата.

6.  Използвайте само съвместими мъжки луерови конектори. 
Несъвместимите луерови конектори може да причинят изтичане, 
хемолиза и неправилни обеми на изтегляне.

7.  Не презатягайте луеровите връзки, тъй като може да възникне повреда.
8.  Използването на спринцовка за взимане на кръв може да доведе до 

повишена хемолиза.
9.  Не възпрепятствайте иглата по време на активиране. Потвърдете 

визуално дали върхът на иглата е напълно покрит.
10. Мъжкият луеров адаптер и държач не трябва да се разделят.
11.  Изделието е проектирано и предназначено за употреба в комбинация 

с епруветки за взимане на кръв с марка BD Vacutainer®, шишенца 
за хемокултура с марка BD BACTEC™ и BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer 
Device. Безопасността и ефективността на изделието не са установени 
за употреба в комбинация с други изделия.

12.  Неизцяло напълнените епруветки/шишенца за хемокултура може 
да станат причина за получаване на грешни резултати, които 
потенциално може да доведат до неправилна диагноза или лечение. 

13.  Това изделие съдържа следното вещество, определено като CMR 1B, 
при концентрация над 0,1% тегловни единици: Кобалт, CAS № 7440‑48‑4 
и EC № 231‑158‑0. Настоящите научни данни подкрепят твърдението, 

че медицински изделия, произведени от кобалтови сплави или сплави 
с неръждаема стомана, съдържащи кобалт, не създават повишен риск 
от рак или неблагоприятен ефект върху репродуктивното здраве. 
Забележка: За повече информация се консултирайте с уебсайта на 
Европейската агенция по химикалите: echa.europa.eu/home.

Предупреждения
1.  Потърсете подходяща медицинска помощ в случай на излагане на 

биологични проби (например чрез нараняване от убождане), тъй като 
пробите може да предават вирусен хепатит, ХИВ (СПИН) или други 
инфекциозни заболявания. Използвайте всяка функция, създадена 
с цел безопасност, ако изделието за взимане на кръв предлага такава. 

2.  Изхвърляйте всички остри предмети за взимане на кръв в устойчиви 
на пробиване контейнери за биологично опасни отпадъци, одобрени 
за тяхното изхвърляне.

3. Не използвайте, ако има чужди вещества, тъй като това може да доведе 
до инфекция, алергична или токсична реакция. Непреднамереното 
излагане на материал, съдържащ се в изделието, или на инфузат в 
тялото може да доведе до инфекция, алергична или токсична реакция.

4. Предназначено само за еднократна употреба. Повторната употреба 
може да доведе до инфекция или друго заболяване/нараняване.

5. Препоръчва се активиране на изделието, докато иглата все още е 
на мястото на венепункция. Активирането на изделието след отстраняване 
на иглата от мястото трябва да извършвате далеч от себе си и други лица, 
за да избегнете излагане на кръв или пръски от интравенозни флуиди.

6.  Не използвайте изделието след изтичане на срока на годност.
7.  Потенциални нежелани събития, свързани с флеботомия, инфузия 

или неизправност на изделието, например, но без да се ограничават 
до, умерен дискомфорт, синини, хематом, болка, инфекция, 
хемоконцентрация, увреждане на нерв/вена/тъкан, оток, случайна 
артериална пункция, ятрогенна анемия, вазовагална реакция, 
синкоп, диафореза с близък синкоп, петехии, алергии, тромбоза, 
флебит, тромбофлебит, загуба на съзнание с тонично‑клонични 
припадъци, екстравазация, инфилтрация или въздушна емболия 
е възможно да възникнат поради физиологичните характеристики 
на пациента, избраното място за венепункция/анатомично място 
и клиничния опит на медицинския специалист.

Само за ЕС: потребителите трябва да докладват всякакъв сериозен 
инцидент, свързан с изделието, на производителя и на националния 
компетентен орган.
Извън ЕС: свържете се с местния представител на BD за всякакви 
инциденти и наранявания, свързани с това изделие.
ТЕХНИЧЕСКО ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА 
Cвържете се с местния представител на BD или посетете bd.com. 
Тези инструкции за употреба са налични и по електронен път на eifu.bd.com. 
За патентите от САЩ, които може да се прилагат, вижте bd.com/patents.
БИБЛИОГРАФИЯ
1. World Health Organization (2010). WHO Guidelines on Drawing Blood: 

Best Practices in Phlebotomy. World Health Organization.
2.  Clinical Laboratory and Standards Institute (2017). GP41 Collection of 
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 BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with
Pre‑Attached Holder

الغرض من الاستخدام/دواعي الاستعمال
 BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder إن 

(مجموعة تجمي�ع الدم BD Vacutainer® Push Button مع حامل مثبت مسبقًا) هي 
عبارة عن تستخدم مرة واحدة ومخصصة للاستخدام لجمي�ع المرضى من قبل 

متخصصي الرعاية الصحية ذوي الخبرة في التعامل مع البزل الوريدي للحصول 
على عينات الدم من المرضى، بما في ذلك المرضى الذين يصعب الوصول إلى 

أوردتهم والذين قد يكون لدي�هم أوردة صغيرة و/أو هشة و/أو غير ملموسة، 
في أنابيب تجمي�ع الدم الفارغة و/أو زجاجات زراعة الدم. عند استخدامه بدون 

مهايـئ لور الذكر، يسمح الجهاز للطبيب بالحصول على عينة دم من موصل 
لور الأنثوي باستخدام حقنة، إذا لزم الأمر. ويمكن استخدام الجهاز من قبل 

متخصصي الرعاية الصحية الذين لدي�هم خبرة في التسريب للحقن الفردي قصير 
الأجل مع مراعاة حجم المريض ومدى ملاءمة المحلول الذي يتم حقنه. يجب 

عدم ترك الجهاز في مكانه ويجب أن يظل تحت الإشراف المباشر للطبيب.
يتمثل الاستخدام الموصى به للجهاز في تنشيط ميزة أمان الإبرة قبل إزالتها 

من موقع البزل الوريدي. يساعد سحب الطرف الوريدي للإبرة في الوقاية 
من الإصابة العرضية الناتجة عن الوخز بالإبرة.

يتمثل الاستخدام الموصى به للجهاز في تنشيط ميزة أمان الإبرة قبل إزالتها 
من موقع البزل الوريدي. يساعد سحب الطرف الوريدي للإبرة في الوقاية 

من الإصابة العرضية الناتجة عن الوخز بالإبرة.
اختيار مقياس الإبرة

يجب على متخصص الرعاية الصحية تحديد مقياس الإبرة اعتمادًا على:
حالة المريض (مثل العمر والوزن والحالات الموجودة مسبقًا)،  •

الخصائص الفيزيائية للوريد (مثل الحجم والموقع وإمكانية الوصول)،  •
بالنسبة لجمع عينات الدم، كمية الدم المطلوب جمعها، 1، 2  •

بالنسبة للتسريب، العلاج الموصوف وحاجة المريض.3  •
اختر مقياس الإبرة بحيث تدخل بشكل مريح في الوريد الأكثر بروزًا دون 

التسبب في الشعور بالانزعاج. في ما يلي مقاييس الإبرة الموصى بها 
للإجراءات المتعلقة بالبزل الوريدي أو التسريب لمختلف الفئات العمرية؛

يوصى باستخدام 21G للبالغين1  •
يوصى باستخدام 23G و25G** للبالغين أو الأطفال أو كبار السن أو المرضى   •

الذين لدي�هم أوردة صغيرة وهشة وحديثي الولادة.1، 2
** قد يرتبط 25G بزيادة خطر الإصابة بانحلال الدم 1

خصائص الأداء والفوائد السريرية
يساعد سحب الإبرة في الوريد بيد واحدة في الوقاية من الوخز بالإبر . 	

العرضي وتناثر الدم.
تشير رؤية الوميض إلى دخول الوريد.. 	
تتيح جلبة الإبرة غير المخصصة للمريض تجمي�ع الدم متعدد العينات.. 	

المعدات المطلوبة المتوفرة
 BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder  • 

المعدات المطلوبة غير المتوفرة
زجاجات زراعة الدم من العلامة التجارية ™BD BACTEC و/أو أنابيب تجمي�ع   •

الدم من العلامة التجارية ®BD Vacutainer، حسب متطلبات الاختبار.
حاوية معتمدة للمواد البيولوجية الخطرة ولوازم أخرى، مثل العاصبة   •

والقفازات ومطهر الجلد والشاش المعقم. 
BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device لجمع الدم عن طريق الحقن.  •

أجهزة مزودة بوصلة لور للإعطاء الوريدي وجمع الدم عن طريق الحقن.  •
اتبع إجراءات البزل الوريدي المتبعة في منشأتك لجمع الدم والإعطاء 

الوريدي قصيرة الأجل. ترد أدناه توجي�هات عامة.

( إجراء تجمي�ع الدم (انظر المخطط التوضيحي 
أ متصل بإحكام بمهايـئ لور . 1  تحقق للتأكد من أن مهايـئ لور الأنثوي 

. ب الذكر 
 وضع عاصبة، وتطهير موقع البزل الوريدي وإزالة غمد الإبرة.. 2
 قم بإجراء البزل الوريدي عن طريق إمساك أي من أجنحة أو هيكل الجهاز.. 3
 لاحظ وجود الدم في موضع الوميض قبل تجمي�ع عينة الدم للإشارة . 4

إلى الوصول إلى الوريد. فُك العاصبة بمجرد أن يتدفق الدم. اجمع عينة 
(عينات) الدم وفقًا لترتيب السحب المتبع لدى الشركة المصنعة للأنبوب 

وأحجام التعبئة الموصى بها و/أو تعليمات الاستخدام الصادرة عن الشركة 
المصنعة لزجاجة مزرعة الدم.

 اسحب الإبرة: ضع شاشًا معقمًا فوق موقع البزل الوريدي عندما تكون . 5
الإبرة في الوريد ثم اضغط على الزر. ستنزلق الإبرة خارج موقع البزل 

الوريدي وتثبت في مكانها. لا تعيق سحب الإبرة. قم بتغطية موقع البزل 
بشاش معقم واضغط عليه.

تخلص من المواد المستخدمة في حاوية معتمدة للمواد البيولوجية الخطرة.. 	
( إجراء تجمي�ع الدم باستخدام محقنة (انظر المخطط التوضيحي 

 قم بإزالة مهايـئ لور وتوصيل المحقنة.. 1
اتبع خطوات تجمي�ع الدم 2‑5.

6.  افصل المحقنة وتخلص من الإبرة والأنبوب في حاوية معتمدة للمواد 
البيولوجية الخطرة.

7.  استخدم جهاز نقل الدم ®BD Vacutainer لنقل الدم من المحقنة إلى 
الأنبوب (الأنابيب) المفرغة وفقًا لترتيب السحب الخاص بالشركة المصنعة 

للأنبوب وأحجام التعبئة الموصى بها و/أو تعليمات الاستخدام الصادرة 
عن الشركة المصنعة لزجاجة الدم.

8.  تخلص من المحقنة وكل المواد المستخدمة في حاوية معتمدة للمواد 
البيولوجية الخطرة.

( إجراء الإعطاء الوريدي قصيرة الأجل (انظر المخطط التوضيحي 
(حتى ساعتين تحت إشراف مباشر من الطبيب)

اربط الأجنحة عند تثبيت الجهاز. ملحوظة: قد يؤدي الضغط على الزر   •
والضغط إلى انسحاب الإبرة.

تحضري المجموعة إذا لزم الأمر، وفقًا للإجراءات المتبعة في منشأتك    •
(انظر الجدول (1) «كمية التحضير». يتعلق العمود (1) بمقياس، بينما 

يقيس العمود (2) طول الأنبوب بالبوصة / ملليمتر (ملم) ويحدد العمود 
(3) القياس بالمللي).

 وضع عاصبة، وتطهير موقع البزل الوريدي وإزالة غمد الإبرة.. 1
 قم بإجراء البزل الوريدي عن طريق إمساك أي من أجنحة أو هيكل الجهاز.. 2
 لاحظ وجود الدم في موضع الوميض وقم بفك العاصبة.. 3
 (أ) قم بإزالة مهايـئ لور.. 4

 (ب) قم بتوصيل خط أو محقنة وريدية بموصل لور الأنثوي، وتأكد من عدم 
وجود هواء في النظام وابدأ التسريب.

•  يجب تغيير الجهاز وفقًا للإجراءات المعمول بها في منشأتك ويحظر   
استخدامه لمدة تزيد عن ساعتين.

 اسحب الإبرة. ضع شاشًا معقمًا فوق موقع البزل الوريدي عندما تكون . 5
الإبرة في الوريد ثم اضغط على الزر. ستنزلق الإبرة خارج موقع البزل 

الوريدي وتثبت في مكانها. لا تعيق سحب الإبرة. قم بتغطية موقع البزل 
بشاش معقم واضغط عليه.

 تخلص من المواد المستخدمة في حاوية معتمدة للمواد البيولوجية الخطرة.. 6

احتياطات السلامة والتحذيرات
التدابير الاحتياطية

 استخدم المنتج في درجة حرارة الغرفة.. 1
 التزم بممارسة الاحتياطات القياسية.. 2

•  تشمل العناصر الرئيسية نظافة اليدين، وتنظيف البيئة المحيطة،   
واستخدام القفازات، وحماية العينين، ومعدات الحماية الشخصية 

الأخرى، وإدارة النفايات والضوابط الهندسية للحماية من تناثر الدم، 
وتسرب الدم، والتعرض المحتمل للعوامل المعدية.

•  ممارسة تقنية التعقيم لتقليل مخاطر العدوى المرتبطة بالرعاية الصحية.  
 قد يتسبب وقت العاصبة الطويل الذي يزيد عن 1‑2 دقيقة في تركيز الدم . 3

الذي يمكن أن يؤثر في نتائج الاختبار.
 بالنسبة لكل السوائل، يجب الالتزام بكل موانع الاستعمال والتحذيرات . 4

والاحتياطات وتعليمات الاستخدام، على النحو المحدد من قبل الشركة 
(الشركات) المصنعة.

 بالنسبة للتسريب، قم بموازنة خطر تسلل السوائل والإصابة الوريدية . 5
عند اختيار مقياس الإبرة.

 استخدم فقط موصلات لور الذكور المتوافقة. إذ قد تتسبب موصلات لور . 6
غير المتوافقة في حدوث تسرب، وانحلال الدم، وأحجام سحب غير صحيحة.

 لا تفرط في شد وصلات لور لتجنب تلفها.. 7
 قد يؤدي استخدام محقنة لسحب الدم إلى زيادة انحلال الدم.. 8
 لا تقم بسد الإبرة أثناء التنشيط. تأكد بصريًا من أن حافة الإبرة مغطاة بالكامل.. 9

يجب فصل حامل ومهايـئ لور الذكر أن يتم فصلهما.. 		
 الجهاز مصمم ومخصص للاستخدام مع أنابيب تجمي�ع الدم من العلامة . 11

التجارية ®BD Vacutainer، وزجاجات زراعة الدم من العلامة التجارية 
™BD BACTEC، وجهاز نقل الدم ®BD Vacutainer. لم يتم تحديد سلامة 

الجهاز وأدائه للاستخدام مع الأجهزة الأخرى.
 قد يؤدي عدم اكتمال ملء الأنابيب / زجاجات زرع الدم إلى نتائج خاطئة . 12

قد تؤدي إلى تشخيص أو علاج غير صحيح. 
 يحتوي هذا الجهاز على المادة التالية المعرفة باسم CMR 1B، بتركيز يزيد . 13

على 0.1% حسب الوزن: كوبالت برقم سجل المستخلصات الكيميائية ‑7440 
4‑48 ورقم التصنيف الإنزيمي 0‑158‑231 . تشير الأدلة العلمية الحالية إلى أن 

الأجهزة الطبية المصنعة من سبائك الكوبالت أو سبائك الفولاذ المقاوم 
للصدأ التي تحتوي على الكوبالت لا تؤدي إلى زيادة خطر الإصابة بالسرطان 

أو تأثيرات تناسلية ضارة. ملحوظة: لمزيد من المعلومات، يرجى الرجوع إلى 
.echa.europa.eu/home :موقع الوكالة الأوروبية للمواد الكيميائية

التحذيرات
 التمس الرعاية الطبية المناسبة في حال التعرض لعينات بيولوجية (مثلًا . 1

من جرح مفتوح)، فقد تنقل العينات أمراضًا مثل التهاب الكبد الفيروسي، 
أو فيروس نقص المناعة البشرية (الإيدز)، أو غيرهما من الأمراض المعدية. 

استخدم كافة مزايا السلامة التي يوفرها جهاز تجمي�ع الدم، إن وُجدت. 
 تخلص من كل “الأدوات الحادة” المستخدمة لتجمي�ع الدم في حاويات . 2

مقاومة للثقب ومخصصة للمواد البيولوجية الخطرة ومعتمدة للتخلص منها.
لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز في حال وجود مادة غريبة حيث قد يؤدي ذلك . 	

إلى الإصابة بالعدوى أو رد فعل تحسسي أو سام. يمكن أن يؤدي 
التعرض غير المقصود لسوائل أو مواد الجهاز في الجسم إلى الإصابة 

بالعدوى أو الحساسية أو التفاعل السام.
مخصص للاستخدام مرة واحدة فقط. وقد تؤدي إعادة الاستخدام إلى . 	

التعرض للعدوى أو أي مرض/إصابة أخرى.
يوصى بتنشيط الجهاز أثناء وجود الإبرة في موقع البزل الوريدي. يجب أن . 	

يتم تفعيل الجهاز بعد إزالة الإبرة من موضعها بعيدًا عنك وعن الآخرين 
لتجنب التعرض للدم أو تناثر السوائل الوريدية.

 لا تستخدم الجهاز بعد تاريخ انتهاء صلاحيته.. 6

 قد تتعرض لأحداث ضارة محتملة تتعلق بخزع الوريد أو التسريب أو خلل . 7
في الجهاز بما في ذلك، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، الانزعاج الخفيف، أو 

الكدمات، أو الورم الدموي، أو الألم، أو العدوى، أو تركيز الدم، أو تلف 
الأعصاب / الوريد / الأنسجة، أو الوذمة، أو ثقب الشرايين العرضي، أو فقر 

الدم علاجي المنشأ، أو رد فعل الوعائي المبهمي، أو الإغماء، أو التعرق 
مع الإغماء الوشيك، أو النمشات، أو الحساسية، أو التخثر، أو الالتهاب 

الوريدي، أو التهاب الوريد الخثاري، أو فقدان الوعي مع نوبات صرع 
منشط، أو التسرب، أو الارتشاح، أو الانسداد الهوائي، وذلك بسبب 

الخصائص الفسيولوجية للمريض، بزل الوريد المختار / الموقع التشريحي، 
و الخبرة السريرية لأخصائي الرعاية الصحية.

الاتحاد الأوروبي فقط: يجب على المستخدمين الإبلاغ عن وقوع أي حادث 
خطر يتعلق بالجهاز إلى الشركة المصنّعة والسلطة المختصة الوطنية.

خارج الاتحاد الأوروبي: اتصل بممثل BD المحلي لأي حدث أو استفسار 
متعلق بالجهاز.

الخدمات الفنية والدعم الفني 
bd.com المحلي لديك أو BD اتصل بممثل شركة

 .eifu.bd.com تتوفر أيضًا تعليمات الاستخدام هذه إلكترونيًا على الموقع
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
UTILISATION PRÉVUE/INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
Le BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(kit de prélèvement sanguin à bouton‑poussoir BD Vacutainer® avec corps 
de prélèvement pré‑monté) est un kit de prélèvement sanguin à ailettes 
fixes stérile, multi‑échantillons, à usage unique, destiné à être utilisé dans la 
population générale par des professionnels de santé expérimentés en matière 
de ponction veineuse pour prélever des échantillons sanguins auprès des 
patients, y compris ceux ayant des veines difficiles d’accès et qui peuvent avoir 
des veines petites, fragiles et/ou non palpables, dans des tubes de prélèvement 
sanguin sous vide et/ou des flacons d’hémoculture. Lorsqu’il est utilisé sans 
l’adaptateur Luer mâle, l’appareil permet au clinicien d’obtenir un échantillon 
de sang à partir du connecteur Luer femelle à l’aide d’une seringue, si 
nécessaire. Le dispositif peut être utilisé par des professionnels de santé 
ayant une expérience en perfusion pour des perfusions uniques à court terme, 
en tenant compte de la taille du patient et de la pertinence de la solution 
à perfuser. L’appareil ne doit pas être laissé en place et doit rester sous la 
supervision directe d’un clinicien.
L’utilisation recommandée de l’appareil est d’activer la fonction de sécurité 
de l’aiguille avant son retrait du site de ponction veineuse. La rétraction 
de l’extrémité intraveineuse (IV) de l’aiguille aide à prévenir les blessures 
accidentelles par piqûre d’aiguille.
SÉLECTION DE LA JAUGE À AIGUILLE
Le professionnel de la santé doit sélectionner la jauge à aiguille en fonction 
des éléments suivants :
• l’état du patient (comme l’âge, le poids, les conditions préexistantes),
• les caractéristiques physiques de la veine (comme la taille, l’emplacement 

et l’accessibilité),
• pour le prélèvement de sang, le volume de sang devant être prélevé,1,2

• pour la perfusion, la thérapie prescrite et les besoins du patient.3

Choisir la jauge à aiguille qui s’adapte confortablement à la veine la plus 
proéminente avec peu d’inconfort. Les jauges à aiguilles suivantes sont 
recommandées pour les procédures de ponction veineuse ou de perfusion 
pour différents groupes d’âge ;
• 21G est recommandé pour les adultes1

• 23G et 25G** sont recommandés pour les adultes, les enfants, les 
personnes âgées ou les patients dont les veines sont petites et fragiles 
et les nouveau‑nés.1,2

**25G peut être associé à un risque accru d’hémolyse1

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES ET AVANTAGES CLINIQUES
1. La rétraction de l’aiguille dans la veine, d’une seule main, aide à prévenir 

les piqûres accidentelles et les éclaboussures de sang.
2. La visualisation flashback indique l’entrée de la veine.
3. Le fourreau de l’aiguille non patient permet de prélever plusieurs 

échantillons sanguins.
Équipement requis fourni
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Équipement requis mais non fourni
• Les flacons d’hémoculture de marque BD BACTEC™ et/ou  les tubes de 

prélèvement sanguin de marque BD Vacutainer®, selon la demande de test.

• Conteneur approuvé pour déchets présentant un risque biologique et 
autres fournitures, telles que garrot, désinfectant pour la peau, gaze. 

• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device pour le prélèvement de sang sur seringue.
• Dispositifs avec raccord Luer pour administration IV et prélèvement de 

sang par seringue.
Suivre les procédures de votre établissement pour la ponction veineuse pour 
le prélèvement sanguin et l’administration intraveineuse à court terme. 
Des conseils généraux sont fournis ci‑dessous.
Procédure de prélèvement sanguin (voir schéma )
1.  Vérifier que l’adaptateur Luer femelle A  est bien fixé à l’adaptateur 

Luer mâle B .
2.  Appliquer le garrot, désinfecter le site de ponction veineuse et retirer 

la gaine de l’aiguille.
3.  Effectuer une ponction veineuse en tenant les ailes ou le corps de l’appareil.
4.  Observer la présence de sang dans la chambre de compression avant de 

prélever un échantillon de sang pour indiquer l’accès veineux. Relâcher 
le garrot dès que la circulation sanguine est établie. Prélever le ou 
les échantillon(s) de sang conformément à l’ordre de prélèvement du 
fabricant du tube et aux volumes de remplissage recommandés et/ou 
aux instructions d’utilisation du fabricant du flacon d’hémoculture.

5.  Rétracter l’aiguille : Placer la gaze stérile sur le site de ponction veineuse 
alors que l’aiguille est encore dans la veine, puis appuyer sur le bouton. 
L’ aiguille glissera hors du site de ponction veineuse et se verrouillera 
en place. Ne pas entraver la rétraction de l’aiguille. Couvrir le site de 
ponction avec une gaze stérile et appliquer une pression.

6. Jeter les matériaux usagés dans un conteneur approuvé pour déchets 
présentant un risque biologique.

Procédure de prélèvement sanguin à l’aide d’une seringue (voir schéma )
1.  Retirer l’adaptateur Luer et fixer la seringue.
Suivre les étapes 2 à 5 du prélèvement sanguin.
6.  Détacher la seringue et jeter l’aiguille et la tubulure dans un conteneur 

approuvé pour les déchets biologiques dangereux.
7.  Utiliser le BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device pour transférer le 

sang de la seringue vers le(s) tube(s) évacué(s) conformément à l’ordre 
de prélèvement du fabricant du tube et aux volumes de remplissage 
recommandés et/ou au fabricant du flacon d’hémoculture mode d’emploi.

8.  Jeter la seringue et tous les matériaux utilisés dans un conteneur approuvé 
pour les déchets biologiques dangereux.

Procédure d’administration IV à court terme (voir schéma )
(Jusqu’à 2 heures sous la supervision directe d’un clinicien)
• Lors de la fixation de l’appareil, fixer les ailes à l’aide de ruban adhésif. 

Remarque : Si vous tapotez sur le bouton et appliquez une pression, 
l’aiguille risque de se rétracter.

• Amorcer l’ensemble si nécessaire, conformément à la procédure de votre 
établissement (voir le tableau 1, Volume d’amorçage. La colonne 1 
présente la jauge, la colonne 2 la longueur de la tubulure en pouces/
millimètres (mm) et la colonne 3 le volume en ml).

1.  Appliquer le garrot, désinfecter le site de ponction veineuse et retirer la 
gaine de l’aiguille.

2.  Effectuer une ponction veineuse en tenant les ailes ou le corps de l’appareil.
3.  Observer la présence de sang dans la chambre de compression et 

relâcher le garrot.

4.   (a) Retirer l’adaptateur Luer.
  (b) Fixer la tubulure ou la seringue IV au connecteur Luer femelle, s’assurer 

qu’il n’y a pas d’air dans le système et commencer la perfusion.
 •  L’appareil doit être changé conformément à la procédure de votre 

établissement et ne doit pas être utilisé pendant plus de 2 heures.
5.  Rétracter l’aiguille. Placer la gaze stérile sur le site de ponction veineuse 

alors que l’aiguille est encore dans la veine, puis appuyer sur le bouton. 
L’aiguille glissera hors du site de ponction veineuse et se verrouillera 
en place. Ne pas entraver la rétraction de l’aiguille. Couvrir le site de 
ponction avec une gaze stérile et appliquer une pression.

6.  Jeter tous les matériaux usagés dans un conteneur approuvé pour déchets 
présentant un risque biologique.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Précautions
1.  Utiliser le produit à température ambiante.
2.  Respecter les précautions standard.
 •  Les éléments clés comprennent l’hygiène des mains, le nettoyage de 

l’environnement, l’utilisation de gants, la protection des yeux, d’autres 
équipements de protection individuelle, la gestion des déchets et les 
contrôles techniques pour protéger contre les éclaboussures de sang, 
les fuites de sang et l’exposition potentielle à des agents infectieux.

 •  Pratiquer une technique aseptique pour réduire au minimum le risque 
d’infections associées aux soins de santé.

3.  Une durée de garrot prolongée supérieure à 1 à 2 minutes peut entraîner 
une hémoconcentration qui peut avoir un impact sur les résultats des tests.

4.  Pour toutes les informations, respecter toutes les contre‑indications, 
mises en garde, précautions et instructions d’utilisation spécifiées par 
le(s) fabricant(s).

5.  Pour la perfusion, équilibrer le risque d’infiltration par rapport au 
traumatisme veineux lors du choix d’une aiguille.

6.  Utiliser uniquement des connecteurs Luer mâles compatibles. Les 
connecteurs Luer non compatibles peuvent entraîner des fuites, une 
hémolyse et des volumes de prélèvement incorrects.

7.  Ne pas trop serrer les raccords Luer pour ne pas les endommager.
8.  L’utilisation d’une seringue pour prélever du sang peut entraîner une 

augmentation de l’hémolyse.
9.  Ne pas obstruer l’aiguille pendant l’activation. Vérifier visuellement 

que la pointe de l’aiguille est complètement couverte.
10. L’adaptateur Luer mâle et le support ne sont pas conçus pour être séparés.
11.  Le dispositif est conçu et destiné à être utilisé en association avec  

les tubes de prélèvement sanguin BD Vacutainer®, les flacons de 
culture sanguine BD BACTEC™ et  le dispositif de transfert sanguin 
BD Vacutainer®. La sécurité et les performances du dispositif n’ont pas 
été établies pour une utilisation avec d’autres dispositifs.

12.  Un remplissage incomplet des tubes ou des flacons d’hémoculture peut 
entraîner des résultats erronés susceptibles de conduire à un diagnostic 
ou à un traitement inapproprié. 

13.  Ce dispositif contient la substance suivante définie comme CMR 1B, dans 
une concentration supérieure à 0,1 % de poids en poids : Cobalt, numéro 
CAS 7440‑48‑4 et numéro CE 231‑158‑0. Les preuves scientifiques actuelles 
confirment que les dispositifs médicaux fabriqués à partir d’alliages de 
cobalt ou d’alliages d’acier inoxydable contenant du cobalt ne causent 
pas un risque accru de cancer ou d’effet indésirable sur la reproduction. 

Remarque : Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter le site Internet de 
l’Agence européenne des produits chimiques : echa.europa.eu/accueil.

Avertissements
1.  Consulter un médecin en cas d’exposition à des échantillons biologiques 

(par exemple, en cas de blessure par perforation), car les échantillons 
peuvent transmettre une hépatite virale, le VIH (sida) ou d’autres 
maladies infectieuses. Si le dispositif de prélèvement sanguin comporte 
un mécanisme de sécurité, utiliser celui‑ci. 

2.  Éliminer tous les objets piquants et « coupants » utilisés pour le prélèvement 
sanguin dans des conteneurs pour déchets présentant un risque biologique 
résistants à la perforation et approuvés pour leur mise au rebut.

3. Ne pas utiliser si des corps étrangers sont présents, car ils peuvent 
provoquer une infection, une réaction allergique ou toxique. Une 
exposition involontaire au matériel de l’appareil ou à l’infusat dans le 
corps peut entraîner une infection, une réaction allergique ou toxique.

4. Conçu pour un usage unique. Sa réutilisation peut entraîner une infection 
ou d’autres maladies/blessures.

5. L’activation du dispositif alors que l’aiguille se trouve encore sur le site de 
ponction veineuse est recommandée. L’activation du dispositif après le 
retrait de l’aiguille du site doit être effectuée à distance de soi et d’autres 
personnes afin d’éviter toute exposition au sang ou aux éclaboussures 
de liquide IV.

6.  Ne pas utiliser l’appareil après sa date de péremption.
7.  Effets indésirables potentiels associés à la phlébotomie, à la perfusion ou 

à un dysfonctionnement du dispositif, tels que, mais sans s’y limiter, une 
gêne modérée, des ecchymoses, un hématome, une douleur, une infection, 
une hémoconcentration, des lésions nerveuses/veineuses/tissulaires, un 
œdème, une ponction artérielle accidentelle, une anémie iatrogène, une 
réaction vasovagale, une syncope, une diaphorèse avec quasi syncope, des 
pétéchies, des allergies, une thrombose, une phlébite, une thrombophlébite, 
une perte de conscience avec des crises tonico‑cloniques, une extravasation, 
une infiltration ou une embolie de l’air peuvent survenir en raison des 
caractéristiques physiologiques du patient, du site de ponction veineuse/
anatomique choisi et de l’expérience clinique du professionnel de la santé.

UE uniquement : les utilisateurs doivent signaler au fabricant et à l’autorité 
nationale compétente tout incident grave lié au dispositif.
En dehors de l’UE : contacter le représentant local de BD pour tout incident 
ou toute question concernant ce dispositif.
SERVICE ET ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE 
Contacter votre représentant local de BD ou consulter le site bd.com. 
Ces instructions d’utilisation sont également accessibles au format 
électronique sur eifu.bd.com. 
Consulter le site bd.com/patents pour connaître les brevets américains 
susceptibles de s’appliquer.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET
BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(BD Vacutainer®‑painikeverinäytesarja ja esikiinnitetty pidike) on steriili, 
usean näytteen, kertakäyttöinen kiinteäsiipinen verinäytesarja, joka soveltuu 
käytettäväksi koko väestölle ja on tarkoitettu sellaisten terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisten käyttöön, joilla on kokemusta laskimopunktiosta ja 
verinäytteiden otosta vakumoituihin verinäyteputkiin ja/tai veriviljelypulloihin 
myös sellaisilta potilailta, joilla on ohuet, heikot ja/tai vaikeasti löydettävät 
suonet. Kun laitetta käytetään ilman luer‑urossovitinta, verinäytteen voi 
tarvittaessa ottaa luer‑naarasliittimellä ja ruiskulla. Infusointikokemusta 
omaavat terveydenhuollon ammattilaiset voivat käyttää laitetta harkiten 
lyhytaikaiseen yhden aineen infusointiin, kun potilaan koko ja infuusioliuoksen 
soveltuvuus potilaalle huomioidaan. Laitteen on oltava käyttäjän suorassa 
valvonnassa, eikä sitä saa jättää paikalleen.
Laitteen suositeltava käyttötarkoitus on aktivoida neulan turvaominaisuus 
ennen poistamista laskimopunktiokohdasta. Neulan suonensisäisen (IV) 
pään sisäänveto auttaa ehkäisemään tahattomia neulanpistovammoja.
NEULAN KOON VALINTA
Terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen on valittava neulan koko seuraavien 
tekijöiden mukaisesti:
• potilaan tila (kuten ikä, paino, todetut sairaudet)
• suonen fyysiset ominaisuudet (kuten koko, paikka ja suoniyhteyden 

vaikeus)
• verinäytettä otettaessa otettavan näytteen verimäärä1,2

• infuusiota annettaessa määrätty hoito ja potilaan tarve.3

Valitse neulakoko, joka on parhaiten erottuvaan suoneen sopivin eikä aiheuta 
liikaa epämukavuutta. Seuraavia neulakokoja suositellaan laskimopunktioon 
tai infuusiotoimenpiteisiin eri ikäryhmille:
• Neulaa 21G suositellaan aikuisille1

• Neuloja 23G ja 25G** suositellaan aikuisille, lapsille, iäkkäille ja potilaille, 
joilla on ohuet, heikot suonet, sekä vastasyntyneille.1,2

**25G‑koon neulaan voi liittyä kohonnut hemolyysin riski1

KÄYTTÖOMINAISUUDET JA KLIINISET HYÖDYT
1. Yhdellä kädellä käytettävä, laskimossa olevan neulan sisäänveto ehkäisee 

tahattomia neulanpistoja ja veriroiskeita.
2. Suoniyhteys on avattu, kun verta virtaa runko‑osaan.
3. Neulan toisessa päässä oleva kumisukka mahdollistaa veren keräämisen 

useita verinäytteitä varten.
Tarvittavat tarvikkeet (sisältyvät toimitukseen)
• BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached 

Holder.
Tarvittavat tarvikkeet (eivät sisälly toimitukseen)
• BD BACTEC™ ‑merkkisiä veriviljelypulloja ja/tai BD Vacutainer® ‑merkkisiä 

verinäyteputkia testipyynnön mukaisesti.
• Hyväksytty tartuntavaarallisen jätteen astia ja muita tarvikkeita, kuten 

kiristysside, käsineet, ihon desinfiointiainetta ja steriiliä sideharsoa. 
• BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device ‑laite veren siirtämiseen ruiskusta.
• Luer‑liittimellä varustetut laitteet laskimoannosteluun ja veren 

siirtämiseen ruiskusta.

Tee laskimopunktio verinäytteen ottoa varten ja lyhytaikainen 
laskimoannostelu laitoksen käytäntöjen mukaisesti. Yleiset ohjeet 
annetaan alla.
Verinäytteen ottaminen (katso kaaviota )
1.  Varmista, että luer‑naarassovitin A  on tukevasti kiinnitetty  

luer‑urossovittimeen B .
2.  Aseta kiristysside, desinfioi laskimopunktiokohta ja poista neulansuojus.
3.  Tee laskimopunktio pitämällä kiinni siivistä tai laitteen rungosta.
4.  Tarkkaile, että suoniyhteyden merkiksi verta näkyy kammiossa, ennen 

kuin otat verinäytteen. Vapauta kiristysside heti, kun verta alkaa 
virrata. Ota verinäyte tai ‑näytteet putken valmistajan ilmoittaman 
näytteenottojärjestyksen, suositeltujen täyttömäärien ja/tai 
veriviljelypullojen valmistajan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

5.  Vedä neula sisään: Aseta steriili sideharso laskimopunktiokohdan 
päälle neulan ollessa vielä suonessa ja paina sitten painiketta. Neula 
liukuu pois laskimopunktiokohdasta ja lukittuu paikalleen. Älä estä 
neulan sisäänvetäytymistä. Peitä punktiokohta steriilillä sideharsolla 
ja paina kohtaa.

6. Hävitä käytetyt materiaalit laittamalla ne hyväksyttyyn 
tartuntavaarallisen jätteen astiaan.

Verinäytteen ottaminen ruiskulla (katso kaaviota )
1.  Irrota luer‑sovitin ja kiinnitä ruisku.
Noudata verinäytteenoton vaiheita 2–5.
6.  Irrota ruisku ja hävitä neula ja letku laittamalla ne hyväksyttyyn 

tartuntavaarallisen jätteen astiaan.
7.  Käytä BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device ‑laitetta veren siirtämiseen 

ruiskusta vakumoituihin putkiin putken valmistajan ilmoittaman 
näytteenottojärjestyksen, suositeltujen täyttömäärien ja/tai 
veriviljelypullojen valmistajan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

8.  Hävitä ruisku ja käytetyt materiaalit laittamalla ne hyväksyttyyn 
tartuntavaarallisen jätteen astiaan.

Lyhytaikainen laskimoannostelu (katso kaavio )
(Enintään kaksi tuntia käyttäjän suorassa valvonnassa)
• Kiinnitä laite teippaamalla siipien kohdalta. Huomautus: Jos teippi 

kiinnitetään painikkeen kohdalle ja käytetään painetta, neula voi 
vetäytyä sisään.

• Esitäytä sarja tarvittaessa laitoksen käytäntöjen mukaisesti 
(katso taulukko 1, Täyttötilavuus. Sarakkeessa 1 on neulan koko, 
sarakkeessa 2 letkun pituus tuumina/millimetreinä (mm) ja sarakkeessa 
3 tilavuus millilitroina).

1.  Aseta kiristysside, desinfioi laskimopunktiokohta ja poista neulansuojus.
2.  Tee laskimopunktio pitämällä kiinni siivistä tai laitteen rungosta.
3.  Tarkkaile, että suoniyhteyden merkiksi verta näkyy kammiossa, ja vapauta 

kiristysside.
4.   (a) Irrota luer‑sovitin.
  (b) Kiinnitä laskimoletku tai ruisku luer‑naarasliittimeen, varmista, 

ettei järjestelmässä ole ilmaa, ja aloita infuusio.
 •  Laite on vaihdettava laitoksen käytäntöjen mukaisesti, eikä sitä saa 

käyttää kahta tuntia pidempään.

5.  Vedä neula sisään. Aseta steriili sideharso laskimopunktiokohdan 
päälle neulan ollessa vielä suonessa ja paina sitten painiketta. Neula 
liukuu pois laskimopunktiokohdasta ja lukittuu paikalleen. Älä estä 
neulan sisäänvetäytymistä. Peitä punktiokohta steriilillä sideharsolla ja 
paina kohtaa.

6.  Hävitä käytetyt materiaalit laittamalla ne hyväksyttyyn 
tartuntavaarallisen jätteen astiaan.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET
Varotoimenpiteet
1.  Käytä tuotetta huoneenlämmössä.
2.  Noudata vakioturvatoimenpiteitä.
 •  Keskeisiä tekijöitä ovat käsihygienia, ympäristön puhdistaminen, 

käsineiden käyttäminen, silmien suojaaminen, muut henkilönsuojaimet, 
jätteiden käsittely ja tekniset suojakeinot veriroiskeilta, verenvuodoilta 
ja mahdollisilta tartunnanaiheuttajilta suojautumiseen.

 •  Noudata aseptiikkaa hoitoon liittyvien infektioiden riskin 
minimoimiseksi.

3.  Kiristyssiteen pitkäkestoinen, yli 1–2 minuuttia kestävä käyttö voi 
aiheuttaa testituloksia vääristävän hemokonsentraation.

4.  Ota kaikkien infusaattien osalta huomioon valmistajien ilmoittamat  
vasta‑aiheet, varoitukset, varotoimet ja käyttöohjeet.

5.  Valitse infuusioneulan koko siten, että infiltraation ja laskimotrauman 
riski on tasapainossa.

6.  Käytä vain yhteensopivia luer‑urosliittimiä. Yhteensopimattomat 
luer‑liittimet saattavat aiheuttaa vuotoa, hemolyysiä ja virheellisiä 
näytetilavuuksia.

7.  Vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi älä kiristä luer‑liitäntöjä liian tiukalle.
8.  Ruiskun käyttäminen verinäytteen ottamisessa voi lisätä hemolyysiä.
9.  Älä estä neulan liikkumista aktivoinnin aikana. Tarkista silmämääräisesti, 

että neulan kärki on täysin peitossa.
10. Luer‑urossovitinta ja pidikettä ei ole tarkoitettu irrotettaviksi toisistaan.
11.  Laite on suunniteltu ja tarkoitettu käytettäväksi yhdessä BD Vacutainer® ‑ 

merkkisten verinäyteputkien, BD BACTEC™ ‑merkkisten veriviljelypullojen 
ja BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device ‑laitteen kanssa. Laitteen 
turvallisuutta ja suorituskykyä muiden laitteiden kanssa ei ole selvitetty.

12.  Putkien/veriviljelypullojen vajaatäyttö voi johtaa virheellisiin tuloksiin, 
jotka voivat puolestaan johtaa virheelliseen diagnoosiin tai hoitoon. 

13.  Tämä laite sisältää seuraavaa CMR 1B ‑ryhmään kuuluvaksi luokiteltua 
ainetta pitoisuutena, joka ylittää 0,1 % painoprosenttia: koboltti, 
CAS‑numero 7440‑48‑4 ja EY‑numero 231‑158‑0. Nykyisin saatavilla 
olevan tieteellisen näytön perusteella kobolttiseoksista tai kobolttia 
sisältävistä ruostumattoman teräksen seoksista valmistetut lääkinnälliset 
laitteet eivät lisää syöpävaaraa tai vaikuta kielteisesti lisääntymiskykyyn. 
Huomautus: Lisätietoja saat Euroopan kemikaaliviraston verkkosivustosta 
echa.europa.eu/home.

Varoitukset
1.  Hakeudu asianmukaiseen hoitoon, jos altistut biologisille näytteille 

esimerkiksi pistovamman seurauksena. Näytteissä voi olla virushepatiitin, 
HIV (AIDS) ‑infektion tai muiden tartuntatautien aiheuttajia. Jos 
verinäytteen ottamiseen käytettävässä laitteessa on turvaominaisuus, 
käytä sitä. 

2.  Hävitä kaikki verinäytteen ottamiseen käytetyt terävät esineet 
laittamalla ne tartuntavaarallisten terävien esineiden hävittämiseen 
hyväksyttyyn astiaan.

3. Ei saa käyttää, jos tuotteessa on vierasaineita, sillä seurauksena voi olla 
infektio tai allerginen tai myrkytysreaktio. Tahaton aineksen esiintyminen 
laitteessa tai kehon altistuminen infusaatille voi aiheuttaa infektion tai 
allergisen tai myrkytysreaktion.

4. Tarkoitettu kertakäyttöiseksi. Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa infektion tai 
muun sairauden/vamman.

5. Laitteen aktivoimista suositellaan neulan ollessa vielä sisällä 
laskimopunktiokohdassa. Laitteen aktivoiminen neulan pistokohdasta 
poistamisen jälkeen on tehtävä itsestä ja muista poispäin suunnattuna 
veri‑ tai infuusionesteroiskeille altistumisen välttämiseksi.

6.  Älä käytä laitetta viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.
7.  Laskimon avaukseen, infuusioon tai laitteen toimintahäiriöön liittyviä 

mahdollisia haittavaikutuksia ovat kohtuullinen epämukavuus, mustelma, 
verenpurkauma, kipu, infektio, hemokonsentraatio, hermo‑, suoni‑ tai 
kudosvaurio, turvotus, tahaton valtimopunktio, hoidosta johtuva anemia, 
vasovagaalinen reaktio, pyörtyminen, runsas hikoilu ja pyörtymistä 
enteilevät oireet, verenpurkauma, allergiat, tromboosi, laskimotulehdus, 
laskimontukkotulehdus, tajunnan menetys ja tajuttomuus‑
kouristuskohtaus, ekstravasaatio, infiltraatio tai ilmaembolia johtuen 
potilaan fysiologisista ominaisuuksista, valitusta laskimopunktio‑ tai 
anatomisesta kohdasta sekä terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen kliinisestä 
kokemuksesta.

Vain EU: laitteen käytön yhteydessä ilmenevistä vakavista haittatapahtumista 
on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja jäsenvaltion viranomaisille.
EU:n ulkopuolella: jos sattuu tähän laitteeseen liittyvä vaaratilanne tai sinulla 
on kysyttävää laitteesta, ota yhteys lähimpään BD:n edustajaan.
TEKNINEN PALVELU JA TUKI: 
Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen BD‑edustajaan tai käy osoitteessa bd.com. 
Tämä käyttöohje on saatavilla myös sähköisesti osoitteessa eifu.bd.com. 
Katso mahdolliset sovellettavat yhdysvaltalaiset patentit osoitteesta  
bd.com/patents.
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BD Vacutainer® Push Button Blood Collection Set with 
Pre‑Attached Holder
NAMJENA / INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
BD Vacutainer®Push Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder 
(Komplet za vađenje krvi s pričvršćenim držačem BD Vacutainer®) sterilan 
je komplet s fiksnim krilcima za prikupljanje više uzoraka krvi, namijenjen 
za jednokratnu uporabu u općoj populaciji i da ga upotrebljavaju zdravstveni 
radnici iskusni u venepunkciji za prikupljanje uzoraka krvi od pacijenata, 
uključujući one s teškim pristupom venama koji mogu imati male, krhke i/
ili neopipljive vene, u vakuumske epruvete za prikupljanje krvi i/ili bočice 
za kulturu krvi. Kada se upotrebljava bez muškog Luer adaptera, proizvod 
kliničaru omogućuje da dobije uzorak krvi iz ženskog Luer priključka sa 
štrcaljkom, ako je to potrebno. Proizvod mogu upotrebljavati zdravstveni 
radnici s iskustvom u davanju infuzije za kratkoročne, pojedinačne infuzije 
uzimajući u obzir veličinu pacijenta i prikladnost za otopinu koja se infundira. 
Proizvod ne smije ostati na mjestu i mora biti pod izravnim nadzorom kliničara.
Preporučena uporaba uređaja jest aktivacija sigurnosne značajke igle prije 
uklanjanje iz mjesta venepunkcije. Povlačenje intravenskog (IV) kraja igle 
pomaže u prevenciji slučajnih ozljeda od uboda iglom.
ODABIR VELIČINE IGLE
Zdravstveni radnik mora odabrati veličinu igle na temelju:
• pacijentova stanja (npr. dob, težina, postojeća stanja),
• fizičkih karakteristika vene (npr. veličina, lokacija i pristupačnost),
• za prikupljanje krvi, volumena krvi koji treba prikupiti,1,2

• za infuziju, propisane terapije i potreba pacijenta.3

Odaberite veličinu igle koja pristaje najistaknutijoj veni uz malo nelagode. 
U nastavku slijede preporučene veličine igala za postupke venepunkcije ili 
infuzije za različite dobne skupine;
• veličina 21G preporučuje se za odrasle osobe1

• veličine 23G i 25G** preporučuju se za odrasle osobe, djecu, starije 
ili pacijente s malim, krhkim venama te za novorođenčad.1,2

**veličina 25G može biti povezana s povećanim rizikom od hemolize1

RADNE KARAKTERISTIKE I KLINIČKE KORISTI
1. Povlačenje igle u veni jednom rukom pomaže u sprječavanju slučajnih 

uboda iglom i prskanja krvi.
2. Vizualizacija povratnog toka pokazuje ulazak u venu.
3. Košuljica igle koja nije za pacijenta omogućuje prikupljanje više uzoraka krvi.
Isporučena potrebna oprema
• Komplet za vađenje krvi s pričvršćenim držačem BD Vacutainer® Push 

Button Blood Collection Set with Pre‑Attached Holder.
Potrebna oprema koja nije isporučena
• Bočice za kulturu krvi marke BD BACTEC™ i/ili epruvete za prikupljanje 

krvi marke BD Vacutainer® u skladu s uputama za test.
• Odobreni spremnik za biološki opasne uzorke i drugi pribor, kao što 

su poveska, rukavice, sredstvo za dezinfekciju kože i sterilna gaza. 
• Proizvod za prijenos krvi BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device za 

prikupljanje krvi iglom.
• Proizvodi s Luer priključkom za intravensku primjenu i prikupljanje krvi 

štrcaljkom.
Pridržavajte se postupaka vaše ustanove za venepunkciju za prikupljanje krvi 
i kratkotrajnu intravensku primjenu. Opće smjernice navedene su u nastavku.

Postupak za prikupljanje krvi (pogledajte dijagram )
1.  Provjerite je li ženski Luer adapter A  čvrsto pričvršćen na muški Luer 

adapter B .
2.  Postavite povesku, dezinficirajte mjesto venepunkcije i izvadite iglu 

iz košuljice.
3.  Obavite venepunkciju držeći krilca ili tijelo proizvoda.
4.  Prije prikupljanja uzorka krvi pogledajte ima li krvi u povratnoj komori 

što ukazuje na venski pristup. Otpustite povesku čim se uspostavi protok 
krvi. Prikupite uzorke krvi u skladu s uputama proizvođača epruvete 
i preporučenim volumenima za punjenje i/ili uputama za uporabu 
proizvođača bočice za kulturu krvi.

5.  Povucite iglu: Stavite sterilnu gazu preko mjesta venepunkcije dok je igla 
i dalje u veni i zatim pritisnite gumb. Igla će izaći iz mjesta venepunkcije 
i zaključat će se u mjestu. Nemojte spriječiti povlačenje igle. Mjesto 
venepunkcije pokrijte sterilnom gazom i primijenite pritisak.

6. Sve iskorištene materijale odložite u odgovarajući spremnik za biološki 
opasne predmete.

Postupak za prikupljanje krvi štrcaljkom (pogledajte dijagram )
1.  Uklonite Luer adapter i pričvrstite štrcaljku.
Slijedite korake za prikupljanje krvi od 2 do 5.
6.  Odvojite štrcaljku i odložite iglu i cjevčice u odobreni spremnik za biološki 

opasan materijal.
7.  Proizvodom BD Vacutainer® Blood Transfer Device prenesite krv iz štrcaljke 

u vakuumsku epruvetu u skladu s uputama proizvođača za vađenje 
krvi i preporučenim volumenom za punjenje i/ili u skladu s uputama za 
uporabu proizvođača bočice za kulturu krvi.

8.  Štrcaljku i sve iskorištene materijale odložite u odgovarajući spremnik 
za biološki opasne predmete.

Postupak za kratkoročnu intravensku primjenu (pogledajte dijagram )
(najviše 2 sata pod izravnim nadzorom kliničara)
• Kada pričvršćujete proizvod, zalijepite krilca. Napomena: Lupkanjem 

gumba i primjenom pritiska igla bi se mogla povući.
• Ako je potrebno, pripremite komplet u skladu s postupkom vaše ustanove 

(pogledajte Tablicu 1, Priprema volumena. U stupcu 1 je veličina igle, 
u stupcu 2 duljina igle u inčima/milimetrima (mm) i u stupcu 3 je 
volumen u ml).

1.  Postavite povesku, dezinficirajte mjesto venepunkcije i izvadite iglu iz 
košuljice.

2.  Obavite venepunkciju držeći krilca ili tijelo proizvoda.
3.  Promatrajte ima li krvi u povratnoj komori i otpustite povesku.
4.   (a) Uklonite Luer adapter.
  (b) Priključite intravensku cjevčicu ili štrcaljku na ženski Luer priključak 

pazeći da nema zraka u sustavu i započnite s infuzijom.
 •  Proizvod treba zamijeniti u skladu s postupcima vaše ustanove i ne 

smije se upotrebljavati dulje od 2 sata.
5.  Povucite iglu. Stavite sterilnu gazu preko mjesta venepunkcije dok je igla 

i dalje u veni i zatim pritisnite gumb. Igla će izaći iz mjesta venepunkcije 
i zaključat će se u mjestu. Nemojte spriječiti povlačenje igle. Mjesto 
venepunkcije pokrijte sterilnom gazom i primijenite pritisak.

6.  Sve iskorištene materijale odložite u odgovarajući spremnik za biološki 
opasne predmete.

MJERE OPREZA I UPOZORENJA
Mjere opreza
1.  Upotrebljavajte proizvod na sobnoj temperaturi.
2.  Pridržavajte se standardnih mjera opreza.
 •  Ključni elementi uključuju higijenu ruku, čišćenje okoline, uporabu 

rukavica, zaštitu za oči, drugu osobnu zaštitnu opremu, zbrinjavanje 
otpada i strojno upravljanje za zaštitu od prskanja krvi, curenja krvi 
i moguće izloženosti infektivnim agensima.

 •  Pridržavajte se aseptičnih tehnika kako biste smanjili rizik od infekcija.
3.  Produljeno držanje poveske dulje od 1 do 2 minute može izazvati 

hemokoncentraciju koja može utjecati na rezultate testa.
4.  Za sve infuzate pridržavajte se svih kontraindikacija, upozorenja, mjera 

opreza i uputa za uporabu koje su specificirali proizvođači.
5.  Za infuziju, odvagnite između rizika od infiltracije i traume vene kada 

birate veličinu igle.
6.  Upotrebljavajte samo kompatibilne muške Luer priključke. Nekompatibilni 

Luer priključci mogu prouzročiti curenje, hemolizu i netočne volumene 
uzimanja uzorka.

7.  Nemojte prejako stegnuti Luer priključke jer može doći do oštećenja.
8.  Uporaba štrcaljke za uzimanje krvi može dovesti do povećane hemolize.
9.  Tijekom aktivacije nemojte blokirati iglu. Vizualno provjerite je li vrh igle 

u potpunosti pokriven.
10. Muški Luer adapter i držač ne smiju se odvojiti.
11.  Proizvod je osmišljen i namijenjen za uporabu u kombinaciji s epruvetama 

za prikupljanje krvi marke BD Vacutainer®, bočicama za kulturu krvi marke 
BD BACTEC™ i proizvodom za prijenos krvi marke BD Vacutainer® Blood 
Transfer Device. Sigurnost i radne značajke proizvoda nisu ustanovljene 
prilikom upotrebe u kombinaciji s drugim proizvodima.

12.  Nepotpuno napunjene epruvete / bočice za kulturu krvi mogu dovesti 
do pogrešnih rezultata, što može dovesti do neodgovarajuće dijagnoze 
ili liječenja. 

13.  Ovaj proizvod sadrži sljedeću supstancu definiranu kao CMR 1B 
u koncentraciji iznad 0,1 % masenog udjela: Kobalt, CAS broj 7440‑48‑4  
i EC broj 231‑158‑0. Trenutačni znanstveni dokazi govore u prilog 
tomu da medicinski proizvodi proizvedeni iz slitina kobalta ili slitina 
nehrđajućeg čelika koje sadrže kobalt ne izazivaju povećani rizik od 
raka ili štetnih učinaka na reprodukciju. Napomena: Više informacija 
potražite na internetskoj stranici Europske agencije za kemikalije:  
echa.europa.eu/home.

Upozorenja
1.  Zatražite odgovarajuću medicinsku pomoć u slučaju izloženosti biološkim 

uzorcima (npr. putem ubodne rane) budući da uzorci mogu prenijeti 
virusni hepatitis, HIV (AIDS) ili druge zarazne bolesti. Upotrijebite sve 
sigurnosne značajke proizvoda za uzimanje krvi ako postoje. 

2.  Odbacite sve oštre predmete za uzimanje krvi u spremnike za biološki 
opasan materijal koji su otporni na probijanje i koji su odobreni za 
njihovo zbrinjavanje.

3. Nemojte upotrebljavati ako postoje strane tvari jer to može dovesti 
do infekcije, alergijske ili toksične reakcije. Nenamjerno izlaganje 
materijala proizvoda ili infuzata u tijelo može dovesti do infekcije, 
alergijske ili toksične reakcije.

4. Namijenjeno isključivo za jednu uporabu. Ponovna uporaba može izazvati 
infekciju ili drugu bolest/ozljedu.

5. Preporučuje se aktiviranje proizvoda dok je igla još uvijek na mjestu 
venepunkcije. Aktiviranje proizvoda nakon uklanjanja igle iz mjesta 
uboda treba izvoditi dalje od sebe i ostalih radi izbjegavanja izloženosti 
krvi ili prskanju tekućine iz infuzije.

6.  Nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod nakon isteka roka uporabe.
7.  Mogući štetni događaji povezani s flebotomijom, infuzijom ili kvarom 

proizvoda kao što su, između ostaloga, umjerena nelagoda, stvaranje 
modrica, hematom, bol, infekcija, hemokoncentracija, oštećenje živca/
vene/tkiva, edem, slučajno probijanje arterije, jatrogena anemija, 
vazovagalna reakcija, sinkopa, dijaforeza s prijetećom sinkopom, petehije, 
alergije, tromboza, flebitis, tromboflebitis, gubitak svijesti s toničko‑
kloničkim napadajima, ekstravazacija, infiltracija ili zračna embolija 
može nastati zbog fiziološki karakteristika pacijenta, odabranog mjesta 
venepunkcije / anatomije i kliničkog iskustva zdravstvenog radnika.

Samo za EU: korisnici moraju proizvođaču i nacionalnom nadležnom tijelu 
prijaviti svaki ozbiljni incident u vezi s uređajem.
Izvan EU‑a: obratite se lokalnom predstavniku tvrtke BD u vezi s bilo kakvim 
incidentom ili upitom povezanim s ovim proizvodom.
TEHNIČKI SERVIS I PODRŠKA: 
Obratite se lokalnom predstavniku tvrtke BD ili posjetite bd.com. 
Ove upute za uporabu dostupne su i u elektroničkom obliku na adresi  
eifu.bd.com. 
Za američke patente koji se mogu primijeniti pogledajte bd.com/patents.
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